F*hhkhkkhkhhhkhkhkhhkhkhhikhkhkkhhhkhkhkirikhkhiihkhkkhihhkhkhrhhhiihkhkhihhkhkkhihhhiiihirihhhiihkhiiihkiiikx

PRE-COUNCIL WORK SESSION — 7:00 P.M.

KhhkAkhkhkhkhkhkkhhkkhhkhkhkrhkrhkrAhkihkkhhkhhkkhhkihkihkihkhkhkhhkhkhhkhhkhkikhkhkrdhkhhkhhkhkhkhhkhhkihkihkihkihihkihkihkiikik

10.

11.

12.

13.

Agenda of the Regular Meeting
of the City Council of the
CITY OF DARIEN
January 16, 2017
7:30 PM
Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call
Declaration of Quorum
Questions, Comments and Announcements — General (This is an opportunity for the

public to make comments or ask questions on any issue — 3 Minute Limit
Per Person, Additional Public Comment Period - Agenda Item 18)

Approval of Minutes — December 19, 2016

Receiving of Communications

Mayor's Report

A. 2017 Citizen of the Year Nomination

B. VFW - Presentation to Hinsdale South Art Department Students
C. Darien Chamber of Commerce Update

City Clerk's Report

City Administrator's Report
A. Update — Refuse Contract with Advance Disposal

Department Head Information/Questions
A. Police Department Monthly Report

Treasurer's Report

A Warrant Number — 16-17-17

B. Warrant Number — 16-17-18

C. Monthly Report — December 2016

Standing Committee Reports



Agenda — January 16, 2017

Page 2

14.

15.

16.

Questions and Comments — Agenda Related (This is an opportunity for the public to
make comments or ask questions on any item on the Council’s Agenda — 3
Minute Limit Per Person)

Old Business

Consent Agenda
A. Consideration of a Motion Granting a Waiver of the $50.00 a Day Fee for the
Class “J” Temporary Liquor License for Our Lady of Peace

B. Consideration of a Motion to Grant a Waiver of the Raffle License Bond
Requirement for the Darien Historical Society
C. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from

Scorpio Construction for the Removal and Replacement of Bituminous
Aprons and Road Patches at the Proposed Unit Prices as Required for
Various Public Works Projects for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April
30, 2018

D. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting the Unit Price
Proposal for Bituminous Products from K-Five Construction for Public
Works Projects for a Period from May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

E. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting the Unit Price
Proposals for Tipping and Transfer Fees from Willco Green, LLC
(Formerly EF Heil, LLC) at the Proposed Unit Prices for Certain
Generated Waste from Various Public Works Projects for a Period of May
1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

F. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting the Unit Price
Proposals for Tipping and Transfer Fees from Legion Service Provider at
the Proposed Unit Prices for Certain Generated Waste from Various
Public Works Projects for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

G. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company for Culvert Metal Pipes, Metal Bands and Metal
Flared End Sections and Fittings at the Proposed Unit Prices for Various
Public Works Projects for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

H. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Legion Service Provider to Provide Trucking Services at a Rate of $82.49
Per Hour for Services Relating to Hauling Waste for a Period of May 1,
2017 through April 30, 2018

I Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company for High Density Polyethylene Pipes, Bands,
Flared End Sections and Fittings as Required for Various Public Works
Projects for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

J. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal for the
Purchase and Pick Up of Stone at the Proposed Unit Prices from Elmhurst
Chicago Stone Company for Various Public Works Projects for a Period
of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

K. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal for the
Purchase and Pick Up of Stone at the Proposed Unit Prices from Vulcan
Construction Materials for Various Public Works Projects for a Period of
May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018




Agenda — January 16, 2017
Page 3

L. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal for the
Purchase and Delivery of Stone at the Proposed Unit Prices from Elmhurst
Chicago Stone Company Delivered to the City of Darien for Various
Public Works Projects for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

M. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal for the
Purchase and Delivery of Stone at the Proposed Unit Prices from Vulcan
Construction Materials Delivered to the City of Darien for Various Public
Works Projects for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

N. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
DuPage Topsoil Inc. at the Proposed Schedule of Prices for Topsoil for
Various Public Works Projects for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April
30, 2018

0. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company for Storm Sewer Structures, Iron Sewer Grates,
Concrete Adjusting Rings at the Proposed Unit Prices for Various Public
Works Projects for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

P. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Legion Service Provider, at the Proposed Schedule of Prices for the
Placement of Topsoil and for the Purchase and Placement of Fertilizer and
Sod for Landscape Restoration Services for a Period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018

Q. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Underground Pipe & Valve Company for Pressure Pipe as Required for
Various Public Works Projects for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April
30, 2018

R. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Grade A Grading, LLC at the Proposed Schedule of Prices for the Rear
Yard Drainage Assistance Program for a Period of May 1, 2017 through
April 30, 2018

S. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
J&R Landscaping & Tree Services at the Proposed Schedule of Prices for
the Rear Yard Miscellaneous Drainage Projects for a Period of May 1,
2017 through April 30, 2018

T. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water
Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with Stainless Steel Bolts for the
Maintenance of the Water System for a Period of May 1, 2017 through
April 30, 2018

U. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main
Repair Clamps Style 238 in Various Sizes for the Maintenance of the
Water System for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

V. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for General Water Department Utility Fixtures for
the Maintenance of the Water System for a Period of May 1, 2017 through
April 30, 2018

W. Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from EJ
USA, Inc. for East Jordan CD250 Fire Hydrants, Valves and Accessories
as Required for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018




Agenda — January 16, 2017

Page 4

X.

BB.

CC.

DD.

EE.

FF.

GG.

HH.

Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant
Repair Parts as Required for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018

Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy F2500 Fire Hydrant
Repair Parts as Required for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018

Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Joseph D. Foreman & Company for the Traverse City Fire Hydrant Repair
Parts as Required for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from EJ
USA, Inc. for East Jordan WaterMaster 5BR250 and WaterMaster
5CD250 Fire Hydrants Repair Parts as Required for a Period of May 1,
2017 through April 30, 2018

Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for the Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant
Repair Parts as Required for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018

Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for U.S. Pipe Fire Hydrant Repair Parts as
Required for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Repair
Parts as Required for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Repair
Parts as Required for a Period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Accepting a Proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for Mueller Brand Brass Fittings for the
Maintenance of the Water System for a Period of May 1, 2017 through
April 30, 2018

Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Mayor and
City Clerk to Execute an Agreement for Professional Services between the
City of Darien and Christopher B. Burke Engineering, LTD. (Tara Hill
Management and Monitoring of 10 Acres of Wetland/Natural Areas
within the Tara Hill Subdivision)

Consideration of a Motion to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of
One New Main Service Trailer from Advantage Trailer in the Amount of
$23,897 and a Contingency in the Amount of $1,500 for Stripping and
Miscellaneous Trailer Related Hardware for a Total Cost not to Exceed
$25,397

17. New Business

18. Questions, Comments and Announcements — General (This is an opportunity for the

public to make comments or ask guestions on any issue — 3 Minute Limit Per
Person)

19.  Adjournment



A WORK SESSION WAS CALLED TO ORDER AT 7:02 P.M. BY MAYOR WEAVER FOR
THE PURPOSE OF REVIEWING ITEMS ON THE DECEMBER 19, 2016 AGENDA WITH
THE CITY COUNCIL. THE WORK SESSION ADJOURNED AT 7:21 P.M.

1. CALL TO ORDER

Minutes of the Regular Meeting
of the City Council of the
CITY OF DARIEN
December 19, 2016

7:32 P.M.

The regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Darien was called to order at 7:32
P.M. by Mayor Weaver.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Weaver led the Council and audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. ROLL CALL — The Roll Call of Aldermen by Clerk Ragona was as follows:

Present:

Absent:

Also in Attendance:

Tina Beilke Joseph A. Kenny
Thomas J. Belczak Joseph A. Marchese
Thomas M. Chlystek Ted V. Schauer
Sylvia Mclvor

Kathleen Moesle Weaver, Mayor

JoAnne E. Ragona, City Clerk

Michael J. Coren, City Treasurer

Bryon D. Vana, City Administrator

Paul Nosek, Assistant City Administrator
Gregory Thomas, Police Chief

Daniel Gombac, Director of Municipal Services

4. DECLARATION OF A QUORUM — There being six aldermen present, Mayor

Weaver declared a quorum.



City Council Meeting December 19, 2016

5.

QUESTIONS, COMMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS — GENERAL

Krishan Sant, 410 71% Street, commented he did not favor the proposed monthly refuse
fee.

Lanora Auriene, Plainfield Road/Stevens Street, stated that she recycles every week and
has very little refuse. She did not feel a monthly fee for weekly refuse pickup was
justified.

Mayor Weaver commented Advanced Disposal provided a proposal for review with
alternate options for disposal of refuse/recycling versus the current sticker program.

Alan Jackimek, 6817 Crest Road, noted that the sticker program was implemented to
encourage more recycling. He felt that the proposed. program would lessen recycling.
Mayor Weaver commented recycle and waste carts would be provided under the
proposal.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES —November 21, 2016 City Council Meeting

It was moved by Alderman Schauer and seconded by Alderman Kenny to approve the
minutes of the City Council Meeting of November 21, 2016.

Roll Call: Ayes: Belczak, Chlystek, Kenny, Marchese, Schauer
Abstain: Beilke
Nays: None
Absent: Mclvor

Results: Ayes 6, Nays 0, Absent 1
MOTION DULY CARRIED

RECEIVING OF COMMUNICATIONS

Alderman Chlystek received communication from Ron Persson, 7829 Nantucket Drive,
complementing Municipal Services on snow removal. Director Gombac commended his
team and will share the feedback.

Alderman Kenny received communication from Stan Niemiec, 7100 block of Hudson,
regarding the proposed refuse rates.



City Council Meeting December 19, 2016

Alderman Marchese relayed complimentary feedback from Daniel Widner, business
merchant, on the decorations and lighting at Cass Avenue & Plainfield Road. Director
Gombac reminded residents that the fountain at the Clock Tower is designed to run 365
days a year with ice sculptures forming in the winter.

Alderman Beilke received positive communications from several residents on Crest
Avenue regarding the Sunrise Ditch Project.

8. MAYOR’S REPORT

A. CONSIDERATION OF A MOTION TO APPROVE REAPPOINTMENT OF
MEMBERS TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE: DEB HARDTKE,
ALLAN PAUL JACKIMEK, JANE L. HARMON, ARLETA PEKNIK AND
KRISHAN SANT

It was moved by Alderman Belczak and seconded by Alderman Marchese to approve the
reappointment of members to the Environmental Committee: Deb Hardtke, Allan Paul
Jackimek, Jane L. Harmon, Arleta Peknik and Krishan Sant.

Roll Call: Ayes: Beilke, Belczak, Chlystek, Kenny, Marchese,
Schauer
Nays: None
Absent: Mclvor

Results: Ayes 6, Nays 0, Absent 1
MOTION DULY CARRIED

Clerk Ragona administered the Oath of Office to Deb Hardtke, Allan Paul Jackimek,
Arleta Peknik and Krishan Sant.

B. RECOGNITION OF 2016 HOLIDAY HOME DECORATING CONTEST
WINNERS

Mayor Weaver introduced the Holiday Home Decorating Contest Committee: Elizabeth
Hayes, Jim Kiser, and Gerry Leganski. Jim Kiser described the role of the committee; he
added that the 7700 block of Sawyer Avenue was being recognized for their decorations
in hope of getting more block future participation. Elizabeth Hayes and Gerry Leganski
provided a detailed description of the winning homes and awarded the following:

2016 Holiday Home Decorating Contest Winners:
e Fifth Place Winner received a certificate and $25.00 check — 7001 Bentley
Avenue

3



City Council Meeting December 19, 2016

10.

e Fourth Place Winner received a certificate and $25.00 check — 1905
Center Circle Drive

e Third Place Winner received a certificate and $50.00 check — 8384 Alden
Lane

e Second Place Winner received a certificate and $100.00 check — 1921
McAdam Road

e First Place Winner received a certificate and $200.00 check — 7209
Richmond Avenue

Honorable Mention Certificates to:
e 802 Timber Lane
e 818 Belair Drive
e 7406 Richmond Avenue

Mayor Weaver invited the winners to take a group photograph. Jim Kiser presented
photographs of the winning homes, which will be displayed in the lobby of City Hall.
Mayor Weaver reminded residents of the Holiday Bus Tours on December 20 at 6:30
P.M. and 8:00 P.M.

CITY CLERK’S REPORT

Clerk Ragona announced that city offices will be closed on December 23 and 26, 2016
and January 2, 2017 in observance of Christmas and New Year’s holidays.

The January 3, 2017 City Council Meeting has been cancelled. The next City Council
Meeting will be held on Monday, January 16, 2017.

CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT

A. UPDATE - REFUSE CONTRACT WITH ADVANCED DISPOSAL

Administrator Vana provided an overview of the current refuse contract, which expires
March 31, 2017, and reviewed options proposed by Advanced Disposal. He summarized
comments received from residents. Bob Pfister, Advanced Disposal, addressed questions
from Council.

Jim Bolla, 3109 Drover Lane, commented why he favored leasing totes and eliminating
stickers.



City Council Meeting December 19, 2016

11.

12.

DEPARTMENT HEAD INFORMATION/QUESTIONS

A. POLICE DEPARTMENT MONTHLY REPORT — NOVEMBER 2016
The November 2016 Police Department Monthly Report is available on the City website.

Chief Thomas said the monthly report contained information about drug usage and that
information specific to Darien will be on future reports.

Chief Thomas was invited to deliver the graduation keynote address for the Basic Law
Enforcement Training Academy at the University of Illinois in Champaign.

Alderman Belczak inquired about traffic at Mark Delay School; Chief Thomas did not
have an update on compliance.

B. MUNICIPAL SERVICES

Director Gombac announced Nothing Bundt Cakes is now open in the Darien Pointe
Plaza.

TREASURER’S REPORT

A. WARRANT NUMBER 16-17-15

It was moved by Alderman Schauer and seconded by Alderman Beilke to approve
payment of Warrant Number 16-17-15 in the amount of $152,324.68 from the
enumerated funds, and $301,944.13 from payroll funds for the periods ending 11/22/16
and 11/24/16; for a total to be approved of $454,268.81.

Roll Call: Ayes: Beilke, Belczak, Chlystek, Kenny, Marchese,
Schauer
Nays: None
Absent: Mclvor

Results: Ayes 6, Nays 0, Absent 1
MOTION DULY CARRIED

B. WARRANT NUMBER 16-17-16

It was moved by Alderman Kenny and seconded by Alderman Schauer to approve
payment of Warrant Number 16-17-16 in the amount of $668,089.44 from the

5



City Council Meeting

13.

December 19, 2016

enumerated funds, and $266,928.70 from payroll funds for the period ending 12/08/16;
for a total to be approved of $935,018.14.

Roll Call: Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Beilke, Belczak, Chlystek, Kenny, Marchese,
Schauer

None
Mclvor

Results: Ayes 6, Nays 0, Absent 1
MOTION DULY CARRIED

C. TREASURER’S REPORT - NOVEMBER 2016

Treasurer Coren reviewed year-to-date sources of revenue, expenditures, and fund
balances through the month of November 2016:

General Fund:
Water Fund:

Motor Fuel Tax Fund:

Water Depreciation Fund:

Capital Improvement Fund:

Capital Projects Debt Service Fund:

Revenue $9,971,149; Expenditures $6,804,076
Current Balance $3,144,766

Revenue $5,179,304; Expenditures $3,798,710;
Current Balance $980,595

Revenue $322,627; Expenditures $208,310; Current
Balance $382,831

Revenue $363; Expenditures $610,672; Current
Balance ($210,308)

Revenue $250,815; Expenditures $3,070,464;
Current Balance $6,141,189

No activity

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS

Administrative/Finance Committee — Chairman Schauer advised the next meeting of
the Administrative/Finance Committee scheduled for January 3, 2017 has been cancelled.

Municipal Services Committee — Chairman Marchese announced the next meeting of
the Municipal Services Committee is scheduled for January 9, 2017 at 6:30 P.M.

Police Committee — Clerk Ragona advised the next meeting of the Police Committee is
scheduled for January 16, 2017 at 6:00 P.M. in the Police Department Training Room.



City Council Meeting

14.

15.

16.

December 19, 2016

QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS - AGENDA RELATED

There were none.

OLD BUSINESS

There was no Old Business.

CONSENT AGENDA

Mayor Weaver announced that Consent Agenda Item D had been moved to New

Business as Item C.

It was moved by Alderman Kenny and seconded by Alderman Marchese to approve by
Omnibus Vote the following items on the Consent Agenda:

A.

CONSIDERATION OF A MOTION TO GRANT A WAIVER OF THE
RAFFLE LICENSE BOND REQUIREMENT FOR THE DARIEN LIONS

CLUB

ORDINANCE NO. O-37-16

ORDINANCE NO. O-38-16

Roll Call:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE
SALE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY
OWNED BY THE CITY OF DARIEN -
MS (BACKHOE WITH
JACKHAMMER, CHIPPER, TRUCK
WITH PLOW, ETC))

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE
SALE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY
OWNED BY THE CITY OF DARIEN -
PD (BICYCLES, VEHICLES, DVD/VHS
RECORDER, ETC.)

Beilke, Belczak, Chlystek, Kenny, Marchese,
Schauer

None

Mclvor

Results: Ayes 6, Nays 0, Absent 1

MOTION DULY CARRIED




City Council Meeting December 19, 2016

17.

NEW BUSINESS

A. CONSIDERATION OF A MOTION TO APPROVE AN ORDINDANCE
APPROVING A SPECIAL USE FOR AN EATING ESTABLISHMENT (PZC
2016-13, 8123 CASS AVENUE, DARIEN PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER, AL
CHILE RESTAURANT)

It was moved by Alderman Schauer and seconded by Alderman Belczak to approve the
motion as presented.

ORDINANCE NO. 0-39-16 AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SPECIAL
USE FOR AN EATING ESTABLISHMENT
(PZC 2016-13, 8123 CASS AVENUE, DARIEN
PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER, AL CHILE

RESTAURANT)
Roll Call: Ayes: Beilke, Belczak, Chlystek, Kenny, Marchese,
Schauer
Nays: None
Absent: Mclvor

Results: Ayes 6, Nays 0, Absent 1
MOTION DULY CARRIED

B. CONSIDERATION OF A MOTION TO APPROVE AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTION 3-3-7-4 CLASS D LICENSE OF THE DARIEN CITY
CODE

It was moved by Alderman Schauer and seconded by Alderman Belczak to approve
the motion as presented.

ORDINANCE NO. 0-40-16 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3-3-
7-4 CLASS D LICENSE OF THE DARIEN
CITY CODE



City Council Meeting

18.

Roll Call: Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

December 19, 2016

Beilke, Belczak, Chlystek, Kenny, Marchese,
Schauer

None
Mclvor

Results: Ayes 6, Nays 0, Absent 1
MOTION DULY CARRIED

C. CONSIDERATION OF A MOTION TO" APPROVE A RESOLUTION
ACCEPTING PUBLIC STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS SUBJECT TO
MAINTENANCE (KIDDIE ACADEMY)

It was moved by Alderman Kenny and seconded by Alderman Beilke to approve the

motion as presented.

RESOLUTION R-99-16

Roll Call: Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING PUBLIC
STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS
SUBJECT TO MAINTENANCE (KIDDIE
ACADEMY)

Beilke, Belczak, Chlystek, Kenny, Marchese,
Schauer

None
Mclvor

Results: Ayes 6, Nays 0, Absent 1
MOTION DULY CARRIED

QUESTIONS, COMMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS — GENERAL

Alderman Marchese inquired if the Chamber of Commerce submitted a plan for
DarienFest; Administrator Vana will speak with Ms. Bongiovanni.

Alderman Beilke noted that Citizen of the Year applications are available on the City
website; the deadline for submittal is January 3. The Citizen of the Year will be
announced at the January 16 City Council Meeting.

Mayor Weaver wished all a Merry Christmas and Happy New Year.



City Council Meeting December 19, 2016

19. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the City Council, it was moved by
Alderman Kenny and seconded by Alderman Beilke to adjourn the City Council meeting.

VIAVOICE VOTE - MOTION DULY CARRIED

The City Council meeting adjourned at 8:46 P.M.

Mayor

City Clerk

All supporting documentation and report originals of these minutes are on file in the Office of the City Clerk under File Number 12-19-16.
Minutes of 12-19-16 CCM.

10



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

RE:

CITY OF DARIEN

Memorandum

Mayor, City Council, City Clerk, City Treasurer

January 10, 2017

Bryon D. Vana, City Administrator

Update-Refuse Contract with Advanced Disposal

At the December 19, 2016 City Council meeting, the Council discussed options regarding the
current refuse and recycling program. As additional background information, |1 have attached
a copy of the memo dated December 12, 2016, which served as an outline for that discussion.

At that meeting, the Council asked staff to meet with Advanced Disposal to discuss ways to
reduce the monthly cost for senior citizens since they may not require garbage service
every week. Attached is a revised proposal from Advanced Disposal in response to the
Council’s request. In summary, the latest option includes:

e Seniors (62 and older and owner of record for the property- senior age reduced from 65)
will receive twice per month refuse collection on the 1% and 3" weeks of the month along
with weekly recycling collection.

e The fee for this service is $7.00 per month

Other costs and services remain the same as the latest proposal

As additional information, below is a listing of surrounding communities and their rates:

Community | 35 Gallon Cart Yard/Refuse
Senior Rate 35 Gallon Cart | 65 Gallon Cart | 95 Gallon Cart | Sticker

Darien -

current $7.00/month

Option 2 PU /month | $12.95/month | $16.95/month | $19.95/month | $3.75/per

Downers

Grove NA 17.34/month | 19.73/month | 25.82/month | $3.85/per
Garbage
$3.15 - Yard

Lisle 7-1-17 NA 18.76/month | 24.59/month | 29.68/month | $2.95

Willowbrook | $16.55/month | $20.53/month | $21.72/month | $22.43/month | $3.00/per

Woodridge N/A N/A $21.60/month | $31.94/month | $3.98/per

Glen Ellyn $10.83/month | $16.23/month | $19.89/month | $23.03/month | $2.5/per




Part of the discussion on rates has focused on the amount of garbage that may be put out on a
monthly basis along with the cost of that service. However, there is also a cost to the recycling
component. | thought it was important to provide brief information on this cost. Below is
information from Advanced:

Many people are under the misconception that recycling pays for itself and that there is
no cost to recycling collection. This can not be further from the truth. Recycling
collection and refuse collection have the same basic costs with the exception of the
disposal cost. They both incur the same fuel costs, labor costs, maintenance costs,
depreciation costs, etc. The only difference is the cost of disposal and the cost of
processing the recyclables. Many people also think that the value of the commodities is
high, but what many people don’t realize, is that mixed in with the metals and plastic, is
the glass which has a negative value (or cost) and the residual that is contained in the
recycling stream which is nearly 18% of the volume. This also means that 18% of what
people put into the recycling cart or bin is not recyclable and must go to the landfill for
disposal. Just recently has the single stream market turned slightly positive. For the last
couple of years we (the haulers) were actually paying the processors to take the material.
Please note also that the residual in these calculations is under 10%. When you raise that
to 18% the picture become more bleak. | trust this short explanation and examples
illustrate the issue we face with the fluctuating recycling commodities market and the
non-existence of a rebate in many cases for the recycling commodities we deliver to the
processors. Please let me know if you have any questions or require any additional
information. Thanks. -Bob. Robert F. Pfister ADVANCED DISPOSAL

Bob Pfister will attend the January 16", 2017, Council meeting to answer any additional
guestions.



CITY OF DARIEN

Memorandum
TO: Mayor, City Council, City Clerk, City Treasurer
FROM: Bryon D. Vana, City Administrator
DATE: December 12, 2016
RE: Update-Refuse Contract with Advanced Disposal

At the October 26, 2016, Council Goal Setting meeting staff advised that the City currently has a
contract with Advanced Disposal (formally Veolia) for garbage, yard waste, and recycling
services. The contract expires on March 31, 2017 and Advanced Disposal contacted the City staff
regarding a possible 5 year contract extension.

At the Goal Setting meeting, the staff presented 3 options to the Council. The Council preferred
the following option:

e Full cart program which would include Advanced Disposal providing garbage (35, 65,
and 95 gallon size options) and recycling carts to all residents covered by the agreement.
Yard waste stickers would still be required for landscape waste except for the free leaf
program currently offered. Residents would also be permitted to place one bulk item
(under 50 pounds) out per week without needing a sticker. Also, this option reduces the
required stickers for bulk items from 2 to only 1 per bulk item. Residents will also be
allowed to place up to 4 rolls of carpet (4ft long x 24in wide) out per week without
needing stickers.

The Council asked staff to review the proposed cart prices for the senior citizen 35gallon and the
regular 65 gallon carts. The following shows the current, original proposed, and the revised

prices:

Program 35gal Cart | 35gal Cart | 65gal Cart | 95gal Yard-Waste/Refuse
Senior Cart Sticker
Citizen

Current N/A N/A $22.24 per $27.23 per | $3.63 per sticker

cost month month

Original | $10.00 per $13.25 per | $15.95 per $19.95 per | $3.50 per sticker

proposal | month month month month

Revised | $9.00 per $12.95 per | $16.95 per $19.95 per | $3.75 per sticker

proposal | month month month month




The primary benefits of the new service option include:

¢ Reduction in the current resident cost for carts, bulk items, and white goods.

o Elimination of the inequity between those residents that currently purchase stickers or
rent carts compared to residents that find alternate disposal methods.

o Continue to encourage recycling as residents can use a less expensive cart if they recycle
more items

e Recycling carts will contain the materials so they do not blow all over on windy days

e More convenient for residents as they will be billed quarterly by Advanced Disposal and
significantly reduce the need to purchase stickers

Attached is the draft agreement for your review. | wanted to review this option with the Council
during the Administrator’s report at the December 19, 2016, Council meeting. If there is a
concurrence by the Council, staff can begin to provide information to our residents regarding the
change. | anticipate formal approval to be presented to the Council at the January 16, 2017,
Council meeting.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.



<D

December 23, 2016

Mr. Bryon Vana

City of Darien

1702 Plainfield Road
Darien, lllinois 60561

Dear Mr. Vana:

Based on the discussions and feedback from Council members, Advanced Disposal would like to provide
you with the following revised renewal proposal concerning the senior rate. Advanced Disposal would
like to accommodate those seniors those only use the refuse service twice a month and as such we are
offering a senior program whereby seniors (62 and older and owner of record for the property) will
receive twice per month refuse collection on the 1%t and 3™ weeks of the month along with weekly
recycling collection. Each senior residence under this program would have the option to receive a 35-
gallon refuse and 35-gallon recycling cart. Seniors who wish to use their own refuse containers (no
larger than 33-gallons) or bags will be free to do so. All other aspects of the cart program as discussed
on Monday evening would remain the same. As with the original, this proposal would be for a 5 year
renewal with an annual CPl increase of 3%. The yardwaste program would remain the same with free
leaf disposal from October 15 through the 2™ full week in December. Each bag or can of yardwaste put
out during the yard waste season (April 1 — October 14) would require pre-paid sticker attached in order
to be collected. The other terms in the current contract would not change with the exception that one
bulk item weekly would be included in the monthly subscription price. Additional bulk items would
require only 1 sticker.

Cart Program
(Includes free leaf pick-up Oct 15 — the 2" full week in December)

Seniors (62 or older and owner of record for the property) Year 1 Prices:
35-Gallon Refuse Cart/35-Gallon Recycling Cart: S 7.00/Month
2X/month refuse collection

Single Family:

35-Gallon Refuse Cart/35-Gallon Recycling Cart: $12.95/Month
65-gallon Refuse Cart/65-Gallon Recycling Cart: $16.95/Month
95-Gallon Refuse Cart/65-Gallon Recycling Cart: $19.95/Month
Yard Waste Sticker: S 3.75/Sticker

1660 Hubbard Avenue, 2" Floor Batavia, lllinois 60510 Tel (630) 313-1119
AdvancedDisposal.com



One Bulk item collected per week Included

Additional bulk items 1 sticker per additional item
TV’s 5 stickers/TV

Optional:

Free Bundled Brush collection during yardwaste Season S 0.49/unit/month

(City must elect this option-to be billed to all residents)

If you have any questions, require any additional information, or would like to discuss the specifics of
this proposal please feel free to call me at (708) 774-2586. | look forward to your positive response to
this proposal.

Sincerely,

Robert F. Pfister
Municipal Marketing Manager



WARRANT NUMBER: 16-17-17

CITY OF DARIEN

EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST
FOR CITY COUNCIL MEETING ON
January 3, 2016

Approval is hereby given to have the City Treasurer of Darien, lllinois pay to the
officers, employees, independent contractors, vendors, and other providers of

goods and services in the indicated amounts as set forth.

A summary indicating the source of funds used to pay the above is as follows:

General Fund $224,548.17
Water Fund $32,999.87
Motor Fuel Tax Fund $92.50
Water Depreciation Fund $1,440.00
Impact Fee Agency Fund $10,276.00
Debt Service Fund $0.00
Capital Improvement Fund $4,853.96
State Drug Forfeiture Fund $0.00
Federal Equitable Sharing Fund $1,440.00
Subtotal: $275,650.50

General Fund Payroll 12/22/16 $  238,095.14
Water Fund Payroll 12/22/16 $ 23,835.19
Subtotal: $ 261,930.33

Total to be Approved by City Council: $ 537,580.83

Approvals:

Kathleen Moesle Weaver, Mayor

JoAnne E. Ragona, City Clerk

Michael J. Coren, Treasurer

Bryon D. Vana, City Administrator



Vendor Name

CITY OF DARIEN

Expenditure Journ
General Fund
Administration

al

From 12/20/2016 Through 1/3/2017

Invoice Description

Session ID

Acct Code

Acct Title

Dept Amount

AIS

CALL ONE, INC.

CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.

ILLINOIS PAPER & COPIER CO

MUNIWEB

NICOR GAS

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS

OFFICE DEPOT

OFFICE DEPOT

PETTY CASH

PETTY CASH

PETTY CASH

PETTY CASH

PETTY CASH

Date: 1/10/17 04:33:40 PM

JANUARY 2017
COMPUTER SUPPORT
AND BACK UP

MONTHLY TELEPHONE
BILL (12-15-16 thru
1-14-17)

DVR AND CABLE FOR
POLICE DEPT
COMPUTER

KONICA CONTRACT
(12-18-16 thru 1-17-17)

WEBSITE
MAINTENANCE FOR
NOVEMBER 2016

NICOR FOR CITY HALL
PRE-PLACEMENT
TESTING -NEW HIRE
FOR PUBLIC WORKS

OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR
CITY HALL

INSPECTORS
CLIPBOARD , REPORT
COVERS, EXPANDING
FILE

6-29-16 JOANNE
RAGONA MILEAGE

7-8-16 MARIA
GONZALEZ MILEAGE

8-17-16 WATER
DRAWER SHORT

10-18-16 MARIA
GONZALEZ MILEAGE

12-5-16 MARIA
GONZALEZ MILEAGE

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

4325

4267

4325

4225

4325

4271

4213

4253

4253

4265

4265

4265

4265

4265

Consulting/Professional

Telephone

Consulting/Professional

Maintenance - Equipment

Consulting/Professional

Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer)

Dues and Subscriptions

Supplies - Office

Supplies - Office

Travel/Meetings
Travel/Meetings
Travel/Meetings
Travel/Meetings

Travel/Meetings

4,020.00

5,747.57

59.91

100.95

579.50

156.37

162.00

38.39

37.48

14.96

41.16

11.45

20.58

20.58

Page: 1



CITY OF DARIEN

Expenditure Journ
General Fund
Administration

al

From 12/20/2016 Through 1/3/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount
PETTY CASH 12-8-16 MARY AP010317 4265 Travel/Meetings 14.40
WINTERMUTE-HOLIDAY
BUS TOUR
REFRESHMENTS
PETTY CASH 12-22-16 BRYON VANA- AP010317 4265 Travel/Meetings 62.00
CITY HALL HOLIDAY
LUNCH
ROSENTHAL, MURPHEY, COBLENTZ CITY HALL -HR ISSUE, AP010317 4219 Liability Insurance 550.00
TAX LEVY
STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE TONER AND AP010317 4253 Supplies - Office 87.84
JUMPDRIVES FOR CITY
HALL
Total Administration 11,725.14

Date: 1/10/17 04:33:40 PM

Page: 2



Vendor Name

Invoice Description

CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journ
General Fund

al

Community Development
From 12/20/2016 Through 1/3/2017

Session ID

Acct Code

Acct Title

Dept Amount

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENG, LTD

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENG, LTD

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENG, LTD

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENG, LTD

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENG, LTD

LIZ LAHEY

OFFICE DEPOT

ROSENTHAL, MURPHEY, COBLENTZ

ROSENTHAL, MURPHEY, COBLENTZ
ROSENTHAL, MURPHEY, COBLENTZ

STEVEN MANNING

Date: 1/10/17 04:33:40 PM

AS BUILT REVIEW -1502
75th (KIDDIE ACADEMY)

PLAT REVIEW- MARCO
ESTATES- 1st ADDITION

CONCEPT REVIEW
SUBDIVISION
PLAN-CARRIAGE
GREEN COUNTRY CLUB

GRADING PLAN 210
HOLLY (Paid with Permit
Issue)

DUPAGE COUNTY
STORMWATER AUDIT
-KICKOFF MEETING

SECRETARIAL
SERVICES (8-22-16 thru
12-14-16)

INSPECTORS
CLIPBOARD , REPORT
COVERS, EXPANDING
FILE

DEED SEARCHES,
RESEARCH, POSTAGE
Gigi Lane Vacation
STEVE M-REVIEWS,
PHONE CONF

AUTO DAMAGE
REIMBURSED

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317

AP010317
AP010317

AP010317

4328

4328

4328

4328

4328

4205

4253

4219

4219
4219

4219

Conslt/Prof Reimbursable
Conslt/Prof Reimbursable

Conslt/Prof Reimbursable

Conslt/Prof Reimbursable

Conslt/Prof Reimbursable

Boards and Commissions

Supplies - Office

Liability Insurance

Liability Insurance
Liability Insurance

Liability Insurance

Total Community
Development

637.24

333.23

295.48

200.00

258.44

460.00

26.39

171.71

86.25
550.00

456.31

3,475.05

Page: 3



CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journ
General Fund

al

Public Works, Streets
From 12/20/2016 Through 1/3/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount

ALL-STAR MAINTENANCE MOWING PINE AP010317 4257 Supplies - Other 97.50
PARKWAY

AUTOMATED LOGIC SERVICE CONTRACT AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 373.75
FOR POLICE DEPT HVAC

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENG, LTD DRAINAGE AP010317 4325 Consulting/Professional 633.21
CONCERNS-6901
Clarendon Hills Rd and
8185 Chapman

COM ED CLOCK TOWER 7535 AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 123.41
CASS AVE (0633028127)

COM ED SW CORNER 75th St AP010317 4257 Supplies - Other 554.61
[/Plainfield Rd, Darien IL

COM ED 1041 S FRONTAGE RD AP010317 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 56.09
(0788310001)

COM ED 75th ST LEGS-STR LGT AP010317 4359 Street Light Oper & Maint. 656.96
0 CASS (5223062098)

COM ED LITE RT/25, CONTRLR S AP010317 4359 Street Light Oper & Maint. 119.26
FRONTAGE E CASS ST,
(6753122017)

DAVID J. FELL HOODY JACKET AP010317 4269 Uniforms 208.00

EXPERT CHEMICAL & SUPPLY INC RUBBER BOOTS AP010317 4219 Liability Insurance 160.00

FORCE AMERICA SALT SENSOR REPAIR- AP010317 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 385.04
TRUCK 103

FORCE AMERICA 2015 INTERNATIONAL AP010317 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 959.02
#103

GRADE A SNOW REMOVAL/SALT AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 1,680.00
-CITY HALL, POLICE
DEPT WALKS

HCI TRANSPORTATION SALT CONTROL CABLE AP010317 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 41.53

ILL CENTRAL SWEEPING SERVICE STREET SWEEPING AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 500.00
PUBLIC WORKS LOT
BEFORE CRACKFILL

ILL CENTRAL SWEEPING SERVICE EMERGENCY SWEEP AP010317 4373 Street Sweeping 300.00
ON SUNRISE

INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE INC UNITS 110 AP010317 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 1,409.30

Date: 1/10/17 04:33:40 PM

Page: 4



CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journal
General Fund
Public Works, Streets
From 12/20/2016 Through 1/3/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount

INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE INC UNIT 109 AP010317 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 135.95

INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE INC UNIT 109 AP010317 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 56.28

JAKE THE STRIPER STRIPING NEW AP010317 4815 Equipment 715.00
VEHICLE #503

JX PETERBILT-BOLINGBROOK TRUCK 105 AP010317-MA... 4815 Equipment 174,910.00

KARA COMPANY, INC. ERASER AND LEAD FOR AP010317 4257 Supplies - Other 3.15
MAP

KARA COMPANY, INC. SURVEY EQUIPMENT AP010317 4257 Supplies - Other 90.00

NORWALK TANK PIPE, CONNECTORS AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 289.60
FOR POLICE DEPT
GUTTER-STORM SEWER

NORWALK TANK DRAINAGE PROJECT AP010317 4374 Drainage Projects 1,401.00
-CREEKSIDE

NORWALK TANK REAR YARD DRAINAGE AP010317 4374 Drainage Projects 442.00
SUPPLIES

OFFICE DEPOT PHONE CORDS FOR AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 11.38
MARIE AND DOROTHY

PUBLIC SAFETY DIRECT STROBE LIGHT FOR AP010317 4815 Equipment 664.29
UNIT #503

RAGS ELECTRIC WINTERBERRY AP010317 4359 Street Light Oper & Maint. 209.00
/EVERGREEN

RAGS ELECTRIC VARIOUS LAMPS, AP010317 4359 Street Light Oper & Maint. 513.56
PHOTOCELLS

RAGS ELECTRIC WOODRUSH/ TALL AP010317 4359 Street Light Oper & Maint. 280.00
PINES

RAGS ELECTRIC 1628 LAKEVIEW DR AP010317 4359 Street Light Oper & Maint. 104.50

RAGS ELECTRIC POLICE DEPT AP010317 4359 Street Light Oper & Maint. 194.00

RAGS ELECTRIC VARIOUS RELAMPS AP010317 4359 Street Light Oper & Maint. 490.00
/OUTAGES

RAGS ELECTRIC CASS /JAMES PETER CT AP010317 4359 Street Light Oper & Maint. 140.00

RAGS ELECTRIC 8335 WOODLAND AP010317 4359 Street Light Oper & Maint. 140.00

ROSE LANDSCAPE DESIGN LED LIGHTING AT AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 4,200.00

Date: 1/10/17 04:33:40 PM

DARIEN POINTE AND
PAVER REPAIR

Page: 5



CITY OF DARIEN

Expenditure Journal

General Fund

Public Works, Streets
From 12/20/2016 Through 1/3/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount

SEASON COMFORT, CORP. POLICE DEPT- BLOWER AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 2,495.00
MOTOR FAN, BOILER
BEARING ASSEMBLY

SEASON COMFORT, CORP. LOWER LEVEL AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 202.50
EXHAUST FAN AT
POLICE DEPT

SEASON COMFORT, CORP. POLICE DEPT- HVAC AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 405.00
PROBLEMS

SEASON COMFORT, CORP. LOWER LEVEL AIR AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 1,114.50
HANDLER- POLICE
DEPT HVAC

SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC ICE MELT FOR CITY AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 428.75
HALL AND POLICE DEPT

TEMPLE DISPLAY LTD HOLIDAY CANDY CANE, AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 3,410.19
SNOWFLAKE LIGHTS-
DARIEN POINTE

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION RIVETS AND WASHERS AP010317 4257 Supplies - Other 714.80
FOR STREET SIGNS

TYCO INTEGRATED SECURITY LLC ALARM MAINTENANCE AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 297.04

WHOLESALE DIRECT, INC. BLADES FOR SNOW AP010317 4225 Maintenance - Equipment 2,824.92
PLOW

Total Public Works, 205,140.09

Date: 1/10/17 04:33:40 PM

Streets

Page: 6



CITY OF DARIEN

Expenditure Journ
General Fund

Police Departmen

al

t

From 12/20/2016 Through 1/3/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount

GALLS LLC KOSIENIAK #330 -BOOTS  AP010317 4269 Uniforms 188.93

IL OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL SEX OFF AWARENESS AP010317 4263 Training and Education 90.00
TRAINING-FUND 0958

ILEAS 2017 ILEAS AP010317 4265 Travel/Meetings 90.00
CONFERENCE -PICCOLI

ILEAS 2017 ILEAS AP010317 4265 Travel/Meetings 90.00
CONFERENCE -NORTON

JAMES A. TOPEL TOPEL #318 -SHOES AP010317 4269 Uniforms 52.52

JENNIFER ZIMNY ZIMNY #307 -HOLSTERS AP010317 4269 Uniforms 105.51
(2AALIFE)

KARA FOYLE-PRICE PARKING FEE/OHARE AP010317 4265 Travel/Meetings 123.00
-NY TRIP
INVESTIGATION

NICOR GAS NICOR GAS FOR AP010317 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 648.26
POLICE DEPT (1710
PLAINFIELD RD)

PUBLIC SAFETY DIRECT EQUIPMENT REMOVED AP010317 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 275.00
FROM SQUAD- PREP
FOR SALE

PUBLIC SAFETY DIRECT REMOVE EQUIPMENT AP010317 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 275.00
FROM SQUAD D28-
PREP FOR SALE

RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. AVDICH - PATCHES AND AP010317 4203 Auxiliary Police 240.99
SEWING

RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. BACHOE - BOOTS, AP010317 4203 Auxiliary Police 191.94
DUTY BELT

RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. BACHOE - BP VEST AP010317 4203 Auxiliary Police 739.73

RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. NORWOOD #310 AP010317 4269 Uniforms 63.99
-NAMETAPE, PATCHES,
CAP

RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. CSO SMITH -TEX TROP AP010317 4269 Uniforms 40.99

RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. PICCOLI #319 -JACKET, AP010317 4269 Uniforms 143.00
CAP, NAMEPLATES

RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. SIMEK #339- PATCH AP010317 4269 Uniforms 12.00

Date: 1/10/17 04:33:40 PM

SEWN

Page: 7



CITY OF DARIEN

Expenditure Journ
General Fund

Police Departmen

al

t

From 12/20/2016 Through 1/3/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount
RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. LISS #315 -GOLD AP010317 4269 Uniforms 4.99
CHEVRONS
RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. GREENABERG #320 - 3 AP010317 4269 Uniforms 30.00
PAIRS PANTS
RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. LOREK #335 - GLOCK 17 AP010317 4269 Uniforms 487.40
RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. FOYLE PRICE #329 AP010317 4269 Uniforms 2.00
-PATCH SEWN
RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. WHITESIDES #342 AP010317 4269 Uniforms 91.99
-SEWING SERVICE BAR
STEVEN LISS LISS #315-HOLSTER, AP010317 4269 Uniforms 155.42
GUN LIGHT (EBAY)
STEVEN LISS LISS #315 -COLD AP010317 4269 Uniforms 65.23
WEATHER GEAR
(GANDER MTN)
Total Police 4,207.89
Department
Total General Fund 224,548.17

Date: 1/10/17 04:33:40 PM

Page: 8



CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journ
Water Fund

al

Public Works, Water
From 12/20/2016 Through 1/3/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount
CENTRAL SOD FARMS RESTORATIONS AP010317 4231 Maintenance - Water System 24.50
DUPAGE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS METER READS AND AP010317 4336 Data Processing 26,647.62
BILLING
DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES ENERGY -PLANT #2 AP010317 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 3,005.61
DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES ENERGY -18W736 AP010317 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 81.08
MANNING
EXPERT CHEMICAL & SUPPLY INC RUBBER BOOTS AP010317 4219 Liability Insurance 175.00
HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD BRASS FITTINGS AP010317 4231 Maintenance - Water System 395.18
HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD SPECIALTY TOOLS 403 AP010317 4231 Maintenance - Water System 237.00
HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD LEAD WOOL FOR FIRE AP010317 4231 Maintenance - Water System 312.87
HYDRANT REPAIR
INDUSTRIAL ELECTRICAL SUPPLY 120V CONTACTOR AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 12.00
NICOR GAS PLANT #3 -1930 AP010317 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 171.80
MANNING RD, DOWNER
GROVE IL
NICOR GAS PLANT #4-1897 AP010317 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 76.53
MANNING DR, DARIEN
IL (12344110007)
NICOR GAS PLANT #5-8600 LEMONT AP010317 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 182.81
RD, DARIEN IL
(23644110001)
RED WING SHOES SAFETY BOOTS- NEW AP010317 4219 Liability Insurance 199.74
HIRE-CARLSON
RED WING SHOES CLOTHING-NEW AP010317 4269 Uniforms 782.44
HIRE-CARLSON
SERVICE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY INC. PUMP HOSES AP010317 4231 Maintenance - Water System 398.65
TYCO INTEGRATED SECURITY LLC ALARM MAINTENANCE AP010317 4223 Maintenance - Building 297.04
Total Public Works, 32,999.87
Water
Total Water Fund 32,999.87

Date: 1/10/17 04:33:40 PM

Page: 9



Vendor Name

CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journal
Motor Fuel Tax
MFT Expenses
From 12/20/2016 Through 1/3/2017

Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code

Acct Title Dept Amount

K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION STREET AP010317 4245 Road Material 46.25
K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION STREET AP010317 4245 Road Material 46.25
Total MFT Expenses 92.50

Total Motor Fuel Tax 92.50

Date: 1/10/17 04:33:40 PM

Page: 10



CITY OF DARIEN

Expenditure Journal
Impact Fee Agency Fund
Impact Fee Expenditures

From 12/20/2016 Through 1/3/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount
CENTER CASS DISTRICT #66 IMPACT FEE -2130 AP010317 4215 Impact Fees Disbursed 1,775.00
Cottage Lane
CENTER CASS DISTRICT #66 IMPACT FEE -2133 AP010317 4215 Impact Fees Disbursed 1,775.00
Cottage Lane
DARIEN PARK DISTRICT IMPACT FEE - 2130 AP010317 4215 Impact Fees Disbursed 2,735.00
Cottage Lane
DARIEN PARK DISTRICT IMPACT FEE - 2133 AP010317 4215 Impact Fees Disbursed 2,735.00
Cottage Lane
DOWNERS GROVE SOUTH H.S. IMPACT FEE - 2130 AP010317 4215 Impact Fees Disbursed 507.00
Cottage Lane
DOWNERS GROVE SOUTH H.S. IMPACT FEE- Downer AP010317 4215 Impact Fees Disbursed 507.00
Grove South (2133
Cottage Lane)
INDIAN PRAIRIE PUBLIC LIBRARY IMPACT FEE- 2133 AP010317 4215 Impact Fees Disbursed 121.00
Cottage Ln
INDIAN PRAIRIE PUBLIC LIBRARY IMPACT FEE -2130 AP010317 4215 Impact Fees Disbursed 121.00
Cottage Lane
Total Impact Fee 10,276.00
Expenditures
Total Impact Fee 10,276.00

Date: 1/10/17 04:33:40 PM

Agency Fund

Page: 11



Vendor Name

CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journal
Water Depreciation Fund
Depreciation Expenses
From 12/20/2016 Through 1/3/2017

Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount
HBK WATER METER SERVICE WATER METER TESTING  AP010317 4390 Capital Improv-Infrastructure 1,440.00
Total Depreciation 1,440.00
Expenses
Total Water 1,440.00

Date: 1/10/17 04:33:40 PM

Depreciation Fund

Page: 12



Vendor Name

CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journal
Federal Equitable Sharing Fund
Drug Forfeiture Expenditures
From 12/20/2016 Through 1/3/2017

Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount
AIS COMPUTER SETUP FOR AP010317 4213 Dues and Subscriptions 720.00
RECORDS DEPT
AIS COMPUTERS AP010317-3 4213 Dues and Subscriptions 720.00
SETUP/INSTALL FOR
RECORDS DEPT AT
POLICE DEPT
Total Drug Forfeiture 1,440.00
Expenditures
Total Federal 1,440.00

Date: 1/10/17 04:33:40 PM

Equitable Sharing
Fund

Page: 13



Vendor Name

CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journal
Capital Improvement Fund
Capital Fund Expenditures
From 12/20/2016 Through 1/3/2017

Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount
CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENG, LTD ROAD PROGRAM AP010317 4325 Consulting/Professional 3,831.50
DESIGN -2017
NORWALK TANK DRAINS, PIPE, GRATES AP010317 4376 Ditch Projects 1,022.46
FOR DITCH PROJECTS
Total Capital Fund 4,853.96
Expenditures
Total Capital 4,853.96
Improvement Fund
Report Total 275,650.50

Date: 1/10/17 04:33:40 PM

Page: 14



WARRANT NUMBER: 16-17-18

CITY OF DARIEN

EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST
FOR CITY COUNCIL MEETING ON
January 16, 2016

Approval is hereby given to have the City Treasurer of Darien, lllinois pay to the
officers, employees, independent contractors, vendors, and other providers of

goods and services in the indicated amounts as set forth.

A summary indicating the source of funds used to pay the above is as follows:

General Fund $123,782.46
Water Fund $7,218.61
Motor Fuel Tax Fund $17,985.56
Water Depreciation Fund $0.00
Impact Fee Agency Fund $0.00
Debt Service Fund $0.00
Capital Improvement Fund $5,955.00
State Drug Forfeiture Fund $116.37
Federal Equitable Sharing Fund $63.56
Subtotal: $155,121.56

General Fund Payroll 01/05/17 265,489.96
Water Fund Payroll 01/05/17 28,091.81
Subtotal: 293,581.77

Total to be Approved by City Council: 448,703.33

Approvals:

Kathleen Moesle Weaver, Mayor

JoAnne E. Ragona, City Clerk

Michael J. Coren, Treasurer

Bryon D. Vana, City Administrator




CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journal
General Fund
Administration
From 1/4/2017 Through 1/16/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount

AIS MONTHLY COMPUTER AP011617 4325 Consulting/Professional 4,020.00
SUPPORT AND BACKUP
SERVICE

CHASE CARD SERVICES Walmart-Snacks for AP011617 4239 Public Relations 76.30
Holiday Lights tour

CHASE CARD SERVICES Walmart-Snacks for AP011617 4239 Public Relations 38.40
Holiday Lights tour

CHASE CARD SERVICES Annual training library- AP011617 4263 Training and Education 279.00
Accounting

COMCAST CABLE Comcast service to main AP011617 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 8.44
office

Federal Express Corp. Fed charge to Il Dept of AP011617 4233 Postage/Mailings 51.26
Labor

GENE'S TIRE SERVICE, INC. Vehicle Maint. AP011617 4273 Vehicle (Gas and Qil) 461.28
Administrator car

VERIZON WIRELESS Monthly bill for Aircards AP011617 4267 Telephone 135.24
and cell phones for city
employees

Total Administration 5,069.92

Date: 1/11/17 04:35:25 PM Page: 1



CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journal
General Fund
City Council
From 1/4/2017 Through 1/16/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount
DARIEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS DIST 61 Holiday Lights Bus service =~ AP011617 4366 Trolley Contracts 224.08
Total City Council 224.08

Date: 1/11/17 04:35:25 PM

Page: 2



Vendor Name

Invoice Description

CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journal
General Fund
Community Development
From 1/4/2017 Through 1/16/2017

Acct Title

Dept Amount

DON MORRIS ARCHITECTS P.C.

DON MORRIS ARCHITECTS P.C.

Date: 1/11/17 04:35:25 PM

PLAN REVIEWS FOR
DECEMBER 2016

INSPECTIONS FOR
DECEMBER 2016

Session ID Acct Code
AP011617 4328
AP011617 4328

Conslt/Prof Reimbursable

Conslt/Prof Reimbursable

Total Community
Development

2,170.00

4,440.00

6,610.00

Page: 3



CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journ
General Fund

al

Public Works, Streets
From 1/4/2017 Through 1/16/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount

A&W AUTO, TRUCK & TRAILER Repairs to Chipper Box AP011617 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 79.95
103

BUTTREY RENTAL SERVICES, INC. Scissor lift rental AP011617 4243 Rent - Equipment 165.00

CHASE CARD SERVICES Return-to-center mailbox AP011617 4257 Supplies - Other 189.00

CHASE CARD SERVICES Il Section American Water AP011617 4263 Training and Education 60.00
Works - Fell-Class

CHASE CARD SERVICES Comcast-Public Works AP011617 4267 Telephone 113.68
Building

CHEMSEARCH Grease/oil/lubricants AP011617 4225 Maintenance - Equipment 1,223.07

CINTAS #769 First Aid cabinet - cleaned AP011617 4219 Liability Insurance 49.26
and checked

CINTAS #769 Mats for Public works shop  AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 25.00

CINTAS #769 Mats at Police Department ~ AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 26.00

CINTAS #769 Mats at City Hall AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 25.00

CINTAS #769 Mats at public works AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 25.00

CINTAS #769 Mats at Police Dept AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 26.00

CINTAS #769 Mats at City Hall AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 25.00

COM ED Utilities at Clock Tower AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 108.20

COM ED Utilities for street lights AP011617 4359 Street Light Oper & Maint. 677.20

DECKER SUPPLY CO. Sign post AP011617 4257 Supplies - Other 1,341.00

DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES Electric - Street lights AP011617 4359 Street Light Oper & Maint. 2,128.67

GRAINGER PARTS AND AP011617 4225 Maintenance - Equipment 146.07
MAINTENANCE FOR
SALT SPREADER

HOME DEPOT Various supplies for AP011617 4219 Liability Insurance 41.36
buidlings.

HOME DEPOT Various supplies for AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 405.98
buidlings.

HOME DEPOT Various supplies for AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 355.22
buidlings.

HOME DEPOT Various supplies for AP011617 4257 Supplies - Other 294.94
buidlings.

JOEL SCHILLING REIMBURSEMENT FOR AP011617 4257 Supplies - Other 78.24

Date: 1/11/17 04:35:25 PM

MAILBOX 2300 Green
Valley Rd (Home Depot)

Page: 4



CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journ
General Fund

al

Public Works, Streets
From 1/4/2017 Through 1/16/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount

JOHN K. CARR Safety training - John Carr AP011617 4265 Travel/Meetings 150.00

KIN-KO ACE Parts for Hot box/ashphalt AP011617 4225 Maintenance - Equipment 6.40
kettle

MID-TOWN ACQUISITION LLC Bulk windshield washer AP011617 4225 Maintenance - Equipment 53.55
fluid

NICOR GAS Utilities - public works AP011617 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 508.26
facility

O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. Portable heater for red AP011617 4257 Supplies - Other 41.48
trackless snow machine

PATTEN INDUSTRIES, INC. Parts and Diagnosis for AP011617 4225 Maintenance - Equipment 1,399.93
Tractor #204

RED WING SHOES Boots for Pete Kilianiak AP011617 4219 Liability Insurance 157.24

RED WING SHOES Boots - David Fell AP011617 4219 Liability Insurance 131.74

RED WING SHOES Uniform - Dave Fell AP011617 4219 Liability Insurance 106.58

RED WING SHOES Work clothes-Pete Kiliniak ~ AP011617 4269 Uniforms 47.99

RIC MAR INDUSTRIES, INC. Safety gloves for shop AP011617 4219 Liability Insurance 111.00
and Machine supplies

RIC MAR INDUSTRIES, INC. Safety gloves for shop AP011617 4225 Maintenance - Equipment 281.54
and Machine supplies

RIC MAR INDUSTRIES, INC. Shopes suppiies for AP011617 4225 Maintenance - Equipment 238.67
mechanic

Site One Landscape Supply LLC Salt for City Hall and PD AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 428.75

Site One Landscape Supply LLC Salt for City Hal and PD AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 428.75

UNIQUE PRODUCTS & SERVICE CORP JANITORIAL SUPPLIES AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 88.78
FOR POLICE DEPT

US GAS Cylinder torch gas AP011617 4257 Supplies - Other 80.00

VERIZON WIRELESS Monthly bill for Aircards AP011617 4267 Telephone 522.72
and cell phones for city
employees

WILLOWBROOK FORD, INC. Repairs to unit 0102 Ford AP011617 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 854.74
F350

Total Public Works, 13,246.96

Date: 1/11/17 04:35:25 PM

Streets

Page: 5



CITY OF DARIEN

Expenditure Journal

General Fund

Police Department
From 1/4/2017 Through 1/16/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount

B & B JOINT VENTURE Administrative Hearings AP011617 4219 Liability Insurance 150.00

CHASE CARD SERVICES Il Tactical Officers Assoc - AP011617 4213 Dues and Subscriptions 40.00
Topel

CHASE CARD SERVICES Language Line-Online AP011617 4217 Investigation and Equipment 363.40
interpreter Service

CHASE CARD SERVICES O'Reilly Auto Return AP011617 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles (59.96)

CHASE CARD SERVICES O'Reilly Snow AP011617 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 150.83
Scrapers/Brushes for
squads

CHASE CARD SERVICES Menars-Soft brooms for AP011617 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 44.97
Snow removal squads

CHASE CARD SERVICES USPS-Return of AP011617 4233 Postage/Mailings 75.40
Tasers-Ofc Jump

CHASE CARD SERVICES USPS-Shipping Det AP011617 4233 Postage/Mailings 6.45
Foyle-Price

CHASE CARD SERVICES Comcast - Internet service AP011617 4267 Telephone 149.85

CHRISTINE CHARKEWYCZ Legal Fees AP011617 4219 Liability Insurance 1,145.00

CHRONICLE MEDIA LLC Legal Notice - Municipal AP011617 4205 Boards and Commissions 22.50
Notice-DUKALA

CRITICAL REACH Annual Dues - APBnet AP011617 4213 Dues and Subscriptions 435.00
crime bulletin service
2017

DU-COMM JAN 1 2017, AP011617 4325 Consulting/Professional 88,461.25
QUARTERLY SHARE

GALLS LLC RENNER #303 -UNIFORM  AP011617 4269 Uniforms 60.80

GALLS LLC RENNER #303 -6 AP011617 4269 Uniforms 77.60
POCKET POLY/RAYON

IL ASSOC OF PROPERTY-EVIDENCE HELLMANN #331 -2017 AP011617 4213 Dues and Subscriptions 35.00
MEMBERSHIP DUES

IL LAW ENFORCEMENT ADMIN PROF Il Law Enforcement Admin AP011617 4213 Dues and Subscriptions 40.00
Professionals 2017 Dues

JUST TIRES Tires for Police vehicle AP011617 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 2,315.04

KING CAR WASH Monthly Car wash AP011617 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 206.50

Date: 1/11/17 04:35:25 PM

expenses

Page: 6



CITY OF DARIEN

Expenditure Journ
General Fund

Police Departmen

al

t

From 1/4/2017 Through 1/16/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount

LAW ENFORCEMENT RECORDS MGRS Law Enforecement AP011617 4213 Dues and Subscriptions 25.00
Records Managers of Il
2017 Dues

LEXIS NEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS Investigation Searches AP011617 4217 Investigation and Equipment 161.00
12/16

MOORE MEDICAL LLC PPE FIRST AID AP011617 4219 Liability Insurance 804.01

NORTHEAST MULTIREGIONAL TRNG NORWOOD #310 AP011617 4263 Training and Education 75.00
-JUVENILE SPECIALIST
PROGRAM

PEP BOYS Headlights/Head lamp AP011617 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 31.49

PUBLIC SAFETY DIRECT Repairs to Unit D1,D11,D2 AP011617 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 200.00

PUBLIC SAFETY DIRECT Remove Euipt. from D21 AP011617 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 275.00
in prep of sal

PUBLIC SAFETY DIRECT Remove equipt. from D30 AP011617 4229 Maintenance - Vehicles 275.00
in preparation of sale

RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. Auxiliary Avdich-BP Vest AP011617 4203 Auxiliary Police 739.97

RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. Aux. Bucholz-vest carirer AP011617 4203 Auxiliary Police 207.99
and gloves

RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. Aux. Avdich-Lime Traffice AP011617 4203 Auxiliary Police 44.99
Vest

RAY O'HERRON CO. INC. Alterations-Hellman AP011617 4269 Uniforms 10.00

SHELL CMDR #319 AP011617 4273 Vehicle (Gas and Oil) 23.31

SHELL GAS & OIL FOR POLICE AP011617A 4273 Vehicle (Gas and Oil) 23.31
DEPARTMENT

SHELL APCREDIT011617 APCREDITO11... 4273 Vehicle (Gas and Oil) (23.31)

STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR AP011617 4253 Supplies - Office 19.74
POLICE DEPT

STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE TONER AND SUPPLIES AP011617 4253 Supplies - Office 176.37
FOR POLICE DEPT

STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE TONER FOR POLICE AP011617 4253 Supplies - Office 59.06
DEPT

STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE Toner cardtridges AP011617 4253 Supplies - Office 142.17

VERIZON WIRELESS Monthly bill for Aircards AP011617 4267 Telephone 1,541.77

Date: 1/11/17 04:35:25 PM

and cell phones for city
employees

Page: 7



CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journal
General Fund
Police Department
From 1/4/2017 Through 1/16/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code

Acct Title Dept Amount
VILLAGE OF LEMONT RANGE FEES -(9-12-16) AP011617 4243 Rent - Equipment 100.00
Total Police 98,631.50
Department
Total General Fund 123,782.46

Date: 1/11/17 04:35:25 PM Page: 8



CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journal
Water Fund
Public Works, Water
From 1/4/2017 Through 1/16/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount

CHASE CARD SERVICES Il Section Amercian Water AP011617 4263 Training and Education 290.00
Works - Cable - week
class

CINTAS #769 First Aid cabinet - cleaned AP011617 4219 Liability Insurance 49.25
and checked

COM ED Utilities for 75th St. AP011617 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 390.74
pumping station

COM ED Utilities 75th St Pumping AP011617 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 63.15
Station

DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES 67th St Water tower AP011617 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 80.08

DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES Utilities for well #7 AP011617 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 29.48

DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES Utilities - Lemont Water AP011617 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 121.87
Tower

EXPERT CHEMICAL & SUPPLY INC Uniforms - Dennis Cable AP011617 4269 Uniforms 119.00

EXPERT CHEMICAL & SUPPLY INC Insulated AP011617 4269 Uniforms 185.00
Coat/overalls/hood/teflod
hoodie

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD Repair supplies AP011617 4231 Maintenance - Water System 40.00

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD System Maintenance AP011617 4231 Maintenance - Water System 966.00

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD Hydrant marking flags for AP011617 4231 Maintenance - Water System 541.50
Country Row Hydrants

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD 12 plastic water main & 2 AP011617 4231 Maintenance - Water System 1,076.60
- 12 hydromax couplings

HOME DEPOT Various supplies for AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 434.41
buidlings.

HOME DEPOT Various supplies for AP011617 4225 Maintenance - Equipment 215.30
buidlings.

HOME DEPOT Various supplies for AP011617 4231 Maintenance - Water System 187.07
buidlings.

INDUSTRIAL ELECTRICAL SUPPLY Water Plant maintenance AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 16.50

INDUSTRIAL ELECTRICAL SUPPLY Water plant maitenance AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 26.56

INDUSTRIAL ELECTRICAL SUPPLY Water plant maintenance AP011617 4223 Maintenance - Building 64.50

NICOR GAS Utilities - public works AP011617 4271 Utilities (Elec,Gas,Wtr,Sewer) 508.25

Date: 1/11/17 04:35:25 PM

facility

Page: 9



CITY OF DARIEN

Expenditure Journal
Water Fund
Public Works, Water
From 1/4/2017 Through 1/16/2017
Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount
RIC MAR INDUSTRIES, INC. Safety gloves for shop AP011617 4219 Liability Insurance 119.63
and Machine supplies
SUBURBAN LABORATORIES Soil samples from water AP011617 4231 Maintenance - Water System 170.00
digs
VERIZON WIRELESS Monthly bill for Aircards AP011617 4267 Telephone 522.72
and cell phones for city
employees
ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE PRODUCTS Repair Clamps APO11617 4231 Maintenance - Water System 365.00
ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE PRODUCTS Repair clamps AP011617 4231 Maintenance - Water System 636.00
Total Public Works, 7,218.61
Water
Total Water Fund 7,218.61

Date: 1/11/17 04:35:25 PM

Page: 10



CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journal
Motor Fuel Tax
MFT Expenses
From 1/4/2017 Through 1/16/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount

Compass Minerals America AP011617 AP011617 4249 Salt 16,873.45

ELMHURST CHICAGO STONE COMPANY Stone delivery to Public AP011617 4245 Road Material 1,112.11
Works Shop

Total MFT Expenses 17,985.56

Total Motor Fuel Tax 17,985.56

Date: 1/11/17 04:35:25 PM Page: 11



CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journ
State Drug Forfeiture

al
Fund

Drug Forfeiture Expenditures

From 1/4/2017 Through 1/16/2017
Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount
SHELL DEA AP011617 4273 Vehicle (Gas and Qil) 128.82
SHELL GAS & OIL FOR POLICE APO11617A 4273 Vehicle (Gas and Qil) 116.37
DEPARTMENT
SHELL APCREDIT011617 APCREDITO11... 4273 Vehicle (Gas and Qil) (128.82)
Total Drug Forfeiture 116.37
Expenditures
Total State Drug 116.37

Date: 1/11/17 04:35:25 PM

Forfeiture Fund

Page: 12



CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journal
Federal Equitable Sharing Fund
Drug Forfeiture Expenditures
From 1/4/2017 Through 1/16/2017

Vendor Name Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount
CHASE CARD SERVICES Wamart-Table for training AP011617 4213 Dues and Subscriptions 63.56
room
Total Drug Forfeiture 63.56
Expenditures
Total Federal 63.56

Date: 1/11/17 04:35:25 PM

Equitable Sharing
Fund

Page: 13



Vendor Name

CITY OF DARIEN
Expenditure Journal
Capital Improvement Fund
Capital Fund Expenditures
From 1/4/2017 Through 1/16/2017

Invoice Description Session ID Acct Code Acct Title Dept Amount
RAGS ELECTRIC Re-install street light base AP011617 4390 Capital Improv-Infrastructure 3,715.00
on Portsmouth
removed/leak
RAGS ELECTRIC Street Light Project (LED) AP011617 4390 Capital Improv-Infrastructure 2,240.00
Total Capital Fund 5,955.00
Expenditures
Total Capital 5,955.00
Improvement Fund
Report Total 155,121.56

Date: 1/11/17 04:35:25 PM

Page: 14



AGENDA MEMO
CITY COUNCIL
January 16, 2017

Issue Statement

Consideration of a Motion Granting a Waiver of the $50.00 a Day Fee for the class “J” Temporary
Liquor License for Our Lady of Peace.

BACKUP

Background/History

Our Lady of Peace Catholic School will be conducting a Fundraiser on Friday, March 24, 2017
and has requested a waiver of the fee for the Temporary Liquor License as our Liquor License
Code requires a $50.00 per day fee.

Staff/Committee Recommendation

Staff recommends waiving the fee for the Temporary Liquor License for Our Lady of Peace.

Alternate Consideration

Not approving the motion at this time would be an alternate consideration.

Decision Mode

This item will be on the January 16, 2017 City Council Agenda for formal consideration.



January 9, 2016

City Clerk of Darien — Maria Gonzalez
1702 Plainfield Road
Darien, lllinois 60561

Dear Ms. Gonzalez,

On behalf of the Our Lady of Peace Parish, | am requesting a liquor license for our 1%t annual
Fish Fry which is scheduled for March 24 from 4:30-8:30pm at the Our Lady of Peace school
gym. Since this is a charity event | kindly request that the fee for the license be waived. | have

included the completed application and will forward the certificate of insurance once available.

The "scope" of the Trivia Night is detailed below.

e Date Friday, March 24

e Location Our Lady of Peace school gym

e Time 4:30 to 8:30pm

e Approximate Attendees 250-400

e Cost of Liquor S3 for can/bottle of beer (bucket of 6 for $15) and $2 for a

glass of wine. We will be selling beer, wine, soda, and water. The cost of the drinks will
be separate from the cost of admission.

Since this is a fundraiser for a non-profit organization, again | request that any fee requirement
be waived.

If you have further questions, please call me at 630-730-7264.
Sincerely,
Anton Lessmeister

7533 Comstock Ln
Darien, IL 60561



CITY OF DARIEN

APPLICATION FOR
TEMPORARY LIQUOR LICENSE

THIS APPLICATION IS FOR: CLASS "J" TEMPORARY LIQUOR LICENSE —

"THE SALE AT RETAIL OF BEER AND WINE FOR CONSUMPTION ONLY AT THE LOCATION
AND ON THE SPECIFIED DATES DESIGNATED FOR THE SPECIAL EVENT." FEE IS $50.00
PER DAY NOT TO EXCEED THREE (3) CONSECUTIVE DAYS.

AEKEIAKAKAIKEIAIAKAAALRKAEAAAAKAAIAKAAIAAKAAXAAAIAAKAAXAAAAAAKAAIAAAIAAAAIAAAIAAhkrArAhkErrrhkhihhiihiiixikk

NAME OF ORGANIZATION OR GROUP Our Lady of Peace Elementary Parish
ADDRESS 709 Plainfield Rd Darien IL 60561 PHONE (630) 325-9220
TYPE OF EVENT  Fund Raiser

LOCATION OF EVENT School Gym

DATE AND TIME OF EVENT 3/24/17 4:30PM — 8:30PM

NAME OF APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE Tony Lessmeister
ADDRESS 7533 Comstock Ln Darien IL 60561 PHONE 630-810-0477
NAME OF CHAIRMAN OF EVENT Tony Lessmeister

ADDRESS Tony Lessmeister PHONE 630-810-0477

Signature of Applicant

AAKEAIAKKAARKEAAKRAARAKRAAAAKRAAKRAAARKAAAKAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAArhhhhhhkhhhhkhihhkiihiiixitk

FEE: DATE PAID:

Date Approved: Application Approved:

License No. Issued

Kathleen Moesle Weaver, Liquor Commissioner

MANDATORY: PROOF OF DRAM SHOP INSURANCE MUST BE ATTACHED TO THIS
APPLICATION COVERING DATE(S) OF EVENT AND DESIGNATING
THE CITY OF DARIEN AS ADDITIONAL INSURED ALONG WITH A
CHECK TO COVER FEE.

TEMPORARY LL APPLICATION DOC



AGENDA MEMO
CITY COUNCIL
Meeting Date: January 16, 2017

Issue Statement

Consideration of a motion to grant a waiver of the raffle license bond requirement for the Darien
Historical Society.

BACKUP

Background/History

The Darien Historical Society has applied for a raffle license; the raffle will be held on January
29, 2017. They have also requested a waiver of the bond requirement. The City regularly waives
this requirement for qualified charitable, non-profit organizations.

Staff/Committee Recommendation

It is recommended that the raffle license bond requirement for the Darien Historical Society
raffle be waived.

Alternate Consideration

Do not waive the bond requirement.

Decision Mode

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council Agenda for formal consideration.



G

014 Lace School

December 21, 2016

JoAnne E. Ragona
City Clerk

1702 Plainfield Road
Darien, Illinois 60561

Dear Ms. Ragona:

The Darien Historical Society contacts you requesting two approvals from
the City Council. One is for approval of a Raffle License, application
enclosed. The second item is a waiver of the license bond requirement.

The historical society will be holding said raffle on the premises of Alpine
Banquet on Sunday, January 29, 2017, as part of a fundraising event, "The
Sunday Dinner." Both tickets and drawing will happen between 1:00 P.M.
and 5:00 P.M.

If you have need of a contact person, please reach me at 8 S. 061 Adams
Street, Darien, Illinois 60561 and/or anbadams@aol.com or 1.630.964.6792.

Thank you for your assistance and, Happy Holidays!

Respectfully submitted,
fhece /5

Alice M. Brennan
Secretary, DHS




CITY OF DARIEN

APPLICATION FOR RAFFLE LICENSE Class A License

Class B License

NAME OF ORGANIZATION: DﬁU 1en /“( (s llo ricef Soe /e;r(, v

ADDRESS: 742 2 CQS‘S Ave., Déa-(éqj 1] {(oser

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (3¢ -fe«~¢ 7¢2- FAX NUMBER:

TYPE OF ORGANIZATION: Chdy 4y fle / Educe Fraae (
(Charitable, Educational, Religious, Fraternal, Veterans or Labor)

LIST THE AREA (S) WITHIN THE CITY IN WHICH RAFFLE CHANCES WILL BE SOLD OR ISSUED:
_A{Tp(;e__ Ba= Ewe,f_s' b Lo ‘F/y gt Ddt/c?:i

LIST THE TIME (S) OF DAY DURING WHICH RAFFLE CHANCES WILL BE SOLD OR ISSUED:
(— ¢ pm
LIST THE DATE AND TIME OF THE DETERMINATION OF WINNING CHANCES:
J@nwery AT W, der7
LIST THE LOCATION (S) AT WHICH WINNING CHANCES WILL BE DETERMINED:
/iﬂo{mz,faaﬂénhbff

I, Mﬂ- Bt et , being the first duly sworn, state on oath
that the foregoing organization is a not-for-profit organization.

Dedn od £/

Presiding Officer
ATTEST:
Lter o [
Secretary
e ke skl ok 3k ok 3k o ok ok ok sk sk ok ok s ke ke s sk sk s sk s sk st sk s o ok sk sk sk koo sk ok ok sk e s sk s sk sk sk sk sk s o ok R o 3k ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk s sk skl sk sk sk s st sk ok ok ok ok ok o kR kR R R KOR
APPROVED BY: DATE:
Mayor
MAILED ON: BY:

Date



AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Scorpio Construction for the removal and replacement of
bituminous aprons and road patches at the proposed unit pricing as required for various Public
Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year the department removes and replaces various storm sewers, culvert pipes and
water main break repairs across driveway aprons and roadways for various Public Works
projects. Restoration for the driveways includes establishing uniform cuts, asphalt removal and
replacement.

Competitive quotes were requested for the removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and
road patches, and staff received six (6) competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest
overall competitive quote was submitted by Scorpio Construction.

The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 through April
30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the
bituminous products are estimated at approximately $175,000.00 pending Capital Project budget
approval.  Scorpio Construction has provided services for the City in the past with very
satisfactory results.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Service Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Scorpio Construction
Corporation.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



Attachment A

BITUMINOUS SURFACE DRIVEWAY APRONS/STREET SUMMAEY QUOTE RECEIVED 20172018

Pavement Systems Scorpic Construction K-Five Construction Chicagoland Paving Matthew Paving, Inc Brothers Ashpalt Paving, Inc
UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | PER SQUARE PER SQUARE PER SQUARE PER SQUARE PER SQUARE PER SQUARE
DESCREIFTION RANGE UNIT | QUANTITY YARD COSTS YARD COSTS YARD COSTS YARD COSTS YARD CCSTS YARD COSTS
EXAMPLE: 106 8 100§ 10000) 8 100} § 10000 3 100§ 100005 100 | $100.001] 8 100 |8 100.00| 8 Lo 8§ 100.00
SQUARE| SQUARE
A. BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY APRONS | Lessthan 50 | YARD YARD $ 6200 | % 3,100.00 | 5 6100 (8 3.0%000)|% 732.00 | $ 3660000 | § 100.00 | § 5,000.00 | § 6400 [$ 320000 | § 200.00 | § _10,000.00
COST FOR PREPERATION AND
PLACEMENT OF 3-INCHES~ SQUARE| SQUARE
BITUMINOUS SURFACE-INCLUDEL 1§ 50-100 | YARD YARD 3 50.00 | § 500000 | § 51.06 (% 51000053 133.55 1§ 15,355.00 | § 100.00 | § 10,000.00 | § 5100 | § 510000 | § 110.00 [ $ 11,000.00
SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION
SQUARE|( SQUARE
101-200 | YARD YARD 5 40.00 [ § 9,800.00 | § 4800 |% 960000 |5 83.80 |3 17,760.00 [ § 100.00 [ $ 20,000.00 | § 49.00 | ¥  9,80000 |3 100.00 [ $  20,000.00
B. BITUMINOUS ROADWAY
PATCHES/CROSSING COST FOR
PREPERATION AND PLACEMENT OF 5-
INCHES-BITUMINOUS SURFACE (2
INCHES BINDER AND 2 INCHES
BITUMINOUS SURFACE)-INCLUDED IS SQUARE| SQUARE
SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION 200+ YARD YARD k3 6200 | $ 1240000 | § 5900018 Mmoo |§ 13950 | 5 27,500.00 | 3§ 125.00 | $ 2500000 | § 61.00 [$ 1220000 |5 100,00 { §  20,000.00
TOTAL COSTSA+B 1 22100 |$  30,300.00 5 21900 {8 293000 ]$ 111385 [% 9761500 (8§ 425.00 | § 60,00000 | § 22500 [ § 30230000 [ § 51000 | § 61,000.00

NADHeh Fogra 28 {7Viapral Ciusmlion bor vy specs {Parves



4

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM SCORPIO CONSTRUCTION
FOR THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF BITUMINOUS APRONS AND ROAD
PATCHES AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS
PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Scorpio
Construction for the removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and road patches at the proposed
unit prices as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April
30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



BTUMHOUE BURFACE DRIVEWAY APRONS/STRELT S MMARY QUOTE REQUEST

Exhibit A

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

T - TR
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE PER UNIT PRICE PER UNTT PRICE PER
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT__ | QUANTITY | SQUARE YARD COSTS | SQUARE YARD COSTS | SOUARE YARD COStS
EXAMPLE: 100 b 1001 % 000018 LO0| & 06601 § lLo01 % 100.00
SQUARE : B
A, BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY APRONS | Lessthan30 | YARD |souarevarnl  {of 3050 &3 3750 TAA 22%06
COST FOR PREPARATION ANT?
FLACEMENT OF 3-INCHES-BITUMINOUS SQUARE _
SURFACE-INCLUDED 1S SAWCUTING 56 106 YARD |souare varp] 57 5700 54 SYo0 ) (ao >O
AND COMPACTION '
SQUARE . _
101 - 200 varD _|squarevaro] 43 fét) 0 50 /8,000 <4 Jo oo
B. BITUMINOUS ROADWAY
PATCHES/CROSSING COST FOR
PREPARATION AND PLACEMENT OF 5
INCHES-BITUMINOUS SURFACE (3
INCHES BINDER AND 2 IHCHES
BITUMINOUS SURFACEWINCLUDED (8 SQUARE
SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION 200+ YARD lsouarevarel 99 Vi Joo 2 /2400 é{ /3060
TOTAL COSTS A+ B A4 ALS30 | 3 J0850 345 33/00

Campany Numne:

Sc:orn:c} fnns#’rurhm Cor‘a.

Address:

LSO (‘Js:ac:ﬁo 7

. Submitted By:
Date:

WA NP0
-2 [

S 4D

Telephone Number:

Mobile Telephone Number:

Fax Number:

E-mail Address:

BIDREA REQANTIGIY PRI Enaiae, SR IO e 1T

Authorized Signatare:




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting the unit price proposal for bituminous products from K-Five Construction
for Public Works projects for a period from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year the department removes and replaces various storm sewers and culvert pipes
across driveway aprons and roadways for various Public Works projects. Restoration includes
establishing uniform cuts, and the placement of binder and surface bituminous products.

Competitive quotes were requested for unit prices for binder and surface asphalt, and staff
received one competitive quote. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that
pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the
bituminous products are estimated at approximately $45,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of the proposed resolution K-Five
Construction.

Alternate Consideration

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

J:\WPdoc\2017 CCM\01-16-17 CCM\Supporting Documentation\2 Asphalt Product\Agenda Memo - 2017 Asphalt Products.doc



2011 Bituminous Products
September 6, 2011
Page 2



BITUMINOGUS PRODUCT QUOTE 2017-2018

Attachment A

K-Five Hodgkins, LLC
UNIT UNIT UNIT
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER PRICE PRICE PRICE
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | PICKED UP COSTS PICKED UP COSTS PICKED UP COSTS

EXAMPLE: 200 3 10018 20000 | § 100 | § 20000 ¢ 1.00 7 8§ 200.00
A, HMA SURFACE, MIXC,N50 200 - 2,000 TON 200 $ 50.00 | $ 10,000.00 ¥ = $ -
B. HMA BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0,N50 200 - 2,000 TON 200 § 48.00 | 9.600.00 b - $ -
TOTAL COSTS A +B s $ 19,600.00 5 = $ -
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

N:ADich Regrading'e017asphak quantiios 17 Ploked up-rovd




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE UNIT PRICE PROPOSAL FOR BITUMINOUS
PRODUCTS FROM K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION FOR PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS
FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from K-Five
Construction for unit pricing for bituminous products as required for various Public Works projects
for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY






Exhibit A

BITUMINQUS PRODUCT QUOTE
S naE | & 20N CH 5 T
o asmaobmens Lo mmm@@m‘__m;_ma o
pescremon | “ne | uwrr | ‘uariry | mexsser | coss | mesesr | coms | Bmmeer | o6
EXAMPLE: 200 $ 1.00 200.00 | 8 1.00|$  200.00 1.00 $ 260.00 |
A. HMA SURFACE, MIX C, N50 200-2000 | TON 200 #5022 "’XQM Fs gﬁ- 22 %o ‘é; e /e? o0 “”.
B. HMA BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0N50 | 200.2,000 | TON 0 Pyg 2' 400 ** 537 2 [\ Poco® s ¢ / g0 *
TOTAL COBTS A 4B 400" | 2600 * Pt
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST i' %éfy’.@? 0pE=

Compsny Name: A;‘ﬂr"ve Lo L
Address: 3 0/ faﬁ’ veave, [flodsking [L &OSZ5
Submitted By: /Z Le _l c R

Date:

__Telephone Number:

Mobile Telephone Number:

Fax Number:
E-mail Address

i s / - Y. /
Authorizec Signatuee: | At am %?




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting the unit price proposal for tipping and transfer fees from Willco Green,
LLC (formerly EF Heil, LLC) and Legion Service Provider at the proposed unit prices for certain
generated waste from various Public Works Projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April
30, 2018.

RESOLUTION — Willco Green
RESOLUTION — Legion Service Provider

BACKGROUND

During the year the department generates waste from various Public Works projects, such as
water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, landscape restorations and ditching projects.
Staff requested competitive quotes for the services and received three (3) competitive quotes, see
Attachment A. The lowest competitive total cost quote was provided by both, Willco Green,
LLC and Legion Service Provider for tipping/transferring of clay, mixed rock/clay and aggregate
while Legion Service Provider was the only bid received for tipping/transferring of sod. Please
note, sod waste is generated occasionally. The request for proposals requested pricing to be from
May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project generating the waste. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for this item are $65,000.00 pending Capital Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Willco Green, LLC
and Legion Service Provider.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



Attachment A

DUMP { TRANSFER FEE QUOTE 2017-2018

WillCo Green, LLC (formerly
EF Heil, L1.C) Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co Legion Service Provider
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION RANGE MATERIAL/UNIT QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE COS1S UNIT PRICE COSTS U/NIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 50 3 LOU{ S S0 8 10013 5000 8 1003 50.00
A, Dump/Transfer Fee 50- 1000  |Clay Per Load - 4 Wheeler 50| % 4500185 2150400 | § 68.00 | § 340000 | 8 45.00 [ $ 2,250.00
]
B. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000  |Clay Per Loac - 6 Wheeler 50] S 5400 [ § 2,700.00 | $ 73.00 ;| $ 3,650.00 [ 5400 | $ 2,700.00
C. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 [Clay Per Load - Semi 5008 Mou($ 2,700.00 | § 78.00 | $ 3,900.00 | § 54.00 | § 2,700.00
Mixed Rock/Clay Per
D. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 [Load - 4 Wheeler 50| % 4500 | § 2,250.00 [ $ 68.00 [ § 3,400.00 [ $ 45.00 18 2,250.00
Mixed Rock/Clay Per
E. Dump/Transfer Fee 50- 1000 |Load - § Whesler 501 $ 54.00 | § 2,700.00 | $ 73.00 | $ 3,650.00 | § 54.00 | $ 2,700.00
Mixed Rock/Clay Per
F. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 Load - Semi 50| 8 5400 8% 2,700.00 | § 78.00 [ $ 3,900.00 | $ 54.00 | § 2,700,060
COSTS A-F $ 15,300.00 $ 21,900.00 3 15,300.00
Aggregate Per Load - 4
G. Durnp/Transfer Fee 50-1000  [Wheeler 50 $45.00 | § 2,250.00 | § 68.00 | § 3400001%  4500|% 2,250.00
Aggregate Per Load - 6
H. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 |Wheeler 50 $54.00 | % 2,700.00 | § 73.00 [ $ 3,650.00 | § 54.00 | § 2,700.00
Aggregate Per Load -
1. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000  [Semi 50 $54.00 1 $ 2,700.00 | $ 78.00 | § 3,900.00 | 5 54.00 | $ 2,700.00
SUB-TOTAL 5 22,950.00 5 32,850.00 $ 22,950.00
J. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 |Sod Per Load ~ 4 Wheeler 50 n/a n/a S 100,00 $ 5,000.00
K. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 [Sod Per Load - 6 Wheeler 50 n/a n/a $ 15.00| % 750.00
L. Dump/Transfer Fee 50- 1000 _ [Sod Per Load - Semi 50 n/a n/a $ 275.00 | $ 13,750.00
SUB-TOTAL Sod Dumping § -
TOTAL COSTSA-L S 22,950.00 : $ 32,850.00 $ 22,950.00
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

Note: Hauling will be provded throngk a City contracted trucking vendor and/or City of Darien

Do fiegraalngl26 1 TiDumg Fees proposal 1716wl



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE UNIT PRICE PROPOSALS FOR TIPPING AND
TRANSFER FEES FROM WILLCO GREEN, LLC (FORMERLY EF HEIL, LLC) AT
THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR CERTAIN GENERATED WASTE FROM
VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposals for
tipping and transfer fees from Willco Green, LLC (formerly EF Heil, LLC) at the proposed unit
prices for certain generated waste from various public works projects for a period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



Exhibit A
DUMP / TRANSFER ¥EE QUOTE

2017 -2018 2018-2019 2019-2020
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER 4 =
DESCRIPTION RANGE MATERIAL/UNIT | QUANTITY { UNITFPRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 50 3 1001 $ 50.00 :
A. Dump/Transfer Fee | 50-1000 |Clay Per Load - 4 Wheeler 50 o 2, 25098
B. Dump/Transter Fee 50-1000  [Clay Per Load - 6 Wheeler 50 5”-"9 277"0‘
C. Dump/TransferFee | 50- 1000 |Clay Per Load - Semi 50 §lhov 2 7‘”}' o?
Mixed Rock/Clay Per Load *
D. Dump/Transfer Fee | SO- 1000 |- 4 Wheeler 50 LHob 2,247 pﬂ
Mixed Rock/Clay Per Load
E. Dump/Transfer Fee | 50-1000 |- 6 Whoeler 50 500 #7 7”9‘ Al ;
Mixed Rock/Clay Per Load oo ?
F. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 |- Semi 50 W‘ﬂ 7”7 ot :
Aggregate Per Load - 4 N4
G. Dump/Transfer Fee 501000 |Wheeler 50 V r‘ i ?/' m
- ]
Aggregate Per Load - 6 o©
. Dump/Transfer Fee | 50- 1000 |Wheeler 50 §Yov > '7“‘
1. Dump/Trausfer Fee 50-1000 _jApgregate Per Load - Semi 50 r [ ?07 o804
J. Dump/Transfer Fee 50~ 1000 |Sod Per Load - 4 Wheeler 50 N/A
K. Dump/Transfer Fee 50- 1000 |Sod Per Load - 6 Wheeler 50 N %
L. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000  |Sod Per Load - Semi 50 N/A
TOTAL COSTSA-L ;),,ffa.oﬁ
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST
Company Name: U)f//Co é’reéﬂ, LLC { f‘“ W(Y E.F. ﬂér‘/) Lic ]
agiress: | (215D S Moperville | Plan{3tld RA., P/@kﬁeldn LL po585~
Submitted By: | £E V1 E-?M ! ;
Date: | #1 / 4 / }‘9 (
Tesponersx: | § 1~ UPE=TT#E [ BIV - 4D - 543
Mobile Number:
E-maif Address: !ﬂFD @ w://@ Greey. (o7 .
Authorized Signature: J’{I\g e o o e

Note: Hanling will be provded threugh 2 City contracted trucking vendoy and/or City of Darien



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE UNIT PRICE PROPOSALS FOR TIPPING AND
TRANSFER FEES FROM LEGION SERVICE PROVIDER AT THE PROPOSED UNIT
PRICES FOR CERTAIN GENERATED WASTE FROM VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS
PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposals for
tipping and transfer fees from Legion Service Provider at the proposed unit prices for certain
generated waste from various public works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



PUMP ! FRANSFER FEE QUOTE

Exhibit A

. . 2017 - 2018 2018-2019 2019-2020
T QUANTITY | MULTIPLIER :
DESCRIPTION | RANGE | MATERIAL/UNIT | QUANTITY | UNFiPRICE COSTS UNITPRICE| _ cosTS UNITPRICE|  COSTS. |
EytWpiE | | 50 5 A 50.00 FiwLie
A, DompFronsfer Fee | 50- 1000 IClay Per Lond - 4 Whotler i 4s 12250 So é—i—%"@' RalSY 27 S0
3 Dumpfirasierfee | 50-1000 |(lay Por Load - b Wheeler 50 34 A70Q | {0 3090 253 3570
< DumgyTvansforFes_ | 50- 1000 _|Clay Per Load - Sei o 1.9 ‘l 2790 [ 12000 LS 13350
D _Dump/Transfur Fee 50- 1080 Wm@"erbﬂnﬂ. 50 "45 :?“'; Y(.) ‘"?O 23.00 qg -Q? m )
T Dumprirasstestes | 50- 1000 ﬁﬁﬁ? i 30 S‘/ 2 100 {0 3280 £S5 335 |
lr, vompTrnster fee | 50 1000 | s ?ﬂm 50 Sf/ 27 | (s _ 33d0 . Q_S 33250
1i_DusmpyTransfer Foo | 50+ 1000 &mwm?’d"‘ 50 '715 2250 SO 1 ATA0 ST - WA K oI
H,_DumpTransferTee | 56- 1000 wm:epﬂmn_b su Slf b= Z Qe 49() 30 & 3 1328y
L DumyyTrmnsflr foe | 50- 1000 | Aggregme Per Load - Semi 50 Sli L'?QU LO ’3&6 L5 YA
1. Dump/Frapshiz Fee {50 1000 Sod Per Load - 4 Whesler b f()(;l 5';;?_1-_'}() !3(“ Q)S‘QO / (50 .‘?‘{_\I“-Q
K_Dump/Teamsferfic | 50 1000 |Sod Per Load - § Whetler 50 IES, 7500 {75 ?lg Q WS U 33 S
L DumpvpmnsferRee | 50+ 1000 |s0d Yer Losd - S 50 '375, {2,750 \%m ?5 OOY) _Z)S- O 1 7 SO0
TOTAL COSTS 3 - L. 1% 9 A0 S8 ys0 '
AOTL AWARDED GN TOTAL €OSI o n . . N

__Cumpany Nazne:

Lasyon Sseyl L 28 0yl rh r

Aﬂﬂl‘w

Submitted By
Dafe:

LY \."\

é??bffr@f“ e

]

! Telephone/F AX:

91«;

q‘g‘)"’ ?(ﬂ }O

Pay+d 039 7703857

‘Mobile “imber:

E-mail Address:

Anthorized Signature:

Nipter Hauling will e prove

20\ 3 chunun 9

L D OUT It & e

i

P ich Refratonial * Wemp e poogaa 7 4




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for Culvert Metal Pipes, Metal
Bands and Metal Flared End Sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects
for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of culvert metal pipes and connectors to be used
for various Public Works projects, such as driveway culvert replacements, storm sewer
replacements and ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested, and staff received one (1) competitive quote, attached as
Attachment A. The cost quote was provided by Norwalk Tank Company. The request for
proposals requested pricing to be from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018. The pricing was
competitive to last years, with an overall increase of approximately 1.5%.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs utilizing the proposed material are approximately $75,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank
Company.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



Attachment A
CULVERT METAL PIPE MATERIAL QUOTE REQUEST

2017-2018
Norwalk Tank Co.
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 500 $ Loo | s - 3 100§ 500.00] % 100 8 - § 100 | § -
12-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL FPIPE 500 - 6,000 FOOT 5001 % 803§ 401500 b - $ - 3 -
15-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 FOOT 500] § Win |8 3505000 $ - $ - $ -
18-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 FOOT 500] $ 12.00 | $§ 6,000.00 $ - § - $ -
A, 24-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 FOOT 500] % 1606 | § 8,030.00 $ - $ - 3 -
B. 42-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 FOOT 500] $ 2742 | § 13.710.00 $ - $ - $ -
C, 12-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH 50] $ 1205 | $ 602.50 § - $ - $ :
D. 15-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 -200 EACH 50] § 1515 % 757.50 $ - $ - k) -
E. 18-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 -200 EACH 50] § 1801 | $ 900.50 $ - $ - $ -
F. 24-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 -200 EACH 501 $ 2409 ($  1,204.50 5 - $ - $ -
G. 42-INCH CONNECTOR. BAND 50 - 200 EACH 50] ¢ 4114 [§ 2,057.00 § - $ - 3 -
H. 12-INCH FLARED END
CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 -200 EACH s50] § 5775 | % 2.,887.50 $ - 5 - $ -
I. 15-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR
‘WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 53 -200 EACH 50] 8 71.85 | § 3,592.50 $ = $ - 3 -
J. 18-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR
WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 100 EACH 50] $ 9129 | § 4,564.50 $ - b - $ -
K. 24-INCH FLARED END
CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50-100 EACH 501 § 13372 [ §  6,686.00 b - § - $ -
L. 42-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR
‘WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 100 EACH 50] 71249 [ § 35,624.50 $ - $ - 3 -
TOTAL COSTSA-L § 95,682.00 $ - 3 - $ -

1Blitch Rapradingt201 7\Cubert Quanbties-17 Gabvanizedc d



P

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY
FOR CULVERT METAL PIPES, METAL BANDS AND METAL FLARED END
SECTIONS AND FITTINGS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIOUS
PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company to provide culvert metal pipes, metal bands and metal flared end sections
and fittings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



Exhibit A

CULVERT METAL PIFE MATERIAL QUOTE REGUEST

- 2017-2018 2018-2819 2019-2020
lwl_ou Peance | wor | "ovaerey. UNIT FRICE costs UNIZ PRICE costs UNIT PRICE coss
EXAMPLE: : 300 “T 10018 500061 % 10013 : 500601 8 J00l s S00.00
Corvesramaem e | smeoon | o | w [ 8.03 #_Yolsae
CULVERT METAL TR sw.az0 | poor | s 8,16 . $050.6¢
COLVERT AL e - 3500 | 'FOOT 500 -rz"w f 7] O & -
et | e | | w | 16006 g o304
CutvERTMETA B e | sons0 | m 500 24 V42 5 #o.00

€ 12-TNCH CONNECTOR BAND 50~ 200 EACH 30 ‘Z i o s . { ’e 0 &gg&

1. 15-INCH CONNECTOK BAND 50 - 200 BACH % X !'5 i [ S ?’5‘?&9
E_I3INCH CONNFCTOR BAND 50200 ZACH 5 . 19 &0‘ _21 : 46’0 &s‘} :
F. 24INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50200 ZACH 5 2%461 4 Ef 2. Se
G, 42-INCH CONNECTOR_BAND 50 200 SACH 5 "{(‘l l'{ ] 4’»4;}57‘&3
gﬂ%ﬁrmmmmfh:}m 7 ) 50 - 200 BACM 30 '5-?."?5 d z} gg?"sa
ot " | o | e | | THBS] 2 ct7.50
%ré;i%mmuﬁn 9 50- 100 EACH ¢ qf ‘ ¢ 2?4 "i ;M&vs"\
aormron e " | e | owen | o | 133.32.]  4,086.80
mw&m . 56 - 100 BACH 50 :}/ 2“{? 4 .3%@2-“{‘5:&
TOTAL COSTSA - L ﬁ_ﬂﬁ_m :
QUOTE AWARDED ON YOTALCCST i ,f e

Com Name: j £ v

Submitted By: -
Drage:

| BUS ~ P24~ Z3S

Telephtane Nnmber:

Fax Number: &‘ 5 - za‘ -—2;’?‘{.3

-madl Address MMM'M L
Authorized Sigraturei é‘ -’5:_:’5 %5 S: ﬁ ; s é

Note: Product defivery must be avaitable within 72 hours for minimal delivery. A minimal delivery ins been determined ta be p 180.linead ft. AX ofher
deliveries shall be mede availnble for City picloup or delivery within & days,

[l L R A )



AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Legion Service Provider Inc to provide trucking services
at a rate of $82.49 per hour for services relating to hauling waste generated from excavations for
a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year the department generates waste from various Public Works projects, such as
water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, landscape restorations and ditching projects.
The waste is temporarily stored at the Public Works facility and requires removal. The trucks are
then scheduled, filled by City loaders and the waste is hauled to a local landfill.

Competitive quotes were requested for hauling services and staff received three (3) competitive
quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quote was Legion Service Provider. The
request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project generating the waste. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for hauling are estimated to be approximately $150,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Legion Service
Provider.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



Attachment A

Quote for Hauling Fees 2017-2018

Legion Service Provider DAS Enterprises, Inc K.L.F, Enterprises, Inc
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER { UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
DESCRIFTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY PER HOUR COSTS PER HOUR COSTS PER HOUR COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 $ 100§ 10000 3 106 | %8 10000 3 100§  100.00
Trucking/Semi 100 to 2,000 HOQURS 100 b 8249 | § 824900 | $ 88.49 | S 8,849.00 | $ 9489 | § 9,489.00

N:\Ditch Regrading201 PiHauling fews 17-ovd



4=

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM LEGION SERVICE PROVIDER
TO PROVIDE TRUCKING SERVICES AT A RATE OF $82.49 PER HOUR FOR
SERVICES RELATING TO HAULING WASTE FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Legion
Service Provider to provide trucking services at a rate of $82.49 per hour for services relating to
hauling waste for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



Exhibit A

Lt For Hinwelbag ¥4
] - i W17-2018 2918-2610 L 2019267 e
§ ) ) ) MULTIPLER- | UNITPRICE PER UNTT PRICE PER AT PRICE PFR |
i;_z_vmmﬂw LR ANTITYRANGE . UNIT 1 QUARIIEY - o JOLE LORLS HéAH : LOSIs HER e
L 100 s I /og0ls _ sals a0l s iwls e
gt o ol o P4V Wgau9 893 | Wa3e0] 895 HORO0
s : . -

R e w—

___Faos omber:

T L moll Addeen ;

ORI ... 1R 3%

IR ' . -3 .
e imonarnaronn, RIS Tabbir | %’ ok

e I SigiaTure:

LA

Nt Trucking -eeviess shall e wuande aveilabde wivhin 48 hoves of initial vequues,

et v



AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for High Density Polyethylene
Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of High Density Polyethylene Pipes (HDPE) and
connectors to be used for various Public Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements and
ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various HDPE products and staff received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. Please note that Norwalk Tank Company continues to
maintain competitive pricing from the previous year.

The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 to April 30,
2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for the material have been estimated at approximately $65,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank
Company for High Density Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as
required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



Attachment A

POLYETHYLENE PIPE QUOTE REQUEST
2017-2018

T
Underground Pipe & Valve:  Norwaik Tank Co
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER UNIT UNIT I
RANGE UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 3 100§ 100003 1003 100.060
A. 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
PERFORATED-WITHOUT S0CK 100-1,800 |LINEAL FT 100 § 034 (% 34008 0348 34.00
B. 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK 100-1,800 |LINEAL FT 100] $ 050§ 50.00 | 5 0464 § 46,00
C. 4-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITHOUT SOCK N-12 160 - 1,800 |LINEALFT 100] § 090 (% 9000 % 081 (% 81.00
D. 4-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITH SOCK N-12 100-1,800 [LINEALFT 100| $ 105 (% 105.00 1§ 0888 88.00
E. 6-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
PERFORATED-WITHOUT SOCK. 100- 1,500 |LINEAL FT 1008 098 |% 98001 % 09113 91.00
F. 6-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- I
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK 100-1,500 |LINEAL FT 100 126 | § 126,00 | § Pie s 116.00
G. 6-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITHOUT SOCK N-12 100 - 1,500 [LINEAL FT 100§ 2528 252,00 | $ 1958 19500
H. 6-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITH SOCK N-12 100- 1,500 |LINEALFT 100|$ 2790% 27900(S  210($ 21000
I. 12-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100 - 4000 |LINEALFT 100] § 524 | % 524.00 | $ 4551 % 455.00
I, 15-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100 - 4,000 |LINEAL FT 100] § 704 | § 70400 | B 613 1% 613.00
K. 18-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100-1,500 |LINEAL FT 100 $ 966 [ $ 966.00 | § 84318 843.00
L. 24-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE FIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100 -1,500 [LINEAL FT 100]$ 1621 |8 162100 |8 1426 (3% 142600
M, 12-INCH HDPE BAND 25-100  |EACH 258 7.00 | & 17500 |8 516|%  129.00
N. 15-INCH HDPE BAND 25-100  |BACH 25|%  12.001!8% 300005  S2i 1% 23025
0. 24-INCH HDFE BAND 25-100  |[EACH 25!8  29.00 (8§ 72500 |§ 2718 |8  679.50
P, 12-INCH FLARED END WITH BOLT COLLAR-
HDPE 25-50 EACH 25( % 11200 | % 280000 |5 113218 253800
Q. 15.INCH FLARED END WITH BOLT COLLAR-
HDPE 25 - 50 EACH 25| % 112001 % 2,80000 1% #0132 § 2338400
TOTAL COSTS A-Q $ 11,649.00 : S - 5 'O3ERTSE
R. 12 x 12 INLET BOX - 2 HOLE 5-30 EACH 5/% 5500(8% 275.00 | § 45063 i § 22825
1

5. 12 x 12 INLET BOX - 4 HOLE 5-50 EACH 518 700018 35000 | 34191¢ 27095
TOTAL COST R-5 $ 625.00 (S 193
T. CONNECTORS - 4" 10-100 _|EAcH 0[5 500§ 50008  5371%  sivol
U. CONNECTORS - 6" 1¢-100 |BACH I0|$  600|% 6000 % 394!% 3946
TOTAL COSTS T-U s 110.00 |8 $3.10
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST $  12,384.00 5 1090505




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY
FOR HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPES (HDPE), BANDS, FLARED END
SECTIONS, AND FITTINGS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIOUS

PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2018
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company to provide High Density Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections
and fittings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1,
2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



POLYETHYLENE PIPE QUOTE REQUEST

Exhibit A

2017-2018 2018-2619 2019-200
Q‘l’lﬂm‘:z MULYIPLIER :
NGE UNIT | QUANTIFY | UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE. .
A, 4INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- 100 s __14g ; % fwols 19013 10000 .3 10045 10000,
PERFORATED-WIHHOUT SOCK - 1003800 ° | : 4.
B. 4-INCH RIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- (LNEALFT 190%&,1"2(0 = %f & L 00
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK 100- 1,800 - .
C 4INCR POLYETHYLENE FIPE-PERFURATED- _ {HNEA KT — P a ‘! z 8( A
WITHOUT SOUKN-[2 100- 1,300 . |, ¥
D. 4.INCH POLVETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED- NEALEL 140 % g’_‘? L & 4 60
WITH SOCK N-12 100- 1,800 _ '
B 6INCH HIGH DENSITY POL YETHYLENE FIFE. LINEAL T w0t 6, 38 BB 00
PLRFORATED-WITHOUT $0CK 100- 1,500 .
F GINCH HIGH DENSITY POLYFTHYLENE FIPE- | (jUNEALET e ?'Z‘ & {(LQBO
PERFURATRU-WITH SOCK 100- 1,500 _: b pn 3 - f
G. &-TNCH POLYETHYLENE FIPE-PERFORATED- PEEALET mﬁ [ ‘IIS £g{é 0
WITHOUT SOCK N-12 100- 1,500 |, o F
H. 6-INCH POLYETHYLENE FIPE-PERFORATED- ut L Q‘ 00 ﬁ tq‘bs‘ s
'WITH SOCK N-12 100- 1,500 ¢
1. £2-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- JLOEAL FT m:ﬁ‘f‘ i" 5.0#5
HODPE WITH BELL JOINT 100 -4,000 i Y
J. 15-INCH HIGH DENSITY PCLYETHYLENE PIPE- IREALTE = ﬁ 6{ f; E “{ $2.6
HDPE WITH BELL TOINT 100- 4,000 3] ¢
K. 18-INCH HIGH DENSITY FOLYETHYLENE PIPE. FEBALFT 190 # 8 T é’ (3.0
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100- 1,500 1) e '
1. ™-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- LET 100} ‘q wo
HDPE WITH BELL 10INT . 100- 1500 Y ineal FT 100 ft‘f 'Z 6 Hr [‘{ 218:00
M. 12-INCH HDPE BAND B0 e 5l8S, b l&.‘i;dﬁ
N._15INCHHDPE BAND 25:100 oo 25F 9,21 -
0. 24-INCH HDPE BAND 25-100 - ®
P, 12-INCH FLARED END WiTH BOLT COLLAR {Eack 2 m’-m# 4,50
HDPE 25.50 .
QIS NCH FLARED BG WiTH BOLT COTTA: 20— lracy -’--E{N: SL i 2,538.00
HOPE 25-3 . lgacu asifh {61.52 2, SSﬁ«CG
R. 12x 12 INLET BOX -2 HOLE 5-56 i - i
1212 NET 0K 28 5 leace {b45.65 I 228,25
8 1ix urNLgT 503'4.301,11 3:50 _ warm s i+ _ 230 9%
T. CONNECTORS - 4* 10 - 160 _}M-H 10/85.37 &%, 9
1_CONNECTORS - 6° . = ;
10-300 . “aucn k394 & 34 4o
TOTAL COSYS & -1 . ;
QUOTE AW ARDED ON TOTAL COSF "‘ ,
Conpasy Name: ig’“éfz*.ﬁ{m £ TAJE CiMmPALY _
— s | E\L_MAPLE ED, JOMET, T hnd3D
Submited By: | /{4 fi ¢ [ 77 {m
Datet Z f'é
Toghone Nenber: | D S 1350 225
Mobile Telephone Number: ‘
FaxNumber | 345~ 226 29%%
- E-mail Address: T ’I'Ei hid AW A A net
Authorized Signatisrer } ; .




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company and Vulcan
Construction Materials to purchase and pick up stone for Public Works projects for a period of
May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION — Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company
RESOLUTION — Vulcan Construction Materials

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires stone to be used for various Public Works projects, such
as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, road shouldering, storm sewer and
drainage projects. The proposed resolution would allow the City to pick up the specified stone
from Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company or Vulcan Construction Materials.

Staff had received two (3) responsive competitive quote for the pickup of stone at a per unit cost.
See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1,
2017 through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street Water and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring the stone. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs requiring stone are estimated to be approximately $75,000.00.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with EImhurst Chicago
Stone Company and Vulcan Construction Materials.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



PICKED UP STONE QUOTE SUMMARY
2017-2018

Attachment A

K-Five Construction Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co | Vulcan Construction Mtls
! QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER IE

DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANT[T? UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS .UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 $ 100|% 200.00 | 1.00 200008 1008 20000 |
A. CA-6 STONE 200-3000 TON 200| $ 8855 1,770.00 | § 7.00 1,400.00 | § 9.90 [ $ 1,980.00
B. CA-73TONE 200-3000 TON 200 5 13.52 | § 2,704.00 | § 11.50 2,300.00 | § 1390 |85  2,780.00
C. 6- 8 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200] § 2930 | % £.860.00 | § 35.00 7,000.00 | $ 32.00 | % 6,400.00
D. 10 - 12 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200) § 37.19 | $ 7,438.00 | n/a 5 3400 | § 680000
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D $ 17,772.00 10,700.00 $ 17,960.00

NADitsh Rogradingl20171Stons Picksd Up Quantities proposal 17-rowt



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE AND PICK UP
OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM ELMHURST CHICAGO
STONE COMPANY FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company to purchase and pick up stone at the proposed unit prices for
various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as
“Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



Exhibit A
PICKED UP STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020
QUANTIT MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION V-RANGE| UNIT | QUANTITY __ | UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 b3 1003 2000018 10018 2000018 1008 200.60
=, g @ o0 w
A CA-6 STONE 200-3000 | TON 200 7 /4, 4’/ ] [2/0‘1.3 ‘Z {9 ?7 &O T / 4 co
Cd L f N L e

€n 4 - : &y ¥4 7 & o

B. CA-7 STONE 2003000 | TON 200 / 50 : o?jcff) */.14 .@ . 500 / jr ) 02 Zov
% ¢ -orf/‘ i L ¥
C.s-3mehrcE AR 3 2002000 | TON 200 39:/7?%\. ;7' 4ld] s # | &500 76 7o qf bl
/ , L ‘
D, 10- 12 1nchPGE Ah7 Aptysgir | 2002000 | TON 200 1)0 51:9 Mo Bﬁ Mo Bfn 4/3 Bﬁ b B.w ,f/a \@'J)
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D 10,700 EF’/O( L0080 i /\5 300
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST et
Company Name: | £/ ny v (lﬁ-mﬂm ot Lo Vi A O diass; Aff N
Address: Q_Q_%a n - Lew, @liZ6y e e Al
Submitted By: | 13 S0 uﬂ ' HARAEES C CERERS
Date: | AB, /8 016 | A5/ Koyls Kodi
Telephoue Number: | L3085 32 4op A (23§ p A
MobHe Telephone Number: &E2ps ?[ﬁ: Jo0s ol p3a- {9’ £3-& e,
FaxNumber: | 430 P32 0140 ,
E-mait Address: | hn<yie £Fh v (@ oo :
Authorized Signature: ; 0 A f W i 2 i IOLR, - 71 .

Dk

Pickod 1] Elaanite prop




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE AND PICK UP
OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM VULCAN CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Vulcan
Construction Materials to purchase and pick up stone at the proposed unit prices for various Public
Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16™ day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



Exhibit A
PICKED UP STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

2017-2018 2013-2019 2019-2020
QUANTIT MULTIPLIER

IDESCRIPTION Y-RANGE | UNIT |  oQuaNtrTY | unmrprice COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE . COSTS

EXAMPLE: 200 b3 100 8% 200001 § 100 3 200003 § 100|383 200,00
& 4

A. CA-6 STONE : 200-3000 { TON 200 A0 1 ARO[ w3 T A S ATO N

B.CA-7 STONE 200-3000 | TON 200 13,90 2, F@e.u0 fpendid | NG B | :

C. 6 - 8 Tnch PGE 2002000 | TON 200 N | 3 Cidwo.co RO NG RO —
2t~y | B Geaem oo | ae o ‘

D. 10 - 12 Tnch PGE 2002000 | TON 200 4o GEec.ol [N | Iap 20 e —

TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D | ' ‘ |

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST '
Company Name: | N ui-catd Comasitgacitidrs rafomds rw b | Lo C.
Address: | |\ C <D €D PR Q0300 g ve . -0 R T e e P MNAE, i O R
Submitted By: Ao e 2 3 Rt AR5 ‘ .
Date: | '~ 22z oG
Telephone Number: o™ 0~ R Gug — ErS 0O
Mobile Telephone Number: '
FexNember: | (7250 - X emer ot g o |
E-mafl Address: |\ 2 L-cAsd AT I AT S, B o Thr @ Vil e Lo € tovve

Authorized Siguature; %‘

WAL 7 ot




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company and Vulcan
Construction Materials for the purchase of stone and delivery for Public Works projects for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION — Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company
RESOLUTION — VVulcan Construction Materials

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires stone to be used for various Public Works projects, such
as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, road shouldering, storm sewer and
ditching projects. The proposed resolution would allow Elmhurst Chicago Stone and/or Vulcan
Construction Materials to provide the City of Darien semi-loads of the specified material.

Staff had received three (3) competitive quote for the stone and delivery. The lowest competitive
quotes based on a total cost was EImhurst Chicago Stone and Vulcan Construction Materials, Inc
see Attachment A. The department primarily uses CA6 and CA7, and the PGE is a heavier stone
utilized for bank stabilization. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from
May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street, Water and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring semis of stone. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and
budgetary programs requiring stone are estimated to be approximately $75,000 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with ElImhurst Chicago
Stone Company and Vulcan Construction Materials Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



DELIVERED STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

2017-2018

Attachment A

K-Five Construction

Vulcan Construction Mils, Inc

Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co
[

QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE

DESCRIPTION RANGE | UNIT | QUANTITY | DELIVERED | COSTS | DELIVERED | COSTS DELIVERED COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 5 1.00 - 5 1.00 20000 | 8§ 100 8 200.00
A CA-6 STONE 200-3000 TON 200( $ 18.45 369000 |§ 1588 3,176.00 | § 1255 | * aa
B. CA-7 STONE 200-3000 TON 200/ $ 23.60 472000 [§ 1988 397600 [ $ 1705 | * 2iL00
C.6-8Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200/ $ 40.90 8,180.00 | § 39.48 7,896.00 | $ 4055 | ° §ulidainn
D. 10 - 12 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200/ § 59.25 1185000 | 4223 8.446.00 | n/e

TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D 28,440.00 23,494.00 3 1403000

NADich Regrading\201 7131 ne DeIvHed Quaititias sroposal 1T-rovd




4

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY
OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM ELMHURST CHICAGO
STONE COMPANY DELIVERED TO THE CITY OF DARIEN FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
Elmhurst Chicago Stone for CA-6 and CA7 stone delivered at the proposed unit prices for various
Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as
“Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



.

DELIVERED STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

Exhibit A

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020
MULTIPLIER UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY-RANGE| UNIF QUANTITY PELIVERED COSTS DELIVERED COSTS DELIVERED CONTS
EXAMPLE: 200 s rools 200.00 ‘
A. CA-6 STONE 200-3000 TON ?2? 5 /0 $/ 3 ‘ f5 ’ ::? éj’ O g/(f fﬁlé:’ﬁg Zé{ )
. j/ ¥ o) *
B. CA-7 STONE 200-3000 | TON ; s:? 0 /8. % ? &30 / ? 3 _,9 ggﬂQ
P /
C. 6 8 Inok PGE QES 2002000 | TON 200 *4@ 5A s@ /ID 5/5(% Q/é’@ | t.ﬁcl)@/ V016D
D.10-12 rnchPGENef*i:\L-f;\lw}lj 200-2000 | TON 200 ﬁ' ¢ fnﬁ 'a@ Lw | pa 5*0 Mi‘ 5) s 'M? g' ‘% ?’
N — Y14 03D 11390 Yren |
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST /

) Authngm ﬁ' iguature: | £ o

Company Name: e MMV
adires: | H0 0> VR =T STREE T TETwuRST TU 02k
Submitted By: b B3ngud b A
Date; Q. I8 2048 —
Telephose Number: M_jm‘__c,!oo oA (22 Y
Mobile I'elephone Mumber: | [ 5 5y  §4© — G < —
FaxNumber: | [o36 5. = G4 C
E-mafl Address: Wi




€

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY
OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM VULCAN CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS DELIVERED TO THE CITY OF DARIEN FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Vulcan
Construction Materials, Inc for 6-8 inch PGE and 10-12 inch PGE at the proposed unit prices for
various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as
“Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



DELIVERED STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

Exhibit A

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020
MULTIPLIER UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY-RANGE UNET QUANTITY DELIVERED COSTS DELIVERED COSTS DELIVERED COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 3 1008 200.00 '
ﬂ o) ﬁ ; - E——
A.CA-6 STONE 200-3000 | TON 0| 1562 | T3, Gl | po) | = gD
o X . ) s e B [
B.CA-7 STONE 200-3000 | TON soo] T 1428 | T 3 RHe.00 | pe mad N 2D
5 , N
5 - - - R . = . <oy . W s
C, 6 - 8 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200 T2ARR]| A 00 | 10 RO | e re B0
g - s A hrien P B \
D. 10 - 12 Inoh PGE 2002000 | TON 0] W22 | St | nomp NG RO Sl
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

Company Neme: AV Ui dera C 0 M ST RO TN WA BT B2 AL L
Addeas: | ] €@ G Lbop@ R Bt A @0 o (TeE 100 i RPRGONLLE. Ve (264502
Sebmitted By: | —<doms i ea dms P wp B S '
Date: | -2t ke
Telephone Nuwbers | £ Ty~ S 9% - TOO0

Mebie Celephone Number:

Fax Number:

Lo s = NS ~HHSS

DL Crrare A TER | AL G TRL G W VAC M Al COWA

E-mail Address:

Authorized Signatare:

b




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from DuPage Topsoil Inc. at the proposed schedule of prices
for topsoil for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of topsoil for landscape restoration for various
Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, storm sewer replacements and ditching
projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the topsoil, and staff received four (4) competitive quotes.
See Attachment A. The lowest competitive total cost quote was DuPage Topsoil. The proposed
resolution would allow the City to pick up topsoil from the dirt fields and allow delivery of the
product for larger projects. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from
May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the restoration. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for the topsoil are estimated at approximately $65,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with DuPage Topsoil
Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



TOPSOIL QUOTE

2017-2018

Attachment A

DuPage Topsoil Soil Depot Site One Landscape Supply |  KLF Enterprises
MINIMAL | MAXIMUM UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
QUANTITY- | QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | PER CUBIC PER CUBIC PER CUBIC PER CUBIC
DESCRIPTION RANGE RANZE UNIT GUANTITY YARD COSTS YARD COBTS YARD COSTS YARD COSTS |
EXAMPLE: 6 WHESLER: I 1,000 § 100|838 1000008 1003 L00000|8 LOO|S5 Loo000|S 100 |$ 100000
CUBIC YARDS {
A. PULVERIZED TOPSOL. (PICKED 6-WHEELER-14
UP BY CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 CUBIC YARDS 1,000| § 1286 | § 12,860.00 | § 25.00 $25,000.00 | § 27.00 |8 27,000.00 | § 1000 [ 5 10,000.06
B. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL 6-WHEELER-14
(DELIVERED TQ CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 CUBIC YARDS 1,000 8 2107 | § 21,070.00 | § 28.00 $28,000.00 | § 23.66 [ 8 23,660.00 | $ 2500 [ 3 25,000.00
C. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL SEMI-20 CUBIC
(DELIVERED TQ CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 YARDS 1,000 8 17.00 | $ 17,000.00 | § 28.00 $28,000.00 | § 2030 | § 20,300.00 | 5 25.00 | § 25,000.00
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C $ 50,930.00 $ 8100000 $ 70,960.00 5 60,000.00

KAiich RegeastrglomM N Tooreol Quendies 17-1evt



4

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM DUPAGE TOPSOIL INC. AT
THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES, FOR TOPSOIL FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
DuPage Topsoil Inc. at the proposed schedule of prices, for topsoil for various Public Works projects
for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



p.1

8302313764

Dupage Topsaoil

Mov 06 1509:38a

EXHIBIT A

% Mb‘j'f dny Sk Srallee Han s & hecker

HADieh Regradings01 ikFopaai] Gaanides 15

‘Bfrk‘d-!f) Price RS Eﬂ;’ Per ;/iw} el A

o Hasmim

TOPSOIL QUOTE
_ UNIT PRICE
MINIMAL ‘ MAXIMUM MULTIPLIER | PER CUBIC
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY-RANGE | QOUANTITY-RANGE UNIT QUANTITY YARD COSTS
. 6-WHEELER-14
EXAMPLE: T 1,000 b 3 LoG 1§  1,000.00
A. PULVIRIZED TOPSOIL (PICKED U¥F 6-WHEELER- 14 4 175:00 Ror
BY CITY OF DARIEN) 1.000 4,000 CUBIC YARDS 1000 /2, g gyt | 742 2P
! } 1 Ll )
) . | 2800 Pen
B. PULVERIZE]) TOPSOIL. (DELIVERED. 6-WHEL]ER-14 vy
TO CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 CUBIC YARDS 1,000 5. 72 pwi 20, 7&
C. PULVERIZED TOFSOIL (DELIVERED SEMI-20 CUBIC i "’%f:‘f
TO CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 YARDS 1.0000g. 75 pe gt | 26,752
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C Y9, em
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST _
Company Name: Z ) plg.c ﬂpa:;*/
Adtress: | SY6 Topsed D o L 60IES
Submitted By “77;@; M nst
_ Date: W15
Telephone Number: | 430~ 4 §.2- </ Fo0
Mobile Telephoune Number: | £ 30 - &/ 7 - /1 77
Fax Nomber 14 90 - 23] - 344/
E-mail Address: | 7—AMCcoZD D Noborp /. Com
e
Autherized Signature: B P e




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for storm sewer structures, iron
sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings as required for various Public Works projects for a period
of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of storm sewer structures to be used for various
Public Works projects, such as storm sewer maintenance and ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the storm sewer material, and staff received three (3)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall competitive quote was Norwalk
Tank Company. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the storm structure material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and
budgetary programs for this item have been approximated to $90,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank
Company.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



STORM SEWER STRUCTURES SUMMARY QUOTE REQUEST Atftachment A
2017-2018

Norwalk Tank Company Kieft Brothers EJUSA, Inc
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER UNIT UNIT
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS | UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 15 3 1.00] 8§ 1500 % 1008 1500 8 100§ 15.00
A. EAST JORDAN HEAVY DUTY DITCH GRATE-MODEL NO
6527 OR EQUIVALENT 15 - 250 EACH 15 $ 13750 | 8§ 206250 |$ 21000 [$ 3,150.00 | § 167.15 | §  2,507.25
B. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH 0.D. X 24-INCH 1L.D. 18-INCH HIGH
WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH. 15-250 EACH 15 $ 6650 | § 99750 ($  100.00 [$ 1,500.00 no bid
C. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH LD. 24-INCH HIGH
WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH 15 - 250 EACH 15 $ 7100 | § 1065008 11500 [§  1,725.00 no bid
D. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH 1.D. 30-INCH HIGH '
WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH 10 - 250 EACH 10 $ 8000 (8§ 80000 |$ 12500|5 125000 no bid

E. TYPE C-CATCH BASIN 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH LD, 36-INCH

HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-UP TC 3 HOLES MAY BE REQUIRED 5-100 EACH 5 $ 9000 | § 45000 |$ 145008  725.00 no bid
F. 1-INCH CONCRETE RING §-100 EACH 8 $ 1030 | § 82.40 | & 17.00 | § 136.00 no bid
G. 2-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 $ 10.80 | § 34.00 | & 18.00 | § 90.00 no bid
H. 3-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-109 EACH 5 3 1290 | 8 64.50 | % 24.00 [ § 120.00 no bid
1, 4-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EBACH 5 $ 1500 | § 75.00 | 24.00 | § 120.00 no bid
J. 6-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 $ 1925 8 9625 | 8 30.00 |§ 15000 no bid
K. 8-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 $ 2750 | § 137.50 | § 350018 175.00 no bid
TOTAL COSTS A -K 5 5,884.65 $  9.141.00 $ 250725

UOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

NADich Regrading2017ACLivert Quankiles-17 Blorm Bewerrcvd



4

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY
FOR STORM SEWER STRUCTURES, IRON SEWER GRATES, CONCRETE
ADJUSTING RINGS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company to provide storm sewer structures, iron sewer grates, concrete adjusting
rings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



Exhibit A
STORM SEWER STRUCTURES SUMMARY QUOTE REQUEST

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020

: © |QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER] = .- . : < Al B S PR S
DESCRIPTION RANGE * | UNFT | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE COSTS . | UNITPRICE! COSTS | UNITPRICE| costs
EXAMPLE: i ' Do 15 S 100 8 i 15001 % 1.00: 3 150018 100l s 15.00
A. EAST JORDAN HEAVY DUTY DITCH GRATE-MODEL NO | : < N :
6527 OR EQUIVALENT 15-250  |RACH 15 T = 1306250
B. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH LD, I8-INCH ' Py
HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH | 15-256 |FBACH 15 4 @ég QQ} R
C. TYPE A-INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH LE:. 24-INCH - .
HIGH WITH TWO HOLES HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH | 15250 | aCH 15 ’HE | 166860
D. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH LD, 30-INCH ‘ i
HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH | 10-250 | EACEH 10 # 50 . 8% 0o

E. TYPE C-CATCH BASIN 30-INCH O.D, X 24-INCHID. 36 o . ‘ - S O R I NPT
|INCH HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-UP TO 3HOLES MAYBE~ | s ' 2 B ‘R : B

#%5‘9 HeoMd

REQUIRED 5-100 | EACH 5 :
F. 1INCH CONCRETE RING 8-100 | BACH 8 £{0.30 | AZ.Up
G. 2-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 |EACH 5 | et - €Y, 00
H. 3-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 | EACH 5 #h12.90 | L d.55
L_4-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-10 | BACH| 5 ISe00 ] 280
J.6-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 | EACH 5 i9, 25 9625 |-
K. 8-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100__ | BACH 5 27,50 | 0
TOTAL COSTS A - K oy %%% LS
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST
Company Name: N@W—w el h "f
Address: | 7 { 2. edolerd T 40432
Submitted By: | AA g >. ,0

Date: 71/(‘!

Telephone Number; [Svl S - ? 2 é el 5 ) S_{

Fax Number: 9{ f ww&é 2-? C(S

E-mail Address: | 4 M‘w cllehbite c?f C NEE
b Authorized Signature; tf& g /&»

Note: Product deliv:ery st be availahie within four (4) days, nchtding specialized concrete products.

WA 3 WOubvart Cruantibs-17 Stoger: &




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Legion Service Provider, at the proposed schedule of
prices for the placement of topsoil and for the purchase and placement of fertilizer and sod for
landscape restoration services for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the services of a landscaper to complete larger
restoration projects from various Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, storm sewer
and ditching projects. The City would provide topsoil to the proposed vendor, and the vendor
would be required to grade the topsoil based on the cubic yards provided and would be required
to purchase the sod, fertilizer and placement of the sod.

Competitive quotes were requested for the landscaping services, and staff received eight (8)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quote is Legion Service
Provider. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring landscape services. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and
budgetary programs for landscaping are estimated at approximately $175,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Legion Service
Provider.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



Attachment A

LANDSCAPING QUOTE EESULTS
2017-2018

2017 RESTORATION SERVICES Scorpio Construct J&R Landgcaping KGI Landscaping Co GroundsKeeper Land
MINIMAL | MAXIMUM 2017
QUANTITY-| QUANTITY- ESTIMATED |MULTIPLIER TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

DESCRIPTION RANGE RANGE | UNIT | QUANTITIES | OUANTITY | UNITPRICE| COST | UNITPRICE| COST | UNIT PRI COST | UNITPRICE | COST
EXAMPLE: PER JOB 220 $ Lo0(8§ 22000|85 1008 22000|8 100§ - § L0618 22000

A.  LABOR COST FOR PREPARATION
AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3
INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE
DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY CUBIC

WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL 1 200 YARDS 200 200 $10.00 $2,000.00 §21.00 $4.200.00 §2.70 $400.00 $160.00[ § 32.000.0C

B. LABOR COST FOR PREPARATION
AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1 -3
INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE
DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY CUBIC

WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL 201 T50+ YARDS 450 450 §20.00 §9,000.00 320.00 §%,000.00 $2.00 $200.00 $110.00| §  49,500.0C

C.  SOD-RESTORATION-INCLUDES
FERTILIZER, 30D AND PLACEMENT-
CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

WATERING 50 1,000 SQ YD 750 750 $5.00 $3,750,00 §5.00 $3,750.00 $10.00 §7,500.00 $1150[ §  8,625.00

D.  $0D-RESTORATION-INCLUDES
FERTILIZER, SOD AND PLACEMENT-
CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

WATERING 1001 6,000+ | 5Q YD 5100 5,100 §5.00 $25,500.00 $5.00 §25,500.00 $10.00 $51,000.00 $9.59 $ 48,450.00
TOTAL COSTS A+B+HC+D 540,250.00 $42,450.00 $59,800.00 § 138,575.00
RA Mancini __ Legion Service Wa Management McGinty Bros
7017
ESTIMATED |MULTIPLIER TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

QUANTITIES | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE COST UNIT PRICE COST UNIT FRICE COST UNIT PRICE COST

4, LABOR COST FOR PREPARATION
AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3
INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE
DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY CUBIC

WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL 1 200 YARDS 200 200 $40.25 $8,050.00 $14.50 $2,900.00 |$ 30008 600000 )% 16000 [ $  20,000.00

B. LABOR COST FOR PREPARATION
AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3
INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE
DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY CUBIC
WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL 201 750+ YARDS 450 450 340,25 §18,112.50 $14.50 $6,52500 | % 2500 1% 1125000 | § 80.00 ; §  36,000.00 |
C. 50D -RESTORATION-INCLUDES
FERTILIZER, 500 AND PLACEMENT-
CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
WATERING 50 Logo SQYD 750 750 39.75 $7,312.50 $4.20 3315000 1% 900 (% 6750008 350018 2625000
D. 50D -RESTORATION-INCLUDES
FERTILIZER, SOD AND PLACEMENT-

CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
WATERING 1001 6000+ | SQYD 5100 5,100 $9.00 $45,000.00 $4.20 521,420.00 | § 650 [§ 3315000 | § 1250 | § 63,750.00
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D 579,375,00 $33,995.00 $__57,150.00 5 146,000.00

HAEin A manga L amtyc g ) it 1 rvrd



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM LEGION SERVICE PROVIDER,
AT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES FOR THE PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL
AND FOR THE PURCHASE AND PLACEMENT OF FERTILIZER AND SOD FOR
LANDSCAPE RESTORATION SERVICES FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Legion Service Provider, at the proposed schedule of prices for the placement of topsoil and for the
purchase and placement of fertilizer and sod for landscape restoration services for a period of May 1,
2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



Exhibit A

LANDECAPING QUOTE REGUYST i 3038

e RESTORATION SERVICES 20172018 20182030 aninoam
MINIMAL | MAXEMIM 7 ! . i
QUANTITY- l(}ﬁm - ESTIATED (WPLTIPLILR) 1
RANGE BANGE | UNIT | QUANTIFIES | QUANTIFY | 174 pioi(] FRIALCOSE. L IMITERICE | TOTAL CONT | LNITPRM G © . TOWARL €0F
PLR LB 22 3 Luplg 200031 % b i € P B J.rm! i 22000

£y

(LT

e SO |23 |i1s [Bowe |5

o s Vo BEATS 200 —_ %

B ot [T -

SEBORCOCT B S oPap AL
LN T TLASOT 0 L -

SNATON F0 Gy . M i ;,,l |
ol WP P - 14,59 (0335~ | I __'%”Z?“” IS jerss

W, D RYCTORATIGN NG F 7 _
VRRTR PP, 10 ek L ACE AN oA ) Yioiz
(WELE B2 RESFOVIE ¢ Bl W AThAING 50 1096} YARD 750 730 i

{30 S‘ 3750 S ;:J :/S‘b

D SOL S TORATION-N S 41 s = P S 7 g
R ANALER . TE « ANT A AR ; : W Yo"
—:::;zf,‘siﬁ?mw:m rfu-. Wtk _~ Je 60004 M’%.‘ 310 5408 26 A /i ‘/'ZO i . ,: :_)_

; - EL :
TOTAL COSTS ABCHD e 3?‘95 G 9ac . E?"‘?M ~
PPV ... .. oy - L 1&_ ; Al

—— =
! - =

s e o A e A i

-

i — 0

S ]

P T



AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Company for Pressure Pipe,
as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of Pressure Pipe to be used for various Public
Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements and ditching projects. The pressure pipe is
further required to meet the EPA requirements when a water main is adjacent to a storm water
main.

Competitive quotes were requested for the pipes and staff received four (4) competitive quotes.
See Attachment A. The lowest competitive total quote was provided by Underground Pipe &
Valve Company. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1,
2017 to April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for the material have been estimated at approximately $75,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe
and Valve Company.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



SDR 26-Wi2241 JOINT PIPE MATERIAL QUOTE REQUEST

Attachment A

Tiles in Style, LLC DBA Taza
Supplies LLC* Underground Pipe & Valve Co Ziebell Water Service HD Supply Waterworks
QUANTITY-
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
12-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE OR PVC C-905
25 WM 500 -2.500 |LINEAL FOOT | § 23.52 | § 58.8C0.00 | $ 10.80 | § 27,00000 [ $ 12.00 $30,000.00| § 12,00 $30,000.00
16-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE OR PVC C-905 DR
25 WM 500 - 2,500 [LINEAL FOOT| $ 40.32 | $ 100,800.00 | $ 1970 [ § 49,250.00 | § 22,80 $57,000.00) § 22.80 $57,000.00
Total $ 94.250.00 §  76,250.00 $87,000.00 $87,000.00

2B

* minimum order of 2520 ft

with a 3 week lead time




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE &
VALVE COMPANY FOR PRESSURE PIPE AS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe & Valve Company as required for various Public Works projects for a period of
May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



SDR 26 JOINT PIPE MATERIAL QUOTE REQUEST Exhibit A

A/f ‘C::\., A/,/&

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020
(Rbotms 2725 -

(DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
12-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE or PVC C-905 DR / ). YO ?
25 WM. 500 - 2,500 |LINEAL FOOT * .
16-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE or PVC C-905 DR - , q 7 o - e
25 WM. 500-2,500 |LINEAL FOOT ¢ .

I
TOTAL -

Company Name: Uft dc':fj Aoem L _ﬂ.‘pa + I /folv. ¢

Address: ,,2]( Amgg.n‘]ogfsrz. O ,,S’Kaf‘.»:.w-‘r-wé { =l 5:?‘/9‘7

Submitted By: | et <583 H&dsa‘f ‘t-‘\

Date: | /[’:QJ oy

-1

Telephone Number; 31’5“73 ¢ "‘/I Fo

Mobile Telephione Number: | £(5- 796~ I DF0 ~ Tehn KRowley

Fax Number: | Ji 15 ~730-117¢

E-mail Address: | $G5g1 A @ UpVLe. con
Authorized Signatare: : il

Note: Hauling will be provded through s City contra trucking vendor and/ot City of Darien

N ch Regraning 201 7\Clitved. Cxpyitities-201 7-8DR 20



AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Grade A Grading, LLC and J&R Landscaping & Tree
Services at the proposed schedule of prices for the Rear Yard Drainage Assistance Program for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION — Grade A Grading, LLC
RESOLUTION — J&R Landscaping & Tree Services

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the services of a landscaper to complete rear yard
drainage projects for various properties. The City would provide various materials to the
proposed vendors, and the vendors would be required to install the materials and complete the
restoration.

Competitive quotes were requested for the Rear Yard Drainage Assistance Program, and staff
received five (5) competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quotes were
from Grade A Grading, LLC and J&R Landscaping & Tree Services. The request for quotes
stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018. Staff is
requesting the service of two vendors to allow for expedient services. The vendors were
contacted to match their lowest unit prices and have agreed to the renegotiated sheet. See
Attachment B.

The expenditure would come from the Streets Account (Drainage Projects). The total estimated
costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for rear yard miscellaneous drainage projects
are estimated at approximately $75,000.00 pending budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Service Committee recommends approval of the resolutions with Grade A Grading,
LLC and J&R Landscaping & Tree Services.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



REAR YARD AND MISCELLANEOUS DRAINAGE PROJECTS
MAY 1, 2017 thru APRIL 30, 2018

Attachment A

Grade A Grading, LLC Grade A Grading, LLC WA Management J&R Landscaping & Tree Services J&R Landscaping & Tree Services GroundsKeeper Scorpio Construction
ORIGINAL QUOTE RENEGOTIATED ORIGINAL QUOTE RENEGOTIATED
QUANTITY
ITEM DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST
EXAMPLE  |WIDGET 100-5,000 |LINEAL FT 700|$ 1.00 | $ 700.00 [ $ 1.00 | $ 700.00 | $ 1.00 | $ 700.00 | $ 1.00 | $ 700.00 | $ 1.00 | $ 700.00 | $ 1.00 | $ 700.00 | $ 1.00 | $ 700.00
1 INSTALLATION OF 4-INCH HDPE PIPE 100-2000 [LINEAL FT 1,000 $ 10.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 2025 | $ 20,250.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 2350 | $ 23,500.00 | $ 15.00 | $ 15,000.00
2 INSTALLATION OF 6-INCH HDPE PIPE 100-3000  [LINEAL FT 1,000 $ 14.00 | $ 14,000.00 | $ 14.00 | $ 14,000.00 | $ 21.00 | $ 21,000.00 | $ 14.00 | $ 14,000.00 | $ 14.00 | $ 14,000.00 | $ 32.00 | $ 32,000.00 | $ 17.00 | $ 17,000.00
3 INSTALLATION OF 8-INCH HDPE PIPE 50-1500 LINEAL FT 1,000 $ 15.00 | $ 15,000.00 15,000.00 | $ 22.00 | $ 22,000.00 | $ 15.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ 15.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ 39.00 | $ 39,000.00 | $ 20.00 | $ 20,000.00
4 INSTALLATION OF 10-INCH HDPE PIPE 50-2000 LINEAL FT 1,000 $ 18.00 | $ 18,000.00 16,000.00 | $ 24.00 | $ 24,000.00 | $ 16.00 | $ 16,000.00 | $ 16.00 | $ 16,000.00 | $ 49.00 | $ 49,000.00 | $ 23.00 | $ 23,000.00
5 INSTALLATION OF 12-INCH HDPE PIPE 20-2000 LINEAL FT 1,000 $ 20.00 | $ 20,000.00 17,000.00 | $ 25.00 | $ 25,000.00 | $ 17.00 | $ 17,000.00 | $ 17.00 | $ 17,000.00 | $ 53.00 | $ 53,000.00 | $ 26.00 | $ 26,000.00
INSTALLATION OF 12 X 12 INLET BOXES-
6 INCLUDES INSTALLATION OF MISC FITTINGS 20-200 EACH 100| $ 15.00 | $ 1,500.00 | $ 15.00 | $ 1,500.00 | $ 50.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $ 15.00 | $ 1,500.00 | $ 15.00 | $ 1,500.00 | $ 75.00 | $ 7,500.00 | $ 95.00 | $ 9,500.00
GRADING -REMOVAL OF SOILS 0-12 INCHES
7 WITH 4:1 SIDE SLOPES 50-10,000 |SQUARE YARDS 2,500| $ 9.00 [ $ 22,500.00 | $ 9.00 | $ 22,500.00 | $ 25.00 | $ 62,500.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 25,000.00 $ 22,500.00 | $ 2475 | $ 61,875.00 | $ 15.00 | $ 37,500.00
8 INSTALLATION OF TOPSOIL 25-1,200 CUBIC YARDS 500| $ 20.00 | $ 10,000.00 10,000.00 | $ 15.00 | $ 7,500.00 | $ 20.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 20.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 68.00 | $ 34,000.00 | $ 25.00 | $ 12,500.00
TNSTALLATION OF SUD AND STARTER
FERTILIZER COSTS INCLUDE SOD AND
9 FERTILIZER 100-25,000 |SQUARE YARDS 2500| $ 6.00 | $ 15,000.00 12,500.00 | $ 6.90 | $ 17,250.00 | 5.00 | $ 12,500.00 | $ 5.00 | $ 12,500.00 | $ 975 | $ 24,375.00 | $ 7.00 | $ 17,500.00
INSTALLATION OF A STORM INLET 24-INCH
10 DIAMATER BY 24 DEEP MAXIMUM 1--10 EACH 5| % 100.00 | $ 500.00 | ¢ 100.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $ 200.00 | $ 1,000.00 $ 500.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 2,500.00
TOTAL COST ITEMS 1-8
NOTE:ITEMS 1-8 WILL BE UTILIZED TO
DETERMINE THE AWARDED VENDOR $ 111,000.00 $ 119,000.00 $ 187,250.00 $ 108,500.00 $ 119,000.00 $ 299,875.00 $ 160,500.00
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE OPTIONAL AND THE CITY IS SEEKING
UNIT COSTS FOR THE BELOW. AWARD FOR THE BELOW IS BASED
ON THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE QUOTE FOR EACH OPTION
INSTALLATION OF SEED AND STARTER
SPECIAL-OPTION A [FERTILIZER AND STRAW MAT MATERIAL 100-25,000 |SQUARE YARDS 500 $ 3.00 | $ 1,500.00 | $ 3.00 | $ 4,500.00 | $ 0.90 | $ 450.00 | $ 3.00 | $ 1,500.00 $ 3.00 | $ 4.500.00 | $ 590 | $ 2,950.00 | $ 4.00 | $ 2,000.00
SPECIAL-OPTION B [INSTALLATION OF HYDRO SEED 100-25.000 |SQUARE YARDS 500] N/A N/A $ 5.00|$ 2500.00 $ 5.00|$ = $ 11.00 [ $ 5.500.00 | $ 10.00 [ $ 5.000.00




Attachment B

Bladimir Mejia
To: Dan Gombac
Subject: Re: Copy of Rear Yard Drainage 2017-2018 recd RENEGOTIATED. xls
Date: Friday, December 02, 2016 1:04:11 PM

Yes pricing is acceptable.

Qn Fri, Dec 2, 2016 at 9:18 AM Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> wrote:
: Good morning Gentlemen,
i

' The City staff has reviewed the submitted competitive quotes for the 2017 Rear Yard
Drainage Program. We are requesting of you to review the revised pricing schedule as
highlighted in green on the attached renegotiated sheet. Upon your review please let me
know if the revised pricing is acceptable. The vendors will be awarded work equally
throughout 2017, pending City Council approval.

Should you have any further questions please let me know.

Sinceerly,



From: Kevin

To: Dan Gombag
Subjact: Re: Copy of Rear Yard Drainage 2017-2018 recd RENEGOTIATED.xls
Date: Friday, December 02, 2016 4:55:48 PM

Hey Dan yes I am good with that.
Sent from my iPhone

> On Dec 2, 2016, at 9:18 AM, Dan Gombac <dgombac(@darienil.gov> wrote:

>

> Good morning Gentlemen,

>

> The City staff has reviewed the submitted competitive quotes for the 2017 Rear Yard Drainage Program. We are
requesting of you to review the revised pricing schedule as highlighted in green on the attached renegotiated sheet.
Upon your review please let me know if the revised pricing is acceptable. The vendors will be awarded work equally
throughout 2017, pending City Council approval.

=

> Should you have any further questions please let me know.

=

> Sinceerly,

>

>

> <Copy of Rear Yard Drainage 2017-2018 recd RENEGOTIATED xIs>



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM GRADE A GRADING, LLC AT
THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES FOR THE REAR YARD DRAINAGE
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30,
2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Grade A Grading, LLC a at the proposed schedule of prices for the Rear Yard Drainage Assistance
Program for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



EEAR YARD AND MISCELLANEQUS DRAINAGE PROJECTS Exhibit A
MIAY 1, 2617 thru APRIL 38, 2018

awmm! i
‘ ITiER DESCRIPTION Wﬁ ' UMY BULTIPUER | UNIT PRICE I TOTAL GOBY
ENANPLE _WIDGET 100-5,000 |LINEAL £Y 70013 00 lg 769.00 1
b, [STALLATION OF &-0ICH HOPE 1€ 100.2000 hmEAL T ool | 0.06 . fq, g0 °
o 402 |4 14 9607
S— j ALLATION OF BNt PRE .. 1003000 TLINEALFY 1 -
}_,,_,_a_,__," o1 LAYION OF SINGH HIOPE PifE 503308 JLMEAL FY ma‘t !56 ;15 _a
e TegH [ — g ov J ggﬂa i» *renegotiated/lak
. The
S ~~4ﬂﬂwwm__m'm&mﬂm:ﬁr B&Gpe 330 003 4
,mm.mnouor 12 X 12 NLET #0185 :eci ’ S‘t’o { i 5*00 o°

i__ amnms memm BONLS 0.1 MCHES ! . ?i‘-‘ﬂ E
A i .,.m_‘ smg ae " 0 ‘3
. J&% oasrsv-ucu.uuamomn s ‘ . ‘ {fs 0@0

LINSTALLAYION OF & STORM INLET 74MEH I il d S‘ O
10 |DWMATRR BY e oEEP amn foteil JErgH ] A
'mmm 4 :
INOTE RIS 15 WL BE LR iEED 1O
e e e Y TEEMINE. YHE ANVARDIED VENDOR 2 KA
1ME 5 LOWING ITEMS ARE OFTIONAL AMD THE OITY & SCEKING | i
URIY COSTS FDR THE BELOW. AWARD FOR THE BELOWY 16 BASED | : | !

QN THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE QUOTE FOR EAGH OPTION s e
. ad
?° | /500

imsrm.arm OF SEEG AND STARTER -‘! 3
L SPECLL OPTION A EERTUIER AND STRAW WAT MATERIL. .“Mﬁmq‘w.mmmg

SPECIL-OPTION § [NETALLATION OF HFORO & J_zg,z.gqgiw.mnm | N
bg_mm , tade A Gredins, O

s

Addrass 098  FTowipes 7 twnre Datien
Submitted By-Print Name Weaca Witk er

Duta . 223

Offiza Tolephone Number

Mobilo Teiephone Number | b3D-SH6- 05N

ﬁ;l;ﬂumber 1 s et

E-mail Addruss Keain, ferade P& Smaci.cor
Atthorized Signature P o,




From: Kevin

To: Dan Gombac
Subject: Re: Copy of Rear Yard Drainage 2017-2018 recd RENEGOTIATED.xIs
Date: Friday, December 02, 2016 4:55:48 PM

Hey Dan yes| am good with that.
Sent from my iPhone

> On Dec 2, 2016, at 9:18 AM, Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> wrote:

>

> Good morning Gentlemen,

>

> The City staff has reviewed the submitted competitive quotes for the 2017 Rear Y ard Drainage Program. We are
requesting of you to review the revised pricing schedule as highlighted in green on the attached renegotiated sheet.
Upon your review please let me know if the revised pricing is acceptable. The vendors will be awarded work equally
throughout 2017, pending City Council approval.

>

> Should you have any further questions please let me know.

>

> Sinceerly,

>

>

> <Copy of Rear Yard Drainage 2017-2018 recd RENEGOTIATED .xIs>


mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM J&R LANDSCAPING & TREE
SERVICES AT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES FOR REAR YARD
MISCELLANEOUS DRAINAGE PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017

THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from and
J&R Landscaping & Tree Services at the proposed schedule of prices for the rear yard miscellaneous
drainage projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit
A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



Exhibit A

REAR YARD AND MISCELLANEOUS DRAINAGE PROJECTS
| MAY 1, 2017 thru APRIL 30, 2018

ITEM . DESCRIPTION __RANGE UNIT MULTIPLIER | UNITPRICE |  TOTAL COST
EXAMPLE |WiDGET = - i R 100-5,000 | LINEAL FT 700! § _ 100 | § 700.00
3 INSTALLATION OF 4NCH HDPE PIPE _ 100-2000  |LINEAL FT 1,000 g / 0 ﬁ (0, 602
| B By, 000
2 INSTALLATION OF 8-INCH HDPE PIPE 100-3000 |LINEAL FT_ 1,000
'S Hi5, 000
3 INSTALEATION OF 8-INCH HDPE PIPE 50-1500 LINEAL FT 1.000
0
4 FNsTALL.ATK)N OF 1G-INCH HDPE PIPE 50-2000 LINEAL FT 1.000 g /G ‘5/b 4 00
5 INSTALLATION OF 12-INCH HOPE PIPE 202000 ||INEAL FT 1,000 8 7 ‘ﬂ {7 000
INSTALLATION OF 12 X 12 INLET BOXES- ‘ ﬁ / 5 H / S00
6 INCLUDES INSTALLATION OF MISC FITTINGS | 20-200 _|gAcH 100 /
GRADING -REMOVAL OF SOILS 0-12 INCHES . _g / {} 25 P o B
7 WITH 44 SIDE SLOPES ___ _ 50-10,000 [SQUARE YARDS 2,500
.- N 20 1/0, vop
8 INSTALLATION OF TOPSOIL 251,200 |CUBIC YARDS 500
INSTALLATION OF SOD AND STARTER N
FERTILIZER COSTS INCLUDE SOD AND 5 lﬁ 12,50D
9 FERTILIZER 100-25,000 |SQUARE YARDS 2500
INSTALLATION OF A STORM INLET 24-INCH & ] ! foe
10 DIAMATER BY 24 DEEP MAXIMUM 1-10 _ |EACH 5 200 ‘é ’ 0o
TOTAL COST ITEMS 1.8 '
NOTE:ITEMS 1-8 WILL BE UTILIZED TO : H) | O'&,ﬁ?@‘m)
DETERMINE THE AWARDED VENDOR NA NIA
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE OPTIONAL AND THE GITY IS SEEKING
UNIT COSTS FOR THE BELOW. AWARD FOR THE BELOW IS BASED
ON THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE QUOTE FOR EACH OPTION
INSTALLATION OF SEED AND STARTER , ﬂ) 3 B 500
SPECIAL-OPTION A |FERTILIZER AND STRAW MAT MATERIAL 100-25,000_|SQUARE YARDS 500
- g 5 4 2,500
SPECIAL-OPTION B [INSTALLATION OF HYDRO SEED 100-26,000_| SQUARE YARDS
Company Name ' ' S& ?\ Lanaiscupn f\‘\ e ‘[‘w ‘. Sc r™ice §
Address B 2413 Speivg St wit 4704 Weedtidw TU La5i7
. . 4 A
Submitted By«Print Name Cobeto Mejia
Date 1i/20]r6
Office Telephone Number ((93’0‘ Ye4-073¢
Mobile Telephone Number ((,30) 4056 350
Fax Number (639) 297-€4¢0
E-mail Address | Mepabdl @ oymail. (om
7, »
Authorized Signature N }/}Q :

%

*renegotiated/lak



From: Bladimir Mejia

To: Dan Gombac
Subject: Re: Copy of Rear Yard Drainage 2017-2018 recd RENEGOTIATED.xIs
Date: Friday, December 02, 2016 1:04:11 PM

Yespricing is acceptable.

On Fri, Dec 2, 2016 at 9:18 AM Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> wrote:
Good morning Gentlemen,

The City staff has reviewed the submitted competitive quotes for the 2017 Rear Y ard
Drainage Program. We are requesting of you to review the revised pricing schedule as
highlighted in green on the attached renegotiated sheet. Upon your review please let me
know if the revised pricing is acceptable. The vendors will be awarded work equally
throughout 2017, pending City Council approval.

Should you have any further questions please let me know.

Sinceerly,


mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov

AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Smith and Blair
Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel bolts for the
maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main repair clamps to repair water
main breaks throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received only one (1)
quote. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place
through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water
Service Products.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



Attachment A

Repair Clamps 226
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

Description

226 Style (solid sieeve)

{Water Main Size x length)

Ziebell
2"x 7 172" $ 43.00
2"x 12172" $ 68.00
2" x 15" $ 85.00
2" x 25" $ 165.00
2" x 30" $ 205.00
4" x7 172" $ 57.00
4" x 12 172" $ 95.00
4" x 15" $ 119.00
4" x 25" $ 210.00
4" x 30" $ 275.00
6" x 7 1/2" S 68.00
6" x 12 1/2" $ 115.00
6" x 15" 3 135.00
6" x 25" $  230.00
6" x 30" $ 280.00
8" x71/2" $ 21.00
3" x 12 1/2" $ 135.00
8" x 15" $ 157.00
8" x 25" $ 265.00
8" x 30" $ 315.00
10" x 12 1/2" $ 155.00
10" x 15" $ 190.00
10" x 25" $ 305.00
10" x 30" $ 389.00
12"x 12 1/2" $ 175.00
12"x 15" $ 210.00
12" x 25" $ 365.00
12" x 30" $ 425.00
14"x 12 1/2" $ 575.00
14" x 15" $ 589.00
14" x 25" $ 905.00
14" x 30" $  1,160.00
16" x 12 1/2" $  445.00
16" x 15" $ 575.00
16" x 25" $ 985.00
16" x 30" $ 1,170.00
TOTAL: $ 11,721.00

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH

NO BID




e

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR SMITH AND BLAIR STAINLESS STEEL WATER MAIN REPAIR
CLAMPS STYLE 226 WITH STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS FOR THE MAINTENANCE
OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2018
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style
226 with stainless steel bolts for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



2U017-4018 City of Darien Water Depariment Parts gxmpica
@ Purchase List

Repair Clamps = | Flan

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Stee!
Bolis (M0 EXCE P IONS)

226 Stjié (séi-id”smeve)_ o —

%, Cyltale?, WA Tl s

X7 2
2" x 12 112"
2 x 18"

2" x 26"

2" % 30"

& xTIAZ"
4 x 12 172"
4" x 15"

4!! x 25”’

4" x 30"

& x7 112"
6" x 12 112"
6" x 15"

6" x 25"

6" x 30

8" x 7 112"
8" x 12 112"
8" x 15"

8" x 25"

8" x 30"

10" x 12 112"
10" x 15"
10" x 25"
10" x 30"
12" x 12 112"
12" x 15
12" % 25
12" x 30"
14 x 12112
14" x 15"
i x25"
14" x 30"
16" x 12 172"
16" x 16"
16" x 25"
16" x 30"

vt 7O S W S A T R W A N TN IO N N I




Company Name: Ziehe i, Womme  Skwace flobu ef5 LN
Address: Dovi _Arem BLud, |

Submitted By-Print Name: obens | 1oz !

Date: ! . S Ar-del b

Office Telephone Number- N 7 3% -0 b7

Mobile Teiephone I\umiaer. | Fv7- 4yr-837%

Fax Number: e 47 - by~ 47299

E-mail Address: - FMewz L£oomeast et

Authorized Slg{lamre )'1/}455/'




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless
Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 in various sizes for the maintenance of the water
system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main repair clamps to repair water
main breaks throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
quotes. See Attachment A. While HD Supply Waterworks provided the lowest overall cost,
staff negotiated with HD Supply Waterworks to lower the unit cost of a number of the items to
the competitor’s unit cost. See Attachment B. HD Supply Waterworks agreed to negotiate all
of the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be
held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply
Waterworks.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

J:\WPdoc\2017 CCM\01-16-17 CCM\Supporting Documentation\15 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts\Agenda Memo - 2017 Water
Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts.doc



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless
Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole)

HD

Waterworks
HD Supply Ziebell Renegotiated

Water Main Size x length 3/4" 3/4"

Price Price Price
2" x 712" $ 72.00 | $ 75.00 | $ 72.00
2" x 12 1/2" $ 100.00 | $ 105.00 | $ 100.00
2" x 15" $ 120.00 | $ 120.00 | $ 120.00
2" x 25" $ 180.00 | $ 190.00 | $ 180.00
2" x 30" $ 250.00 | $ 240.00 | $ 240.00
4" x 712" $ 87.00 | $ 95.00 | $ 87.00
4" x 12 1/2" $ 112.00 | $ 110.00 | $ 110.00
4™ x 15" $ 140.00 | $ 140.00 | $ 140.00
4™ x 25" $ 235.00 | $ 230.00 | $ 230.00
4™ x 30" $ 295.00 | $ 290.00 | $ 290.00
6" x71/2" $ 95.00 | $ 90.00 | $ 90.00
6" x 12 1/2" $ 120.00 | $ 120.00 | $ 120.00
6" x 15" $ 145.00 | $ 140.00 | $ 140.00
6" x 25" $ 275.00 | $ 270.00 | $ 270.00
6" x 30" $ 315.00 | $ 309.00 | $ 309.00
8" x71/2" $ 100.00 | $ 95.00 | $ 95.00
8" x 12 1/2" $ 160.00 | $ 155.00 | $ 155.00
8" x 15" $ 182.00 | $ 185.00 | $ 182.00
8" x 25" $ 300.00 | $ 299.00 | $ 299.00
8" x 30" $ 360.00 | $ 360.00 | $ 360.00
10" x 12 1/2" $ 175.00 | $ 180.00 | $ 175.00
10" x 15" $ 215.00 | $ 220.00 | $ 215.00
10" x 25" $ 342.00 | $ 345.00 | $ 342.00
10™ x 30" $ 429.00 | $ 430.00 | $ 429.00
12" x 12 1/2" $ 190.00 | $ 195.00 | $ 190.00
12" x 15" $ 235.00 | $ 240.00 | $ 235.00
12" x 25" $ 395.00 | $ 400.00 | $ 395.00
12" x 30" $ 455.00 | $ 460.00 | $ 455.00
14" x 12 1/2" $ 585.00 | $ 600.00 | $ 585.00
14" x 15" $ 598.00 | $ 620.00 | $ 598.00
14" x 25" $ 915.00 | $ 930.00 | $ 915.00
14" x 30" $ 1,150.00 | $ 1,185.00 | $ 1,150.00
16" x 12 1/2" $ 475.00 | $ 475.00 | $ 475.00
16" x 15" $ 590.00 | $ 605.00 | $ 590.00
16" x 25" $ 950.00 | $ 1,020.00 | $ 950.00
16" x 30" $ 1,110.00 | $ 1,200.00 | $ 1,110.00
TOTAL:| $ 12,452.00 | $ 12,723.00 | $ 12,398.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT

WITH NOBID| $ 12,452.00 | $ 12,723.00 | $ 11,393.00

Attachment A



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless

Repair Clamps

Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONYS)

238 Style (with Corp hole)

HD
Waterworks

Supply
Water Main HD Supply Ziebell Renegotiated
Size x length 1" corp hole 1" corp hole 1" corp hole

Price Price Price
2" x 712" $ 72.00 [ $ 75.00 | $ 72.00
2" x 12 1/2" $ 100.00 | $ 105.00 | $ 100.00
2" x 15" $ 120.00 | $ 120.00 | $ 120.00
2" x 25" $ 180.00 | $ 190.00 | $ 180.00
2" x 30" $ 250.00 | $ 240.00 | $ 240.00
4" x 712" $ 87.00 | $ 95.00 | $ 87.00
4" x 12 1/2" $ 112.00 | $ 110.00 | $ 110.00
4™ x 15" $ 140.00 | $ 140.00 | $ 140.00
4™ x 25" $ 235.00 | $ 230.00 | $ 230.00
4™ x 30" $ 295.00 | $ 290.00 | $ 290.00
6" x71/2" $ 95.00 | $ 90.00 | $ 90.00
6" x 12 1/2" $ 120.00 | $ 120.00 | $ 120.00
6" x 15" $ 145.00 | $ 145.00 | $ 145.00
6" x 25" $ 275.00 | $ 270.00 | $ 270.00
6" x 30" $ 315.00 | $ 309.00 | $ 309.00
8" x71/2" $ 100.00 | $ 95.00 | $ 95.00
8" x 12 1/2" $ 160.00 | $ 155.00 | $ 155.00
8" x 15" $ 182.00 | $ 185.00 | $ 182.00
8" x 25" $ 300.00 | $ 299.00 | $ 299.00
8" x 30" $ 360.00 | $ 360.00 | $ 360.00
10" x 12 1/2" $ 175.00 | $ 180.00 | $ 175.00
10" x 15" $ 215.00 | $ 220.00 | $ 215.00
10" x 25" $ 342.00 | $ 345.00 | $ 342.00
10™ x 30" $ 429.00 | $ 430.00 | $ 429.00
12" x 12 1/2" $ 190.00 | $ 195.00 | $ 190.00
12" x 15" $ 235.00 | $ 240.00 | $ 235.00
12" x 25" $ 395.00 | $ 400.00 | $ 395.00
12" x 30" $ 455.00 | $ 460.00 | $ 455.00
14" x 12 1/2" $ 585.00 | $ 600.00 | $ 585.00
14" x 15" $ 598.00 | $ 620.00 | $ 598.00
14" x 25" $ 915.00 | $ 930.00 | $ 915.00
14" x 30" $ 1,150.00 | $ 1,185.00 | $ 1,150.00
16" x 12 1/2" $ 475.00 | $ 475.00 | $ 475.00
16" x 15" $ 590.00 | $ 605.00 | $ 590.00
16" x 25" $ 950.00 | $ 1,020.00 | $ 950.00
16" x 30" $ 1,110.00 | $ 1,200.00 | $ 1,110.00
TOTAL:| $ 12,452.00 | $ 12,728.00 | $ 12,403.00

TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT

WITHNOBID| $  12,452.00 | $ 12,728.00 | $  12,403.00




City of Darien Water Department Parts

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel
Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole)
Water Main Size x HD Supply Ziebell
length 11/2" corp hole | 11/2" corp hole
Price Price
2" x 712"
2" x121/2"
2" x 15"
2" x 25"
2" x 30"
4" x 712" $ 100.00 | $ 105.00
4" x 12 1/2" $ 120.00 | $ 120.00
4" x 15" $ 150.00 | $ 150.00
4" x 25" $ 257.00 | $ 260.00
4" x 30" $ 300.00 | $ 320.00
6" x71/2" $ 105.00 | $ 110.00
6" x 12 1/2" $ 135.00 | $ 140.00
6" x 15" $ 165.00 | $ 167.00
6" x 25" $ 280.00 | $ 285.00
6" x 30" $ 320.00 | $ 320.00
8" x71/2" $ 120.00 | $ 120.00
8" x 12 1/2" $ 165.00 | $ 165.00
8" x 15" $ 190.00 | $ 195.00
8" x 25" $ 320.00 | $ 320.00
8" x 30" $ 375.00 | $ 375.00
10" x 12 1/2" $ 190.00 | $ 190.00
10" x 15" $ 240.00 | $ 240.00
10" x 25" $ 360.00 | $ 360.00
10" x 30" $ 450.00 | $ 450.00
12" x 12 1/2" $ 22500 | $ 225.00
12" x 15" $ 260.00 | $ 260.00
12" x 25" $ 420.00 | $ 420.00
12" x 30" $ 485.00 | $ 485.00
14" x 12 1/2" n/a $ 630.00
14" x 15" $ 625.00 | $ 650.00
14" x 25" $ 950.00 | $ 960.00
14" x 30" $ 1,175.00 | $ 1,200.00
16" x 12 1/2" $ 500.00 | $ 490.00
16" x 15" $ 625.00 | $ 625.00
16" x 25" $ 1,010.00 | $ 1,040.00
16" x 30" $ 1,200.00 | $ 1,230.00
TOTAL:| $ 11,817.00 | $ 12,607.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT
WITH NO BID| $ 11,817.00 | $ 11,977.00




City of Darien Water Department Parts

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO

EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole)

Renegotiated HD

Water Main HD Supply Ziebell Supply Waterwork

Size x length 2" corp hole 2" corp hole 2" corp hole |
Price Price Price
2" x 712"
2" x 12 1/2"
2" x 15"
2" x 25"
2" x 30"
4" x 71/2"
4" x 12 1/2"
4™ x 15"
4" x 25"
4" x 30"
6" x71/2" $ 115.00 | $ 115.00 | $ 115.00
6" x 12 1/2" $ 145.00 | $ 143.00 | $ 143.00
6" x 15" $ 170.00 | $ 170.00 | $ 170.00
6" x 25" $ 290.00 | $ 290.00 | $ 290.00
6" x 30" $ 330.00 | $ 330.00 | $ 330.00
8" x71/2" $ 140.00 | $ 130.00 | $ 130.00
8" x121/2" $ 175.00 | $ 175.00 | $ 175.00
8" x 15" $ 200.00 | $ 215.00 | $ 200.00
8" x 25" $ 330.00 | $ 330.00 | $ 330.00
8" x 30" $ 385.00 [ $ 380.00 | $ 380.00
10" x121/2" | 200.00 | $ 199.00 | $ 199.00
10" x 15" $ 250.00 | $ 250.00 | $ 250.00
10" x 25" $ 370.00 | $ 365.00 | $ 365.00
10" x 30" $ 460.00 | $ 460.00 | $ 460.00
12" x121/2" |$ 235.00 | $ 240.00 | $ 235.00
12" x 15" $ 270.00 | $ 270.00 | $ 270.00
12" x 25" $ 430.00 | $ 430.00 | $ 430.00
12" x 30" $ 495.00 | $ 495.00 | $ 495.00
14" x 12 1/2" n/a $ 640.00 | $ -
14" x 15" $ 635.00 | $ 660.00 | $ 635.00
14" x 25" $ 960.00 | $ 970.00 | $ 960.00
14" x 30" $ 1,185.00 | $ 1,210.00 | $ 1,185.00
16" x121/2" |3 510.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 500.00
16" x 15" $ 635.00 | $ 640.00 | $ 635.00
16" x 25" $ 1,020.00 | $ 1,050.00 | $ 1,020.00
16" x 30" $ 1,210.00 | $ 1,240.00 | $ 1,210.00
TOTAL:| $ 11,145.00 | $ 11,897.00 | $ 11,112.00
TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT
WITH NO BID| $ 11,145.00 | $ 11,257.00 | $ 11,112.00




Attachment B

From: Hannon, Mark

To: Dan Gombac; Lisa Klemm

Cc: Capps, Robert

Subject: FW: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls
Date: Wednesday, December 07, 2016 4:01:43 PM
Attachments: imaqge001.png

Approved.

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

From: Capps, Robert

Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 9:41 AM

To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>

Subject: Fwd: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Date: December 2, 2016 at 9:37:48 AM CST

To: "Capps, Robert [HDS]" <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Subject: RE: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls

Rob

Disregard the last e-mail, please review the below.

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless


mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless
Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole)

Water Main Size x
length

HD Supply

34"

Price

2" x 712"

2 x1212"

2" 15"

275 25"

T30

4> 710"

= 1212"

415"

4% 25"

P

6" x 712"

6" x1212"

6" x 15"

6" x 25"

GEEH

8" x 712"

" x12172"

8" x15"

8" 25"

x0T

10" x12172"

10" x

10" x 25

10" x 30"

D" x12172"

15"

12" x 25

12" x 30"

14" x12172"

i s 15

14" x

14" x 30"

16" x12172"

16" x 15"

16" x25"

16" x30"

1,110.00

TOTAL

1239300

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT|
WITHNO BID

11,393.00

1,059.00




Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole)

HD
Waterworks
Water Main Size x HD Supply Ziebell Renegotiated
length RIEY RIES
Price Price Price
2" x 712" 5 T200 | 5 7300 (5 T2.00
2"x 12 12" 5 100,00 | 5 10500 | 5 100.00
2" x 13" § 12000 5 12000 | 5 120.00
2" x 25" 5 18000 ( § 129000 |5 180.00
2" x 3" § 23000 & 24000 | & 240,00
4" x 712" 5 8700 | 5 G300 [ 5 87.00
4" x 12 122" § 11200 % 11000 | 5 110.00
4" x 15" § 14000 | 5 14000 | 5 140.00
4" x 25" § 235001 % 23000 | & 230,00
4" x 30" 5 205001 % 20000 | $ 200,00
6" x 712" § 9300 [ 5 0|5 0000
6" x 12127 § 12000 | 5 12000 | 5 120.00
6" x 15" 5 14500 | % 14000 | 5 140.00
6" x 25" 5 27500 % 27000 | 270,00
6" x 0" § EV R 30000 | 5 30900
8" x 712" § 10000 | % 9500 | & 03.00
s"x1212" § 15000 | % 13500 | 5 135.00
8" x 15" 5 18200 | 5 18500 | 5 182.00
8" x 25" 5 0000 % 20000 | 5 200 00
8" x 30" § 360005 36000 | 5 360.00
10" x12 12" 5 17300 | 5 18000 | 5 T3.00
10" x 15" 5 21500 | 5 22000 |5 215.00
10" x 25" 5 34200 5 M300 |5 4200
10" x 30" 3 42000 | 5 43000 | & 429.00
12" x1212" 5 190,00 | 5 19500 | 5 190.00
12" x 15" 5 23500 | 5 24000 | 5 233.00
12" x 25" 5 30300 | 5 40000 | § 303500
12" x 30" 3 43300 | 5 46000 | § 433.00
14" x12 12" 5 3300 5 60000 | 5 383.00
14" x 15" 5 30800 | 5 62000 | 5 308.00
14" x 25" 5 01300 | 5 3000 | 5 a415.00
14" x 30" 3 1,13000 | & 118500 | § 1.130.00
le" x12 12" § 73005 T3.00 [ § 73.00
16" x 15" 5 30000 | 5 60500 | 5 30:0.00
16" x 25" 5 03000 | 5 102000 | § 430.00
16" x 30" 3 111000 | & 120000 | 5 1.110.00
TOTAL:| 5 1245200 | 5 1272300 | 5 12.398.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT
WITHNO BID| § 1245200 5 1272300 |5 11,393.00
5 1,059.00




Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic
newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 9:30 AM

To: 'Capps, Robert [HDS]' <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>
Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Subject: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls

Good morning Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the
highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,


http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov

From: Hannon, Mark

To: Lisa Klemm; Dan Gombac

Cc: Capps, Robert

Subject: FW: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts
Date: Monday, December 12, 2016 9:37:11 AM

Attachments: imaqge001.png

Approved. Thank you.

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

From: Capps, Robert

Sent: Friday, December 09, 2016 6:57 PM

To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>

Subject: Fwd: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Date: December 9, 2016 at 3:05:40 PM CST
To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>, "Capps, Robert [HDS]"

<Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>
Subject: RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts
Rob,

Please advise. We received your approval for the %” — this is for the 1”.

Thank you in advance -

Lisaw A Klewunw


mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with
Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole)

Water Main | HD Supply Zichell
Size x length | 1" corp hole | 1" corphole | 1" corp hole

Price

2" x 712" 7200

2 x1212" 10000

2" 15" 12000

275 25" 18000

27307 5000

4> 710" 8700

= 1212" 112,00

415" 13000

4% 25"

P

6" x 712"

6" x1212"
6" x 15"
6" x 25"
6" x 30"

§"x 712"

8" x12172"

8" x15"

8" 25"

x0T

10" x12172"

107 x 15"

10" x25"

10" x 30"

D" x12172"

VEESEd

1" x

12" x 30"

14" x12172"

14" x 15"

14" x25"

14" x 30"

16" x12172"

16" x

16" x 25 102000 0

16" 307 12000 L1000

TOTAL 12,2800 1240300

TOTALS|
ADJUSTMENT|
WITHNOBID| §

S 1272800 S 12.403.00





City of Darien
630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our

electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 11:29 AM

To: Capps, Robert [HDS] <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Subject: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts

Good morning Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the
highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,

Repair Clamps ‘
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with
Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Stvle (with Corp hole)

HD
Waterworlks
Supply
Water Main HD Supply Ziebell Renegotiated
Size x length 1" corphole | 1" corphole | 1" corp hole
Price Price Price
2"x 712" 5 T200 (5 7300 | & T2.00
2"x 12127 5 10000 | 5 10500 | 5 100.00
2" x 15" 5 12000 | 5 12000 | 5 120.00
2" x 25" 5 18000 | 5 19000 | 5 180.00
2" x 30" § 23000 | § 24000 | 5 240,00
4" x 712" 5 2700 |5 9300 | § 87.00
4" x 12 12" 5 11200 | § 11000 | 5 110.00
4" x 15" § 14000 | 5 14000 | 5 140.00
§ 23300 | § 23000 | 5 230,00

4" x 25"



https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.darien.il.us_Reference-2DDesk_DirectConnect.aspx&d=DgMFAw&c=G6gE9wZC434W5IaU4ofEKQ&r=V3MhkwjZuraS_GykfzNCicMsFXWxYWdEnmCiOInOpl4&m=z-ZbFTYbUExoc1nA6qXbBnu9HeZDyO_lxXemyjD9zIE&s=EgBv6NMbbQYrBi-u5IW_aBrkL9feaa2u2gpLp9dHH0I&e=
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov

4" x 30" 5 20500 |8 20000 | 5 290.00
6" x 712" 5 9500 | § 9000 | 5 00.00
6" x12 12" 5 12000 | 5 12000 | § 120.00
6" x 15" 5 14500 | 5 14300 | § 14500
6" x 25" 5 27300 | § 27000 | 5 270.00
6" x 30" 5 31500 [ S5 30000 | 5 309.00
8" x712" 5 100.00 | 5 9300 | 5 05.00
8" x121.12" 5 16000 [ 5 15500 | 5 155.00
8" x 15" 5 18200 | & 18500 | § 18200
8" x 25" 5 30000 (5 20000 | 5 29000
8" x 30" 5 36000 5 36000 | 5 360.00
10" x 12 1/2" 5 17500 | 5 18000 | § 75.00
10" x 15" 5 21500 | § 22000 [ 8 21500
10" x 25" 5 34200 | 5 3500 |5 34200
10" x 30" 3 420000 | 5 430,00 5 42800
12" x 12 12" 5 19000 | 5 19500 | § 190.00
12" x 15" 5 23500 | § 24000 [ § 23500
12" x 25" 5 30500 | 5 40000 | & 395.00
12" x 30" 3 45500 | 5 460.00 | 5 433.00
14" x 12 1/2" 5 58500 | 5 60000 | 5 585.00
14" x 15" 5 59800 | 5 62000 | 5 598.00
14" x 25" 5 91500 | & 23000 | 5 215.00
14" x 30" 3 1,15000 | 5 118500 | § 1.150.00
16" x 12 1/2" 5 47500 5 47500 | § 475.00
16" x 15" 5 59000 | 5 60500 | 5 590.00
16" x 25" 5 95000 | & 102000 | § 950.00
16" x 30" 3 1,11000 | 5 120000 | § 1.110.00
TOTAL:| 5 1243200 | 5§ 1272800 ) § 12.403.00
TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT

WITHNOEBID| 5 12452005 12728005 12403.00

Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic
newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html



https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.darien.il.us_Departments_Administration_CityNews.html&d=DgMFAw&c=G6gE9wZC434W5IaU4ofEKQ&r=V3MhkwjZuraS_GykfzNCicMsFXWxYWdEnmCiOInOpl4&m=z-ZbFTYbUExoc1nA6qXbBnu9HeZDyO_lxXemyjD9zIE&s=X7Am16HsDVKivjvBEYDf9T3k9Kt1DycgvaYfwmn2l5c&e=

From: Hannon, Mark

To: Capps, Robert; Lisa Klemm; Dan Gombac

Subject: RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp
Date: Thursday, December 15, 2016 10:39:30 AM

Approved, thank you.

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

From: Capps, Robert

Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2016 1:52 PM

To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>

Subject: Fwd: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Date: December 13, 2016 at 12:24:23 PM CST

To: "Capps, Robert" <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Subject: RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp

Please advise. We now have approval for the % inch and 1 inch.

Lisaw A Klenwumw

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

From: Capps, Robert [mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com]
Sent: Friday, December 09, 2016 6:57 PM

To: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Subject: Re: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp
FYI

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 9, 2016, at 3:06 PM, Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov> wrote:

Rob,
Please advise. We did receive your approval for %” — below is for the 2 inch.

Thank you in advance -


mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.darien.il.us_Reference-2DDesk_DirectConnect.aspx&d=DwMFAw&c=G6gE9wZC434W5IaU4ofEKQ&r=V3MhkwjZuraS_GykfzNCicMsFXWxYWdEnmCiOInOpl4&m=AiJmXy9ApRW0jEQTgG_wCyHlgR3ilhq_YfD83TvKFiA&s=OEfpCjUrg7G2tb6SVG5s-YC3bgH8V8fVgXm3IOkceI0&e=
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov

Lisaw A Klemumw

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.usReference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Dan Gombac
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 11:33 AM
To: Capps, Robert [HDS] <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Subject: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp

Good morning Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments
would be acceptable.

Sincerely,

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO

EXCEPTIONYS)
238 Style (with Corp hole)
Renegotiated HD Supply
Water Main Size x HD Supply Ziebell Waterwork
length 2" corp hole 2" corp hole 2" corp hole |
Price Price Price
2" x71/2"
2" x 12 1/2"
2" x 15"
2" x 25"
2" x 30"
4" x71/2"
4" x 12 1/2"
4" x 15"
4" x 25"
4" x 30"
6" x71/2" $ 115.00 $ 115.00 $ 115.00
6" x 12 1/2" $ 145.00 $ 143.00 $ 143.00
6" x 15" $ 170.00 $ 170.00 $ 170.00
6" x 25" $ 290.00 $ 290.00 $ 290.00
6" x 30" $ 330.00 $ 330.00 $ 330.00
8" x71/2" $ 140.00 $ 130.00 $ 130.00
8" x 12 1/2" $ 175.00 $ 175.00 $ 175.00
8" x 15" $ 200.00 $ 215.00 $ 200.00
8" x 25" $ 330.00 $ 330.00 $ 330.00
8" x 30" $ 385.00 $ 380.00 $ 380.00
10" x 12 1/2" $ 200.00 $ 199.00 $ 199.00
10" x 15" $ 250.00 $ 250.00 $ 250.00
10" x 25" $ 370.00 $ 365.00 $ 365.00
10" x 30" $ 460.00 $ 460.00 $ 460.00
12" x 12 1/2" $ 235.00 $ 240.00 $ 235.00
12" x 15" $ 270.00 $ 270.00 $ 270.00



https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.darien.il.us_Reference-2DDesk_DirectConnect.aspx&d=DgMFAw&c=G6gE9wZC434W5IaU4ofEKQ&r=V3MhkwjZuraS_GykfzNCicMsFXWxYWdEnmCiOInOpl4&m=nlZSkwT6_Ax4Bk78o9l06MIzpFmm9fSPSzyho4vyQ5Y&s=_W47Gv9TVdzm0tWpfCzeF3j2VryKSsi2gS3Wcsvu540&e=
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov

12" x 25" $ 430.00 $ 430.00 $ 430.00
12" x 30" $ 495.00 $ 495.00 $ 495.00
14" x 12 1/2" n/a 640.00 $ -
14" x 15" $ 635.00 $ 660.00 $ 635.00
14" x 25" $ 960.00 $ 970.00 $ 960.00
14" x 30" $ 1,185.00 $ 1,210.00 $ 1,185.00
16" x 12 1/2" $ 510.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00
16" x 15" $ 635.00 $ 640.00 $ 635.00
16" x 25" $ 1,020.00 $ 1,050.00 $ 1,020.00
16" x 30" $ 1,210.00 $ 1,240.00 $ 1,210.00
TOTAL: | $ 11,145.00 $ 11,897.00 $ 11,112.00
TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT
WITHNOBID | $ 11,145.00 $ 11,257.00 $ 11,112.00

Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html|



https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.darien.il.us_Departments_Administration_CityNews.html&d=DgMFAw&c=G6gE9wZC434W5IaU4ofEKQ&r=V3MhkwjZuraS_GykfzNCicMsFXWxYWdEnmCiOInOpl4&m=nlZSkwT6_Ax4Bk78o9l06MIzpFmm9fSPSzyho4vyQ5Y&s=p1t7oSNLd06R-Rt42oc3yMkpNHkmKwtyneq_X0lXUic&e=

4

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR SMITH AND BLAIR STAINLESS STEEL WATER MAIN REPAIR CLAMPS
STYLE 238 IN VARIOUS SIZES FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER
SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from HD
Supply Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 in
various sizes for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



4=

“U.ir-£u10 LIty OF LJanen ¥Water Depariment Parts rxibita
Purchase List

Re@ass' Cﬁamps

228 Stxl_e“(soh'c! s-I;eeve) ’ |

233 Styie (wath Corp hoie)

Smith & Blair Stainiess Si:eeﬁ Repaﬂf‘ Clamp with Stainless Stael
Bolis (NO EXCEPTIONS)

. 314" corp hole| 1" corp hole | 1-1/2" corphote | 2" corp hole '

(Water Wiain Slze X length)f 'E | |
L el R : e e S Y R T o ST IR T B

Pr:ce : Price Price Price |  Price
2" x 712" ) 72 i3 &l 1A
2" x12 42" lep L0
2" x 15" (27 2o
2" x 26" 18 (8D
2" x 30" ey, 250 &
4" x7 12" (ﬁ A1 1=Xs)
4" xi2 112" it [12. 12O
4" x 15" i 4o ide 1S
4" x 25" 235 235 251
4" x 30" 295 295 200 o P
8" x 7 172" 45 q4s 1% {1
6" x 12 1/2% (2o j20 (35 kY
6" x 15" < s ¢S o
6" x 25" 2715 J75 230 <%
6" x 30" Sy 38 320 3o
B"x7 1/2" [co jog fed tHO
B" x 12 172" it,0 o0 [ (7
B" x 15" (82 124 150 Iie
B" x 25" 30 300 S2g 5320
B" x 30" 2L o Bl 515 23S
10" x 12 172" [ 25 (¢ alo
10" x 16" 245 215 YO 150
10" x 25" 3d2 242 2L 21¢
10" x 30" 29 Ly g S50 Y o
12"x 12 1/2° e 150 223 233
12" x 15" 235 Z38 Zed 212
2" x 25" 29« J9s dzo of %
[2" x 30" 45z {ey q3s 445
14" x 12 1/2" 53 56) i # A
|4" x 15" 593 Sk Ly Lis
14" x 25" q15 g1 450 Feo
14" x 30" : {15t 50 7S 1185
6" x 12 1/2" d 43 415 i 510
6" x 15" r SY¢ 590 bis b25
6" x 25" 3 25t e fai f O JuZvy
6" x 30" Lirg 17O 20 1210




| ™ e ——— =

Company Name:

Address:

HD Supply whrmpadals
za%ﬂg

D ST e AR TE D

Submitted By-Print Name il bnpis o

Date: I T ubelre

Office Telephone Numb,eme. o B0 L5800

Mobile Telephone Number: : CeBo- Shy/-tfzz

Fax Number: cerm €20 ppls-1887

E-mail Address: it h/@tm.’/‘w » @ l%@ oL
Authorized S}gnature ,/:?&04 M [




From: Hannon, Mark

To: Dan Gombac; Lisa Klemm

Cc: Capps, Robert

Subject: FW: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls
Date: Wednesday, December 07, 2016 4:01:43 PM
Attachments: imaqge001.png

Approved.

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

From: Capps, Robert

Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 9:41 AM

To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>

Subject: Fwd: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Date: December 2, 2016 at 9:37:48 AM CST

To: "Capps, Robert [HDS]" <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Subject: RE: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls

Rob

Disregard the last e-mail, please review the below.

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless


mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless
Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole)

Water Main Size x
length

HD Supply

34"

Price

2" x 712"

2 x1212"

2" 15"

275 25"

T30

4> 710"

= 1212"

415"

4% 25"

P

6" x 712"

6" x1212"

6" x 15"

6" x 25"

GEEH

8" x 712"

" x12172"

8" x15"

8" 25"

x0T

10" x12172"

10" x

10" x 25

10" x 30"

D" x12172"

15"

12" x 25

12" x 30"

14" x12172"

i s 15

14" x

14" x 30"

16" x12172"

16" x 15"

16" x25"

16" x30"

1,110.00

TOTAL

1239300

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT|
WITHNO BID

11,393.00

1,059.00




Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole)

HD
Waterworks
Water Main Size x HD Supply Ziebell Renegotiated
length RIEY RIES
Price Price Price
2" x 712" 5 T200 | 5 7300 (5 T2.00
2"x 12 12" 5 100,00 | 5 10500 | 5 100.00
2" x 13" § 12000 5 12000 | 5 120.00
2" x 25" 5 18000 ( § 129000 |5 180.00
2" x 3" § 23000 & 24000 | & 240,00
4" x 712" 5 8700 | 5 G300 [ 5 87.00
4" x 12 122" § 11200 % 11000 | 5 110.00
4" x 15" § 14000 | 5 14000 | 5 140.00
4" x 25" § 235001 % 23000 | & 230,00
4" x 30" 5 205001 % 20000 | $ 200,00
6" x 712" § 9300 [ 5 0|5 0000
6" x 12127 § 12000 | 5 12000 | 5 120.00
6" x 15" 5 14500 | % 14000 | 5 140.00
6" x 25" 5 27500 % 27000 | 270,00
6" x 0" § EV R 30000 | 5 30900
8" x 712" § 10000 | % 9500 | & 03.00
s"x1212" § 15000 | % 13500 | 5 135.00
8" x 15" 5 18200 | 5 18500 | 5 182.00
8" x 25" 5 0000 % 20000 | 5 200 00
8" x 30" § 360005 36000 | 5 360.00
10" x12 12" 5 17300 | 5 18000 | 5 T3.00
10" x 15" 5 21500 | 5 22000 |5 215.00
10" x 25" 5 34200 5 M300 |5 4200
10" x 30" 3 42000 | 5 43000 | & 429.00
12" x1212" 5 190,00 | 5 19500 | 5 190.00
12" x 15" 5 23500 | 5 24000 | 5 233.00
12" x 25" 5 30300 | 5 40000 | § 303500
12" x 30" 3 43300 | 5 46000 | § 433.00
14" x12 12" 5 3300 5 60000 | 5 383.00
14" x 15" 5 30800 | 5 62000 | 5 308.00
14" x 25" 5 01300 | 5 3000 | 5 a415.00
14" x 30" 3 1,13000 | & 118500 | § 1.130.00
le" x12 12" § 73005 T3.00 [ § 73.00
16" x 15" 5 30000 | 5 60500 | 5 30:0.00
16" x 25" 5 03000 | 5 102000 | § 430.00
16" x 30" 3 111000 | & 120000 | 5 1.110.00
TOTAL:| 5 1245200 | 5 1272300 | 5 12.398.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT
WITHNO BID| § 1245200 5 1272300 |5 11,393.00
5 1,059.00




Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic
newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 9:30 AM

To: 'Capps, Robert [HDS]' <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>
Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Subject: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls

Good morning Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the
highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,


http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov

From: Hannon, Mark

To: Lisa Klemm; Dan Gombac

Cc: Capps, Robert

Subject: FW: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts
Date: Monday, December 12, 2016 9:37:11 AM

Attachments: imaqge001.png

Approved. Thank you.

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

From: Capps, Robert

Sent: Friday, December 09, 2016 6:57 PM

To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>

Subject: Fwd: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Date: December 9, 2016 at 3:05:40 PM CST
To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>, "Capps, Robert [HDS]"

<Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>
Subject: RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts
Rob,

Please advise. We received your approval for the %” — this is for the 1”.

Thank you in advance -

Lisaw A Klewunw


mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with
Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole)

Water Main | HD Supply Zichell
Size x length | 1" corp hole | 1" corphole | 1" corp hole

Price

2" x 712" 7200

2 x1212" 10000

2" 15" 12000

275 25" 18000

27307 5000

4> 710" 8700

= 1212" 112,00

415" 13000

4% 25"

P

6" x 712"

6" x1212"
6" x 15"
6" x 25"
6" x 30"

§"x 712"

8" x12172"

8" x15"

8" 25"

x0T

10" x12172"

107 x 15"

10" x25"

10" x 30"

D" x12172"

VEESEd

1" x

12" x 30"

14" x12172"

14" x 15"

14" x25"

14" x 30"

16" x12172"

16" x

16" x 25 102000 0

16" 307 12000 L1000

TOTAL 12,2800 1240300

TOTALS|
ADJUSTMENT|
WITHNOBID| §

S 1272800 S 12.403.00





City of Darien
630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our

electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 11:29 AM

To: Capps, Robert [HDS] <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Subject: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts

Good morning Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the
highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,

Repair Clamps ‘
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with
Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Stvle (with Corp hole)

HD
Waterworlks
Supply
Water Main HD Supply Ziebell Renegotiated
Size x length 1" corphole | 1" corphole | 1" corp hole
Price Price Price
2"x 712" 5 T200 (5 7300 | & T2.00
2"x 12127 5 10000 | 5 10500 | 5 100.00
2" x 15" 5 12000 | 5 12000 | 5 120.00
2" x 25" 5 18000 | 5 19000 | 5 180.00
2" x 30" § 23000 | § 24000 | 5 240,00
4" x 712" 5 2700 |5 9300 | § 87.00
4" x 12 12" 5 11200 | § 11000 | 5 110.00
4" x 15" § 14000 | 5 14000 | 5 140.00
§ 23300 | § 23000 | 5 230,00

4" x 25"



https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.darien.il.us_Reference-2DDesk_DirectConnect.aspx&d=DgMFAw&c=G6gE9wZC434W5IaU4ofEKQ&r=V3MhkwjZuraS_GykfzNCicMsFXWxYWdEnmCiOInOpl4&m=z-ZbFTYbUExoc1nA6qXbBnu9HeZDyO_lxXemyjD9zIE&s=EgBv6NMbbQYrBi-u5IW_aBrkL9feaa2u2gpLp9dHH0I&e=
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov

4" x 30" 5 20500 |8 20000 | 5 290.00
6" x 712" 5 9500 | § 9000 | 5 00.00
6" x12 12" 5 12000 | 5 12000 | § 120.00
6" x 15" 5 14500 | 5 14300 | § 14500
6" x 25" 5 27300 | § 27000 | 5 270.00
6" x 30" 5 31500 [ S5 30000 | 5 309.00
8" x712" 5 100.00 | 5 9300 | 5 05.00
8" x121.12" 5 16000 [ 5 15500 | 5 155.00
8" x 15" 5 18200 | & 18500 | § 18200
8" x 25" 5 30000 (5 20000 | 5 29000
8" x 30" 5 36000 5 36000 | 5 360.00
10" x 12 1/2" 5 17500 | 5 18000 | § 75.00
10" x 15" 5 21500 | § 22000 [ 8 21500
10" x 25" 5 34200 | 5 3500 |5 34200
10" x 30" 3 420000 | 5 430,00 5 42800
12" x 12 12" 5 19000 | 5 19500 | § 190.00
12" x 15" 5 23500 | § 24000 [ § 23500
12" x 25" 5 30500 | 5 40000 | & 395.00
12" x 30" 3 45500 | 5 460.00 | 5 433.00
14" x 12 1/2" 5 58500 | 5 60000 | 5 585.00
14" x 15" 5 59800 | 5 62000 | 5 598.00
14" x 25" 5 91500 | & 23000 | 5 215.00
14" x 30" 3 1,15000 | 5 118500 | § 1.150.00
16" x 12 1/2" 5 47500 5 47500 | § 475.00
16" x 15" 5 59000 | 5 60500 | 5 590.00
16" x 25" 5 95000 | & 102000 | § 950.00
16" x 30" 3 1,11000 | 5 120000 | § 1.110.00
TOTAL:| 5 1243200 | 5§ 1272800 ) § 12.403.00
TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT

WITHNOEBID| 5 12452005 12728005 12403.00

Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic
newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html



https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.darien.il.us_Departments_Administration_CityNews.html&d=DgMFAw&c=G6gE9wZC434W5IaU4ofEKQ&r=V3MhkwjZuraS_GykfzNCicMsFXWxYWdEnmCiOInOpl4&m=z-ZbFTYbUExoc1nA6qXbBnu9HeZDyO_lxXemyjD9zIE&s=X7Am16HsDVKivjvBEYDf9T3k9Kt1DycgvaYfwmn2l5c&e=

From: Hannon, Mark

To: Capps, Robert; Lisa Klemm; Dan Gombac

Subject: RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp
Date: Thursday, December 15, 2016 10:39:30 AM

Approved, thank you.

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

From: Capps, Robert

Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2016 1:52 PM

To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>

Subject: Fwd: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Date: December 13, 2016 at 12:24:23 PM CST

To: "Capps, Robert" <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Subject: RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp

Please advise. We now have approval for the % inch and 1 inch.

Lisaw A Klenwumw

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

From: Capps, Robert [mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com]
Sent: Friday, December 09, 2016 6:57 PM

To: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Subject: Re: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp
FYI

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 9, 2016, at 3:06 PM, Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov> wrote:

Rob,
Please advise. We did receive your approval for %” — below is for the 2 inch.

Thank you in advance -


mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.darien.il.us_Reference-2DDesk_DirectConnect.aspx&d=DwMFAw&c=G6gE9wZC434W5IaU4ofEKQ&r=V3MhkwjZuraS_GykfzNCicMsFXWxYWdEnmCiOInOpl4&m=AiJmXy9ApRW0jEQTgG_wCyHlgR3ilhq_YfD83TvKFiA&s=OEfpCjUrg7G2tb6SVG5s-YC3bgH8V8fVgXm3IOkceI0&e=
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov

Lisaw A Klemumw

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.usReference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 11:33 AM

To: Capps, Robert [HDS] <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Subject: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp

Good morning Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments
would be acceptable.

Sincerely,

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO

EXCEPTIONYS)
238 Style (with Corp hole)
Renegotiated HD Supply
Water Main Size x HD Supply Ziebell Water wor k
length 2" corp hole 2" corp hole 2" corp hole |
Price Price Price
2" x71/2"
2" x121/2"
2" x 15"
2" x 25"
2" x 30"
4" x71/2"
4" x 12 1/2"
4" x 15"
4" x 25"
4" x 30"
6" x71/2" $ 115.00 $ 115.00 $ 115.00
6" x 12 1/2" $ 145.00 $ 143.00 $ 143.00
6" x 15" $ 170.00 $ 170.00 $ 170.00
6" x 25" $ 290.00 $ 290.00 $ 290.00
6" x 30" $ 330.00 $ 330.00 $ 330.00
8" x71/2" $ 140.00 $ 130.00 $ 130.00
8" x121/2" $ 175.00 $ 175.00 $ 175.00
8" x 15" $ 200.00 $ 215.00 $ 200.00
8" x 25" $ 330.00 $ 330.00 $ 330.00
8" x 30" $ 385.00 $ 380.00 $ 380.00
10" x 12 1/2" $ 200.00 $ 199.00 $ 199.00
10" x 15" $ 250.00 $ 250.00 $ 250.00
10" x 25" $ 370.00 $ 365.00 $ 365.00
10" x 30" $ 460.00 $ 460.00 $ 460.00
12" x 12 1/2" $ 235.00 $ 240.00 $ 235.00
12" x 15" $ 270.00 $ 270.00 $ 270.00



https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.darien.il.us_Reference-2DDesk_DirectConnect.aspx&d=DgMFAw&c=G6gE9wZC434W5IaU4ofEKQ&r=V3MhkwjZuraS_GykfzNCicMsFXWxYWdEnmCiOInOpl4&m=nlZSkwT6_Ax4Bk78o9l06MIzpFmm9fSPSzyho4vyQ5Y&s=_W47Gv9TVdzm0tWpfCzeF3j2VryKSsi2gS3Wcsvu540&e=
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov

12" x 25" $ 430.00 $ 430.00 $ 430.00
12" x 30" $ 495.00 $ 495.00 $ 495.00
14" x 12 1/2" n/a 640.00 $ -
14" x 15" $ 635.00 $ 660.00 $ 635.00
14" x 25" $ 960.00 $ 970.00 $ 960.00
14" x 30" $ 1,185.00 $ 1,210.00 $ 1,185.00
16" x 12 1/2" $ 510.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00
16" x 15" $ 635.00 $ 640.00 $ 635.00
16" x 25" $ 1,020.00 $ 1,050.00 $ 1,020.00
16" x 30" $ 1,210.00 $ 1,240.00 $ 1,210.00
TOTAL: | $ 11,145.00 $ 11,897.00 $ 11,112.00
TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT
WITHNOBID | $ 11,145.00 $ 11,257.00 $ 11,112.00

Daniel Gombac
Director of Municipal Services
630-353-8106
To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html|



https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.darien.il.us_Departments_Administration_CityNews.html&d=DgMFAw&c=G6gE9wZC434W5IaU4ofEKQ&r=V3MhkwjZuraS_GykfzNCicMsFXWxYWdEnmCiOInOpl4&m=nlZSkwT6_Ax4Bk78o9l06MIzpFmm9fSPSzyho4vyQ5Y&s=p1t7oSNLd06R-Rt42oc3yMkpNHkmKwtyneq_X0lXUic&e=

AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for general water department
utility fixtures for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April
30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of various utility fixtures to repair water-system
related items throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received five (5)
quotes; however some quotes were only partial. See Attachment A. While HD Supply
Waterworks provided the lowest overall cost, staff negotiated with HD Supply Waterworks to
lower the unit cost of a number of the items to the competitor’s unit cost. See Attachment B.
HD Supply Waterworks agreed to negotiate all of the items and meet the competitor’s pricing.
The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply
Waterworks.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Attachment A

General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made In the USA No

Exceptions)

Joseph D.
Underground | Foreman & | Water Products HD SUPPLY
***\/alve Prices to include Megalug Accessories*** HD Supply | Ziebell | Pipe & Valve Company Company | RENEGOTIATED
Price Price Price Price

Mueller 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve w/Mechanical Joint ends $ 675.00|$ 710.00 $ 675.00
Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve w/Mechanical Joint ends $ 1,050.00 | $ 1,089.00 $ 1,050.00
Mueller 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve w/Mechanical Joint ends $ 1,650.00 | $ 1,795.00 $ 1,650.00
Mueller 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve w/Mechanical Joint ends $ 2,100.00 | $ 2,149.00 $ 2,100.00
6'* Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 3 32.00 [ $ 23.00 | $ 41.00 $ 33.00 [ $ 23.00
8" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 43.00 [ $ 35.00 | $ 55.00 $ 45.00 [ $ 35.00
10" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 64.00 | $ 56.00 | $ 79.00 $ 65.50 | $ 56.00
12" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 89.00 | $ 75.00 | $  106.00 $ 90.00 | $ 75.00
Total $ 5,703.00 [ $ 5932.00 [$ 281.00 $ 23350 [ $ 5,664.00

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 22800 $ 189.00 $  281.00 $ 233.50
6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 510.00|$ 530.00[$ 647.00 $ 607.00 | $ 510.00
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 680.00|$% 760.00|$ 839.00 $ 789.00 | $ 680.00
10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 990.00 |$ 1,059.00 | $ 1,041.00 (% 850.00 | $ 978.00 | $ 990.00
12" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 1,185.00 [ $ 1,22500|$ 1,386.00 | $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,305.00 | $ 1,185.00
6" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 156.00|$% 18500 |$  169.00 $ 162.00 | $ 156.00
8" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 211.00|$ 23200[$ 224.00 $ 21650 | $ 211.00
10" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 318.00|$% 36000 [$ 329.00 $ 322.00 | $ 318.00
12" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 431.00 |$ 49500 |$  443.00 $ 438.00 | $ 431.00
Total $ 4,481.00 [ $ 4,846.00 | $ 5,078.00 | $ 1,850.00 | $ 481750 | $ 4,481.00

\

Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/4* (H-10300) | $ 34.00 | $ 39.00 $ - $ 34.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2"* (H-10302) | $ 44.00 [ $ 47.00 $ - $ 44.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 2** (H-10304) $ 80.00 | $ 90.00 $ - $ 80.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4" Threads) (89375) $ 8.00 | $ 8.40 $ - $ 8.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/2" Threads) (89980) $ 10.00 | $ 10.85 $ - $ 10.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid (H-10374) $ 9.75 | $ 10.75 $ - $ 9.75
Total $ 107.75|$% 12000 |$ - $ 107.75

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ - $ - $ -
Valve Box (664-S) $ 165.00|$% 19500 |$ 150.00 $ 179.00 | $ 150.00
18" Valve Box Extension (#59) $ 60.00 | $ 61.00 | $ 63.00 $ 65.00 | $ 60.00
24" Valve Box Extension (#60) $ 60.00 | $ 62.00 | $ 64.00 $ 66.00 | $ 60.00
5-1/2"" Valve Box Lid $ 13.00 | $ 15.00 | $ 13.00 $ 15.00 | $ 13.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (plastic) $ 22.00 | $ 21.00 | $ 25.00 $ 24.00 | $ 21.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (rubber) $ 34.00 | $ 43.00 | $ - $ 3400 | $ 34.00
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling $ 40.00 | $ - $ 27.00 $ - $ 27.00
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling $ 38.00 | $ - $ 27.00 $ - $ 27.00
Total $ 43200(|$% 397.00 [$ 369.00 $ 383.00 | $ 392.00

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 320.00 | $ 35400 $  315.00 $ 349.00
Hymax Coupling 1-1/2" $ 85.00 | $ 99.00 $ - $ 85.00
Hymax Coupling 2" $ 9000 [$ 116.00 $ 89.50 | $ 89.50
Hymax Coupling 3" $ 118.00|$ 135.00 $ 119.00 | $ 118.00
Hymax Coupling 4" $ 152.00 | $ 187.00 $ 152.00 | $ 152.00
Hymax Coupling 6" $ 200.00 | $ 230.00 $ 200.00 | $ 200.00
Hymax Coupling 8" $ 226.00 | $ 249.00 $ 210.00 | $ 227.00 | $ 210.00
Hymax Coupling 10" $ 313.00|$ 347.00 $ 290.00 | $ 290.00
Hymax Coupling 12" $ 420.00 | $ 452.00 $ 375.00 | $ 344.00 | $ 420.00
Total $ 1,604.00 [$ 1,815.00 | $ = $ 585.00 | $ 1,42150 [ $ 1,564.50

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 1519.00 $ 1,716.00 $ - $ 1,421.50

\

1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 11.00 | $ 12.00 $ 9.75
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12'* height $ 12.00 [ $ 16.00 | $ 21.00 $ 1785 [ $ 12.00
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 21.00 | $ 27.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 13.00 | $ 16.00 $ 10.25
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12'* height $ 13.00 [ $ 18.00 | $ 24.00 $ 18.50 [ $ 13.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 23.00 | $ 32.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 15.00 | $ 19.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height $ 18.00 [ $ 22.00 | $ 24.00 $ 18.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 27.00 | $ 30.00
Total 3 43.00 | $ 166.00 [ $  205.00 $ 43.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 25.00 | $ 58.00 | $ 73.00
TOTAL $26,843.50 | $28,731.00 | $ 12,257.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 5,054.00 | $ 5,447.00 [ $ 5,747.00

USA Tyler/Mueller

coupling - max qty2




Attachment B

From: Dan Gombac

To: Capps, Robert [HDS]

Ce: Lisa Klemm

Subject: RE: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)
Date: Wednesday, December 14, 2016 9:37:00 AM

Rob

Accepted asrevised by HD

Daniel Gombac
Director of Munceipal Services
630-353- 8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

htto:// : Lus/ /Administration/Ci html

From: Lisa Klemm

Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2016 9:32 AM

To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Subject: FW: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Still outstanding -
Lisaw A Klenumw

City of Darien
630-353-8105
To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/R Desk/Dir nnect.aspx

From: Lisa Klemm

Sent: Friday, December 09, 2016 3:02 PM

To: 'Dan Gombac (dgombac@darienil.gov)' <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Subject: FW: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Dan,
Please review their response regarding the comments on pricing for Utility Fixtures -
Lisaw A Klewuwn

City of Darien
630-353-8105
To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/R ce-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx
From: Hannon, Mark [mailto:Mark. . ]

Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 10:41 AM
To: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Cc: Capps, Robert <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>
Subject: FW: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Regarding pricing:

Accept pricing for megalugs based on megalug only, which means no gasket and bolts. Spec unclear but this price is for megalug only.

10" and 12" cut in sleeve no able to match that price.
10" hymax okay with that price
12" hymax unable to match that price.

Please confirm.

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C



From: Capps, Robert
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 10:15 AM

To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>
Subject: Fwd: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

FYI
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Date: December 6, 2016 at 9:34:57 AM CST
To: "Capps, Robert [HDS]" <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Cc: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Subject: RE: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Rob,

Good AM! Just wanted to follow up regarding the emails from Dan Gombac for the renegotiated pricing —

Thank you in advance,
Lisa A Klenumw

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Dan Gombac
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 2:00 PM
To: Capps, Robert [HDS] <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Subject: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Good afternoon Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,
General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Madein the USA No
Exceptions)
Joseph D.
. . . HD Underground | Foreman & | Water Products HD SUPPLY
***Valve Pricesto include M egalug Accessories*** Supply Ziebell Pipe& Valve | Company Company | RENEGOTIATED
Price Price Price Price
Mueller 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint $
ends 675.00 $ 710.00 $ 675.00
Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint $
ends 1,050.00 $ 1,089.00 $ 1,050.00
Mueller 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint $
ends 1,650.00 $ 1,795.00 $ 1,650.00
Mueller 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint $
ends 2,100.00 $ 2,149.00 $ 2,100.00
$
6" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 32.00 $ 2300 | $ 41.00 $ 33.00| $ 23.00
$
8" Megalug Assembly for DuctileIron Pipe 43.00 $ 3500 (% 55.00 $ 4500 | $ 35.00
$
10" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 64.00 $ 5600 | % 79.00 $ 6550 | $ 56.00
$
12" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 89.00 $ 7500 | $ 106.00 $ 90.00 | $ 75.00
$
Total 570300 | $ 593200 | $ 28100 $ 23350 $  5,664.00
$
TOTALSADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 228.00 $ 18900 $ 28100 $ 233.50
$
6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ M egalug accessories 510.00 $ 53000 | $ 647.00 $ 607.00 | $ 510.00
$
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 680.00 $ 76000 | $ 839.00 $ 789.00 | $ 680.00
$ $ $
10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ M egalug accessories 990.00 $ 1,059.00 | $ 1,041.00 |850.00 978.00 $ 850.00
$ $ $
12" Cut-In Sleeve w/ M egalug accessories 1,185.00 $ 122500 | $ 1,386.00 1,000.00 1,305.00 $ 1,000.00
$
6" Solid Sleeve w/ M egalug accessories 156.00 $ 18500 | $ 169.00 $ 162.00 | $ 156.00
$




8" Solid Sleeve w/ M egalug accessories 211.00 $ 23200 | $ 224.00 $ 21650 | $ 211.00
10" Solid Sleeve w/ M egalug accessories ilB.OO $ 36000 [ $ 329.00 $ 32200 | $ 318.00
12" Solid Sleeve w/ M egalug accessories iSl.OO $ 49500 [ $  443.00 $ 438.00 | $ 431.00
Total sfi,481.00 $ 4846.00 | $ 5,078.00 5850.00 45817.50 $ 4,156.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/4" (H- $ $
10300) 34.00 $ 39.00 - $ 34.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H- $ $
10302) 44.00 $  47.00 - $ 44.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 2" (H-10304) §0.00 $  90.00 :3 $ 80.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-U4" Threads) (89375) g.oo $ 840 :s $ 8.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-U/2" Threads) (89980) fo.oo $ 1085 :s $ 10.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid (H-10374) 3.75 $ 10.75 :$ $ 9.75
Total f07.75 $ 12000 | $ - $ 107.75

TOTALSADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID -$ $ - 3 -

$

Valve Box (664-S) 165.00 $ 19500 | $ 150.00 $ 179.00 | $ 150.00
18" Valve Box Extension (#59) g0.00 $ 6100 | $ 63.00 $ 65.00 | $ 60.00
24" Valve Box Extension (#60) g0.00 $ 6200 | $ 64.00 $ 66.00 | $ 60.00
5-1/2" Valve Box Lid f3.00 $ 1500 | $ 13.00 $ 1500 | $ 13.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (plastic) 22.00 $ 2100 | $ 25.00 $ 2400 | $ 21.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (rubber) §4.00 $ 4300 | $ - $ 3400 | $ 34.00
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling ﬁ').OO $ - $ 27.00 :3 $ 27.00
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling a358.00 $ - $ 27.00 :3 $ 27.00
Total iSZ.OO $ 397.00 | $ 369.00 $ 383.00 | $ 392.00

TOTALSADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 3?20.00 $ 35400 $ 31500 $ 349.00

$ $

Hymax Coupling 1-1/2" 85.00 $ 99.00 - $ 85.00
Hymax Coupling 2" s 90.00 $ 116.00 $ 89.50 | $ 89.50
Hymax Coupling 3" le.OO $ 135.00 $ 119.00 | $ 118.00
Hymax Coupling 4" TSZ.OO $ 187.00 $ 152.00 | $ 152.00
Hymax Coupling 6" 200.00 $  230.00 $ 200.00 | $ 200.00
Hymax Coupling 8" a2526.00 $  249.00 §10.00 2%7.00 $ 210.00
Hymax Coupling 10" 213.00 $  347.00 $ 290.00 | $ 290.00
Hymax Coupling 12" iZ0.00 $  452.00 §75.00 ?314.00 $ 344.00
Total ieo4.oo $ 1,815.00 - ssés.oo 5421.50 $ 1,488.50

TOTALSADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 5519.00 $ 171600 $ - $ 1,421.50
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 1100 | $ 12.00 $ 9.75
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height TZ.OO $ 1600 | $ 21.00 $ 1785 | $ 12.00
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 2100 | $ 27.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 1300 | $ 16.00 $ 10.25
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height TS.OO $ 18.00 | $ 24.00 $ 1850 | $ 13.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 23.00 $ 32.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 1500 | $ 19.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height 5:ILSB.OO $ 2200 | $ 24.00 $ 18.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 27.00 | $ 30.00
Total f300 $ 16600 | $  205.00 $ 43.00
TOTALSADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 2500 | $ 5800 | $ 73.00
TOTAL §6,843.50 $28,731.00 | $ 12,257.00
TOTALSADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID §,054.00 $ 5,447.00 | $ 5,747.00

USA Tyler/Mueller




coupling - max qty2

Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html




<=

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR GENERAL WATER DEPARTMENT UTILITY FIXTURES FOR THE
MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from HD
Supply Waterworks for general water department utility fixtures for the maintenance of the water
system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



Purchase List

<=

AUl =£4U10 WITY OF bJanen vwalelr Lepafliment Faits

Exhibit A

General Water Department Utility Fixitures (ilade in the USA No

Excepuons o _ _ ——
***Vaive‘Prices t@ mclude Megaiug Accessone*** o i Price
Riueller 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanica! Joint ends 5795
Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Jointends /050
fiueller 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends 150
Mueller 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with fMechanical Joint ends 2{0v
[ Megalug Assembly for Ductile iron Plpe z2.
8" Riegalug Assemb!ly for Ductile iron P|pe S
10" aﬁega ug Assembly for Ductile iron Pipe ey
12" tiegalug Assembly for Ductile lron Pipe 34
6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Niegalug accessories S0
8" Cui-in Steeve w/ RHiegalug accessories &8
10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories G486
12" Cut-In Sleeve wl Megalug accessorles ; (35
6" Solid Sleeve w/ Mggalug accessories ishb
8" Solid Sleeve wi. alug accessories >4
10" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories '
12" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories _ 42/
Mueller Telescopmg Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/4" (H-10300) | el
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H-10302) 4
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 2" (H-10304) Fo
Rjueller 2-1/2" Repanr Lid (with 1-1/4" Threads) (89375) 9
queller 2-1/2" R " Repair Lid (with 1- 1/2" Threads) (89980) e
Kueller 2-’3!2_" Expandable Repair Lid (H-10374) ST
Vaive Box  (664-S) i
18" Valve Box Extension (#59) o
24" Valve Box Extension (#60) Lo
§-1/2" Valve Box Lid - -~ _ )3
Valve Box Stabilizer (plastic) = 22
Vaive Box Stabilizer (rubber) 34
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling Yo
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling 3y
Hymax Coupling i-1/2" ' g5
Hymax Coupling 2" LAY,
Hymax Coupling 3" g
Hymax Coupling 4" {<2.
Hymax Coupling 6" Ay
Hymax Coupling 8" 224
Hymax Coupling 0" -- - 213

Hymax Coupling 12"




Company Name:

Address:

Submitted By-Print Name- :

Date: L - L utesre

{Office Telephone N Izﬂ:. | &30 -L6l5-1890
(Mobile Telephone Numbér : ' CZo- Siy/-Hize
Fax Number: et T C30 - L S 1£5 7

=

E-mail Address: : - Ml fp i do s & D IT# xrr
Authorized Sigasture: ,%4 M



From: Dan Gombac

To: Capps, Robert [HDS]

Ce: Lisa Klemm

Subject: RE: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)
Date: Wednesday, December 14, 2016 9:37:00 AM

Rob

Accepted asrevised by HD

Daniel Gombac

Director of Munceipal Services

630-353- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

htto:// iarien il us/ /Administration/Ci html

From: Lisa Klemm

Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2016 9:32 AM

To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Subject: FW: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Still outstanding -
Lisaw A Klenumw

City of Darien
630-353-8105
To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/R Desk/Dir nnect.aspx

From: Lisa Klemm

Sent: Friday, December 09, 2016 3:02 PM

To: 'Dan Gombac (dgombac@darienil.gov)' <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Subject: FW: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Dan,
Please review their response regarding the comments on pricing for Utility Fixtures -
Lisaw A Klewuwn

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Hannon, Mark [mailto:Mark. non@h ly. ]

Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 10:41 AM

To: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Cc: Capps, Robert <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Subject: FW: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Regarding pricing:

Accept pricing for megalugs based on megalug only, which means no gasket and bolts. Spec unclear but this price is for megalug only.
10" and 12" cut in sleeve no able to match that price.

10" hymax okay with that price

12" hymax unable to match that price.

Please confirm.

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C


mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html
http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx
mailto:Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com

From: Capps, Robert
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 10:15 AM

To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>
Subject: Fwd: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

FYI
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Date: December 6, 2016 at 9:34:57 AM CST
To: "Capps, Robert [HDS]" <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Cc: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Subject: RE: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Rob,

Good AM! Just wanted to follow up regarding the emails from Dan Gombac for the renegotiated pricing —

Thank you in advance,
Lisa A Klenumw

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Dan Gombac
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 2:00 PM
To: Capps, Robert [HDS] <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Subject: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Good afternoon Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,
General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Madein the USA No
Exceptions)
Joseph D.
. . . HD Underground | Foreman & | Water Products HD SUPPLY
***Valve Pricesto include M egalug Accessories*** Supply Ziebell Pipe& Valve | Company Company | RENEGOTIATED
Price Price Price Price
Mueller 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint $
ends 675.00 $ 710.00 $ 675.00
Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint $
ends 1,050.00 $ 1,089.00 $ 1,050.00
Mueller 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint $
ends 1,650.00 $ 1,795.00 $ 1,650.00
Mueller 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint $
ends 2,100.00 $ 2,149.00 $ 2,100.00
$
6" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 32.00 $ 2300 | $ 41.00 $ 33.00| $ 23.00
$
8" Megalug Assembly for DuctileIron Pipe 43.00 $ 3500 (% 55.00 $ 4500 | $ 35.00
$
10" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 64.00 $ 5600 | % 79.00 $ 6550 | $ 56.00
$
12" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 89.00 $ 7500 | $ 106.00 $ 90.00 | $ 75.00
$
Total 570300 | $ 593200 | $ 28100 $ 23350 $  5,664.00
$
TOTALSADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 228.00 $ 18900 $ 28100 $ 233.50
$
6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ M egalug accessories 510.00 $ 53000 | $ 647.00 $ 607.00 | $ 510.00
$
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 680.00 $ 76000 | $ 839.00 $ 789.00 | $ 680.00
$ $ $
10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ M egalug accessories 990.00 $ 1,059.00 | $ 1,041.00 |850.00 978.00 $ 850.00
$ $ $
12" Cut-In Sleeve w/ M egalug accessories 1,185.00 $ 122500 | $ 1,386.00 1,000.00 1,305.00 $ 1,000.00
$
6" Solid Sleeve w/ M egalug accessories 156.00 $ 18500 | $ 169.00 $ 162.00 | $ 156.00
$



mailto:Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.darien.il.us_Reference-2DDesk_DirectConnect.aspx&d=DgMFAg&c=G6gE9wZC434W5IaU4ofEKQ&r=V3MhkwjZuraS_GykfzNCicMsFXWxYWdEnmCiOInOpl4&m=bmdowIiskaHT4i0Rr5A0ETExHirLUfuz8FdVS3VQXU4&s=pUluHRZCCQiAcC22lqPbqpbyHzjN3T9AHCoO9rWlBto&e=
mailto:Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov

8" Solid Sleeve w/ M egalug accessories 211.00 $ 23200 | $ 224.00 $ 21650 | $ 211.00
10" Solid Sleeve w/ M egalug accessories ilB.OO $ 36000 [ $ 329.00 $ 32200 | $ 318.00
12" Solid Sleeve w/ M egalug accessories iSl.OO $ 49500 [ $  443.00 $ 438.00 | $ 431.00
Total sfi,481.00 $ 4846.00 | $ 5,078.00 5850.00 45817.50 $ 4,156.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/4" (H- $ $
10300) 34.00 $ 39.00 - $ 34.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H- $ $
10302) 44.00 $  47.00 - $ 44.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 2" (H-10304) §0.00 $  90.00 :3 $ 80.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-U4" Threads) (89375) g.oo $ 840 :s $ 8.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-U/2" Threads) (89980) fo.oo $ 1085 :s $ 10.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid (H-10374) 3.75 $ 10.75 :$ $ 9.75
Total f07.75 $ 12000 | $ - $ 107.75

TOTALSADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID -$ $ - 3 -

$

Valve Box (664-S) 165.00 $ 19500 | $ 150.00 $ 179.00 | $ 150.00
18" Valve Box Extension (#59) g0.00 $ 6100 | $ 63.00 $ 65.00 | $ 60.00
24" Valve Box Extension (#60) g0.00 $ 6200 | $ 64.00 $ 66.00 | $ 60.00
5-1/2" Valve Box Lid f3.00 $ 1500 | $ 13.00 $ 1500 | $ 13.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (plastic) 22.00 $ 2100 | $ 25.00 $ 2400 | $ 21.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (rubber) §4.00 $ 4300 | $ - $ 3400 | $ 34.00
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling ﬁ').OO $ - $ 27.00 :3 $ 27.00
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling a358.00 $ - $ 27.00 :3 $ 27.00
Total iSZ.OO $ 397.00 | $ 369.00 $ 383.00 | $ 392.00

TOTALSADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 3?20.00 $ 35400 $ 31500 $ 349.00

$ $

Hymax Coupling 1-1/2" 85.00 $ 99.00 - $ 85.00
Hymax Coupling 2" s 90.00 $ 116.00 $ 89.50 | $ 89.50
Hymax Coupling 3" le.OO $ 135.00 $ 119.00 | $ 118.00
Hymax Coupling 4" TSZ.OO $ 187.00 $ 152.00 | $ 152.00
Hymax Coupling 6" 200.00 $  230.00 $ 200.00 | $ 200.00
Hymax Coupling 8" a2526.00 $  249.00 §10.00 2%7.00 $ 210.00
Hymax Coupling 10" 213.00 $  347.00 $ 290.00 | $ 290.00
Hymax Coupling 12" iZ0.00 $  452.00 §75.00 ?314.00 $ 344.00
Total ieo4.oo $ 1,815.00 - ssés.oo 5421.50 $ 1,488.50

TOTALSADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 5519.00 $ 171600 $ - $ 1,421.50
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 1100 | $ 12.00 $ 9.75
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height TZ.OO $ 1600 | $ 21.00 $ 1785 | $ 12.00
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 2100 | $ 27.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 1300 | $ 16.00 $ 10.25
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height TS.OO $ 18.00 | $ 24.00 $ 1850 | $ 13.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 23.00 $ 32.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 1500 | $ 19.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height 5:ILSB.OO $ 2200 | $ 24.00 $ 18.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 27.00 | $ 30.00
Total f300 $ 16600 | $  205.00 $ 43.00
TOTALSADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 2500 | $ 5800 | $ 73.00
TOTAL §6,843.50 $28,731.00 | $ 12,257.00
TOTALSADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID §,054.00 $ 5,447.00 | $ 5,747.00

USA Tyler/Mueller




coupling - max qty2

Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html



https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.darien.il.us_Departments_Administration_CityNews.html&d=DgMFAg&c=G6gE9wZC434W5IaU4ofEKQ&r=V3MhkwjZuraS_GykfzNCicMsFXWxYWdEnmCiOInOpl4&m=bmdowIiskaHT4i0Rr5A0ETExHirLUfuz8FdVS3VQXU4&s=82JJS7YyVtcmwqZ7nGA4yl4yIXtUM_SnoAcf_smDeaU&e=

AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc for East Jordan CD250 fire hydrants, valves
and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department is required to replace fire hydrants due to accidents or due to the
repair parts exceeding the cost of a new fire hydrant.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various items and staff received five (5) competitive
quote. See Attachment A. The manufacturer, EJ USA Inc., distributes their products
exclusively and therefore staff was unable to secure additional competitive quotes. The request
for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified East Jordan fire hydrant would not exceed $6,500.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with EJ USA, Inc. for
the East Jordan CD250 Fire Hydrants, valves and accessories.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



e

City of Darien Water Department Parts

Attachment A

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End
(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4"" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Water
Underground Products
EJ USA Inc.| HD Supply Ziebell Pipe & Valve | Company
Price Price Price Price Price
Mueller Super Centurion no bid $ 3,150.00 [ $ 3,250.00 | no bid no bid
East Jordan CD250 $  2,282.00 no bid no bid no bid no bid
Waterous Pacer no bid $ 3250.00] % 3,250.00] nobid $ 3,130.00
Clow Medallion no bid no bid no bid $ 2,799.00 | $2,985.00




e

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM EJ USA, INC. FOR EAST
JORDAN CD250 FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVES AND ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED
FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from EJ
USA, Inc. for East Jordan CD250 fire hydrants, valves and accessories as required for a period of
May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



2G17-2018 City of Darien Water Department Parts ™4
@ Purchase List

1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height
1-1/2" B-Box Riser, Threaded with set screw - 12" height
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height

2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height , _—
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 1?“ height ,;@-‘ﬁ "2%,1

d f .
i i : !

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End (6.0’
Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megaiug Accessory
| | Price

Onl foll

Mueller Supet Centurion | |
East Jordan CD250 - $2,282.00
Waterous Pacer
Clow Medallion

Company Name: EJ USA, Inc. ! ,
Address: 301 Spring Street, PO Box 439, East Jordan, M1 49727 i
Submitted By-Print Name: Fay Keane |
Date: | 1Y17/16 | !

Office Telephone Number: 1-800-874-4100 !

Mobile Telephone Namber: N/A 4 !
Fax Number: _ — 1231.536-4458 ’
E-mail Address: us.bids@gjéo.com ,V

Authorized Signature: W,H V. 70X

F



AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow
Medallion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received three (3)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place
through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe
and Valve Inc. for Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



Attachment A

City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote

Joseph D. Foreman
Hydrant & Company
Part Clow Medallion Underground Pipe NON
Number Hydrant Part Name Water Products & Valve RESPONSIVE
Reference # 42917 for all parts)
1 Operating Nut O-Ring $ 675] % 7.00
2 Operating Nut Thrust Bearing $ 1.50] $ 2.00
3 Operating Nut Q.R. § 128.25) 8 119.00
3 Operating Nut O.L. $ 128.25]| § 119.00]| $ 105.00
4 Upper Stemn Jam Nut $ 16.50| § 16.00
5 Upper Stem Sleve $ 147.00 see part 7
6 Upper Stem Sleeve O-Ring $ 0.75] § 1.00
7 Upper Stem O.R. 5 147.00| $ 136.00
7 Upper Stem O.L. $ 147.00] § 136.00) $ 123.00
8 Upper Stem Pin $ 825| % 8.00
9 Safety Coupling Cotter Pins $ 0751 8 1.00
10 Safety Stem Coupling $ 45751 § 43.00] § 39.00
11 Safety Coupling Pins $ 175] § 4.00] % 3.00
12 Lower Stem 3 163.50] § 152.00
13 Lower Stem Pin $ 825| % 8.00
14 Upper Valve Plate O-Ring $ -1 S -
15 Drain Valve Facing Screw 5 0751 % 1.00
16 Drain Valve Facing $ 6.75] § 7.00
17 Upper Valve Plate 5 193.50| $ 179.00
18 Seat Ring Upper O-Ring 5 9.00] $ 9.00| $ 7.00
19 Seat Ring $ 349.50| § 324.00
20 Seat Ring Lower O-Ring $ 6.00( $ 6.00] 8% 5.00
21 Main Valve Rubber $ 59.25] % 55.00( % 49.00
22 Lower Valve Plate Lockwasher 3 225| % 3.00
24 Lower Valve Plate $ 154.50) § 143.00
25 Weather Cap Hold Down Screw $ 0.75] $ 1.00
26 ‘Weather Cap $ 37.50] § 35.00
27 Thrust Nut $ 102.75| § 95.00] 5 85.00
28 Thrust Nut O-Ring $ 0.75| $ 1.00
29 Bonnet Bolts & Nuts $ 0.75] § 2.00
30 Bonnet $ 289.50] § 268.00] 3 239.00
31 Stem O-Rings 3 0751 % 1.00
32 Bonnet O-Ring $ 3.00] § 3.00
33 Nozzle Section 3 813.00| § 753.00| £ £95.00
3 Pumper Nozzle Lock $ 450] 8§ 5.00
35 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring 3 3.751 § 4.00
36 Pumper Nozzle 5 227251 % 211.00( $ 190.00
37 Pumper Nozzle Gasket $ 4.50] $ 5.00|% 4,00
38 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 157.50| § 146.00| $ 128.00
39 Hose Nozzle Lock $ 450]| $ 5.00
40 Hose Nozzle O-Ring $ 0.75] § 1.001 % 1.00
41 Hose Nozzle 3 103.50) $ 96.00] § 85.00
42 Hose Nozzle Gasket 3 i.50( § 2.00|5% 1.00
43 Hose Nozzle Cap $ 6525 § 61.00] 5 53.00
45 Trench Depth Tag & S-Hook $ 0.75] § 1.00
46 Safety Flange Bolts & Nuls $ 4.50] $ 5.00
47 Safety Flange O-Ring 3 3.000 $ 3.00
48 Barrel Upper Flange $ 105.75] $ 98.00




City of Darien - Clow Medailion Fire Hydrant Parts
Quote

49 Safety Flange $ 54.00] § 100.00 |
50 Barrel Upper Flange $ 601.50] $ 557.00
51 Shoe Bolts & Nuts $ 2251 % 5.00
for 52 Barrel Lower Fiange $ 105.75] § 98.00
53 Drain Ring C-Rings 5 3.00f $ 3.00
54 Drain Ring $ 387.75] § 359001 8 325.00
56 Locking Spacer $ -1 8 -
57 Shoe $ 6727751 & 623.00
58 Thrust Nut Screw Set 3 2251 % 3.00
5-1/4" Medallion Main Valve Repair
42911 Kit 3 -18 66.00
42912 5-1/4" Medallion Safety Repair Kit $ 267.00) 3 178.00| $ 168.00
42913 |5-1/4" x 6" Medallion Hyd. Extension | $ 590.25] § 394.00
42914 5-1/4" x 12" Medallion Hyd. Extension | $ 689.25] 8§ 460.00] § 415.00
42915 5-1/4" x 18" Medallion Hyd. Extension | $ 782.25| 8 522.00
42916 5-1/4" x 24" Medallion Hyd, Extension | § 849.751 $ 567.00) 3 520,00
TOTALS $ 8,678.25 | § 721600 | § 3,240.00




P

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND
VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW MEDALLION FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



LXNIDLL &4

City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

LN A7~

2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2026
Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each)
Reference # 429177 for «ff paris) & i aEies

1 |Operaing Nut O-Ring 7.0d

2 __|Opemating Nut Thmst Bearing 2.8

3 |Operating Nut O.R. 119 . ¢

3 |OperatingNut O.L. HENRZ

4 |Upper Stem Jam Nut /1€ .e0

5 |Upper Stem Sleve See b ]

§ _ |Upper Stem Slesve O-Ring . oo

7 {Upper Stem O.R. 13¢. 60

7 |Upper Stem O.L, id¢.0¢

8 [Upper Stem in mfﬁ

9 |Safety Couping Cotter Pins _ /,00

10 |Safety Stem Coupling 43. 0

11 |Safety Coupting Pins H, 00

12 [Lower Stem [52.0¢. € Bery

13 |Lower Stem Pin T ¥.p0

14 [Upper Valve Plate O-Ring NS4

15 |Drain Valve Faciug Screw /.00

16 _[Drain Valve Facing 7. 09

17__iUpper Valve Plate 179 e¢

18 __|Seat Ring Us per O-Ring 7. oo

19 [SeatRing 3aY, o
20 _ |Seat Ring L wer O-Ring &.ov
21 _ | Main Valve Rubber S5, 00
22 {Lower Valve Plate Lockwasher 3,00
24 |Lower Valve Plate / W3, o

25 |Weather Cap Hold Down Screw @ o
26 |Weather Cap 35,00
27 __|Thrust Nut . 95.

28  |Thrust Nut—(,"-REg . /.60 ]
29 _ |Bonnet Bolts & Nufs ' . &7
30 [Bonme = ) QEY. o0

31 |Stem O-Rin.§ /. oo
32 _ |Bonnet O-Ring. ' 3./

33 |Nowzle Section - 75 3. 00

34 [Pumper Nozzle Lock Y7
35 [Pumper Nozzle O-Ring o s
36 |Pumper Nozzle "N 4

37 [Pumper Nozzle Gasket K. o0
38 |Pumper Nozzle Cap [Heg. 00
39 |Hose Nozzle Lock S, 00 ]
40 _|Hose Nozzk O-Ring W
41 [HoseNozzle - SGE. o
42__ jHose Nozzle Gasket .

*5-1/4" Main Valve Gpening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth



City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

‘ 2017_ - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2620
Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Fach) Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each)
Re&mmﬂw‘i_br_e_ljp_ur,ts) q .
43 |Hose Nozzle Cap &l oo
45 |Trench Depth Teg & S-Hook .00
46  |Safety Flange Bolts & Nufs 5,00
47 |Safety Flange Q-Ring D00
48 _ |Barrel Upper Ilange 9. 0¢
49 {Safety Flange /00,00
50  |Barrel Upper Flange £€7 ot & /30-/_}
51 _|Shoe Bolts & Nuts 5. 00
52 {Barrel Lower Flange 9% . ¢d
53 {Drain Ring { -Rings 3. 0
54 _|DrainRing 359.w
56 {Locking Specer wvls
57 |Shoe ¢33 00
58  |ThrustNut & crew Set jo-
42911 |Kit B 6l o0
42912 |5-1/4" Medzilion Safety Repair Kit 175.vd
42913 [Extension DAY, @¢
42914 |Extension Héo. oo
42915 |Extension 53a.d¢
42916 |Extension S6 7.0
Company Nameé: {ndersiiind Phfe 3 Ve Joe < & -
: Al BAmendedse Ar  Shérewivd s LL_go 404
~Iason [easc i
) - ,q 4 'f
[Office Teliphene Niiber: 73011 &0
[Mobile Telephone Number: gi_f NETEIEY T 1 N TS5
Fax Number: : §i3-F3e~- 1350
E-matl address: . JASeA A R LIV £l € ¥y
Anthorized Signature.

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy
F2500 fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received three (3)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. Staff will seek competitive quoting for the items that are not
available if required. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through
April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe
and Valve Inc. for Clow Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



Attachment A

_ity of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

ﬁ Joseph D Foreman
Hydrant & Company
Part Underground Pipe NON
Nuniber Hydrant Part Name Water Products & Valve Co RESPONSIVE
i Cperating Nut 3 150.75] § 140,007 § 125.00
2 Cover $ 321.75| § 298.00] $ 270.00
3 Nozzle Section (2 Nozzle) $ 975.75( $ 903.00
3 Nozzle Section (3 Nozzle) $ 975.75] $ 1,002.00
4 Thrust Nut 3 123.75| $ 115001 % 105.00
5 Thrust Bearing Race 3 -1 8 -
6 Standpipe $ 725251 8 785001 8% 705.00
7 Lower Flunge 5 130.50] § 121.00| $ 105.00
8 Bottom $ -1 8 -
8 Bottorn (Drain Ring Option) $ -| 3 -
9 Hex Hd. Capscrew 5/8-11 NC x 1-3/4 $ 3.00] $ 3.00
10 Cover Gasket $ 16.50) § 16.00
11 O-Ring - 152 $ 6.00| § 6.00($ 4.00
12 Hex Stop Nut 1" - 8 NC b 16.50| $ 16.00{ $ 14.00
13 O-Ring - 218 $ 450 $ 5.00]% 3.50
14 Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC X 3-1/4 $ 22508 3.00
15 Hex Hd. Nut 3/4-10 NC $ 225 8 3.00
16 Upper Valve Plate 5 175.50] § 163.00| § 149.00
17 Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 2-1/2 wiut $ 525| % 50018 5.00
18 O-Ring - 214 $ 4,50 S 30008 3.50
19 Standpipe Gasket $ 1425} S 4001 8 11.00
20 O-Ring - 259 $ 14.25] & 15.001 8 11.00
21 Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC x 4-1/2 $ 3001 % 3.00(8 2.50
22 S-Hook 13 Ga. X 1" $ 0.75]1 § 1.00
23 O-Ring - 258 $ 1425( $ 14.00] $ 11.00
24 Valve Seat 3 44251 § 41.001 % 38.00
25 Lower Valve Plate $ 143.25( § 160.00] $ 125.00
26 Retaining Ring $ 3525| § 33.00
27 Valve Seat Ring $ 273.00] $ 253.00] § 225.00
28 Driv-Lok Stud #6 x 3/8 $ 2254 8 3.00
29 Drain Tube $ 41.25] 3§ 39.00
30 Driv-Lok Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 Type C $ 3751 % 4.00
31 Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 3 $ 6.75] $ 7.00| % 5.00
32 Hex Nut 7/16-14 NC $ 3.00] 8 3.0008 2.00
33 Lock Washer 7/16 $ 2251 8 3.00) % 2.00
34 Pin 7/16 x 2-1/4 Type E 5 0.751 § 1.00] % 1.00
35 Stem Coupling $ 41.25| § 39.001 % 36.00
36 Upper Stem OL $ 149.25| § 139.00
36 Upper Stem QR $ 149.25| § 139.00
37 Lower Stem $ 231.00) § 214.00
g Steamer Nozzle £ 227251 % 211.00( % 125.00
38 Hoze Nozzle $ 103.50] § 96.00] $ 52.00
39 Steamer Nozzle Cap $ 157.50| $ 146.00
39 Hoze Nozzle Cap 3 65.25]| § 61.00
40 Steamer Nozzle Gasket $ 4.50) § 5.00
40 Hose Nozzle Gasket $ 1.50] $ 2.00
42 Bearing b 1.50( $ 2.00
43 |oRing-177 $ 225(§ 3.0018 2.00
45 (O-Ring - 226 $ 450 $ 5.00(8% 3.50




City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

46 |Hex Hd Capscrew 3/8-16 NC x 1/2LG 5 225( § 3.00 ;
47 Drain Ring 3 294751 $ 273.00] 8 225.00
48 Trench Depth Tag $ 6.75] § 7.00
49 Upper Stem Sleeve $ 27.001 § 25.00
50 Safety Flange (One Piece or Split) b 14025 8§ 130.00] $ 110.00
51 Standpipe Gasket - Upper $ -18 14.00
TOTALS $ 585150 | % 5,696.00 | § 2,476.00
TOTALS WITH ADJUSTMENTS 3 585150 | $ 5,682.00




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND
VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW EDDY F2500 FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy F2500 Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for
a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote ~ LXniPit 4

<

A

ILEN

i . 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2020
| Nimber Hydrant Part Name Quaoted Price (Rach) Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each)

| |Operating Nut 140. ¢¢
2 |Cover Q.Lg. o/
3 [Nozzle Section (2 Nozzle) Go3. 00
3 |Nozzle Section (3 Nozzle) 100 o
4 |ThrustNut 118 .00
5 |Thrust Bearing Race /A

6 __|Standpipe 185,00 £ 1Ly
7 |Lower Flange EYNR?

2 {Bottom _ A4

8 {Bottom (Drain Ring Option) AZA

9 IHexHd Capscrew 5/8-11 NC x 1-3/4 3.00

10 |cover Gasket /&, 00

11 |O-Ring-152 &, o0

12 |Hex Stop Nut I" - ENC 1£.00

13 __|O-Ring -218 5. 00

14 |Hex Hd Bolt 3/4-10 NC X 3-1/4 3.00

15 |Hex Hd Nut3/4-10 NC 3,00

16 |Upper Valve Plate 16.3. 0w

17 |Heox Hd. Bolt 7/16- 14 NC x 2172 whmst 5.00
18__|O-Ring- 214 S5.0d

19 |Standpipe Gasket [ Y, oc/
20 _|ORing-259 ! 4.¢0d
21 |Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC x 4-1/2 B.,00
22 |S-Hook 13 Ga. X 17 /.60
23 |O-Ring -258 i, ¢o
24 |Valve Seat /. oo
25 |Lower Vaive Plate - /&0, o
26 [Retairing Ring >3.d¢
27 |Valve Seat Ring - 253, ¢t
28 __|Driv-Lok Stud #6x 3/8 3.0
29 |Drain Tube 39,00
30 |Driv-Lok Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 Type C &, 0¢
31 IHex Hd Bolt 716-14 NC x 3 7.0¢
32 __HexNut7/16-1ANC 3.00-.
33 ILock Washer 7/16 . D, g

34 Pin 7716 % 2-1/4 Type B /.00
35 |Stem Coupling 39.00
36 |Upper Stem OL 13,00
36 {Upper Stem OR 139.0d

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opeging




City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

A

A /&

i 2017 - 2018 2018- 2019 2019 - 2020
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) Quoeted Price (Each)
37 [Lower Stem 2./
38 |Steamer Nozzle all.yo
38  |Hoze Nozzle 9E. o¢
39 |Steamer Nozzie Cap ¢, od
39 |Hoze Nozzle Can &l.0v
40 |Steamer Nozzle Gasket 5,00
40 Hose Nozale Gasket a 2 0 C?
42 Bearing 5\ L G 5’
43 |O-Ring- 177 3.¢0
45 |O-Ring- 226 S.00
46 |HexHd. Capscrew 3/8-16 NC x 12 LG 3.0
47 |Drain Ring Q273.00
48 |Trench Depth Tag /- Cv
49 |Upper Stem Sleeve 25-» od
50 _|safety Flange (One Piege or Splif) 139,00
51 __|Standpipe Gasket - Upper 14 .0¢
Company Name: Ulnderdrpend 200 b~ lclhe Eir.
Address: 211 ende dse D S AcsEan ety TL. BOWD
Submitted By-Print name TASesr Hease hon '
Daie: H-21-24
Office Telephone Number: gis.
Mobile Telephone Number: o md Chon Fitn I
Fax Number: v
Ii:—mai! address;
|Authorized Signature

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Joseph D. Foreman & Company for the Traverse City
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs. While the Traverse City fire hydrants are no longer manufactured,
many of the parts are currently available.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received four (4)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Joseph D.
Foreman & Company. Staff will seek competitive quoting for the items that are not available if
required. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Joseph D. Foreman
& Company for the Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1,
2017 through April 30, 2018.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



Attachment A

City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant
Part Traverse City Ziebell Water HD Supply Joseph D. Foreman
Number Hydrant Part Name Water Products Service Products Waterworks & Company

1 Stuffing Box Gasket $ 15801 $ 15.00] $ 16.00( $ 14.00

2 Top Stem Stud $ 22911 % 2150]| $ 23.00] $ 18.00

3 Hex Nut 1/2-13 $ 2371 $ 075] $ 300| % 1.00

4 Operating Nut $ 3950 $ 36.00] $ 39.00] $ 32.00

5 Stuffing Box $ 184.86 | $ 169.00| $ 180.00| $ 148.00

6 0-Ring Packing $ 23718 215 $ 3.00] $ 2.00

7 Top Stem $ 549.84| $ 490.00( $ 525.00( $ 425.00

8 Nozzle Section $ -1 $ -1$ -1$ 880.00

9 Hose Nozzle $ 218.04| $ 199.00| $ 210.00( $ 180.00

10 Pumper Nozzle $ -1 $ -1 $ -1$ 300.00

11 Hose Cap Gasket $ 6321 % 5.95( $ -1$ 4.00

12 Pumper Cap Gasket $ 8.69|$ 8.20| $ 11.00( $ 6.00

13 Hoze Nozzle Cap $ 9164 $ 85.00] $ 91.00]| $ 75.00

14 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 158.00 [ $ 144.00( $ 150.00( $ 120.00

16 Cotter Pin $ 632 $ 6.00| $ 6.00] $ 5.00

17 Barrel Gasket $ 37921 $ 32.00] $ 37.00] $ 29.00

18 Barrel Ring $ 2370 $ 21.00| $ 23.00| $ =

19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only) $ 116.13[ $ 104.00{ $ 115.00( $ 92.00

20 Upper Barrel (Traffic Only) $ -1 $ -1$ -1$ 420.00

21 Hex Nut 5/16-18 $ 2371 $ 075] $ 300| % 2.00

22 Hex Hd Bolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 $ 2371 $ 200 $ 300| % 2.00

23 Breakable T-Head Bolt $ 229118 13.75] $ 22.00] $ 15.00

24 Barrel Flange $ 14378 [ $ 135.00{ $ 142.00( $ 115.00

25 Hex Nut 5/8-11 $ - 18 050[$ 14.00| $ 1.00

26 Breakable Coupling $ 14220 $ 126.00{ $ 140.00( $ 110.00

27 Rod (72") $ 302.00| $ 230.00| $ 280.00( $ 205.00

27 Rod (78") $ 352.00| $ 240.00| $ 320.00( $ 220.00

27 Rod (84") $ 352.00| $ 250.00| $ 340.00( $ 235.00

28 Barrel $ 936.15| $ 900.00| $ 1,270.00| $ 750.00

29 Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11 x 2-3/4 $ 1422 $ 195] $ -1 $ 2.00

30 Valve Screw $ 75050 | $ 690.00| $ 710.00( $ 600.00

31 Drip Valve $ 42660 | $ 395.00| $ 400.00( $ 320.00

32 0-Ring Packing $ 23718 225| % 3.00] $ 2.00

33 Valve Top Piece $ 168.27 [ $ 154.00( $ 159.00( $ 185.00

34 Valve Rubber $ 67941 $ 62.50] $ 64.00] $ 56.00

35 Valve Seat $ 187.23| $ 149.00| $ 175.00| $ o

36 Valve Bottom Piece $ 8295|$ 76.00( $ 75.00] $ 70.00

37 Lock Nut $ 110.60 | $ 101.50| $ 100.00| $ 89.00

38 Acorn Nut $ 4266 | $ 41.00| $ 40.00] $ 44.00

39 Hydrant Bottom $ -1 $ -1 $ -1 $ -

40 Set Screw $ 23718 250| $ 3.00] $ 3.00

41 Drip Valve Leather $ 7031 $ 65.00] $ 67.00 $ 58.00

42 Drain Bushing $ -1 8 -1$ -1 8 -

43 Pipe Plug $ -1 8 -1 8 -1 $ =

44 Pipe Plug $ -1 8 -1 8 -1 $ =

50 Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11 x 3 $ -1 $ 295( $ -1 $ 2.00

51 Flat Washer 5/8 $ -1 $ 1.00| $ -1 $ 1.00

58 Drip Nail $ 23718 250| $ 3.00] $ 2.00
Unsure of

Part # Rod Extension (6") $ 151.68 | $ 140.00| $ 945.00( $ 70.00
Unsure of

Part # Rod Extension (12") $ 15168 [ $ 150.00{ $ 1,010.00( $ 80.00
Unsure of

Part # Rod Extension (18") $ 151.68 | $ 175.00] $ 1,100.00| $ 90.00
Unsure of

Part # Rod Extension (24") $ 15168 [ $ 210.00 $ 1,300.00{ $ 110.00

TOTALS $ 6,275.30 | $ 5,659.70 | $ 10,120.00 | $ 6,190.00

TOTALS WITH ADJUSTMENTS $ 6,043.83 | $ 547735 [ $ 9,908.00 | $ 4,580.00

#28 - 66" long




4

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM JOSEPH D. FOREMAN &
COMPANY FOR THE TRAVERSE CITY FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Joseph D. Foreman & Company for the Traverse City Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



.

Exhibit A

City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Pire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant

Numbay 1

Hydront Pact Nowe

017-2018

(;uote:: Price (Bach) _

2019- 2019
. _Quoted Brjoe (Exe-;

_ Quoied Prie (Rack)

2019 . 2029,

Stuffing Box Gasket

=

/‘L

Top Stem Stud

'f_'S“" =

e =

iHex Mt 17213

Gpeming Nt

32-“"

Suffio B

Q-ng Pas%

'h:p&mm

[Nouzlg Section

wofoe fd fen for e fue fre b

b
a .

'mm

Pumpa‘!%zzle

[
Enl

Hawfiapeasket B

-
2

Pumper Cap Gasket

o

14 [punper Nousle Cag 20— |20~
i§ |[Compm . S - S
17 Iovre) Grasket 7-6 - 29 - 27#
18 |Burel Ring — =

G
w

g |

Uppér Rod (Traffie Oy}
Upper Bapeel (Traffic Onlyy

5

28 {Hex Nt 371618 ;2,""“ A
22 |Hen 14 Dol 51618 x 2% Tz - Z—

jBarrel Flange

5

Hex Nt 9/8-11

Lo
o>

Brsa!';ahie(,euphg

Y
~1

Red a2y

-3

lﬂw (8"

27

Rod (84"

IBansi @Q”L‘:”"‘f' :

e Hanoh s8-1ix 29’ |

Vﬁb{e 8¢re'w‘ .

i Vaive

*5-1/4" Main. Valve Opening




City of Darien - Traverse City TYC-3 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Address:

28102 (4]

ﬁﬂat 217 - 2018 20%5 - 2019 2019 - 2020
§ Number Tiydruus Pars Nawe Qﬁﬂﬁ?ﬂﬁ(ﬁsﬁﬁ) %mm@m) ‘ Quoted Price (EEEH'}
3 |veive Tap Pinss 8S I35 {¥s—
3 Jvavewbe _S¢_ By el fﬁf -
3 |Vaive Seat —
1 36 |Valve Hotigm Piece 'ZQ‘" —
ENT g9 - g2 - %
B |AcomNe L= HY— -
4 |Set Screw Sl PG T i
41 |Drip Vi Loathey 5% -~ 5;8“"1 S'ﬁ'_
| @ :DMHBushu}g ' I ———
43 |Mioepiag — . .
44 Pﬁw??ug "—‘"” ) . "'"‘"""
5 o Hed Bolt $/8-11 83 Z A 2
51 Flat Washer /8 ] f. ._’
|36 _IorioNei_ P = Y =S
|Past#  IRod Exiemsion 67y qT0 SO o~ .}
[rany RodPusmgon (12 o — go— VA
Putd [Rod Bxgign (18" 90— 1| ‘?0"’ e qo -
[Parts|Rod Bvtension (24°) ] [ O~ L lle— | / (&—
e compuy el JOSEPH D. FOREMAN oo 7_;
" mbust_AL‘A el

 submitea by eiraame ToHN T FagaMM N BAR.KNG‘TGJ\} .

‘Dumr l\"’ '2'1--— /co

MEBTWNMWI 747 \35?‘ 2.

7310

Mnhﬂemmmw[ LBO ?{(.

s 971

| HoT3

-
1 3

i a&ﬁfe_, M—f?f"«-c»‘*("):} €°““~C'

JOSEPH D. FOREMAN COMPANY
G102 W, IMDUSTRIAL AVENUE

LAKE BARIIGTON, ILLINOIS 5001 0-2376

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc. for East Jordan WaterMaster 5BR250 and
WaterMaster 5CD250 fire hydrants repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through
April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for and staff received one (1) competitive quote. See
Attachment A. The manufacturer, EJ USA, Inc., distributes their products exclusively and
therefore staff was unable to secure additional competitive quotes. The request for quotes
stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified East Jordan fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,500.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with East Jordan Iron
Works for the East Jordan WaterMaster 2BR250 and WaterMaster 5CD250 fire hydrants repair
parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



@ City of Darien - East Jordam - WaterMaster SBR250 Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote

Attachment A

Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name EJ USA Ine.

1 Operating Nut $76.00
2 Hold Down Nut $20.80
3 Weater Seal O-Ring $2.00
4 Bonnet $186.66
5 Thrust Washers $2.28
6 Operating Stem Top 21 1/2" $72.00
7 Hose Nozzel 0-Rings $1.76
8 Hose Nozzels $44.00
9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets $1.57
10 Hose Nozzel Caps $32.00
11 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings $2.00
12 Pumper Nozzels $72.00
13 Pumper Nozzel Gaskets $5.78
14 Pumper Nozzel Caps $65.09
16 Reservoir O-Rings $21.80
17 Quad-Seal Rings $4.40
18 Bonnet Bolts & Nuts $1.41
19 Drive-Loc Pins $5.20
20 Traffic Standpipe Upper $152.00
21 Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts $2.14
22 Swivel Flanges $28.83
23 Stem Coupling $16.00
24 Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys $5.24/
25 Standpipe Lower Section $572.80
26 Operating Stem Lower $63.50
27 Drip Shutoff $76.00
28 Inserts $2.40
29 Valve Seat $100.00
31 Valve Seat O-Rings $4.25
32 Brass Drain Hole Bushings $4.60
33 Inlet Flange O-Ring $4.40
34 Seating Valve Rubber $61.50
35 Valve Washer $18.83
36 Boitom Inlet $260.00
37 Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts $3.37
39 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.) $0.24
40 Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF 8§ HX $2.80




City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SCD250 Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote

Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name EJ USA Inc

1 Operating Nut $76.00
2 Hold Down Nut $20.80/
3 Weater Seal O-Ring $2.00
4 Top Bonnet $186.66
5 Thrust Washers $2.28
6 Operating Stem Top 24 1/2" $72.00
7 Hose Nozzel O-Rings $1.76
8 Hose Nozzels $44.00
9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets $1.57
10 Hose Nozzel Caps $32.00
11 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings $2.00
12 Pumper Nozzels $72.00
13 Pumper Nozzel Gaskets $5.78
14 Pumper Nozzel Caps $65.09
16 Reservoir (-Rings $2.80
17 Quad-Seal Rings $4.40
18 Top Bonnet Bolts & Nuts $1.41
19 Drive-Loc Pins $5.20
20 Nozzle Standpipe $218.83
21 Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts $1.78
22 Swivel Flanges $28.83
23 Stem Coupling $16.00
24 Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys $5.24
25 Standpipe Lower Section $572.80
26 Operating Stem Lower $63.50
27 Drip Shutoff $76.00
28 Inscris $2.40
29 Valve Seat $100.00
31 Valve Seat C-Rings $4.25
32 Brass Drain Hole Bushings $4.60
33 Iniet Flange O-Ring $4.40
34 Seating Valve Rubber $49.20
35 Valve Washer $18.83
36 Bottom Inlet $260.00
37 Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts $3.37
39 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 3§ Cone Pt.) $0.24
40 Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF 88 HX $2.80




4

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM EJ USA, INC. FOR THE EAST
JORDAN WATERMASTER 5BR250 AND EAST JORDAN WATERMASTER 5CD250
FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:
SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from EJ
USA, Inc. for the East Jordan WaterMaster 5BR250 and East Jordan WaterMaster 5CD250 fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto
as “Exhibit A”.
SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



Exhibit A

City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SBR250 Fire Hydraat Parts Quote

Hydrant '
Part . 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2029
Number Hydraat Part Name Quoted Priee (Each) Quoted Price (Fach) Quoted Price (Each)

i |Opemting Nur $76.00 $80.75 $90.25
2 Held Down >t $20.80 $22.10 $24.70

3 |Weater Seal O-Ring $2.00 $2.13 $2.38

4 |Bonmet $186.66 $198.33 $221.66
‘5 TFhrust Washers $2.28 $2.42 $2.71

6 |Opereting Stem Tap 2t 172" $72.00 $76.50 $85.50

7 Hose Nozeo! (3-Rings $1.76 $1.87 $2.09

8 |Hose Nozzels $44.00 $46.75 $52.25

3 Hose Nozzel Gaskets $1.57 $1.67 $1.86

10 [Hose Mozzel Caps $32.00 $34.00 $38.00
11 Punper Nozzet O Rings $2.00 $2.98 $3.33

12 |Pumper Nozzels $72.00 $76.50 $85.50
13 [Puinper “ozzel Gashets $5.78 $6.15 $6.87

14 |Pamper Nozzel Caps $65.09 $69.16 $77.29
16 [Reservoir O-Rings $2.80 $2.98 $3.33

17 |Quad-Seaf Rings $4.40 $4.68 $5.23

18 Bonnet Bolts & Nuts $1.41 $1.50 $1.68

19 {Drive-Loc Pins $5.20 $5.53 $6.18
26 {Twffic Standpipe Upper $152.00 $161.50 $180.50
21 {%afety Fianpe Boks & Nusts $2.14 $1.90 $2.12
72 |Swivel Flanges $28.83 $30.63 $34.24
23 |Siem Coupling $16.00 $17.00 $19.00
24 |Coupling Pin & Cotier Keys $5.24 $5.57 $6.22
25  |Swundpipe Lower section $572.80 $608.60 $680.20
26 |Operating Stem Lower $63.50 $67.4_7 $7541
27 |Drip Shatoff $76.00 $80.75 $90.25
28 linsents 52.40 $2.55 $2.85
39 |Valve Seat $100.00 $106.25 $118.75
3] Valve Seat O-Rings $4.25 $4.52 $5.05
32 |Brass Orain Hole Bushings $4.60 $4.89 $5.46

23 |Intet Flange O-Ring $4.40 $4.68 $5.23
34 |Senting Valve Rubber $61.50 $52.28 $58.43
35 |Valve Washer $18.83 $20.01 $22.36
36 !Botom Intet $260.00 $276.25 $308.75
37 {inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts $3.37 $3.58 $4.00
39 {Set Serew (14 - 20 55 Cone Pt) $0.24 $0.26 $0.29

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth



City of Darien - East Jordanr - WaterMaster SBR250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant
Part 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2020
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price {(Each) Quoted Price (Each)
40 |Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF §8 11X $2.80 $2.98 $3.33

Company Namer] E] U_S—A, Inc,

address:! 301 Spring Street, PC Box 439, East Jordan, MI 49727
Submitted By-Print name] Fay Keane

Date:) 11/18/16

Office T-fephone Number:| 1-800-874-4100 :
Mobile Talephose Nomber:| N/A A 5

Fax Number:| 231-536-4458 /.

L.-mail address:] us.bids@ejco.dom / /?

Cetong K 7ARE

Auhorived Signature

i ( ¥

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6" Bury Depth



City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SCD250 Fire Hydrant Paxts

Quote
Hydrant
Part 2017 -2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2020
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) | Quoted Price (Each) | Quoted Price (Each)
| |Operating Nut $76.00 $80.75 $85.50
2 Hold Down Nut $20.80 $22.10 $23.40
3 Weater Seal O-Ring $2.00 $2.13 $2.25
4 |Top Bonnet - $186.66 $118.36 $12533
3 Thrust Washers $2.28 $2.42 $2.57
6 Operating Stem Top 24 12" $72.00 $76.50 $81.00
7 Hose Nozzel O-Rings $1.76 $1.87 $1.98
8 Hose Noazzels $44 00 $46.75 $49.50
9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets $1.57 $1.67 $1.76
10 Hose Nozzel Caps $32.00 $34.00 $36.00
1 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings $2.00 $298 $£3.15
12 Pumper Nozzels $72.00 $76.50 $81.00
13 Pumper Nozzel Gaskets $5.78 $6.15 $6.51
14 [Pumper Nozzel Caps $65.09 $69.16 $73.22
16 Reservoir O-Rings $2.80 $2.98 8315
17 Quad-Seal Rings $4.40 $4.68 $4.95
18 Top Bonnet Bolts & Nuts $1.41 $1.50 $1.60
19 [Drive-Loc Pins $5.20 $5.53 $5.85 ]
20 Nozzle Standpipe $218.83 $232.51 $246.19
21 Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts $1.78 $1.90 $2.00
22 |Swivel Flanges $28.83 $30.63 $32.44
23 iStem Coupling $16.00 $17.00 $18.00
24 Coupling. Pin & Cotter Keys $5.24 $5.57 $5.90
25 Standpip 2 Lower Section $572.80 $608.60 $644.40
26 Operating Stem Lower $63.50 $67.47 $71.44
27 Drip Shutoff $76.00 $80.75 $85.50
28 Inserts $2.40 $2.55 $2.ZO
29 Valve Seat $100.00 $106.25 $112.50
31 Valve Seat O-Rings $4.25 $4.52 $4.79
32 Brass Drain Hole Bushings $4.60 $4.89 $5.18
33 |Inlet Flange O-Ring $4.40 $4.68 $4.95
34 Seating Valve Rubber $49.20 $52.28 $55.35
35 Valve Washer $18.83 $20.01 $21.19
36 Bottom Inlet $260.00 $276.25 $292.50
37 Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts $3.37 $3.58 $3.79

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth




City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster 5CD250 Fire Hydraat Parts

(k:MOu
i /

* 8-1/4" Main Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Reods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

Quote
Hydrant _
Part 2017 - 2018 20618 - 2019 2019 - 2020
Number Hydrant Part Kame Quoted Price (Each) | Quoted Price (Each) | Quoted Price (Each)
39 Set Screw (174 - 20 ss Cone Pt.) $0.24 $0.26 $0.27
40 |Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF SS HX $2.80 $2.98 $3.15
Company Name:! E] USA, Inc. i
Address:| 301 Spring Street, PO Bgx 439, East Jordan, MI 49727
Submitted By-Print name| Fay Keane
Date:] 11/18/16
Office Telephone Number:| 1-800-874-4100
Mabile Telephone Number:| N/A yas
Fax Number:| 231-536-4458  /, | . 7
| E-mail address:| us.bids@ejco.com // / / j
Authorized Signature K /_{,’tﬂ_p




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for the Mueller Super Centurion
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various items, and staff received three (3) competitive
quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive overall quote was provided by HD Supply
Waterworks. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30,
2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed
$5,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply
Waterworks for Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant Joseph D. Foreman
Part Ziebell Water HD Supply Company
Number Hydrant Part Name Service Products Waterworks Non Responsive
A-1 Operating Nut $ 185.00) § 168.00
A-2 Weather Cap £ 30.00] $ 26,00
A-3 Hold Down nut O-Ring $ 8.00( § 10.00
A Hold Down Nut § 5200 $ 53.000 § 55.00
A-5 Bonnet O-Ring $ 7.50] $ 10.00{ $ 6.0
A-6 Anti-friction washer $ 5.0C| 8 3.00
A-7 Qil Plug $ 4001 8 5.00
A-8 Bonnet O-Ring $ 295.001 $ 265.00] $ 270.00
A9 Bonnet Bolt & Nut $ 3.00) 8 11.00] $ 3.50
A-10 Bonnet O-Ring 3 13.00] $ 1400 $ 13,00
A-11 Upper Stem 3 175.00| $ 149.00
A-12 Stem O-Ring 3 4.00] % 16.00
A-13 Nozzle Lock $ 1.00] $ 1.00
A-14 Pumper Nozzle $ 22500] $ 195.00
A-15 Pumper Nozzle Gasket $ 12.00) $ 15.00
A-16 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring $ 8.00| § 5.00
A-17 Pumper Nozzle Cap 3 165.00] $ 148.00
A-18 Hoze Nozzle 3 75.00] § 61.00
A-19 Hoze Nozzle Gasket $ 500] % 5.00
A-20 _ |Hose Nozzle O-ring, _ $ 3.75]s A0S 3.25
A-21 Hose Nozzle Cap $ 69.00] % 63,60 -
A-24 Upper Barrel Less Nozzles $ 875.00] $ 3250
A-25 Safety Coupling § 75.001 § 64.00
A-26 Safety Flange Bolt & Nut $ 450] $ 10.00
A-D7 Safety Flange O-Ring 3 15.00] § 1400| § 13.00
A-28 Safety Flange 3 81.00] $ 70.00
A-29 Cotter Pin $ 1.50] § 200] % 1.00
A-30 Clevis Pin $ 9.00] & 12.00] $ 9.00
A-31 Lower Stem $ 175.00] $ 150.00
A-32 Lower Barrel 3 1,150.00] $ 1,260.00
A-33 Stem Pin $ 8.00[ § 10.00] $ 7.50
A-34 Drain Valve Facing $ 4.00] $ 4,00
A-35 Drain Valve Screw $ 190| % 2.00
A-36 Upper Valve Plate $ 180.00] $ 161.00
A-37 Shoe Bolt and Nut $ 6.00{ § 10.00} $ 6.00
A-38 Drain Ring Housing O-Ring $ 17.00] 8 15.001 $ 14.00
A-39 Seat Ring Top O-Ring $ 7.00] $ 3.00( § 6.50
A0 Drain Ring Housing b 58.00] § 92.00
A-41 Drain Ring Housing Belt and nut $ 700} S 10.00
A-42 Drain Ring 3 80.00| § 80.00) $ 80,00
A-43  |SeatRing 3 270.00] § 235.00
A-44 Seat Ring bottom O-Ring 3 7.00] $ 10.00] § 7.00
A5 Reversible Mian Valve 3 130.00f $ 132.00] § 120.00
A6 Lower Valve Plate $ 26.00| $ 23.00] $ 45.00
A-47 Cap Nut Seal $ 2,00} § 2.00
A-48 Lock Washer $ 400] % 4.00
A-49 Lower Valve Plate Nut § 18.001 $ 16.00] $ 16.00
A-50 Shoe $ 650.00] % 725.00
A-84 Hold Duwn Nut 3 57.001 $ 54.00
A-85 Weather Seal 3 5.00] 5.00
280355 Bonnet Repair Kit $ 70.00] § 62.00
280359 |Main Valve Repair Kit $ 430.00] $ 399.00
A-320 Extension Kit $ 450.00§ $ 425.00
A-321 Safety Flange Repair Kit $ 180.00] $ 210.00] $ 400.00
280357 Shoe Repair Kit $ 260.00] $ 251.00[ § 185.00
TOTALS $ 6,710.15 | % 6.572.00 | § 1,260.75

Attachment A



<=

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR THE MUELLER SUPER CENTURION FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from HD
Supply Waterworks for the Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Fxhibit A

Hydrant

Payt 2017 -2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2020
Number Hydrant Part Name Quofed Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each)

A<l |Operating Nut 1LY ) vip
A2 |Weather Cap Z (> N

A3 jHold Down nut O-Ring - 4O }
A4 |Hold Down Nut 53 |
A-5  |Bonnet O-Ring {O [
A6 |Anti-friction washer g

A7 |Oft Plug <

A8 |Bonnet O-Ring yA75 4 E

A-9  1Bonnet Bolt & Nut Il

A-10  [Bonnet O-Ring I

A-11  |Upper Stem 149 ;

A-12_ iStem O-Ring /0 ;

A-13  |Nozzls Lock f j

A-14  [Pumper Nozzle / ?‘S’

A-15  |Pumper Nozzle Gasket /s i

A-16__|Pumper Nozzle O-Ring V4 !

A-17  |Pumper Mozzle Cap ¥g ]

A-18  {Hoze Nozzle £ !

A-19  |Hoze Nozzle Gasket o5 ?

A-20  1Hose Nozzie O-ring 4 :

A-21  |Hose Nozzle Cap &3 j

A-24  |Upper Barrel Less Nozzles Bes ’

A-25  |Safety Coupling Loy

A-26  |Safety Flange Bolt & Nut /o

A-27 |Safety Flange O-Ring ¢4

A-28  [Safety Flange TO

A-29  |Cotter Pin Z

A-30  |ClevisPin {2, i

A-31  {Lower Stem ) |

A-32  |Lower Barrel (260

A-33  |Stem Pin (O

A-34  |Drain Valve Facing of

A-35  |Drain Vatve Scréw 2

A-36  |Upper Valve Plate ] C:f

A-37  |Shoe Bolt and Nut lo

A-38 |Drain Ring Housing O-Ring { f i
A-39  [Seat Ring Top ( J_f—Ring 5 \
A-40  |Drain Ring Hm:su_zg‘ 9 - - cal

** Unper and T.ower Sfeme Shanld ha far Tonianl £ Dases Moo sl

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening




City of Darien Muelier - Saper Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quose Sheet

Iiydrant
Part _ 2017 - 2018 2018 -2019 2019 . 2020
Namber Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each)
A~ |Drain Ring Housing Bolt and nut ) ad [ ﬁ% A) [6
A-42  |Drain Ring 5 O { i /
A-43 |Seat Ring 7255 / /
A-44  |Seat Ring bottom O-Ring lo |
A-45  |Reversible Mian Valve JZ2Z,
A-46  {Lower Valve Plate 23
A-47  [Cap Nut Seal A
A-43  |Lock Washer f
A-49  |Lower Valve Plate Nut [l ]
A-30  |Shoe s
A-84  [Hold Down Nut Y
A-85  |Weather Seal -3
280355 _|Bonnet Repair Kit bz
280359 |Main Vaive Repair Kit 299
A-320 |Extension Kit (o Cx¥ '1( 25 I
A-321_[Safety Flange Repair Kit Ao | |
280357 |Shoe Repair Kit 251 - i
Company Name: KD Dapply | e woghs
Address: 2205 ORsTeATE One  CAneC SiReflin TC
Submitted By-Print namic] Haek  Baipe ~
o Date: (21l ie.
Office Telephone Number: Q 20 =~ (eS| | oo
Mobile Telephone Namber: by~ S7¢ L}%L
Fax Number: {g ?’ o & ...._.U" 2z
F_mail address: 271 « MHanvoy @ HAD &wé . ﬂo{,
Authorized Signature Y VA I el

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Stems Should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the U.S. Pipe fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Ziebell
Water Service Products. The staff had requested that Ziebell Water Service Products review their
pricing cost. See Attachment B. Ziebell Water Service Products did agree to negotiate all of
the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be
held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified US Pipe fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water
Service Products for U.S. Pipe fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



Attachment A

City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 25¢ Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant Ziebell Water
Part Ziebell Water Service Products HD Waterworks
Number US PIPE METRO Service Products | RENEGOTIATED Supply
1 Operating Nut 5 50.00] 3 10001 $ 40.00
2 Operating Nut Seal $ 7.00} 7000 $ 7.00
3 Operating Nut Pin $ 7.00¢1 ¢ 7.0G] % 7.00
5 Travel Stop Nut $ 24.00( $ 20.000 $ 20.00
6 Hold Down Nut $ 60.00| $ 52.00] $ 52.00
7 Hold Down Nut Screw $ 500/ 8 500! % 5.00
8 Bonnet $ 395.001 $ 340,00 $ 340.00
9 Bonnet Locking Screw $ 9.00] $ 8.00] $ 8.00
10 Bonnet Seal $ 18.00] $ 17.00[ $ 17.00
11 O-Ring $ 5.00] $ 500]| $ 6.00
12 Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-ring $ 500| % 500| $ 6.00
13 Revolving Nut $ 240.00| § 190001 $ 190.00
14 Inner Revolfing Nut O-Rings $ 5.00) $ 5.001) § 6.00
15 Pumper Nozzle $ 300.00) $ 210.00] $ 210.00
16 Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 18.00| $ 13.00] $ 13.00
17 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 230.00] § 160.00 ] $ 160.00
18 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring $ 20.00] $ 8.001{ % 8.00
19 Hose Nozzle £ 115.00] § 67.001 $ 67.00
20 Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 500[ § 500] $ 6.00
21 Hose Nozzle Cap $ 100.00] § 70.00] $ 70.00
22 Hose Nozzle O-Ring 3 6.00] % 5.00| $ 5.00
Vavle Rod Upper (Including Copper
Sheath with O-Ring & Shear Proof Rod
24 Pin) $ 235.00| % 23500 § 235.00
25 Standpipe Upper $ -1 $ -1 % 700.00
26 Valve Rod Coupling (Flangible) $ 70.00] $ 61.00] $ 61.00
27 Coupling Retaining Rings $ 7501 $ 7501 $ 8.00
28 Rod Coupling Pins $ 8.00( $ 8.00| $ 9.00
29 Standpipe Coupling Scal $ 20.00| $ 4.00| % 4.00
30 Standpipe Coupling Halves (Flangible) | $ 180.00] § 175.004 $ 175.00
31 Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut $ 6.00] $ 6.00| $ 10.00
33 Valve Rod Lower $ 270001 § 270.00] § 1,000.00
34 Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof 3 10.00] $ 10.00] $ 10.00
35 Valve Top Plate $ 250.00| 240.00| % 240.00
37 Shoe Locking Key $ 15.00] $ 15.00| § 18.00
38 0O-Ring Gasket $ 8.00| $ 600! % 6.00
39 Drain Valve Facing $ 22.00] $ 10.00) $ 10.00
42 Seat Ring $ 280.001 $ 275.00| $ 275.00
43 Seat Ring O-Ring 4 500 § 4.00] $ 4.00
44 Main Valve $ 77.00| $ 65.00] $ 65.00
45 Valve Bottom Plate $ 79.00] 8 64.00( $ 64.00
46 Shoe, Including Bronze Sub-Seat $ -1 % - % 600.00
47 Anti-Friction Bearing 5 9.00} % 9.00]| $ 10.00
TOTAL NO ADJUSTMENTS $ 3,175.50 | § 2,703.50 | $ 4,747.00
TOTAL WITH ADJUSTMENTS $ 3,447.00




Attachment B

From: robertmroz@comcast.nei

To: Lisa Klemm

Ce: Dan Gombac

Subject Re: U.S. Pipe Metro Renegotiated -

Date: Thursday, December 08, 2016 7:45:29 AM
Dan and Lisa

Good morning

After review of the renegotiated pricing, we will be able to accept this proposal.
Thank you,

Bob Mroz

Ziebell

From: "Lisa Klemm" <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

To: "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.gov>, robertmroz@comcast.net
Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2016 11:58:37 AM

Subject: RE: U.S. Pipe Metro Renegotiated -

Bob,

Good Afternoon! In error, this was labeled as Clow Eddy {which you didn’t even bid on) however, the parts
fisted are from the bid for U.S. Pipe — Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts.

Please review and advise

Thank you in advance -

Lisaw A Klewmn

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 2:31 PM

To: robertmroz@comcast.net

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKiemm@®@darienil.gov>

Subject: Clow Eddy Hydrant Part Name Renegotiated

Good morning Bob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments
would be acceptable. Please include Lisa on the e-mail response,

Sincerely,



Hydrant

Part Ziebell Water
a Ziebell Water Service Products HD Waterworks
Number | US PIPE METRO | Service Products | RENEGOTIATED Supply
$
i Operating Nut $ 5000 | % 40.00 40.00
2 Operating Nut Seal 700 § 700 | $ 7.00
3 Operating Nut Pin $ 7.00 [SEN. 7.00 | $ 7.00
$
3 Travel Stop Nut $ 24.00 $ 20.00 20.00
$
6 Hold Down Nut $ 60.00 | $ 52.00 52.00
7 Hold Down Nut Screw $ 5.00 $ 5.00 $ 5.00
$ $
8 Bonnet 395.00 $ 340.00 340.00
9 Bonnet Locking Screw $ 900 | % 800 | § 8.00
$
10 Bonnet Seal 18.00 b 17.00 17.00
11 O-Ring 5.00 $ 5.00 $ 6.00
12 Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-ring | $ 500 | § 500 | § 6.00
$ $
13 Revolving Nut 240.00 $ 190.00 190.00
14 Inner Revolfing Nut O-Rings | $ 500 | § 500 | % 6.00
L3 $
15 Pumper Nozzle 300.00 $ 210.00 210.00
$
16 Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 18.00 | $ 13.00 13.00
$ 5
17 Pumper Nozzle Cap 230.00 5 160.00 160.00
18 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring $ 2000 % 800 | § 8.00
$ $
19 Hose Nozzle 115.00 $ 67.00 67.00
20 Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 5.00 5.00 $ 6.00
5 $
21 Hose Nozzle Cap 100.00 3 70.00 70.00
22 Hose Nozzle O-Ring $ 600 ] $ 500 | % 5.00
Vavle Rod Upper (Including
Copper Sheath with O-Ring & $ $
24 Shear Proof Rod Pin) 235.00 $ 235.00 235.00
$
25 Standpipe Upper $ - $ - 700.00
3
26 Valve Rod Coupling (Flangible) | $ 7000 | $ 61.00 61.00
27 Coupling Retaining Rings $ 750 ) § 750 | % 8.00
28 Rod Coupiing Pins $ 800} 3 800 | § 9.00
29 Standpipe Coupling Seal $ 2000 | $ 400 | $ 4.00
Standpipe Coupling Halves $ $
30 {(Flangible) 180.00 $ 175.00 175.00
$
31 Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut | $ 600 $ 6.00 10.00




$ $
33 Valve Rod Lower 270.00 h3 270.00 1,000.00
$
34 Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof $ 10.00 $ 10.00 10.00
$ $
35 Valve Top Plate 250.00 3 240.00 240.00
$
37 Shoe Locking Key $ 15.00 15.00 18.00
38 0O-Ring Gasket $ 2.00 6.00 $ 6.00
$
39 Drain Valve Facing $ 22.00 $ 10.00 10.00
$ $
42 Seat Ring 280.00 $ 275.00 275.00
43 Seat Ring O-Ring $ 500 § 400 | § 4.00
$
44 Main Valve $ 77.00 3 65.00 65.00
$
45 Valve Bottom Plate $ 79.00 g 654.00 64.00
Shoe, Including Bronze Sub- $
46 Seat $ - b - 600.00
$
47 Anti-Friction Bearing $ 9.00 $ . 9.00 10.00
$
TOTAL NO ADJUSTMENTS | § 3,17550 | $ Z,703.50 4,747.00
TOTAL WITH
ADJUSTMENTS $ 3,447.00

Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

D ini

r

n




e

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR THE U.S. PIPE FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED
FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for the U.S. Pipe Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a period of
May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



Exhibit A

@ City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts Guote Sheet

Hydrant
Part 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2819 2019 - 20206
Number Bydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Queted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each)

| |OperstingNut ._5}9, o> 5000 Lo

2 |Operating Nut Seal 7.z .0 & oo

3 |Operating Nut Pin 7. o> F.vo X oD

5 |Travel Stop Nut . 2% o LS. 00 257

6 |Hold Down Nut bo.o0 G, o0 b0

7 [Hold Down Nut Screw £ g Seoe 500

8 |Bonnet 29500 %20.00 Frg oo

9 ___|Bounet Locking Screw 9.0 0. o0 oo

10 [Bonnet Seal /8 o5 /{2 RGP,

I |O-Ring S.00 5.0 S
12 [Bonnet - Revolying Nut O-ring Seoo Seo 5 o

13__ | Revolving Nut _: ‘RS> 2 SV 00 Ll 00

14 |mner Revolfing Mot O-Rings S.00 S oo S.o0
15 |Pumper Nozzle Jo0w SO, O F20.ou
16 |Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket 1800 /Frop /&
17 |{Pumper Nozzle Cap R 200 o SO, o0 RAED: x>
18 |Pumper Noezle (-Ring 20. 0D A « SO PO O

19 IHose Nozzle liScoe {20, up LS, 00
20 |Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket 5100 S0 S oo
21 |Hose Nozzle Cap 100, pp /05 p o /oS, oo
22 {Hosc Nozzle O-Ring & o2 G.eo N
24| ORing & Shet Poat vty | 23600 240,50 25p.00
25 |Standpipe Upper No B/ Mo Bl oo/
26 [Vavle Rod Coupling (Flangible) 7¢. 00 22, 5w 75 v
27 __|Coupling Retaining Rings 7-So g.50 A

* 5-1/4" Valve Opening
** The Hydrant Opens Counter-Clockwise
**% Upper and Lower Valve Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth




City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant
Part 2{}}7 -2618 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2620

Number Hydrant Part Naine Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each)

28 |Rod Coupling Pins 3. o0 X, S P

29 |Standpipe Coupling Seal 10, o0 =2/ oo e B B

30 __|Standpipe Coupling Halves (Fiangible) { &0 o0 /8S. ou Po.o0

31 |Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut .o -y G. o

33 |ValveRodLower 270, o0 oL FE, 2 LRPV. 02

34 |Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof lo.cC (D, Jo /O &0

35__|Valve Top Plate A0 o 2be. o2 270, 2

37 __|Shoe Locking Key IS, 6D loo2 7.0

38 JO-Ring Gasket giop & w0 ¥. v

39 |Drain Vaive Facing 2R 20 R 3 00 A3.0

42 [SeatRing ARG P ABSe o 290, D

43 ISt Ring O-Ring &, 00 550 & .o

44 |Main Valve T 7o Fo. oo S2. o0

45 |Valve Bottom Plute 7 G o0 g % &7 wo

46 Shoe, Including Bronze Sub-Seat No 5; Al 50: %M

47 | Anti-Friction Beering’ 7 9.00 9. op

Company Name:

Address:

Submitted By-Print name

Date:

Ofiice Telephone Number;
Mobile Telephone Number:

Fax Number:

E-mail address:

Authorized Signature]

s A7

* 5-1/4" Valve Opening
** The Hydrant Opens Connter-Clockwise
*** Upper and Lower Valve Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth




From: robertmroz@comcast.net

To: Lisa Klemm

Cc: Dan Gombac

Subject: Re: U.S. Pipe Metro Renegotiated -

Date: Thursday, December 08, 2016 7:45:29 AM

Dan and Lisa

Good morning

After review of the renegotiated pricing, we will be able to accept this proposal.
Thank you,

Bob Mroz

Ziebell

From: "Lisa Klemm" <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

To: "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.gov>, robertmroz@comcast.net
Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2016 11:58:37 AM

Subject: RE: U.S. Pipe Metro Renegotiated -

Bob,

Good Afternoon! In error, this was labeled as Clow Eddy (which you didn’t even bid on) however, the parts
listed are from the bid for U.S. Pipe — Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts.

Please review and advise

Thank you in advance -

Lisaw A Klemum

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 2:31 PM

To: robertmroz@comcast.net

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Subject: Clow Eddy Hydrant Part Name Renegotiated

Good morning Bob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments
would be acceptable. Please include Lisa on the e-mail response.

Sincerely,


mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

Hydrant

Ziebell Water
Part Ziebell Water Service Products HD Waterworks
Number | USPIPE METRO | service Products | RENEGOTIATED Supply
$
1 Operating Nut $ 50.00 $ 40.00 40.00
2 Operating Nut Seal $ 7.00 | $ 7.00 | $ 7.00
3 Operating Nut Pin $ 700 | $ 7.00 | $ 7.00
$
5 Travel Stop Nut $ 24.00 $ 20.00 20.00
$
6 Hold Down Nut 60.00 $ 52.00 52.00
7 Hold Down Nut Screw 500 | $ 5.00 | $ 5.00
$ $
8 Bonnet 395.00 340.00 340.00
9 Bonnet Locking Screw $ 9.00 8.00 [ $ 8.00
$
10 Bonnet Seal 18.00 $ 17.00 17.00
11 O-Ring 5.00 $ 5.00 $ 6.00
12 Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-ring | $ 500 | $ 500 | $ 6.00
$ $
13 Revolving Nut 240.00 190.00 190.00
14 Inner Revolfing Nut O-Rings $ 5.00 500 | $ 6.00
$ $
15 Pumper Nozzle 300.00 $ 210.00 210.00
$
16 Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 18.00 | $ 13.00 13.00
$ $
17 Pumper Nozzle Cap 230.00 160.00 160.00
18 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring $ 20.00 8.00 | $ 8.00
$ $
19 Hose Nozzle 115.00 $ 67.00 67.00
20 Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 500 | $ 500 | $ 6.00
$ $
21 Hose Nozzle Cap 100.00 $ 70.00 70.00
22 Hose Nozzle O-Ring $ 6.00 [ $ 500 | $ 5.00
Vavle Rod Upper (Including
Copper Sheath with O-Ring & $ $
24 Shear Proof Rod Pin) 235.00 $ 235.00 235.00
$
25 Standpipe Upper $ - $ - 700.00
$
26 Vave Rod Coupling (Flangible) | $ 70.00 | $ 61.00 61.00
27 Coupling Retaining Rings $ 750 | $ 750 | $ 8.00
28 Rod Coupling Pins $ 8.00 | $ 8.00 | $ 9.00
29 Standpipe Coupling Seal $ 20.00 | $ 400 | $ 4.00
Standpipe Coupling Halves $ $
30 (Flangible) 180.00 $ 175.00 175.00
$
31 Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut | $ 6.00 $ 6.00 10.00




Daniel Gombac

$
33 Vave Rod Lower 270.00 270.00 1,000.00
$
34 Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof $ 10.00 10.00 10.00
$
35 Vave Top Plate 250.00 240.00 240.00
$
37 Shoe Locking Key 15.00 15.00 18.00
38 O-Ring Gasket 8.00 6.00 $ 6.00
$
39 Drain Valve Facing $ 22.00 10.00 10.00
$
42 Seat Ring 280.00 275.00 275.00
43 Seat Ring O-Ring $ 5.00 400 | $ 4.00
$
Main Valve $ 77.00 65.00 65.00
$
45 Valve Bottom Plate $ 79.00 64.00 64.00
Shoe, Including Bronze Sub- $
46 Seat $ - - 600.00
$
47 Anti-Friction Bearing $ 9.00 9.00 10.00
$
TOTAL NO ADJUSTMENTS | $ 3,175.50 2,703.50 4,747.00
TOTAL WITH
ADJUSTMENTS $ 3,447.00

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html



http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received three (3)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Underground
Pipe and Valve Inc. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April
30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Eddy fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe
and Valve Inc. for Clow Eddy fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts Qu

Hydrant Joseph D. Foreman
Part Underground Pipe | & Company (Break
Number | Hydrant Part Name Water Products and Valve Style)
1 Hold Down Bolt $ 525| % 5.00
2 Operating Nut $ 21.75]| $ 21.00
3 Packing Nut $ 4350 | $ 41.00
4 Packing $ 15.00| $ 14.00
5 Cover $ 156.00 | $ 268.00
6 Cover Bolts and Nuts $ 2475 $ 23.00
7 Swivel Ring $ 74.25( $ 69.00 | $ 58.00
8 Nozzle Section $ 813.00| $ 753.00
9 Pumper Nozzle $ 227.25| $ 211.00
11 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 15750 | $ 146.00 [ $ 125.00
12 Pumper Cap Washer $ 3.00| $ 3.00(% 3.00
13 Flange Bolts and Nuts $ 24.75| $ 33.00( % 30.00
14 Flange Gaskets $ 13.50( $ 13.00( $ 11.00
15 Nozzle O-Ring $ 375 $ 1.00
16 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle $ 103.50( $ 96.00
17 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle Cap $ 65.25( $ 61.00| $ 51.00
18 2-1/2" Hose Cap Washer $ 150( $ 200|$ 1.00
19 Upper Stem $ 243.75| $ 226.00
20 Standpipe $ 1,073.25( $ 1,138.00 | $ 1,000.00
21A Valve Plate $ 206.25 see part 26
22A O-Rings $ 6.00]| $ 6.00| $ 5.00
24 Valve Rubber $ 54.00| $ 50.00
25 Seat Ring $ 6750 $ 63.00
26 Throttling Ring $ 206.25| $ 191.00| $ 175.00
27A Thrust Washer $ 18.75[ $ 18.00
28A Snap Ring $ 9.00| $ 9.00
29A Lower Stem $ 208.50 | $ 193.00
32 Lock Nut $ 525| $ 5.00
33 Drain Spool $ 3450| $ 32.00| $ 29.00
34 Drain Lever $ 42.00( $ 39.00
35 Lever Pin $ 525| $ 7.00
36 Clevis & Nut $ 3450 $ 32.00
37 Drain Support $ 84.75| $ 79.00
38 Drain Rod $ 104.25| $ 112.00
39 Drain Valve Backer $ 525 $ 5.00
40 Drain Valve Rubber $ 525 $ 5.00
41 Drain Cup $ 33.75| $ 32.00
42 Retaining Nut $ 525| % 5.00
43 Bottom Bolts & Nuts $ 33.75| $ 32.00
44 Bottom Gasket $ 3.00| $ 3.00
45 Bottom Gasket $ 923.25| $ 855.00
46 Stem Coupling $ 81.00| $ 75.00 | $ 69.00
47 Stem Coupling Pin $ 3.75| $ 4.00
48 Middle Stem $ 4425| $ 58.00

ote

Attachment A



City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Safety Flange Repair Kit $ 267.00| $ 178.00
6"- $394: 12"- $460;

Extension Kit $ 590.25| 18"-$522; 24"-$567 |$ 500.00
Main Valve Seat Repair Kit $ 209.00
A Main Stem $ 771.75] $ 722.00
B Hydrant Valve $ 225.00| $ 209.00
C Drain Support $ 180.00 | $ 167.00
D Drain Valve $ 153.00 | $ 149.00
E Complete Valve & Stem $ 992.25( $ 926.00
* different sizes listed




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND
VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW EDDY FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



City o1 Darien - Ciow Ludy Fure Hydraat Paris Yucie

@ Exhibit A
N 76 Ar i
Hydrant
A | 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2020
Number {  Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each)
1 Hold Down Rolt L. oo
2 = .Operating Nut o |.c0
3 |Packing Nut H .00
4 |Packing /Y. ov
5 |cover 268,00
6  iCover Bolts and Nuts 23.00
7 |swivel Ring .00
8 Nozzle Section 75 3.0
9 Pumper Nozzle 2/1.00
11 Pumper Nezzle Cap ] Li_ 4 O
12 Pumper Cap Washer :2 ¢ o/ .
13 Flange Botts and Nuts 3 3,00
14 |Flange Gaskets F3.o0¢
15 [Nozzle O-Rung /.o0¢
16 |2-1/2" Hose Nozzie GE.60
17 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle Cap é V7%
18 |2-1/2" Hose Cap Washer 2. 00
19 iUpper Stemn QAR 6.00 _
20 iStandpipe ]1135.¢¢ € D
21A  |Valve Plate See 2 26
24 |ORings &0
24 |Valve Rubber L0.ad
25 [SeatRing C3.00
26 {Throttling Ring i1/7.00
27A | Thrust Wesher 15, o
28A ‘ Snap Ring :'?, o0
_29A  jLower Stem } < 3. o
32 |Lock Nut S oo
33 iDrain Spool AA. 00
34 Drain Lever 29, Ct/
35 Lever Pin 7.00
36 |Clevis & Nut 3. oy
37  |Drain Support 7 9. ed .
38 __|DrainRod 1{2.0d & 'Pury
39 [Drain Valve Backer .5-, ad
40 __|Drain Valve Rubber 500
41 |Drain Cup AR gd
42 Retaining Nut 5 « &

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth




Sodily UL ASANICH - LW LAGY rire nyarant raris uorte

NG AL/ &
" | 2017- 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2020
Number { Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each)
43 |Bottom Bolts & Nuts A2.¢¢
44 Bottom Gasket 3 N4
45 |Bottom Gasket jﬁ.ﬁ"ﬁaa
46 __|Stem Coupling 15 .09
47 __ |Stam Coupling Pin H,u0
48 __ |Middlc Stem s¥0¢ & '/iw,y
Safety Flange Repair Kit [74.0¢
Extension Kit &°-3M.w0 12" Ylow| g - SDdw J4'C SCT oo
Meain Valve Seat RepairKit | <2 0947 Sv‘a‘?tiﬁ Didrt-
A |Main Stem PRI
B Hydrant Valve Y, o
C  |Drain Sup.iort 167. 00
D__ |Drain Vave [49.¢c 5‘ "By
E  |Complete Valve & Stem Gab.oo &' A 4
Company Name: Under sevimd Pipe & Uil Loz
Address: o7l endodse £ BSAerewan dc R botlolf
Submitted By-Print name —3 A 3.:;/\ dn.ﬁa Aery -
Diate: ‘ J{~-32-18
Office Telephone Number: ¥is-7136- 1 FO
Mobile Telephone Number HiS - 790 ABFE ~ Tkl deewicy
Fax Number: - ZI5~DIe-( 1IN0 i
E-mail zddress: Ry G LIPS0
Authorized Signature -,@t.— ]

* 5-1/4" Niain Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth




AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Waterous Pacer fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received four (4)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Ziebell Water
Service Products. Staff had requested that Ziebell Water Service Products review their pricing
cost. See Attachment B. Ziebell Water Service Products did agree to negotiate some of the
items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in
place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of a resolution with HD Supply
Waterworks for the Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1,
2017 through April 30, 2018.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Attachment A
Joseph D
Foreman &
Hydrant Ziebell Water Company
Part Waterous-Pacer Ziebell Water Service Products HD Supply NON
Number Hydrant Part Name Water Products | Service Products | RENEGOTIATED Waterworks RESPONSIVE
3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8 $ 632§ 5.50| $ 475( § 6.00] $ 4.75
6A Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in. $ 632 ] $ 580( § 5.00| $ 5.00( $ 4.50
6B Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in. $ 632§ 1.79] $ 1.79] $ 5.00] $ 3.00
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade) $ 4741% 035] $ 035 $ 2.00] $ -
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade) $ 4741 $ 035[ $ 035[ $ 4.00] $ -
7 Drain Plunger $ 3081 [ $ 28.25| $ 28.25| $ 28.00| $ -
10 Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper $ 91.64 [ $ 84.00| $ 84.00| $ 84.00| § 69.00
11 Cap gasket, hose or pumper 8.69] $ 580 $ 5.80( $ 6.00| $ 5.00
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper 109.02| $ 100.00] $ 100.00] $ 100.00| $ 85.00
16 Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in. $ 237 % 2.00| $ 200]|$ 3.00
17A Lower Operating Nut $ 65.57 [ $ 59.00( $ 59.00| $ 60.00
17B Upper Operating Nut $ 8690 [ $ 79.00 [ $ 79.00 | $ 80.00| $ 69.00
25 Rod Bushing $ -1 $ -1 $ -1 s -
29 Lower Standpipe $ 861.89 | $ 339.00( $ 339.00| $ 875.00
30 Crossarm $ 109.02 | $ 90.00 | $ 90.00 | $§ 100.00
31 Valve Seat $ 36291 | $ 333.00| $§ 332.00| $ 332.00
34 Upper Valve Washer $ 143.78 | § 133.00] $ 133.00] $ 39.00
35 Main Valve Rubber $ 63.20 | $ 58.00 | $ 58.00 | $ 58.00 | $ 48.00
36 Lower Valve Washer $ 8453 [ $ 79.00( $ 77.00( $ 77.00( $ 69.00
37 Hydrant Bottom $ -1$ 400.00| $ 400.00| $ 875.00
40 |Upper Standpipe $ 309.68 | $ 280.00] $ 280.00( $ 285.00] $ 263.00
56 Support Wheel $ 196.71 | § 181.00] $ 180.00| $ 180.00| $ 163.00
57 0-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4 $ 237§ 250 $ 2.50] $ 3.00 $ 2.00
59 O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8 $ 2371 $ 2.50| $ 2.50( $ 3.00] $ 2.00
60 Nozzle Section $ 530.88 | § 475.00| $ 475.00| $ 486.00
61 Bury Depth Plate $ 632§ 6.00] $ 6.00| $ 6.00
61 Bury Depth Plate Washer $ 948 | $ 1.00] $ 1.00
62B Upper Standpipe Flange $ 58.46 [ $ 57.00( $ 54.00| $ 54.00
63 Standpipe Flange $ 91.64 | $ 88.00| $ 84.00| $ 84.00| § 70.00
64 Flange Lock Ring $ 15.80 | $ 17.00( $ 15.80( $ 15.00
67 Coupling Sleeve (two halves) $ 27.65 [ $ 32.00( $ 29.00 | $ 25.00
71 Upper Rod $ 153.26 | $ 147.00| $ 142.00| $ 142.00
72 Lower Rod $ 290.72 | $ 285.00| $ 270.00| $ 270.00| $ 250.00
77 O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8 $ 9481 $ 8.50| $ 8.50( $ 9.00] § 8.00
81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in. $ 237($ 250 $ 237]$ 3.00
82 O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8 $ 2371 $ 2.50| $ 237 % 3.00] $ 2.00
83 0-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8 $ 237§ 250 $ 237 $ 3.00 $ 2.00
84 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket $ 9481 $ 9.00| $ 9.00| $ 9.00] § 7.00
85 Support tube $ 86.90 | $ 83.00| $ 80.00 | $ 80.00| $ 69.00
86 Stop Nut 1"-8 $ 632 ] $ 6.25| § 6.00| $ 6.00| $ 5.00
87 Coupling Nut 1/2-20 $ 395§ 4.00( $ 4.00( $ 4.00( $ 3.00
88 Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in. $ 8.69 [ § 7.50| $ 7.50| $ 9.00
89 Nozzle Section bushing $ 27.65 [ $ 29.00| $ 26.00 | $ 26.00
90 Thrust Ring $ 632§ 7.00| $ 7.00| $ 7.00
92 Upper Standpipe gasket $ 948 | § 9.00 $ 9.00| $ 9.00
99 Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT $ 237 $ 2.00] $ 2371 $ 3.00
113 Breakable Flange $ 5135 § 48.00 | $ 47.00| $ 47.00] § 42.00
116 0-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4 $ 9481 $ 9.50| $ 9.50| $ 10.00| $ 8.00
117 Pumper Nozzle retainer $ 5135 § 45.00| $ 45.00| $ 48.00| § 42.00
118 O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8 $ 869 $ 7.50| $ 7.50( $ 9.00] § 6.00
119 Hose Nozzle retainer $ 3950 | § 33.00( $ 33.00| $ 38.00( $ 30.00
173 Valve Seat Insert $ 315.21 | § 270.00| $ 270.00| $ 290.00| $ 271.00
174 Valve Seat Insert Gasket $ 395( § 4.00( $ 395| $ 4.00
176 Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in. $ 2370 | $ 19.00| $ 19.00| $ 22.00
180 Kick-out Ring $ 4741% 4.00( $ 4.00( $ 5.00
TOTALS $ 4,429.83 | $ 3,990.59 [ $ 3,946.52 | $ 4,936.00 | $ 1,602.25
TOTALS WITH ADJUSTMENTS $ 1,952.88 | $ 1,786.64 | N/A $ 1,802.00 | $ 1,141.25
#10,11,12
@hoses 2 1/2"




Attachment B

From: Dan Gombac

To: Lisa Klemm; robertmroz@comcast.net
Subject: RE: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated
Date: Friday, December 09, 2016 10:59:07 AM
Accepted as proposed.

Dénceton of Municipal Sensices
650-555- 8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic

newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

n.il.

From: Lisa Klemm

Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2016 2:37 PM
To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Subject: FW: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated

Please let me know =

Lisaw A Klenmum

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: robertmroz@comcast.net [mailto:robertmroz@comecast.net]

Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2016 2:36 PM

To: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>; Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Cc: mroz, robert <rmroz@ziebellproducts.com>

Subject: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated

Lisa Klemm

| made some changes to the "renegotiated" price column.

Some prices are not able to be accepted, they are below current cost from the manufacture.
Which leads me to believe that the other supplier is not an authorized distributor, and he
probably is selling "imported" or "knock-off" products which will void the manufactures warranties.
Please review and let me know your thoughts and the outcome on this request.

Thanks again,

Bob Mroz

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 2:14 PM
To: robertmroz@comcast.net

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Subject: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated

Good afternoon Bob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable. Please include Lisa on
the e-mail response.

Sincerely,

Hydrant Ziebell Water Joseph D Foreman



Part Waterous-Pacer Ziebell Water Service Products HD Supply & Company
Number Hydrant Part Name Water Products Service Products RENEGOTIATED Waterworks NON RESPONSIVE
O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-
3 5/8x5-7/8 $ 6.32 $ 550 | § 475 | $ 6.00 | § 4.75
6A Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in. $ 6.32 $ 580 | § 5.00 | $ 500 | § 4.50
68 Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in. $ 6.32 $ 179 | § 179 | § 500 | § 3.00
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade) $ 4.74 $ 035 | $ 035 | $ 200 | $ -
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade) $ 4.74 $ 0.35 $ 0.35 $ 4.00 $ -
7 Drain Plunger $ 30.81 $ 2825 | $ 2825 | $ 28.00 | $ -
10 Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper $ 91.64 $ 84.00 $ 84.00 $ 84.00 | $ 69.00
11 Cap gasket, hose or pumper 869 | $ 5.80 $ 5.80 $ 6.00 $ 5.00
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper 109.02 | $ 100.00 100.00 $ 100.00 $ 85.00
16 Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in. $ 237 [ § 200 | § 2.00 [ $ 3.00
17A Lower Operating Nut $ 65.57 $ 59.00 | $ 59.00 | $ 60.00
178 Upper Operating Nut $ 86.90 $ 79.00 [ $ 79.00 | $ 80.00 | $ 69.00
25 Rod Bushing $ - $ - $ - $ -
29 Lower Standpipe $ 861.89 | § 339.00 | $ 339.00 | § 875.00
30 Crossarm $ 109.02 | $ 90.00 | $ 90.00 | $ 100.00
31 Valve Seat $ 36291 | § 333.00 | $ 332.00 | $ 332.00
34 Upper Valve Washer $ 143.78 | $ 133.00 | $ 133.00 | $ 39.00
35 Main Valve Rubber $ 63.20 $ 58.00 [ $ 58.00 | $ 58.00 | § 48.00
36 Lower Valve Washer $ 84.53 $ 79.00 $ 77.00 $ 77.00 | $ 69.00
37 Hydrant Bottom $ - $ 400.00 | $ 400.00 | $ 875.00
40 Upper Standpipe $ 309.68 $ 280.00 | $ 280.00 | $ 285.00 | $ 263.00
56 Support Wheel $ 196.71 | $ 181.00 | $ 180.00 | $ 180.00 | § 163.00
0O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-
57 3/4 $ 2.37 $ 2.50 $ 2.50 $ 3.00 $ 2.00
0O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x
59 1-3/8 $ 2.37 $ 250 | § 250 [ $ 300 | § 2.00
60 Nozzle Section $ 530.88 | $ 475.00 | $ 475.00 | $ 486.00
61 Bury Depth Plate $ 6.32 $ 6.00 $ 6.00 $ 6.00
61 Bury Depth Plate Washer $ 9.48 $ 1.00 $ 1.00
628 Upper Standpipe Flange $ 58.46 $ 57.00 | $ 54.00 | $ 54.00
63 Standpipe Flange $ 91.64 $ 88.00 | $ 84.00 | $ 84.00 | $ 70.00
64 Flange Lock Ring $ 15.80 $ 17.00 | $ 1580 | $ 15.00
67 Coupling Sleeve (two halves) $ 27.65 $ 32.00 | $ 29.00 | $ 25.00
71 Upper Rod $ 15326 | $ 147.00 | $ 142.00 | § 142.00
72 Lower Rod $ 290.72 $ 285.00 | $ 270.00 | $ 270.00 | $ 250.00
O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-
77 7/8x6-1/8 $ 9.48 $ 850 [ $ 850 [ $ 9.00 | § 8.00
81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in. $ 2.37 $ 250 | $ 237 | $ 3.00
O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-
82 3/8x2-5/8 $ 237 $ 250 [ $ 237 | $ 300 | § 2.00
O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-
83 7/8x2-1/8 $ 2.37 $ 2.50 $ 2.37 $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Support Whel/lower standpipe
84 gasket $ 9.48 $ 9.00 $ 9.00 $ 9.00 $ 7.00
85 Support tube $ 86.90 $ 83.00 | $ 80.00 | $ 80.00 | $ 69.00
86 Stop Nut 1"-8 $ 6.32 $ 625 | $ 6.00 [ $ 6.00 | § 5.00
87 Coupling Nut 1/2-20 $ 3.95 $ 4.00 | $ 4.00 [ $ 400 | $ 3.00
88 Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in. $ 8.69 $ 750 | $ 750 | $ 9.00
89 Nozzle Section bushing $ 27.65 $ 29.00 | $ 26.00 | $ 26.00
90 Thrust Ring $ 6.32 $ 7.00 $ 7.00 $ 7.00
92 Upper Standpipe gasket $ 9.48 $ 9.00 $ 9.00 $ 9.00
99 Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT $ 237 [ $ 200 [ $ 237 | $ 3.00
113 Breakable Flange $ 51.35 $ 48.00 | $ 47.00 | $ 47.00 | $ 42.00
o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-
116 3/4 $ 9.48 $ 9.50 $ 9.50 $ 10.00 $ 8.00
117 Pumper Nozzle retainer $ 51.35 $ 45.00 $ 45.00 $ 48.00 $ 42.00
118 0-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8 | $ 8.69 $ 750 [ $ 750 | $ 9.00 | $ 6.00
119 Hose Nozzle retainer $ 39.50 $ 33.00 | $ 33.00 | $ 38.00 | § 30.00
173 Valve Seat Insert $ 315.21 $ 270.00 | $ 270.00 | $ 290.00 | $ 271.00
174 Valve Seat Insert Gasket $ 3.95 $ 400 | $ 395 | $ 4.00
176 Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in. $ 2370 | § 19.00 | § 19.00 | § 22.00
180 Kick-out Ring $ 4.74 $ 400 | $ 400 [ $ 5.00




TOTALS

4,429.83

3,990.59

$

3946.52

4,936.00

1,602.25

TOTALS WITH ADJUSTMENTS

$

1,952.88

1,786.64

N/A

1,802.00

1,141.25

Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html|




4

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR WATEROUS PACER FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a period
of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



ity UL ZATICD ~ YYALErous racer rire myarant £aris Qiote

Exhibit A

2017 - 2018 2018 - 2012 2012 - 2020
Numper Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Queted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) -
3___|O-Ring(Lower Velve Sea) 5-5/8x5-7/8 _'5.50 S.50 S.50
64 |Hex hd bolt $/8-11 % 3-3/4 in. 5'30 A& 8o S 80
6B {Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in. 179 L85 /.70
6C _ |Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade) . 35 .35 -35
6C___{Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade) S5 ~25 .35
7 |Drain Plunger AE-2S 29 as 30,50
10 |Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper LY 00 7 /4 S oz 7. ac:'/ /5e oo Qo,m/ /55 o0
i1 Capgaskcthoseorbum;;a 5.8z [ 8.0 S %o /a“‘m’ S-%0 /@;'-05‘
12 |Nozzle, hose or pumper Joq e / o - 00 jo5 s / dY0. 0 //a,ea/ RIS o
16 _|Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in. 200 . OO ol OO
174 ___[Lower Operating Nut 5 9.0 Ltioo &.3.00
178 {Upper operaﬁﬁgPNm 74 00 Sion &Y.00
25 [Rod Bushing; No Gd MoBBS AMe B
29 |Lower Standpipe 339 o0 Bé6o.00 3 8o
30 {Crossamm Y0, 00 Fo. 0o 90.00
31 |Valve Seat 333 00 b Fov .00
34 |Upper Valve Washer /323 00 /3700 [4t. 02
35 |Main Valve Rubber S8.w= Loow & Yoo
36 |Lower Valve Washer 79, ce F3, o> §7 oo
37 __|Hydrant Bottom Yoo o> Yow. oo Yoo, o
40 [Upper Swnd;)iﬁc 2 8o, 0 AL GO A 80. 0o
56 |Support Wheel /&) 00 /8400 /89.<0
37 |O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4 2.5% 2. 52 P Y24
59 |O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8 232 .50 .80
60 [Nozzle Section Y 75,00 Yz, oo TS o0
61 |Bury Depth Plate Gooo G. oo 6 .00
61 __|Bury Depth Plate Washer L oo [ 2o lo®
628 |Upper Standpipe Flange £ 5 9.v0 €3, o9
63 |Standpipe Flange 8. 00 93.ve 97222
64 |Flange Lock:R‘ing 17 oo /8, o0 /9.0
67 |Coupling S‘lee;e (two halves) 32.0 350> 3500

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth




RSBy OR Wafien - vV arerous racer ¥ire Hydrant yaris Quote

e 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2620
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Fach) Quoted Price (Each)
71 ‘Upper Rod 74700 /51, pe> [SY o
72 |Lower Rod L85.00 2P o0 K77 00
77___|O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8 ¥.z0 & <o 8 so
81 |Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in. XR.5v H.so Xy
82 |O-Ring (Upper Tubo Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8 A g¥ . §2 i g
83 |O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8 _2;{'0 ot S = 50
84__|Support Whellower standpipe gasket g a FGon YA
85 ISupport abe ¥3, 00 _&g.o0 700
86 |StopNut1"-8 _&.2% 7. 00 L. 00
87 |Coupling Nut 1/2-20 A 4. 50 Soo
88 |Coupling Stud 120-2-9/16 in, 7.50 7 SO 7 5o
89 [Nozzle Section bushing 2 Zso J/. o0 32 o
90 Thrust Ring 7, o X oo 9 o
92 ___[Upper Standpipe gasket G vo 9 75 70.50
99 |Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT Lo 2.0 2.0
113 |Broakable Plange 8 Beacd Stoo 53 o0
116 |o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4 Y So 7. s D. 5>
117 |Pumper Nozzie retainer oS, o S e S
118 |O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8 7 .50 7.s0 7. 5o
119 |Hose Nozzle retainer 32,00 335 00 23.a>
173 iValve Seat Insert 27e o0 27000 27, o2
174 |Valve Seat Insert Gasket & o0 Y. o of, o ]
176 _|Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in. W /8. 00 /Fooo
180 |Kick-out Ring H o> ¥ o Yowo
Company Name: Z/ g_ée i Md’-}'ﬂﬂ?’ -geﬂ_j[ e y})@xfim
Address:| 00/ T2aY Blud. Etbeove Vigee i fexxs7
- Submitted By-Print name QM ARz
Date:] Afovembpze. 24 Detlie -
Office Telephone Number:| &\f y— 34O "
Mobile Telephone Number:| Y7 $17- 33 7y
Fax Number: gz-l,"? ) o ‘F’ 28
E-mail address: ?&‘W@ 2 @ Comeca §+ Aet
Authorized Signature \M%

* 5.1/4" Main Valve Gpening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth



From: Dan Gombac

To: Lisa Klemm; robertmroz@comcast.net
Subject: RE: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated
Date: Friday, December 09, 2016 10:59:07 AM

Accepted as proposed.

Daniel Gonbac

Danecton of Municipal Serices

630-353- §106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic
newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

n.il.

From: Lisa Klemm

Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2016 2:37 PM
To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Subject: FW: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated

Please let me know =

Lisaw A Klenmum

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: robertmroz@comcast.net [mailto:robertmroz@comecast.net]

Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2016 2:36 PM

To: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>; Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Cc: mroz, robert <rmroz@ziebellproducts.com>

Subject: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated

Lisa Klemm

| made some changes to the "renegotiated" price column.

Some prices are not able to be accepted, they are below current cost from the manufacture.
Which leads me to believe that the other supplier is not an authorized distributor, and he
probably is selling "imported" or "knock-off" products which will void the manufactures warranties.
Please review and let me know your thoughts and the outcome on this request.

Thanks again,

Bob Mroz

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 2:14 PM
To: robertmroz@comcast.net

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Subject: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated

Good afternoon Bob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable. Please include Lisa on
the e-mail response.

Sincerely,

Hydrant Ziebell Water Joseph D Foreman


mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:robertmroz@comcast.net
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html
http://www.darien.il.us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx
mailto:robertmroz@comcast.net
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:rmroz@ziebellproducts.com
mailto:robertmroz@comcast.net
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov

Part Waterous-Pacer Ziebell Water Service Products HD Supply & Company
Number Hydrant Part Name Water Products Service Products RENEGOTIATED Waterworks NON RESPONSIVE
O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-
3 5/8x5-7/8 $ 6.32 $ 550 | § 475 | $ 6.00 | § 4.75
6A Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in. $ 6.32 $ 580 | § 5.00 | $ 500 | § 4.50
68 Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in. $ 6.32 $ 179 | § 179 | § 500 | § 3.00
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade) $ 4.74 $ 035 | $ 035 | $ 200 | $ -
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade) $ 4.74 $ 0.35 $ 0.35 $ 4.00 $ -
7 Drain Plunger $ 30.81 $ 2825 | $ 2825 | $ 28.00 | $ -
10 Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper $ 91.64 $ 84.00 $ 84.00 $ 84.00 | $ 69.00
11 Cap gasket, hose or pumper 869 | $ 5.80 $ 5.80 $ 6.00 $ 5.00
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper 109.02 | $ 100.00 100.00 $ 100.00 $ 85.00
16 Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in. $ 237 [ § 200 | § 2.00 [ $ 3.00
17A Lower Operating Nut $ 65.57 $ 59.00 | $ 59.00 | $ 60.00
178 Upper Operating Nut $ 86.90 $ 79.00 [ $ 79.00 | $ 80.00 | $ 69.00
25 Rod Bushing $ - $ - $ - $ -
29 Lower Standpipe $ 861.89 | § 339.00 | $ 339.00 | § 875.00
30 Crossarm $ 109.02 | $ 90.00 | $ 90.00 | $ 100.00
31 Valve Seat $ 36291 | § 333.00 | $ 332.00 | $ 332.00
34 Upper Valve Washer $ 143.78 | $ 133.00 | $ 133.00 | $ 39.00
35 Main Valve Rubber $ 63.20 $ 58.00 [ $ 58.00 | $ 58.00 | § 48.00
36 Lower Valve Washer $ 84.53 $ 79.00 $ 77.00 $ 77.00 | $ 69.00
37 Hydrant Bottom $ - $ 400.00 | $ 400.00 | $ 875.00
40 Upper Standpipe $ 309.68 $ 280.00 | $ 280.00 | $ 285.00 | $ 263.00
56 Support Wheel $ 196.71 | $ 181.00 | $ 180.00 | $ 180.00 | § 163.00
0O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-
57 3/4 $ 2.37 $ 2.50 $ 2.50 $ 3.00 $ 2.00
0O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x
59 1-3/8 $ 2.37 $ 250 | § 250 [ $ 300 | § 2.00
60 Nozzle Section $ 530.88 | $ 475.00 | $ 475.00 | $ 486.00
61 Bury Depth Plate $ 6.32 $ 6.00 $ 6.00 $ 6.00
61 Bury Depth Plate Washer $ 9.48 $ 1.00 $ 1.00
628 Upper Standpipe Flange $ 58.46 $ 57.00 | $ 54.00 | $ 54.00
63 Standpipe Flange $ 91.64 $ 88.00 | $ 84.00 | $ 84.00 | $ 70.00
64 Flange Lock Ring $ 15.80 $ 17.00 | $ 1580 | $ 15.00
67 Coupling Sleeve (two halves) $ 27.65 $ 32.00 | $ 29.00 | $ 25.00
71 Upper Rod $ 15326 | $ 147.00 | $ 142.00 | § 142.00
72 Lower Rod $ 290.72 $ 285.00 | $ 270.00 | $ 270.00 | $ 250.00
O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-
77 7/8x6-1/8 $ 9.48 $ 850 [ $ 850 [ $ 9.00 | § 8.00
81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in. $ 2.37 $ 250 | $ 237 | $ 3.00
O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-
82 3/8x2-5/8 $ 237 $ 250 [ $ 237 | $ 300 | § 2.00
O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-
83 7/8x2-1/8 $ 2.37 $ 2.50 $ 2.37 $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Support Whel/lower standpipe
84 gasket $ 9.48 $ 9.00 $ 9.00 $ 9.00 $ 7.00
85 Support tube $ 86.90 $ 83.00 | $ 80.00 | $ 80.00 | $ 69.00
86 Stop Nut 1"-8 $ 6.32 $ 625 | $ 6.00 [ $ 6.00 | § 5.00
87 Coupling Nut 1/2-20 $ 3.95 $ 4.00 | $ 4.00 [ $ 400 | $ 3.00
88 Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in. $ 8.69 $ 750 | $ 750 | $ 9.00
89 Nozzle Section bushing $ 27.65 $ 29.00 | $ 26.00 | $ 26.00
90 Thrust Ring $ 6.32 $ 7.00 $ 7.00 $ 7.00
92 Upper Standpipe gasket $ 9.48 $ 9.00 $ 9.00 $ 9.00
99 Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT $ 237 [ $ 200 [ $ 237 | $ 3.00
113 Breakable Flange $ 51.35 $ 48.00 | $ 47.00 | $ 47.00 | $ 42.00
o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-
116 3/4 $ 9.48 $ 9.50 $ 9.50 $ 10.00 $ 8.00
117 Pumper Nozzle retainer $ 51.35 $ 45.00 $ 45.00 $ 48.00 $ 42.00
118 0-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8 | $ 8.69 $ 750 [ $ 750 | $ 9.00 | $ 6.00
119 Hose Nozzle retainer $ 39.50 $ 33.00 | $ 33.00 | $ 38.00 | § 30.00
173 Valve Seat Insert $ 315.21 $ 270.00 | $ 270.00 | $ 290.00 | $ 271.00
174 Valve Seat Insert Gasket $ 3.95 $ 400 | $ 395 | $ 4.00
176 Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in. $ 2370 | § 19.00 | § 19.00 | § 22.00
180 Kick-out Ring $ 4.74 $ 400 | $ 400 [ $ 5.00




TOTALS

4,429.83

3,990.59

$

3946.52

4,936.00

1,602.25

TOTALS WITH ADJUSTMENTS

$

1,952.88

1,786.64

N/A

1,802.00

1,141.25

Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html|



http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Mueller Brand brass
fittings for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main brass fittings to repair water-
system related items throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive overall quote was provided by Ziebell
Water Service Products. The staff had requested Ziebell Water Service Products to review their
pricing and did agree to match competitor’s pricing. See Attachment B. The request for quotes
stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main brass fittings would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water
Service Products for Mueller Brand brass fittings.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



City of Darien Water Department Parts  AttachmentA

No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)
ZIEBELL
HD Supply Ziebell RENEGOTIATE
Price Price Price

3/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) 63.00 66.00| $ 63.00
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) 26.00 28.00| $ 26.00
3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) 14.50 15.00| $ 14.50
3/4" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 63.00 | $ 66.00 | $ 63.00
3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 28.00 | $ 29.00 | $ 28.00
3/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 16.00 | $ 17.00 | $ 16.00
1" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 86.00 | $ 87.00 | $ 86.00
1" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 41.00 | $ 43.00 | $ 41.00
1" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 26.00 | $ 27.00 | $ 26.00
1" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 92.00 | $ 95.00 | $ 92.00
1" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 44.00 | $ 45.00 | $ 44.00
1" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 17.50 | $ 18.00 | $ 17.50

1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 150.00 | $ -
1-1/4"" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) $ 122.00 | $ 124.00 | $ 122.00
1-1/4"" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 53.00 | $ 55.00 | $ 53.00
1-1/4" Compression Roundway (B-44-555M) $ 145.00 | $ 120.00 | $ 120.00
1-1/4""Compression Corporation Stop (FB-1000-55) | $ 125.00 | $ 126.00 | $ 125.00
1-1/4""Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 50.00 | $ 52.00 | $ 50.00
1-1/2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 201.00 | $ 208.00 | $ 201.00
1-1/2"" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25155) $ 204.00 | $ 208.00 | $ 204.00
1-1/2"" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 78.00 | $ 79.00 | $ 78.00
1-1/2"" Compression Roundway (B-25209) $ 202.00 | $ 208.00 | $ 202.00
1-1/2"" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) $ 122.00 | $ 124.00 | $ 122.00
1-1/2"" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 62.00 | $ 62.00 | $ 62.00
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 330.00 | $ 235.00 | $ 330.00
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000) $ 210.00 | $ 214.00 | $ 210.00
2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 120.00 | $ 129.00 | $ 120.00
2" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 300.00 | $ 308.00 | $ 300.00
2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) $ 205.00 | $ 207.00 | $ 205.00
2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 82.00 | $ 86.00 | $ 82.00
TOTAL:| $ 3,278.00 [$ 3,081.00 | $ 3,103.00

TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT

WITH NO BID| $ 3,128.00 $3,081.00 $3,103.00




Attachment B

From: Dan Gom

To: Lisa Klemm

Subject: FW: No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)
Date: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 9:27:41 AM

For b/u

Daviel Gombac

D P : af % s g S .

630-353-§106
To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

From: robertmroz@comcast.net [mailto:robertmroz@comcast.net]
Sent: Monday, December 05, 2016 8:11 AM

To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Cc: mroz, robert <rmroz@ziebellproducts.com>

Subject: No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)

Dan

| looked things over and made the adjustments to the renegotiated prices.
Let me know if this works for you as well.

Have a great day!!

Thanks,

Bob

From: "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.gov>

To: robertmroz@comcast.net

Cc: "Lisa Klemm" <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Sent: Friday, December 2, 2016 1:48:26 PM

Subject: FW: No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)

Resent

Dauniel Gombac

Dainector of Munieipal Seruicee

630-353- 8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

n.il. ini i ityNews.html

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 1:44 PM

To: 'robermroz@comcast.net' <robermroz m .n
Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm rienil.gov>

Subject: No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)

Good afternoon Bob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,
No L ead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)
ZIEBELL
HD Supply Ziebell RENEGOTIATE
Price Price Price

3/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) 63.00 66.00 | $ 63.00
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) 26.00 28.00 | $ 26.00
3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) 14.50 15.00 | $ 14.50
3/4" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 63.00 $ 66.00 $ 63.00
3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 28.00 $ 29.00 $ 28.00




3/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 16.00 $ 17.00 $ 16.00
1" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 86.00 $ 87.00 $ 86.00
1" Flare Cor poration Stop (H-15008) $ 41.00 $ 43.00 $ 41.00
1" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 26.00 $ 27.00 $ 26.00
1" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 92.00 $ 95.00 $ 92.00
1" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 44.00 $ 45.00 $ 44.00
1" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 17.50 $ 18.00 $ 17.50
1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 150.00 $ 150.00
1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) $ 122.00 $ 124.00 $ 122.00
1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 53.00 $ 55.00 $ 53.00
1-1/4" Compression Roundway (B-44-555M) $ 145.00 $ 120.00 $ 120.00
1-1/4" Compression Cor poration Stop (FB-1000-55) $ 125.00 $ 126.00 $ 125.00
1-1/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 50.00 $ 52.00 $ 50.00
1-1/2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 201.00 $ 208.00 $ 201.00
1-1/2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25155) $ 204.00 $ 208.00 $ 204.00
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 78.00 $ 79.00 $ 78.00
1-1/2" Compression Roundway (B-25209) $ 202.00 $ 208.00 $ 202.00
1-1/2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) $ 122.00 $ 124.00 $ 122.00
1-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 62.00 $ 62.00 $ 62.00
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 330.00 $ 235.00 $ 330.00
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000) $ 210.00 $ 214.00 $ 210.00
2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 120.00 $ 129.00 $ 120.00
2" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 300.00 $ 308.00 $ 300.00
2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) $ 205.00 $ 207.00 $ 205.00
2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 82.00 $ 86.00 $ 82.00
TOTAL: | $ 3,278.00 $  3,08L00 $ 3,253.00
TOTALSADJUSTMENT WITH NOBID | $ 3,128.00 $3,081.00 $3,253.00

Daniel Gombac
Director of Municipal Services
630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html|




4=

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER
SERVICE PRODUCTS FOR MUELLER BRAND BRASS FITTINGS
FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A
PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for Mueller Brand brass fittings for the maintenance of the water
system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



2017-2018 City of Darien Water Department Parts
@ Purchase List

Exhibit A

o e Tpaiieg WAk 7]

No Lead Brass Fitlings (wue% gr Brand Only)

| 5 | Price

3/4” Fiare Roundway (B-25154) bl -
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) L8 =
3/4" Flare Coupling {H-15400) 75, -
3/4" Compression Roundway (B-251 55) : Lol
3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) AL -
3/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) /7=
1" Flare Roundway (B-25154) 87,
1" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15008) o2
1" Flare Coupling (H-15400) 27~
1" Compression Roundway {B-25155) G-
1" Compression Corporation Stop {H-15008) Y~
1" Compression Coupling (H-15403) /9. -
1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) ALA
1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) AL~
1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) S5
1-1/4" Compression Roundway (344-555%5) 2.~
1-1/4" Compression Corporation Stop (FB-1000-55) /28"
1-1/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) g2,
1-1/2" Flare Roundway (B-251 54) ROF ~
1-1/2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25155) RO,
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) 7P
1-1/2" Compression Roundway (B-25209) 208, "

1-1/2" Compression Corporation Stop {B-25008) Jad -

i-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) e
2" Flare Roundway (B-251 54) 335~
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B8-25000) R -
2" Flare Coupling {(H-15400) 729 -
2" Compression Roundway (B-25155) EY
2" Compression Corporation Stop (8-25008) RoZ-

2" Compression Coupling {H-15403)




S 2017-2018 City of"JDai'ien Water Department Parts
R Purchase List

2

-

Company Name:

Address:

Submitted By-Prmt Name:

Date: -

Office Telephone Nugnhgm

Mobile Telephone Number :

Fax Number: e

E-mail Address: ' o -hhwz Cemca st net

Authorized ggnatnre _ (@7 M%/‘



From: Dan Gom

To: Lisa Klemm

Subject: FW: No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)
Date: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 9:27:41 AM

For b/u

Daviel Gombac

D P : af 7% s g S .

650-555- 8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

From: robertmroz@comcast.net [mailto:robertmroz@comcast.net]
Sent: Monday, December 05, 2016 8:11 AM

To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Cc: mroz, robert <rmroz@ziebellproducts.com>

Subject: No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)

Dan

| looked things over and made the adjustments to the renegotiated prices.
Let me know if this works for you as well.

Have a great day!!

Thanks,

Bob

From: "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.gov>

To: robertmroz@comcast.net

Cc: "Lisa Klemm" <LKlemm@darienil.gov>

Sent: Friday, December 2, 2016 1:48:26 PM

Subject: FW: No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)

Resent

Daucel Gombac
Dainector of Munieipal Seruicee
650-555- 8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
ien.il.

News.html

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 1:44 PM

To: 'robermroz@comcast.net' <robermroz m .n
Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm rienil.gov>

Subject: No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)

Good afternoon Bob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,

No L ead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)

ZIEBELL
HD Supply Ziebell RENEGOTIATE
Price Price Price
3/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) 63.00 66.00 | $ 63.00
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) 26.00 28.00 | $ 26.00
3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) 14.50 15.00 | $ 14.50
3/4" Compression Roundway (B-25155) 63.00 66.00 $ 63.00
3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) 28.00 29.00 $ 28.00



mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html
mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov
mailto:robertmroz@comcast.net
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html
mailto:robermroz@comcast.net
mailto:LKlemm@darienil.gov

3/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 16.00 $ 17.00 $ 16.00
1" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 86.00 $ 87.00 $ 86.00
1" Flare Cor poration Stop (H-15008) $ 41.00 $ 43.00 $ 41.00
1" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 26.00 $ 27.00 $ 26.00
1" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 92.00 $ 95.00 $ 92.00
1" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 44.00 $ 45.00 $ 44.00
1" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 17.50 $ 18.00 $ 17.50
1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 150.00 $ 150.00
1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) $ 122.00 $ 124.00 $ 122.00
1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 53.00 $ 55.00 $ 53.00
1-1/4" Compression Roundway (B-44-555M) $ 145.00 $ 120.00 $ 120.00
1-1/4" Compression Cor poration Stop (FB-1000-55) $ 125.00 $ 126.00 $ 125.00
1-1/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 50.00 $ 52.00 $ 50.00
1-1/2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 201.00 $ 208.00 $ 201.00
1-1/2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25155) $ 204.00 $ 208.00 $ 204.00
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 78.00 $ 79.00 $ 78.00
1-1/2" Compression Roundway (B-25209) $ 202.00 $ 208.00 $ 202.00
1-1/2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) $ 122.00 $ 124.00 $ 122.00
1-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 62.00 $ 62.00 $ 62.00
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 330.00 $ 235.00 $ 330.00
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000) $ 210.00 $ 214.00 $ 210.00
2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 120.00 $ 129.00 $ 120.00
2" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 300.00 $ 308.00 $ 300.00
2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) $ 205.00 $ 207.00 $ 205.00
2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 82.00 $ 86.00 $ 82.00
TOTAL: | $ 3,278.00 $  3,08L00 $ 3,253.00
TOTALSADJUSTMENT WITH NOBID | $ 3,128.00 $3,081.00 $3,253.00

Daniel Gombac
Director of Municipal Services
630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html|



http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

Approval of a resolution to enter into an agreement for professional services related to Management
and Monitoring of 10-acres of Wetland/Natural Areas within the Tara Hill subdivision for a five
year period in the amounts of $5,000 beginning May 1, 2017 and ending April 30, 2021 for a total
amount not to exceed $25,000.00. Please note the proposed expenditures for future FYE 18 through
FYE 21 would be forwarded and allocated to the budget at the future Budget Workshops.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

Attached, and labeled as Attachment A, please find an engineering agreement renewal with
Christopher B. Burke Engineering for the Monitoring of the Tara Hill Wetlands/Natural Areas. The
wetlands are under the jurisdiction of the DuPage County Storm Water and Wetland Ordinance. It
is the City of Darien’s responsibility to maintain the abovementioned area through the established
Special Service Area Agreement on file and to enforce any violations of the ordinance, such as
destruction of the wetland area, dumping, or mowing in the buffer areas. The proposed contract is a
multi-year contract as it allows the City and the consultant to maintain the wetlands to an optimal
level. Christopher B. Burke Engineering has been managing the Tara Hill wetlands under a
previous 3-year contract that expired April 30, 2016. Due to additional items that required
immediate attention, no management or monitoring of the wetlands was performed the last year.
The proposed contract is for five years and allows an optimum time line for items to be completed
versus the customary three year contract. The five year total is $25,000 and includes the following
tasks:

Task 1-Site Monitoring

Two annual monitoring visits will be conducted during the growing season to assess the overall
condition of each wetland. These visits are to determine if remedial measures are required and to
recommend procedures to correct any deficiencies related to the maintenance of the wetlands.
Notes on erosion, debris accumulation, hydrology, invasive plant species, and wildlife species
observed during the site visit will be recorded.

CBBEL staff will hand collect during years 2 and 3 abundant native plant seed on-site for on-site
redistribution to areas that have been heavily managed for weed species to establish native plants.
Additional native seed may be purchased. CBBEL staff will rake-in purchased and collected seed
in heavily managed areas

Task 2--Controlled Burn
CBBEL shall conduct a prescribed yearly burn of one basin per year of the three basins for a total of
5 burns for the contract period.

Task 3- Annual Summary Letter



Tara Hill Wetlands Agreement
January 16, 2017
Page 2

CBBEL shall write an annual summary letter listing activities conducted for the year providing
statements on erosion, relative vegetation quality, wildlife and hydrology. Recommendations to
improve the quality of the wetland will also be included.

Below, please find a summary cost for the abovementioned items:

Cost for Year One-Task 1, 2, 3 $ 5,000.00
Cost for Year Two-Task 1, 2, 3 $ 5,000.00
Cost for Year Three-Task 1, 2, 3 $ 5,000.00
Cost for Year Four-Task 1, 2, 3 $ 5,000.00
Cost for Year Five-Task 1, 2, 3 $ 5,000.00
Total cost $25,000.00

Funding for the Professional Services would be expended from the following line item of the FY
17/18 Budget:

ACCOUNT FY 17-18 PROPOSED
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET EXPENDITURE BALANCE

MAINTENANCE CONTRACTUAL

10-70-4325 SERVICES-CBBEL $ 8,500.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 3,500.00
MAINTENANCE-

10-70-4325 INFRASTRUCTURE $ 1,500.00 $ 2,000.00
CONTINGENCY FOR

10-70-4325 ADDITIONAL MAINTENANCE $ 2,000.00 $ 0.00

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends the approval of the proposed 5-year Professional
Services Agreement with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, in allocated amounts not to exceed
$5,000.00 for 2017-FY17/18, $5,000.00 for 2018-FY18/19, $5,000.00 for 2019-FY19/20,
$5,000.00 for 2020-FY20/21, and $5,000.00 for 2021-FY21/22.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by City Council.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



4z

Attachment A

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
9575 West Higgins Road Suite 600 Rosemont, lllincis 60018 TEL (847) 823-0500 FAX {8475 823-0520

December 8, 2016

City of Darien

1702 Plainfield Road

Darien, Minois 60561

Attention Mr Dan Gombac

Subject: Proposal for Professional Services to Provide Management and

Monitoring of 10-acres of Wetland/Natural Areas within Tara Hill
Subdivision, Danen, DuPage County, lilinols

Dear Mr. Gombac.

As requested, Christopher B Burke Engineering Lid (CBBEL) proposes to prowvide
services related to management and monitoring of the three wetland areas at Tara Hill
for a five year period (fiscai years 2017-2021) based on an annual budget of $5,000.
This agreement would commence May 1, 2017,

SCOPE OF SERVICES

1t is understoed that the fulfillment and completion of the following tasks will be the
responsibility of CBBEL.

Jask 1 - Site Monitoring and Management: CBBEL wilf complete two annual site
monitonng and herbicide management visits during the growing season to assess the
overall condition of sach wetland and complete vegetation management We have
allocated $1,800 annuaily for this task

Task 2 - Controlled Bum: a controlied burn of one of the three wetlands will be
completed annually by up to 3 qualified CBBEL staff on a rotational basis, starting
each fall (with a spning contingency) during the remaining contract period pending
appropriate weather conditions. This estimate of fee assumes approximately 1/2 day
of on site prescribed bumning by CBBEL staff and equipment. We have allocated
$3,000 annually for this task.

CBBEL will create the neighbor notification flyer for the Cily of Darien, obtain the
linois EPA open bum permit and nofify the local fire department. It s our
understanding that CBBEL will mail all neighbor notifications to affected residents
and businesses located within 500 feet of the area to be burned and this task will be
billed as a direct cost for the mailing service and postage. This task does not include



incidental costs incurred from the local fire district or others. A short report with
photos wiil be sent following the completed burn.

Every prescribed burn is unique because conditions vary by site and by day,
therefore results will vary. Primary objectives of a controlled burn are to reduce
invasive species, increase biological diversity and reduce fuel buildup. CBBEL wili
attempt to burn the targeted vegetation present, but actual burn coverage will be
limited by water level, wind speed and direction, humidity, temperature, vegetation
moisture content, topography, structures, fences, etc. Also, the available fuels, the
structure of the fuels and weather conditions all have an effect on fire behavior.
Please be advised that unburned vegetation will likely exist after project completion
due to the limitations noted above.

Task 3 - Annual Summary: Following each growing season CBBEL shall write an
annual summary email listhg management activities completed for the year,
Recommendations will also be included. We have allocated $400 annually for this task

All meetings, or services not outlined in this proposal will be charged on a time and
materials basis

FEE ESTIMATE

Year 1 (2017)
Tasks 1,2, 3 $ 5,000

Year 2 (2018)
Tasks 1, 2, 3 $ 5,000

Year 3 (2019)
Tasks 1, 2, 3 $ 5.000

Year 4 (2020)
Tasks 1,2, 3 $ 5,000

Year 5 (2021)
_ Tasks 1. 2. 3 $ 5.000
Grand Total $25,000

We will bill you at the hourly rates specified on the attached Schedule of Charges and
establish our contract in accordance with the attached General Terms and Conditions,
except that burn personnel will be billed out at $150 per hour. Direct costs for blueprints,
photocopying, mailing, overnight delivery, messenger services and report binding are not
included In the Fee Estimate

These General Terms and Conditions are expressly incorporated into and are an integral-
part of this contract for professional services, The Scope of Services described above
and related fee estimate are based upon information known to date.



Please sign both copies of the agreement and return one to us as an indication of
acceptance and notice to proceed

. gk

Christopher B. Burke. PhD, PE, D WRE, Dist M ASCE
President

Sincerely,

Encl. Schedule of Charges
General Terms and Conditions
Conditions for Burning

THIS PROPOSAL, SCHEDULE OF CHARGES, GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS, &
CONDITIONS FOR BURNING ACCEPTED FOR THE CITY OF DARIEN

BY:

TITLE:

DATE:

RPS/sls
NAPROPOSALS\VADMIN20168\DanenTaraHitiIM&M_RPS_120916 doc



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
STANDARD CHARGES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
JANUARY, 2018

Chaiges”
Personnel ($/Hn)
Principal 257
Engineer Vi 232
Engineer V 191
Engineer IV 152
Engineer il 138
Engineer /1t 109
Survey V 213
Survey IV 180
Survey I 153
Survey 1] 1
Survey | 87
Engineering Technician V 18
Engineering Technician IV 146
Engineering Technician Il 131
Engineering Technician 1N 114
CAD Manager 159
Assistant CAD Manager 139
CAD Il 138
CAD | 108
GIS Specialist 11 132
GIS Specialist /11 73
Landscape Architect 152
Enwvironmental Resource Specialist V 195
Environmental Resource Specialist [V 150
Environmental Resource Specialist Ii] 126
Environmental Resource Specialist i/} 103.
Environmental Resource Technician 99
Administrative 98
Engineenng Intern 59
Information Technician Il 116
Information Technician I/l 107
Direct Costs
Outside Copies, Blueprints, Messenger, Delivery Services, Mileage Cost + 2%

*Charges include overhead and profit

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. reserves the right to increase these rates and costs by 5%
after December 31, 2016.



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Relationship Between Engineer and Client: Chnstopher B. Burke Engineering, Lid.
(Engineer) shall serve as Client's professional engineer consultant in those phases of
the Project to which this Agreement applies. This relationship is that of a buyer and
seller of professional services and as such the Engineer is an independent contractor in
the performance of this Agreement and it is understood that the parties have notentered
into any joint venture or partnership with the other. The Engineer shall not be considered
to be the agent of the Client. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a
contractual relationship with a cause of action in favor of a third party against either the
Client or Engineer.

Furthermore, causes of action between the parties to this Agreement pertaining to acts
of failures to act shall be deemed to have accrued and the applicable statute of
limitations shall commence to run not later than the date of substantial completion.

Responsibility of the Engineer: Engineer will strive to perform services under this
Agreement in accordance with generally accepted and currently recognized engineering
practices and principles, and in @ manner consistent with that level of care and skill
ordinarily exercised by members of the profession curmrently practicing in the same
locality under similar conditions. No other representation, express or implied, and no
warranty or guarantee is included or intended in this Agreement, or in any report,
cpinion, document, or otherwise.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary which may be contained in this Agreement or
any other material incorporated herein by reference, or in any Agreement between the
Client and any other party conceming the Project, the Engineer shall not have control or
be in charge of and shall not be responsible for the means, methods, techniques,
sequences or procedures of construction, or the safety, safety precautions or programs
of the Client, the construction contractor, other contractors or subcontractors performing
any of the work or providing any of the services on the Project. Nor shall the Engineer
be responsible for the acts or omissions of the Client, or for the failure of the Client, any
architect, engineer, consultant, contractor or subcontractor to carry out their respective
responsibilities in accordance with the Project documents, this Agreement or any other
agreement concerning the Project. Any provision which purporis to amend this provision
sshall be without effect unless it contains a reference that the content of this condition is
expressly amended for the purposes described in such amendment and is signed by the
Engineer.

Changes: Client reserves the right by written change order or amendment to make
changes in requirements, amount of work, or engineering timé schedule adjustments,
and Engineer and Client shall negotiate appropriate adjustments acceptable to both
parties to accommodate any changes, if commercially possible.

Suspension of Services: Client may, at any time, by written order to Engmeer
(Suspension of Services Order) require Engineer to stop all, or any part, of the services
required by this Agreement. Upon receipt of such an order, Engineer shall immediately
comply with its terms and take all reasonable steps to minimize the costs associated with
the services affected by such order. Client, however, shall pay all costs incurred by the
suspension, including all costs necessary to maintain continuity and for the resumptions

1



of the services upon expiration of the Suspension of Services Order. Engineer will not
be obligated to provide the same personnel employed prior to suspension, when the
services are resumed, in the event that the period of suspension is greater than thirty
(30) days.

Termination: This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days
wriften notice in the event of substantial failure by the other party to perform in
accordance with the terms hereof through no fault of the terminating party. This
Agreement may be terminated by Client, under the same terms, whenever Client shall
determine that termination is in its best interests. Cost of termination, including salaries,
overhead and fee, incurred by Engineer either before or after the termination date shall
be reimbursed by Client.

Documents Delivered to Client: Drawings, specifications, reports, and any other Project
Documents prepared by Engineer in connection with any or all of the services furnished
hereunder shall be delivered to the Client for the use of the Client. Engineer shall have
the right to retain originals of all Project Documents and drawings for its files.
Furthermore, it is understood and agreed that the Project Documents such as, but not
limited to reports, calculations, drawings, and specifications prepared for the Project,
whether in hard copy or machine readable form, are instruments of professional service
intended for one-time use in the construction of this Project. These Project Documents
are and shall remain the property of the Engineer. The Client may retain copies,
including copies stored on magnetic tape or disk, for information and reference in
connection with the occupancy and use of the Project.

When and if record drawings are to be provided by the Engineer, Client understands that
information used in the preparation of record drawings is provided by others and
Engineer is not responsible for accuracy, completeness, nor sufficiency of such
information. Client also understands that the level of detail illustrated by record drawings
will generally be the same as the level of detail iliustrated by the design drawing used for
project construction. If additional detail is requested by the Client to be included on the
record drawings, then the Client understands and agrees that the Engineer will be due
additional compensation for additional services.

Itis also understood and agreed that because of the possibility that information and data
deliverad in machine readable form may be altered, whether inadvertently or otherwise,
the Engineer reserves the right to retain the original tapes/disks and to remove from
copies provided to the Client ail identification refiecting the involvement of the Engineer
in their preparation. The Engineer also reserves the right to retain hard copy originals of
all Project Documentation delivered to the Client in machine readable form, which
originals shall be referred to and shall govern in the event of any inconsistency between
the two.

The Client understands that the automated conversion of information and data from the
system and format used by the Engineer to an alternate system or format cannot be
accomplished without the introduction of inexactitudes, anomalies, and errors. In the
event Project Documentation provided to the Client in machine readable form is so
converted, the Client agrees to assume all risks associated therewith and, to the fullest

2



extent permitted by law, to hold harmless and indemnify the Engineer from and against
all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, and costs, including but not limited to attorney's
fees, arising therefrom or in connection therewith.

The Client recognizes that changes or modifications to the Engineer's instruments of
professional service introduced by anyone other than the Engineer may result in adverse
consequences which the Engineer can neither predict nor control. Therefore, and in
consideration of the Engineer's agreement to deliver its instruments of professional
service in machine readable form, the Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, to hold harmless and indemnify the Engineer from and against ali claims, liabilities,
losses, damages, and costs, including but not limited to attorney's fees, arising cut of or
in any way connected with the modification, misinterpretation, misuse, or reuse by others
of the machine readable information and data provided by the Engineer under this
Agreement The foregoing indemnification applies, without limitation, to any use of the
Project Documentation on other projects, for additions to this Project, or for completion of
this Project by others, excepting only such use as may be authorized, in writing, by the
Engineer.

Reuse of Documents: All Project Documents including but not limited to reports,

opinions of probable costs, drawings and specifications furnished by Engineer pursuant
to this Agreement are mtended for use on the Project only. They cannot be used by
Client or others on extensions of the Project or any other project. Any reuse, without
specific written verification or adaptation by Engineer, shall be at Client's sole risk, and
Client shall indemnify and hold harmless Engineer from all claims, damages, losses, and
expenses including attorney's fees arising out of or resulting therefrom.

The Engineer shall have the right fo include representations of the design of the Project,

including photographs of the exterior and interior, among the Engineer's promotional and
professional materials. The Engineer's materials shall not include the Client's confidential
and proprietary information if the Client has previously advised the Engineer in writing of
the specific information considered by the Client to be confidential and proprietary.

Standard of Practice: The Engineer will strive to conduct services under this agreement
in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of
the profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions as of the
date of this Agreement.

Compliance With Laws: The Engineer will strive to exercise usual and customary
professional care in his/her efforts to comply with those laws, codes, ordinance and
regulations which are in effect as of the date of this Agreement.

With specific respect to prescribed requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990 or certified state or local accessibility regulations (ADA), Client understands ADA is
a civil rights legislation and that interpretation of ADA is a legal issue and not a design
issue and, accordingly, retention of legal counsel (by Client) for purposes of
interpretation is advisable. As such and with respect to ADA, Client agrees to waive any
action against Engineer, and to indemnify and defend Engineer against any claim arising
from Engineer's alleged failure to meet ADA requirements prescribed.



10.

1.

12.

Further to the law and code compliance, the Client understands that the Engineer will
strive to provide designs in accordance with the prevailing Standards of Practice as
previously set forth, but that the Engineer does not warrant that any reviewing agency
having jurisdiction will not for its own purpaoses comment, request changes and/or
additions fo such designs. In the event such design requests are made by a reviewing
agency, but which do not exist in the form of a written regulation, ordinance or other
similar documert as published by the reviewing agency, then such design changes (at
substantial variance from the intended design developed by the Engineer), if effected
and incorporated into the project documents by the Engineer, shall be considered as
Supplementary Task(s) to the Engineer's Scope of Service and compensated for
accordingly.

Indemnification: Engineer shall indemnify and hold harmless Client up to the amount of
this contract fee (for services) from loss or expense, including reasonable atiorney's fees
for claims for persona! injury (including death) or property damage to the extent caused
by the sole negligent act, error or omission of Engineer.

Client shall indemnify and hold harmless Engineer under this Agreement, from loss or
expense, including reasonable attorney's fees, for claims for personal injuries (including
death) or property damage arising out of the sole negligent act, error omission of Client.

In the event of joint or concurrent negligence of Engineer and Client, each shall bear that
portion of the loss or expense that its share of the joint or concurrent negligence bears to
the total negligence (including that of third parties), which caused the personal injury or
property damage.

Engineer shalil not be liable for special, incidental or consequential damages, including,
but not limited to loss of profits, revenue, use of capital, claims of customers, cost of
purchased or replacement power, or for any other loss of any nature, whether based on
contract, tort, negligence, strict liability or otherwise, by reasons of the services rendered
under this Agreement.

Opinions of Probable Cost: Since Engineer has no control over the cost of labor,
matenials or equipment, or over the Contractor(s) method of determining process, or over
competitive bidding or market conditions, histher opinions of probable Project
Construction Cost provided for herein are to be made on the basis of his/her experience
and qualifications and represent his/her judgement as a design professional familiar with
the construction industry, but Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that proposai,
bids or the Construction Cost will not vary from opinions of probabie construction cost
prepared by him/her. If prior to the Bidding or Negotiating Phase, Client wishes greater
accuracy as to the Construction Cost, the Client shall employ an independent cost
estimator Consultant for the purpose of obtaining a second construction cost opinion
independent from Engineer.

Governing Law & Dispute Resolutions: This Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with Articles previously set forth by (ltem 9 of) this Agreement,
together with the iaws of the State of lllinois.



163

14.

15.

16.

Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement,
which can not be mutually resolved by the parties of this Agreement, shall be subject to
mediation as a condition precedent to arbitration (if arbitration is agreed upon by the
parties of this Agreement) or the institution of legal or equitable proceedings by either
party. If such matter relates to or is the subject of a lien arising out of the Engineer's
services, the Engineer may proceed in accordance with applicabie law to comply with the
lien notice or filing deadlines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or by
arbitration.

The Client and Engineer shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in
nuestion between them by mediation which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise,
shall be in accordance with the Construction Industry Mediation Rules of the American
Arbitration Association currently in effect. Requests for mediation shall be filed in writing
with the other party to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Association. The
request may be made concurrently with the filing of a demand for arbitration but, in such
event, mediation shall proceed in advance of arbitration or legal or equitable
proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of 60 days from the
date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court
order,

The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall
be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually
agreed upon. Agreements reached in mediation shall be enforceable as settlement
agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

Successors and Assigns: The terms of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure
fo the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns. provided,
however, that neither party shall assign this Agreement in whole or in part without the
prior written approval of the other.

Waiver of Contract Breach™ The waiver of one party of any breach of this Agreement or
the failure of one party to enforce at any time, or for any period of time, any of the
provisions hereof, shall be limited to the particular instance, shall not operate or be
deerned to waive any future breaches of this Agreement and shall not be construed to be
a waiver of any provision, except for the particular instance.

Entire Understanding of Agreement: This Agreement represents and incorporates the
entire understanding of the parties hereto, and each party acknowledges that there are
no warranties, representations, covenants or understandings of any kind, matter or
description whatsoever. made by either party to the other except as expressly set forth
herein. Client and the Engineer hereby agree that any purchase orders, invoices,
confirmations, acknowiedgments or other similar documents executed or delivered with
respect to the subject matter hereof that conflict with the terms of the Agreement shall be
null, void and without effect to the extent they conflict with the terms of this Agreement.

Amendment: This Agreement shall not be subject to amendment unless another
instrument is duly executed by duly authorized representatives of each of the parties and
entitled "Amendment of Agreement”.



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22

23.

Severability of Invalid Provisions: If any provision of the Agreement shall be held to
contravene or to be invalid under the iaws of any particuiar state, county or jurisdiction
where used, such contravention shall not invalidate the entire Agreement, but it shall be
construed as if not containing the particular provisions heid to be invalid in the particuiar
state, country or jurisdiction and the rights or obligations of the parties hereto shall be
construed and enforced accordingly.

Force Majeure: Neither Client nor Engineer shall be liabie for any fault or detay caused
by any contingency beyond their control including but not limited to acts of God, wars,
strikes, walkouts, fires, natural calamities, or demands or requirements of governmental
agencies.

Subcontracts: Engineer may subcontract portions of the work, but each subcontractor
must be approved by Client in writing.

Access and Permits. Client shall arrange for Engineer o enter upon public and private
property and cbtain all necessary approvals and permits required from all governmental
authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. Client shall pay costs (including
Engineer's employee salaries, overhead and fee) incident to any effort by Engineer
toward assisting Client in such access, permits or approvals, if Engineer perform such
services.

Designation of Authorized Representative: Each parly (to this Agreement) shall
designate one or more persons to act with authority in its behalf in respect to appropriate
aspects of the Project. The persons designated shall review and respond promptiy to all
communications received from the other party.

Notices: Any notice or designation required to be given to either party hereto shall be in
writing. and unless receipt of such notice is expressly required by the terms hereof shall
be deemed to be effectively served when deposited in the mail with sufficient first class
postage affixed, and addressed to the party to whom such notice is directed at such
party's place of business or such other address as either party shall hereafter furnish to
the other party by written notice as herein provided.

Limit of Liability. The Client and the Engineer have discussed the risks, rewards, and
benefits of the project and the Engineer's total fee for services. In recognition of the
relative risks and benefits of the Project to both the Client and the Engineer, the risks
have been allocated such that the Client agrees that to the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Engineer's total aggregate liability to the Client for any and all injuries, claims,
costs, losses, expenses, damages of any nature whatsoever or claim expénses arising
out of this Agreement from any cause or causes, including attorney's fees and costs, and
expert witness fees and costs, shall not exceed the total Engineer's fee for professional
engineering services rendered on this project as made part of this Agreement. Such
causes inciuded but are not limited to the Engineer's negligence, errors, omissions, strict
liability or breach of contract. Itis intended that this limitation apply to any and all liability
or cause of action however alleged or arising, unless otherwise prohibited by law.



24,

Client's Responsibilities: The Client agrees to provide full information regarding
requirements for and about the Project, including a program which shall set forth the
Client's objectives, schedule, constraints, criteria, special equipment, systems and site
requirements.

The Client agrees to furnish and pay for all legal, accounting and insurance counseling
services as may be necessary at any time for the Project. including auditing services
which the Client may require to verify the Contractor's Application for Payment or to
ascertain how or for what purpose the Contractor has used the money paid by or on
behalf of the Client.

The Client agrees to require the Contractor, to the fullest extent permitted by law. to
indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the Engineer, its consultants, and the employees
and agents of any of them from and against any and all claims, suits, demands, liabilities,
losses, damages, and costs ("Losses”), including but not limited to costs of defense,
arising in whole or in part out of the negligence of the Contractor, its subcontractors, the
officers, employees, agents, and subcontraciors of any of them, or anyone for whose
acts any of them may be liable, regardless of whether or not such Losses are caused in
part by a party indemnified hereunder. Specifically excluded from the foregoing are
Losses arising out of the preparation or approval of maps, drawings, opinions, reports,

surveys, change orders, designs, or specifications, and the giving of or failure to give
directions by the Engtneer its consultants, and the agents and employees of any of
them, provided such giving or failure to give is the primary cause of Loss. The Client also
agrees to require the Contractor to provide o the Engineer the required certificate of
insurance.

The Client further agrees to require the Contractor to name the Engineer, its agents and
consultants as additional insureds on the Contractor's policy or policies of
comprehensive or commercial general liability insurance. Such insurance shall include
products and completed operations and contractual liability coverages, shall be primary
and noncontributing with any insurance maintained by the Engineer or its agents and
consultants, and shall provide that the Engineer be given thirty days, unqualified written
notice prior to any cancellation thereof.

In the event the foregoing requirements, or any of them, are not established by the Client
and met by the Contractor, the Client agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the
Engineer, its employees, agents, and consultants from and against any and all Losses
which would have been indemnified and insured against by the Contractor, but were not.

When Contract Documents prepared under the Scope of Services of this contract
require insurance(s) to be provided, obtained and/or otherwise maintained by the
Contractor, the Client agrees to be wholly responsibie for setting forth any and ail such
insurance requirements. Furthermore, any document provided for Client review by the
Engineer under this Contract related fo such insurance(s) shall be considered as sample
insurance requirements and not the recommendation of the Engineer. Client agrees to
have their own risk managernent department review any and all insurance requirements
for adequacy and to determine specific types of insurance(s) requiréd for the project.
Client further agrees that decisions concerning types and amounts of insurance are

7



specific to the project and shalil be the product of the Client. As such, any and all
insurance requirements made part of Confract Documents prepared by the Enginger are
not to be considered the Engineer's recommendation, and the Client shali make the finai
decision regarding insurance requirements.

25.  Information Provided by Others: The Engineer shall indicate to the Client the information
needed for rendering of the services of this Agreement. The Client shall provide {o the
Engineer such information as is available to the Client and the Client's consultants and
contractors, and the Engineer shall be entiled to rely upon the accuracy and
completeness thereof The Client recognizes that it is impossible for the Engineer to
assure the accuracy, completeness and sufficiency of such information; either because it
is impossible to verify, or because of errors or omissions which may have occurred in
assembling the information the Client is providing. Accordingly, the Clientagrees, tothe
fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold the Engineer and the Engineer's
subconsuttants harmless from any claim, liability or cost {(including reasonable attorneys'
fees and cost of defense) for injury or loss arising or allegedly arising from errors,
omissions or inaccuracies in documents or other information provided by the Client to the
Engineer.

26. Payment: Client shall be invoiced once each month for work performed during the
preceding period. Client agrees to pay each invoice within thirty (30) days of its receipt.
The client further agrees to pay interest on all amounts invoiced and not paid or objected
to for valid cause within said thirty (30) day period at the rate of eighteen (18) percent per
annum (or the maximum interest rate permitted under applicable law, whichever is the
lesser) until paid. Client further agrees to pay Engineer's cost of collection of all amounts
due and unpaid after sixty (60) days, including court costs and reasonable attorney's
fees, as well as costs attributed to suspension of services accordingly and as follows:

Coliection Costs. In the event legal action is necessary to enforce the payment
provisions of this Agreement, the Engineer shall be entitled to collect from the
Client any judgement or settlement sums due, reasonable attorneys' fees, court
costs and expenses incurred by the Engineer in connection therewith and. in
addition, the reasonable value of the Engineer's time and expenses spent in
connection with such collection action, computed at the Engineer's prevailing fee
schedule and expense policies

Suspension of Services. If the Client fails to make payments when due or
otherwise is in breach of this Agreement, the Engineer may suspend
performance of services upon five (5) calendar days' notice to the Client. The
Engineer shall have no liability whatsoever to the Client for any costs or damages
as a result of such suspension caused by any breach of this Agreement by the
Client. Client will reimburse Engineer for all associated costs as previously set
forth in (Item 4 of) this Agreement.

27. When construction observation tasks are part of the service to be performed by the
Engineer under this Agreement, the Client will include the following clause in the
construction contract documents and Client agrees not to modify or delete it:



28.

Kotecki Waiver. Contractor (and any subcontractor into whose subcontract this
clause is incorporated) agrees to assume the entire liability for all personal injury
claims suffered by its own employees, inciuding without limitation claims under
the Hlinois Structural Work Act, asserted by persons allegedly injured on the
Project; waives any limitation of liability defense based upon the Worker's
Compensation Act, court interpretations of said Act or otherwise, and to the
fullest extent permitted by law, agrees to indemnify and hold harmless and
defend Owner and Engineer and their agents, employees and consultants (the
"Indemnitees") from and against all such ioss, expense, damage: or injury,
including reasonable attorneys' fees, that the Indemnitees may sustain as a result
of such claims, except to the extent that [linais law prohibits indemnity for the
Indemnitees' own negligence. The Owner and Engineer are designated and
recognized as explicit third party beneficiaries of the Kotecki Waiver within the
general contract and all subcontracts entered into in furtherance of the general
contract

Job Site Safety/Supervision & Consfruction Observation: The Engineer shail neither
have control over or charge of, nor be responsible for, the construction means, metheds,
techniques, sequences of procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in
connection with the Work since they are solely the Contractor's rights and
responsibilities. The Client agrees that the Contractor shall supervise and direct the work
efficiently with hisfher best skill and attention; and that the Contractor shall be solely
responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of
construction and safety at the job site. The Client agrees and warrants that this intent
shall be carried out in the Client's contract with the Contractor. The Client further agrees
that the Contractor shall be responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all
safety precautions and programs in connection with the work; and that the Contractor
shall take all necessary precautions for the safety of, and shall provide the necessary
protection to prevent damage, injury or loss to all employees on the subject site and all
other persons who may be affected thereby. The Engineer shall have no authority to stop
the work of the Contractor or the work of any subcontractor on the project.

When construction observation services are included in the Scope of Services, the
Engineer shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of the Contractor's
operation, or as otherwise agreed to by the Client and the Engineer to: 1) become
generally famiiiar with and to keep the Ciient informed about the progress and quality of
the Work; 2) to strive to bring to the Client's attention defects and deficiencies in the
Work and, 3) to determine in general if the Work is being performed in a manner
indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract
Documents. However, the Engineer shall not be required to make exhaustive or
continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. If the Client
desires more extensive project observation, the Client shall request that such services
be provided by the Engineer as Additional and Supplemental Construction Observation
Services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

The Engineer shall not be responsible for any acts or omissions of the Contractor,
subcontractor, any entity' performing any portions of the Work, or any agents or
employees of any of them. The Engineer does not guarantee the performance of the

9



29

30.

Contractor and shall not be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform its Work in
accordance with the Contract Documents or any applicable laws, codes, rules or
reguiations.

When municipal review services are included in the Scope of Services, the Engineer
(acting on behalf of the municipality), when acting in good faith in the discharge of its
duties, shali not thereby render itself liable personally and is, to the maximum extent
permitted by law, relieved from all liability for any damage that may accrue to persons or
property by reason of any act or omission in the discharge of its duties. Any suit brought
against the Engineer which involve the acts or omissions performed by it in the
enforcement of any provisions of the Client's rules, regulation and/or ordinance shall be
defended by the Client until final termination of the proceedings. The Engineer shall be
entitied to all defenses and municipal immunities that are, or would be, available to the
Client. ’

Insurance and Indemnification: The Engineer and the Client understand and agree that
the Client will contractually require the Contractor to defend and indemnify the Engineer
and/or any subconsultants from any claims arising from the Work. The Engineer and the
Client further understand and agree that the Client will contractually require the
Contractor to procure commercial general liability insurance naming the Engineer as an
additional named insured with respect to the work. The Contractor shall provide to the
Client certificates of insurance evidencing that the contractually required insurance
coverage has been procured. However, the Contractor's failure to provide the Client with
the requisite certificates of insurance shall not constitute a waiver of this provision by the
Engineer.

The Client and Engineer waive all rights against each other and against the Contractor
and consultants, agents and employees of each of them for damages to the extent
covered by property insurance during construction. The Client and Engineer each shall
require similar waivers from the Contractor, consultants, agents and persons or entities
awarded separate contracts administered under the Client's own forces.

Hazardous Materials/Pollutants: Unless otherwise provided by this Agreement, the
Engineer and Engineer's consultants shall have no responsibility for the discovery,
presence, handling, removal or disposal of or exposure of persons to hazardous
materials/poilutants in any form at the Project site, including but not limited to
mold/mildew, asbestos, asbestos products, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) or other
toxic/hazardous/poliutant type substances.

Furthermore, Client understands that the presence of mold/mildew and the like are
results of prolonged or repeated exposure to moisture and the lack of corrective action.
Client also understands that corrective action is a operation, maintenance and repair
activity for which the Engineer is not responsible.

June 13, 2005
P:\Proposals\Terms and Conditions\GT&.C 2005.061305 .doc

10



CONDITIONS FOR PRESCRIBED BURNING

Prescribed or controlled burning is "the careful ignition of ecosystem restorations,
mitigations and natural areas under exacting weather conditions to achieve specific
resource management objectives". Controlled burning is a permitted and potentially
hazardous activity, to be undertaken at the peril of those so choosing. Christopher B.
Burke Engineering, Ltd. shall be referred to in this document as CBBEL

Struetures, Trees and Shrubs

All reasonable precautions will be taken to protect structures within the burn area such
as non-native and evergreen trees and shrubs, lighting, fencing, sheds, etc, and
protective measures will be noted in the pre-burn pian. CBBEL is not responsible or
liable for any damage to these structures as their inclusion in burn management areas
are inherently incompatible with the process, requiring the deployment of reasonable
protective measures.

Letters of Intent

CBBEL shall be responsible for mailing letters of intent to burn to all
residents/businesses, etc. within 500 feet of the burn site. These letters will be sent at
least four weeks before the scheduled bum. CBBEL will notify any respondees of the
notification letter on the day of the burn.

Burn Delays

If weather conditions are abnormal during the burn season and/or if there are restrictive
conditions or situations under which a burn may be conducted, few or no opportunities
to burn may result. In this case the client will only be invoiced for work performed in
planning and preparing to conduct the burn.

dditional Costs

The client will also be responsible for any additional direct incurred costs on the project.
These may include charges from local fire, police or utility companies and neighbor
notification mailings.

Health and Safety

CBBEL is concerned about the health and safety of its employees and others in the burn
area. [f the landowner/client knows of any toxic substances, hazardous materials, or
any other hazardous site conditions within the burn area CBBEL must be notified in
advance of the burn. CBBEL reserves the right to cancel or reschedule the bum upon
discovery of any of those elements. The client and/or landowner will only be invoiced
for charges incurred thus far. The client andfor landowner shall be liable if any health
problems occur due to hazardous or toxic substances present on site that CBBEL is not
aware of.

| have read and understood the above and agree to terms and conditions stated:

Client Signature , Date

Prescribed Buming Cond_2014



4

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE
AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF
DARIEN AND CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.

(TARA HILL MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING OF 10 ACRES OF
WETLAND/NATURAL AREAS WITHIN THE TARA HILL SUBDIVISION)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor and City
Clerk to execute a certain Agreement for Professional Services between the City of Darien and
Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd., relating to the Tara Hill Management and Monitoring of 10
Acres of Wetland and Natural Areas within the Tara Hill Subdivision for the periods of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2021, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this reference
expressly incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January 2017.
AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



<=

Exhibit A

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
9475 West Higging Roaa Suite 600 Rosemont, lllinois 60018 TEL (B47) 823-05D0 FAX (847) 823-0520

December 9, 2016

City of Danen

1702 Plainfield Road

Darien, litinois 60561

Attention. Mr Dan Gombac

Subject: Proposal for Professional Services tc¢ Provide Management and

Monitoring of 10-acres of Wetland/Natural Areas within Tara Hili
Subdivision, Darien, DuPage County, lllinois

Dear Mr. Gombac:

As requested, Chnstopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd. (CBBEL) proposes to provide
services related to management and monitoring of the three wetland areas at Tara Hill
for a five year peniod (fiscal years 2017-2021) based on an annual budget of $5,000.
This agreement would commence May 1, 2017

SCOPE OF SERVICES

1t is understood that the fulfillment and completion of the following tasks will be the
responsibilty of CBBEL.

Task 1 - Site Monitoring and Management: CBBEL will complete two annual site
monitoring and herbicide management visits during the growing season to assess the
overall condition of each wetland and complete vegetation management. We have
allocated $1,800 annually for this task

Task 2 - Controlled Burn: a confrolled burn of one of the three wetlands will be
completed annually by up to 3 qualified CBBEL staff on a rotational basis, starting
each fall (with a spring contingency) dunng the remaining contract period pending
appropriate weather conditions. This estimate of fee assumes approximately 1/2 day
of on site prescribed burning by CBBEL staff and equipment. We have allocated
$3,000 annually for this task.

CBBEL will create the neighbor notification flyer for the City of Darien, obtain the
llinois EPA open burn permit and notify the local fire department It i our
understanding that CBBEL will mail all neighbor notifications to affected residents
and businesses located within 500 feet of the area to be burned and this task will be
billed as a direct cost for the mailing service and postage. This task does not include



incidental costs incurred from the local fire district or others. A short report with
photos will be sent foliowing the completed burn

Every prescribed burn is unique because conditions vary by site and by day,
therefore results will vary. Primary objectives of a controlled burn are to reduce
invasive species, increase biclogical diversity and reduce fuel buildup. CBBEL will
attempt to burn the targeted vegetation present, but actual burn coverage will be
limited by water level, wind speed and direction, humidity. temperature, vegetation
moisture content, topography, structures, fences, etc. Aiso, the available fuels, the
structure of the fuels and weather conditions all have an effect on fire behavior.
Please be advised that unburned vegetation wilf likely exist after project completion
due to the limitations noted above

Task 3 - Annual Suramary: Following each growing season CBBEL shall write an
annual summary email listing management activities completed for the vyear.
Recommendations will also be included. We have allocated $400 annually for this task

All meetings, or services not outlined in this proposal will be charged on a time and
matenals basis

FEE ESTIMATE

Year 1 {2017)
Tasks 1,2, 3 $ 5,000

Year 2 (2018)
Tasks 1,2, 3 $ 5,000

Year 3 (2019)
Tasks 1,2, 3 $ 5,000

Year 4 (2020)
Tasks 1,2, 3 $ 5,000

Year 5 (2021)
Tasks 1. 2. 3 $ 5.000
Grand Total $25,000

We will bill you at the hourly rates specified on the attached Schedule of Charges and
establish our contract in accordance with the attached General Terms and Conditions,
except that burn personnel will be billed out at $150 per hour. Direct costs for blueprints,
photocopying, mailing, overnight delivery, messenger services and repori binding are not
included in the Fee Estimate '

These General Terms and Conditions are expressly incorporated into and are an integrai
part of this contract for professional services. The Scope of Services described above
and related fee estimate are based upon information known to date.



Please sign both copies of the agreement and return one to us as an indication of
acceptance and notice to proceed.

Sincerely,

z) ﬁéﬁ

Christopher B. Burke, PhD, PE, D WRE, Dist. M ASCE
President

Encl. Schedule of Charges
General Terms and Conditions
Conditions for Burning

THIS PROPOSAL, SCHEDULE OF CHARGES, GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS, &
CONDITIONS FOR BURNING ACCEPTED FOR THE CITY OF DARIEN

BY:

TITLE:

DATE:

RPS/sls
NPROPOSALSWADMIN2016\DarienTaraHilM&NM_RPS_120916 doc



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
STANDARD CHARGES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

JANUARY, 2016

Charges®
Personnel {($/Hr)
Principal 257
Engineer Vi 232
Engineer V 191
Engineer IV 152
Engineer Il 138
Engineer il 109
Survey V 213
Survey IV 180
Survey Il 163
Survey 1 111
Survey | 87
Engineering Technician V 180
Engineering Technician IV 146
Engineering Technician {1 131
Enginesring Technician Il 114
CAD Manager 159
Assistant CAD Manager 139
CAD I 138
CAD I 108
GIS Specialist 111 132
GIS Specialist I/ll 73
Landscape Architect 162
Environmental Resource Specialist V 185
Environmental Resource Specialist IV 150
Environmental Resource Specialist Iil 126
Environmental Resource Specialist I/ 103
Environmental Resource Technictan 99
Administrative g8
Engineering intern 59
Information Technician 11 116
Information Technician I/l 107
Direct Costs
Outside Copies, Blueprints, Messenger, Delivery Services, Mileage Cost + 12%

*Charges include overhead and profit

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. reserves the right to increase these rates and sosts by 5%
after December 31, 2016.



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Relationship Between Engineer and Client: Christopher B, Burke Engineering, Ltd.

(Engineer) shall serve as Client's professional engineer consultant in those phases of
the Project to which this Agreement applies. This relationship is that of a buyer and
seller of professional services and as such the Engineer is an independent contractor in
the performance of this Agreement and it is understood that the parties have not entered
into any joint venture or partnership with the other. The Engineer shall not be considered
to be the agent of the Client. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a
contractual relationship with a cause of action in favor of a third party against either the
Client or Engineer.

Furthermore, causes of action between the parties to this Agreement pertaining to acts
of failures to act shall be deemed to have accrued and the applicable statute of
limitations shall commence to run not later than the date of substantial completion.

Responsibility of the Engineer: Engineer will strive to perform services under this
Agreement in accordance with generally accepted and currently recognized engineering
practices and principles, and in a manner consistent with that level of care and skil
ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same
locality under similar conditions. No other representation, express or implied, and no
warranty or guarantee js included or intended in this Agreement, or in any report,
opinion, document, or otherwise.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary which may be contained in this Agreement or
any other matenal incorporated herein by reference, or in any Agreement between the
Client and any other party concerning the Project, the Engineer shall not have control or
be in charge of and shall not be responsible for the means, methods, technigues,
sequences or procedures of construction, or the safety, safety precautions or programs
of the Client, the construction contractor, other contractors or subcontractors performing
any of the work or providing any of the services on the Project. Nor shall the Engineer
be responsible for the acts or omissions of the Client, or for the failure of the Client, any
architect, engineer, consultant, contractor or subcontractor to carry out their respective
responsibilities in accordance with the Project documents, this Agreement or any other
agreement concerning the Project. Any provision which purports to amend this prowsnon
shall be without effect unless it contains a reference that the content of this condition is
expressly amended for the purposes described in such amendment and is signed by the
Engineer.

Changes. Client reserves the right by written change order or amendment to make
changes in requirements, amount of work, or engineering time schedule adjustments,
and Engineer and Client shall negotiate appropnate adjustments acceptable to both
parties to accommodate any changes, if commercially possible

Suspension _of Services. Chient may, at any time, by written order to Engineer
(Suspension of Services Order) require Engineer to stop all, or any part, of the services
required by this Agreement. Upon receipt of such an order, Engineer shall immediately
comply with its terms and take all reasonable steps to minimize the costs associated with
the services affected by such order. Client, however, shall pay all costs incurred by the
suspension, including ali costs necessary to maintain continuity and for the resumptions

1



of the services upon expiration of the Suspension of Services Order. Engineer will not
be obligated to provide the same personnel employed prior to suspension, when the
services are resumed, in the event that the period of suspension is greater than thirty
(30) days.

Termination: This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days
written notice in the event of substantial failure by the other party fo perform in
accordance with the terms hereof through no fault of the terminating party. This
Agreement may be terminated by Client, under the same terms, whenever Client shall
determine that termination is in its best interests. Cost of termination, including salaries,
overhead and fee, incurred by Engineer either before or after the termination date shall
be reimbursed by Client.

Documents Delivered to Client: Drawings, specifications, reports, and any other Project
Documents prepared by Engineer in connection with any or all of the services furnished
hereunder shall be delivered to the Client for the use of the Client. Engineer shall have
the right to retain originals of all Project Documents and drawings for its files.
Furthermore, it is understood and agreed that the Project Documents such as, but not
limited to reports, calculations, drawings, and specifications prepared for the Project,
whether in hard copy or machine readable form, are instruments of professional service
intended for one-time use in the construction of this Project. These Project Documents
are and shall remain the properly of the Engineer. The Client may retain copies,
including copies stored on magnetic tape or disk, for information and reference in
connection with the occupancy and use of the Project.

When and if record drawings are to be provided by the Engineer, Client understands that
information used in the preparation of record drawings is provided by others and
Engineer is not responsible for accuracy, compieteness, nor sufficiency of such
information. Client also understands that the level of detail illustrated by record drawings
will generally be the same as the level of detail illustrated by the design drawing used for
project construction. if additional detail is requested by the Client to be included on the
record drawings, then the Client understands and agrees that the Engineer will be due
additional compensation for additional services.

It is also understood and agreed that because of the possibility that information and data
delivered in machine readable form may be altered, whether inadvertently or otherwise,
the Engineer reserves the right to retain the original tapes/disks and to remove from
copies provided to the Client all identification refiecting the involvement of the Engineer
in their preparation. The Engineer also reserves the right to retain hard copy originals of
all Project Documentation delivered to the Client in machine readable form, which
originals shall be referred to and shall govern in the event of any inconsistency between
the two.

The Client understands that the automated conversion of information and data from the
system and format used by the Engineer to an alternate system or format cannot be
accomplished without the introduction of inexactitudes, anomalies, and errors. In the
event Project Documentation provided to the Client in machine readable form is so
converted, the Client agrees to assume all risks associated therewith and, to the fullest

2



extent permitted by law, o hold harmless and indemnify the Engineer from and against
all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, and costs, including but not limited to attorney's
fees, arising therefrom or in connection therewith.

The Client recognizes that changes or modifications to the Engineer's instruments of
professional service introduced by anyone other than the Engineer may result in adverse
consequences which the Engineer can neither predict nor control. Therefore, and in
consideration of the Engineer's agreement to deliver its instruments of professional
service in machine readable form, the Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, to hold harmless and indemnify the Engineer from and against all claims, liabilities,
losses, damages, and costs, including but not limited to atterney's fees, arising cutofor
in any way connected with the modification, misinterpretation, misuse, or reuse by others
of the machine readable information and data provided by the Engineer under this
Agreement. The foregoing indemnification applies, without limitation, to any use of the
Project Documentation on other projects, for additions to this Project, or for completion of
this Project by others, excepting only such use as may be authorized, in writing, by the
Engineer.

Reuse of Documents. All Project Documents including but not limited to reports,
opinions of probable costs, drawings and specifications furnished by Engineer pursuant
to this Agreement are intended for use on the Project only. They cannot be used by
Client or others on extensions of the Project or any other project. Any reuse, without
specific written verification or adaptation by Engineer, shall be at Client's sole risk, and
Client shall indemnify and hold harmless Erigineer from all claims, damages, losses, and
expenses including attorney's fees arising out of or resulting therefrom.

The Engineer shall have the right to include representations of the design of the Project,
including photographs of the exterior and interior, among the Engineer's promotional and
professional materials. The Engineer's materials shall notinclude the Client's confidential
and proprietary information if the Client has previously advised the Engineer in writing of
the specific information considered by the Client to be confidential and proprietary.

Standard of Practice: The Engineer will strive to conduct services under this agreement
In a manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of
the profession currently practicing in the same locality under simitar conditions as of the
date of this Agreement.

Compliance With Laws: The Engineer will strive to exercise usual and customary
professional care in his/her efforts to comply with those Jaws, codes, ordinance and
regulations which are in effect as of the date of this Agreement.

With specific respect to prescribed requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990 or certified state or local accessibility regulations (ADA), Client understands ADA is
a civil rights legislation and that interpretation of ADA is a legal issue and not a design
issue and, accordingly, fetention of legal counsel (by Client) for purposes of
interpretation is advisable. As such and with respectto ADA, Client agrees to waive any
action against Engineer, and to indemnify and defend Engineer against any claim arising
from Engineer's alleged failure to meet ADA requirements prescribed.



10.

11.

12.

Further to the law and code compliance, the Client understands that the Engineer will
strive tc provide designs in accordance with the prevailing Standards of Practice as
previously set forth, but that the Engineer does not warrant that any reviewing agency
having jurisdiction will not for its own purposes comment, request changes and/or
additions to such designs. In the event such design requests are made by a reviewing
agency, but which do not exist in the form of a written regulation, ordinance or other
similar document as published by the reviewing agency, then such design changes (at
substantial variance from the intended design developed by the Engineer), if effected
and incorporated into the project documents by the Engineer, shall be considered as
Supplementary Task(s) to the Engineer's Scope of Service and compensated for
accordingly.

Indemnification: Engineer shall indemnify and hold harmless Client up to the amount of
this contract fee (for services) from loss or expense, including reasonable attorney's fees
for claims for personal injury {(including death) or property damage to the extent caused
by the sole negligent act, error or omission of Engineer.

Client shall indemnify and hold harmless Engineer under this Agreement, from loss or
expense, including reasonable attorney's fees, for claims for personal injuries (including
death) or property damage arising out of the sole negligent act, error omission of Client.

In the event of joint 6r concurrent negligence of Engineer and Client, each shall bear that
portion of the loss or expense that its share of the joint or concurrent negligence bears to
the total negligence (including that of third parties), which caused the personal injury or
property damage.

Engineer shall not be liable for special, incidental or consequential damages, including,
but not limited to loss of profits, revenue, use of capital, claims of customers, cost of
purchased or replacement power, or for any other loss of any nature, whether based on
contract, tort, negligence, strict liability or otherwise, by reasons of the services rendered
under this Agreement.

Opinions_of Probable Cost: Since Engineer has no control over the cost of labor,
materials or equipment, or over the Contractor(s) method of determining process, or over
competitive bidding or market conditions, his/her opinions of probable Project
Constriction Cost provided for herein are to be made on the bagis of his/her experience
and qualifications and represent his/her judgement as a design professional familiar with
the construction industry, but Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that proposali,
bids or the Construction Cost will not vary from opinions of probable construction cost
prepared by him/her. If prior to the Bidding or Negotiating Phase, Client wishes greater
accuracy as to the Construction Cost, the Client shall employ an independent cost
estimator Consultant for the purpose of obtaining a second construction cost opinion
independent from Engineer.

Governing Law & Dispute Resolutions: This Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with Articles previously set forth by (item 9 of) this Agreement,
together with the laws of the State of lllinois.




13.

14,

15.

16.

Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related {o this Agreement,
which can not be mutually resolved by the parties of this Agreement, shall be subject to
mediation as a condition precedent to arbitration (if arbitration is agreed upon by the
parties of this Agreement) or the institution of legal or equitable proceedings by either
party. If such matter relates to or is the subject of a lien arising out of the Engineer's
services, the Engineer may proceed in accordance with applicable law to comply with the
lien notice or filing deadtines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or by
arbitration.

The Client and Engineer shail endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in
question between them by mediation which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise,
shall be in accordance with the Construction industry Mediation Rules of the American
Arbitration Association currently in effect. Requests for mediation shall be filed in writing
with the other party to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Association. The
request may be made concurrently with the filing of a demand for arbitration but, in such
event, mediation shall proceed in advance of arbitration or legal or equitable
proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of 80 days from the
date of filing, unless stayed for a longer penod by agreement of the parties or court
order.

The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall
be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually
agreed upon Agreements reached in mediation shall be enforceable as settiernent
agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

Sugccessors and Assigns: The terms of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns. provided,
however, that neither party shall assign this Agreement in whole or in part without the
prior written approval of the other.

Waiver of Contract Breach® The waiver of one party of any breach of this Agreement or
the failure of one party to enforce at any time, or for any period of time, any of the
provisions hereof, shall be limited to the particular instance, shall not operate or be
deemed to waive any future breaches of this Agreement and shall not be construed to be
a waiver of any provision, except for the particular instance.

Entire Understanding of Agreement’ This Agreement represents and incorporates the
entire understanding of the parties hereto, and each party acknowledges that there are
no warranties, representations, covenants or understandings of any kind, matter or
description whatsoever, made by either party to the other except as expressly set forth
herein. Client and the Engineer hereby agree that any purchase orders, invoices,
confirmations, acknowledgments or other similar documents executed or delivered with
respect to the subject matter hereof that confiict with the terms of the Agreement shall be
null, void and without effect to the extent they conflict with the terms of this Agreement.

Amendment: This Agreement shall not be subject to amendment unless another
instrument is duly executed by duly authorized representatives of each of the parties and
entitied "Amendment of Agreement",



17.

18.

19

20.

21.

22

23.

Severability of Invalid Provisions: If any provision of the Agreement shall be held to
confravene or to be invalid under the laws of any particular state, county or jurisdiction
where used, such contravention shall not invalidate the entire Agreement, but it shall be
construed as if not containing the particular provisions held to be invalid in the particular
state, country or jurisdiction and the rights or obligations of the parties hereto shall be
construed and enforced accordingly.

Force Majeure: Neither Client nor Engineer shall be iiable for any fault or delay caused
by any contingency beyond their control including but not limited to acts of God, wars,
strikes, walkouts, fires, natural calamities, or demands or requirements of governmental
agencies

Subcontracts: Engineer may subcontract portions of the work, but each subcontractor
must be approved by Client in writing.

Access and Permits. Client shall arrange for Engineer to enter upon public and private
property and obtain all necessary approvals and permits required from all governmental
authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. Client shall pay costs (including
Engineer's employee salaries, overhead and fee) incident to any effort by Engineer
toward assisting Client in such access, permits or approvals, if Engineer perform such
Services.

Designation of Authorized Representative: Each party (to this Agreement) shall
designate one or more persons to act with authority in its behalf in respect to appropriate
aspects of the Project. The persons designated shall review and respond promptly to ail
communications received from the other party.

Notices: Any notice or designation required to be given to either party hereto shall be in
writing, and unless receipt of such notice is expressly required by the terms hereof shalll
be deemed to be effectively served when deposited in the mail with sufficient first class
postage affixed, and addressed to the party to whom such notice is directed at such
party's place of business or such other address as either party shall hereafter furnish to
the other party by written notice as herein provided.

Limit of Liability: The Client and the Engineer have discussed the risks, rewards, and
benefits of the project and the Engineer's total fee for services. In recognition of the
relative risks and benefits of the Project to both the Client and the Engineer, the risks
have been allocated such that the Client agrees that to the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Engineer's total aggregate liability to the Client for any and all injuries, claims,
costs, losses, expenses, damages of any nature whatsoever or claim expenses arising
out of this Agreement from any cause or causes, including attorney's fees and costs, and
expert witness fees and costs, shall not exceed the total Engineer's fee for professionai
engineering services rendered on this project as made part of this Agreement. Such
causes included but are not limited to the Engineer’s negligence, errors, omissions, strict
liability or breach of contract. ltis intended that this limitation apply to any and all liability
or cause of action however alleged or arising, uniess otherwise prohibited by law.




24,

Client's Responsibilities: The Client agrees to provide full information regarding
requirements for and about the Project, including a program which shall set forth the
Client's objectives, schedule, constraints, criteria, special equipment, systems and site
requirements,

The Client agrees to furnish and pay for all legal, accounting and insurance counseling
services as may be necessary at any time for the Project, including auditing services
which the Client may require to verify the Contractor's Application for Payment or to
ascertain how or for what purpose the Contractor has used the money paid by or on
behalf of the Client.

The Client agrees to require the Contractor, to the fullest extent permitted by law, fo
indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the Engineer, its consultants, and the employees
and agents of any of them from and against any and all claims, suits, demands, liabilities,
losses, damages, and costs ("Losses"), including but not limited to costs of defense,
arising in whole or in part out of the negligence of the Contractor, its subcontractors, the
officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors of any of them, or anyone for whose
acts any of them may be liable, regardless of whether or not such Losses are caused in
part by a party indemnified hereunder. Specifically excluded from the foregoing are
Losses arising out of the preparation or approval of maps, drawings, opinions, reports,
surveys, change orders, designs, or specifications, and the giving of or failure to give
directions by the Engineer, its consultants, and the agents and employees of any of
them, provided such giving or failure to give is the primary cause of Loss. The Client also
agrees to require the Contractor to provide to the Engineer the required certificate of
insurance.

The Client further agrees to require the Contractor to name the Engineer, its agents and
consultants as additional insureds on the Contractor's policy or policies of
comprehensive or commercial general liability insurance. Such insurance shall include
products and completed operations and contractual liability coverages, shall be primary
and noncontributing with any insurance maintained by the Engineer or its agents and
consultants, and shall provide that the Engineer be given thirty days, unqualified written
notice prior to any cancellation thereof.

In the event the foregoing requirements, or any of them, are not established by the Client
and met by the Contractor, the Client agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the
Engineer, its employees, agents, and consultants from and against any and all Losses
which would have been indemnified and insured against by the Contractor, but were not.

When Contract Documents prepared under the Scope of Services of this contract
require insurance(s) to be provided, obtained and/or otherwise maintained by the
Contractor, the Client agrees to be wholly responsible for setting forth any and all such
insurance requirements. Furthermore, any document provided for Client review by the
Engineer under this Confract related to such insurance(s) shall be considered as sample
insurance requirements and not the recommendation of the Engineer. Client agrees to
have their own risk management department review any and all insurance requirements
for adequacy and to determine specific types of insurance(s) requiréd for the project.
Client further agrees that decisions concerning types and amounts of insurance are

7



25.

26.

27.

specific to the project and shall be the product of the Client. As such, any and all
insurance requirements made part of Contract Documents prepared by the Engineer are
not to be considered the Engineer's recommendation, and the Client shall make the final
decision regarding insurance requirements.

Information Provided by Others: The Engineer shall indicate to the Client the information
needed for rendering of the services of this Agreement. The Client shall provide to the
Engineer such information as is available to the Client and the Client's consuitants and
contractors, and the Engineer shall be entitlied to rely upon the accuracy and
completeness thereof The Client recognizes that it is impossible for the Engineer to
assure the accuracy. completeness and sufficiency of such information, either because it
is impossible to venify, or because of errors or omissions which may have occurred in
assembling the information the Client is providing. Accordingly, the Client agrees, to the
fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold the Engineer and the Engineer's
subconsultants harmiess from any claim, liability or cost (including reasonable attorneys'
fees and cost of defense) for injury or loss arising or allegedly arising from errors,
omissions or inaccuracies in documents or other information provided by the Client to the
Engineer

Payment. Client shall be invoiced once each month for work performed during the
preceding period. Client agrees to pay each invoice within thirty (30) days of its receipt.
The client further agrees to pay interest on all amounts invoiced and not paid or objected
to for valid cause within said thirty (30) day period at the rate of eighteen (18) percent per
annum (or the maximum interest rate permitted under applicable law, whichever is the
lesser) until paid. Client further agrees to pay Engineer's cost of collection of all amounts
due and unpaid after sixty (60) days. including court costs and reasonable attorney's
fees, as well as costs attributed to suspension of services accordingly and as follows:

Collection Costs. In the event legal action is necessary to enforce the payment
provisions of this Agreement, the Engineer shall be entitled fo collect from the
Client any judgement or setiiement sums due, reasonable attorneys' fees, court
costs and expenses incurred by the Engineer in connection therewith and, in
addition, the reasonable value of the Engineer's time and expenses spent in
connection with such collection action, computed at the Engineer's prevailing fee
schedule and expense policies.

Suspension of Services If the Client fails to make payments when due or
otherwise is in breach of this Agreement, the Engineer may suspend
performance of services upon five (5) calendar days' notice to the Client. The
Engineer shall have no liability whatsoever to the Client for any costs or damages
as -a result of such suspension caused by any breach of this Agreement by the
Client. Client will reimburse Engineer for all associated costs as previously set
forth in (ltem 4 of} this Agreement.

When construction observation tasks are part of the service to be performed by the
Engineer under this Agreement, the Client will include the following clause in the
construction contract documents and Client agrees not to modify or delete it:



28.

Kotecki Waiver. Contractor (and any subcontractor into whose subcontract this
clause is incorporated) agrees to assume the entire liability for all personal injury
claims suffered by its own employees, including without limitation claims under
the Hlinois Structural Work Act, asserted by persons allegedly injured on the
Project, waives any limitation of liabilily defense based upon the Worker's
Compensation Act, court interpretations of said Act or otherwise, and to the
fullest extent permitted by law, agrees to indemnify and hold harmless and
defend Owner and Engineer and their agents, employees and consultants (the
“Indemnitees") from and against all such loss, expense, damage or injury,
including reasonable attorneys’ fees, that the Indemnitees may sustain as a result
of such clams, except to the extent that Iltinois law prohibits indemnity for the
Indemnitees' own negligence. The Owner and Engineer are designated and
recognized as explicit third party beneficiaries of the Kotecki Waiver within the
general contract and all subcontracts entered into in furtherance of the general
contract.

Job Site Safety/Supervision & Construction Observation: The Engineer shall neither
have control over or charge of, nor be responsible for, the construction means, methods,

techniques, sequences of procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in
connection with the Work since they are soiely the Contractor's rights and
efficiently with his/her best skill and attention; and that the Contractor shall be solely
responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of
construction and safety at the job site. The Client agrees and warrants that this intent
shall be carried out in the Client's contract with the Contractor. The Client further agrees
that the Contractor shall be responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all
safety precautions and programs in connection with the work; and that the Contractor
shall take all necessary precautions for the safety of, and shall provide the necessary
protection to prevent damage, injury or loss to alt employees on the subject site and all
other persons who may be affected thereby. The Engineer shall have no authority to stop
the work of the Contractor or the work of any subcontractor on the project.

When construction observation services are included in the Scope of Services, the
Engineer shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of the Contractor's
operation, or as otherwise agreed to by the Client and the Engineer to. 1) become
generaily familiar with and {o keep the Client informed about the progress and quality of
the Work; 2) to strive to bring to the Client's attention defects and deficiencies in the
Work and; 3) to determine in general if the Work is being performed in a manner
indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract
Documents. However, the Engineer shall not be required to make exhaustive or
continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. If the Client
desires more extensive project observation, the Client shall request that such services
be provided by the Engineer as Additional and Supplemental Construction Observation
Services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

The Engineer shall not be responsible for any acts or omissions of the Contractor,
subcontractor, any entity performing any portions of the Work, or any agents or
employees of any of them. The Engineer does not guarantee the performance of the

g



28

30.

Contractor and shall not be responsibie for the Contractor's failure to perform its Work in
accordance with the Contract Documents or any applicable laws, codes, rules or
regulations.

When municipal review services are inciuded in the Scope of Services, the Engineer
(acting on behalf of the municipality), when acting in good faith in the discharge of its
duties, shall not thereby render itself liable personally and is, to the maximum extent
permitted by law, relieved from all liability for any damage that may accrue to persons or
property by reason of any act or omission in the discharge of its duties. Any suit brought
against the Engineer which invoive the acts or omissions performed by it in the
enforcement of any provisions of the Client's rules, regulation andfor ordinance shall be

defended by the Client until final termination of the proceedings. The Engineer shall be

entitled to all defenses and municipat immunities that are, or would be, available to the
Client '

Insurance and Indemnification: The Engineer and the Client understand and agree that
the Client will contractually require the Contractor to defend and indemnify the Engineer
and/or any subconsultants from any claims arising from the Work. The Engineer and the
Client further understand and agree that the Client will contractually require the
Contractor to procure commercial general liability insurance naming the Engineer as an
additional named insured with respect to the work. The Contractor shall provide to the
Client certificates of insurance evidencing that the contractually required insurance
coverage has been procured. However, the Contractor’s failure to provide the Client with
the requisite certificates of insurance shall not constitute a waiver of this provision by the
Engineer.

The Client and Engineer waive all rights against each other and against the Contractor
and consultants, agents and employees of each of them for damages to the extent
covered by property insurance during construction. The Client and Engineer each shail
require similar waivers from the Contractor, consultants, agents and pérsons or entities
awarded separate contracts administered under the Client's own forces.

Hazardous Materials/Pollutants: Unless otherwise provided by this Agreement, the
Engineer and Engineer's consultants shall have no responsibility for the discovery,
presence, handling, removal or disposal of or exposure of persons to hazardous
materials/pollutants in any form at the Project site, including but not limited to
mold/mildew, asbestos, asbestos products, polychiorinated biphenyl {PCB) or other
toxic/hazardous/pollutant type substances.

Furthermore, Client understands that the presence of mold/mildew and the like are
results of prolonged or repeated exposure to moisture and the lack of corrective action.
Client also understands that corrective action is a operation, maintenance and repair
activity for which the Engineer is not responsible,

June 13, 2005
P:\ProposalsiTerms and Conditions\GT&C 2005 061305.doc

10



CONDITIONS FOR PRESCRIBED BURNING

Prescribed or controlled burning is "the careful ignition of ecosystem restorations,
mitigations and natural areas under exacting weather conditions to achieve specific
resource management objectives". Controlled buming is a permitted and potentially
hazardous activity, to be undeitaken at the peril of those so choosing. Christopher B,
Burke Engineering, Ltd. shall be referred to in this document as CBBEL.

Structures, Trees and Shrutis

All reasonable precautions will be taken to protect structures within the burn area such
as non-native and evergreen trees and shrubs, lighting, fencmg, sheds, etc., and
protective measures will be noted in the pre-burn plan. CBBEL is not responsmle or
liable for any damage to these structures as their inclusion in burn management areas
are inherently incompatible with the process, requiring the deployment of reasonable
protective measures.

Letters of Intent

CBBEL shall be responsible for mailing letters of intent to bumn to all
residents/businesses, etc. within 500 feet of the burn site. These letters will be sent at
least four weeks before the scheduled burn. CBBEL will notify any respondees of the
notification letter on the day of the burn.

Burn Delays

If weather conditions are abnormal during the burn season and/or if there are restrictive
conditions or situations under which a burmn may be conducted, few or no opportunities
to burn may resuit. In this case the client will only be invoiced for work performed in
planning and preparing to conduct the burn.

Additional Costs

The client will also be responmble for any additional direct incurred costs on the project.
These may include charges from local fire, police or utility companies and neighbor
notification mailings.

Health and Safety

CBBEL is concerned about the health and safety of its employees and others in the burn
area, [f the landowner/client knows of any toxic substances, hazardous materials, or
any othier hazardous site conditions within the burn area CBBEL must be notified in
advance of the burn. CBBEL reserves the right to cancel or reschedule the burn upon
discovery of any of those elements. The client and/or landowner will only be invoiced
for charges incurred thus far. The client and/or landowner shall be liable if any health
problems occur due to hazardous or toxic substances present on site that CBBEL is not
aware of.

| have read and understood the above and agree to terms and conditions stated:

Client Signature , Date

Prescribed Burning Cond_2014



AGENDA MEMO
City Council
January 16, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution authorizing the purchase of one new Water Main Service Trailer from Advantage
Trailer in the amount of $23,897 and a Contingency in the amount of $1,500 for Striping and
Miscellaneous trailer related hardware for a total cost not to exceed $25,397.

RESOLUTION

BACKGROUND/HISTORY
The replacement trailer, Unit 407, is a fully enclosed trailer that houses tools, equipment and
supplies required for Water Department water main related work. The trailer is also equipped with an
air compressor and a generator.

Unit #407, is a 2001 trailer and rated as an 86.00 in accordance with the Vehicle Replacement
Policy. The unit has served its useful life and requires replacement. Unit 407 is budgeted for
replacement and the vehicle rating report is attached and labeled as Attachment A. Please recall the
Vehicle Replacement Policy calls out for vehicles to be replaced at a rating of 75 or above.

The proposed trailer is a semi-custom built trailer for the needs of the department. Staff solicited for
competitive quotes and received three as shown below.

Advantage Trailer $23,897

Midway Trailer Sales Ottawa $27,140

A&W Auto Truck & Trailer $24,133

The proposed expenditure would be expended from the following line account:

ACCOUNT FY 16/17 PROPOSED PROPOSED
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET EXPENDITURE BALANCE

CAPITAL PURCHASES
02-50-4815 EQUIPMENT UNIT 407 TRAILER | $ 28,500 $ 23,897 $ 4,603

CAPITAL PURCHASES TRUCK
01-30-4815 DECALS CONTINGENCY N/A $ 1,500 $ 3,103

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Municipal Services Committee recommends approval of the resolution authorizing the purchase of
one new Water Main Service Trailer from Advantage Trailer in the amount of $23,897 and a
Contingency in the amount of $1,500 for Striping and Miscellaneous trailer related hardware for a
total cost not to exceed $25, 397

ALTERNATE DECISION
As directed by City Council.




Water Main Trailer
January 9, 2017
Page 2

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal consideration.




Attachment A

CRITERIA FOR REPLACING CITY VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT

UNIT NO Jdo DEPARTMENT Wotecr | DATE
MODEL YEAR Boo| MODEL Cor’o | N-2-lp
I
CURRENT MILEAGE CURRENT HOURS Pone
MAXIMUM
POINTS VEHICLE SCORE

AGE

Department Watec

Life Expectancy / 5

Age as of Report Date J l“)’

AGE: Meets Requirements 20 &O
USAGE

MILES

HOURS DoenE.

ATTACHMENT C OF THE

VEHICLE REPLACEMENT

POLICY

USAGE: Meets Requirements 20 &2 O
TYPE OF SERVICE

1-LIGHT DUTY

10-CRITICAL DUTY

SERVICE: Meets Requirements 15 1.3
RELIABILITY

RELIABILTY: Frequency or Visits

for Service

RELIABILITY: Meets Requirements 15 /D
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR COSTS

REPAIRS: Cost per Mile/Hours

Exceeds Vehicle in Class

ORIGINAL PURCHASE PRICE ] $.,800.00

LIFE TO DATE REPAIR COST 2. i, ped

PERCENTAGE OF REPAIRS TO )

PURCHASE PRICE 13.497 o




UNIT NO o7 DEPARTMENT oY e o DATE
MODEL YEAR A00] MODEL CoCa o i1-2- Mo
)
CURRENT MILEAGE CURRENT HOURS MDonC
MAXIMUM
POINTS  |VEHICLE SCORE

PERCRNTAGES OF REPAIR
POINTS POINTS
| THROUGH 20 2
21 THROUGH 40 4
41 THROUGH 60 6
61 THROUGH 80 8
81 THROUGH 100 10

REPAIRS: Meets Requirements 10 3
CONDITION:

CONDITION OF ENGINE COMPONENTS (MAJOR REPAIRS NEEDED

OR ANTICPATED), BODY (BODY SHEET METAL RUSTED,

STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS)

CONDITION: Meets Requirements 15 19
"ECHNOLOGICAL
ADVANCEMENTS FUEL EMISSIONS, SAFETY FEATURES, ERGONOMICS 5 i
TOTAL POINTS 100 Ble




o

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE NEW MAIN SERVICE
TRAILER FROM ADVANTAGE TRAILER IN THE AMOUNT OF $23,897
AND A CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,500 FOR STRIPING AND
MISCELLANEOUS TRAILER RELATED HARDWARE FOR
A TOTAL COST NOT TO EXCEED $25,397

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor and City
Clerk to accept a proposal for the purchase of one new main service trailer from Advantage Trailer in
the amount of $23,897 and a contingency in the amount of $1,500 for striping and miscellaneous
trailer related hardware for a total cost not to exceed $25,397, a copy of which is attached hereto as
“Exhibit A” and is by this reference expressly incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January 2017.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY



Exhibit A

Pagelof2
ADVANTAGE = MNTI=
Wy omlaroTeailercnm = ;
110 East North Avenua, Carol Stream, IL 60188 Toll Free 800-832-5331 ph. (630) 580-5840 fx (630) 580-5843
2017 MTI 8.6' Wide Flat Top Bumper Puli Trailer
Model Description M.3R.P
MTBB.5X16TA3 MTB 8.5 x 16 TA3 $6,517
Bumper Pull

Exterior Color: White

] SELEGIED OPTIONS
Option Code Dascriptlon Unlt Price Unit of Measure Quantlty Extended Price
5,01 2-5/16" Adjustabie/Removabie $147 oa. $147
5.07 7,000 1b. Tongue Jack $100 ea, 1 $100
7.19 3/4" Walmanized Plywood $8 ft. 16 $128
6.24 Crossmembers - Additional for 16" or 12 On Center — MXS StackerE  $20 ea. 4 $80
14.02 36" Door With Barlock $173 ea. 2 $348
14.05 Flush RV Lock $54 ea. 2 $108
18,02 Electrical Package #2 $719 ea 1 $719
{3) Fluorescent Lights 4' or 8'
(2) 110-Volt Switches
{4) 110-Volt Interior Recepts
(1) 110-Volt GFI Exterior Recepts
50 Amp. Service with Life Line
Brace & Wire for Air Conditioner
11.31 110-Volt Ground Fault (GF1) Recept $47 ea. 1 $47
9.01 Compressor Package - Rapid Air $1,862 ea. 1 $1,862
33 Gallen Horizontal Compressor
Insulated Box wA36" Wide x 30" Tall Vented Exterior Door
(1) Male Airline Inlet
{3) Female Airline Qutlets
20 Amp Dedicated Recept and Wall Switch
11.13 7.0 KW Onan Gas Generator wA38" Wide x 30" Tall Door $8,246 g, 1 $8,246
11.99 All Generators Include the Following: $0 ea. 1 30
Insulated Box
Vented Generator Door
12-Volt Deep Cycle Battery
Carbon Monoxide Detector
10 Gallon Fuel Tank {Safety Compliant & Meets EPA Stds.)
Remote Start/Stop Switch
Automatic Switch Over Box
Hour and Fuel Gauges
Quoted: 12/22/2016 BASE PRICE $6,517
Customer OPTIONS TOTAL $20,083
Dennis Cable TRAILER TOTAL $26,600
City of Darien Municipal Scrvices - Water Department FREIGHT $295
SETUP 30
DOC FEE $68
Phone: (630) 417-51468 DISCOUNT $3,174
Email: deable@darienil.gov SUB-TOTAL $23,789
TAX (0.0%) 30
Sales Consultant LICENSE & TITLE $108
Geoftrey Myers TOTAL $23,897
530-580-5840 ext. 110 DEPOSIT $0
BALANCE DUE $23,897

Advantage Trailers Date

Purchaser

**» Custem sizes and configurations available on reguest. ***

~ Spe ecilications and Pricing subject to change without notice. Quote vaiid for 30 days. Subject fo accaptance by Advantage Traiiers. |

Sheet: MTB (iuote Form
Etle: City of Darien Municipal Services 2016-12-22

©2016 Advantage Trailers and Hitches
All Rights Reserved



Page 2of2

ADVANTAGE

Advan| AT taser Conl

110 East North Avenue, Carol Stream, IL 60138  Toll Free 800-832-5331_ph. (630} 580-5840 fx (630) 580-6843

Option Code Crescripiion Unit Prics Unit of Measure Quantity Extendad Price
41.34 Quartz Light - 500 Watt Recessed - Exterior 3167 ea. 2 $334
17.13 Add 30 in height [8' and 8.5' Wide Units | $40 LF 16 $6840
Make Interior Height 9'
2.04 Custom 24" Rear Step Bumper $§798 ea. 1 $798
15.03 Expanded Metal Under Tongue $100 ea. 1 $100
MISC i.02 LED Arrow Board, Installed on Rear $1,100 ea, 1 $1,100
6.32 Bogey Wheels - Casters Under Rear $133 pr. 1 $133
11.17 Generator Compartment Includes the Foliowing: $532 ea 1 $532

41" Wide x 32" Tall x 25" Deep, Insulated Steel Box
36" Wide x 30" Tall, Vanted Generator Door for (5.5 kw or 7 kw Generators)
Carbon Monoxide Detector

9.03 Air Compressor Compartment $446 ea. 1 $446
41" Wide x 25" Deep Steel Insulated Box with 36" Wide x 30" Tall Vents
2.07 Air Compressor Compartment On Top of Tengue Mounted Generator $685 ea. 1 $685
Compartment
NOTE PLACE AIR COMPRESSOR AND GEN COMPARTMENTS ON TONGUE ( COMPRESSOR ON TOP OF GEN )
11.04 Upgrade to 100 amp Panel wA50 Amp Main $368 ea. 1 $366
20 Circuits

50 Amp Main - Usaes (2) Circuits Leaving 18 Spaces for Breakers
Use 12 Gauge Wire On Recepts

2.05 Custom Plywood Upper Shelf $20 ft. 16 $320
2.06 Custom Plywood Work Bench $27 ft. 8 $218
Custom Opt 1 Custom 3' W x 5 H Access Door (Curb Side) $380 ea, 1 $360
REAR WALL Make Rear Wall Solid $0 ea. 1 30
8.17 5' to &' Straight Base Only $466 ea. 3 $1,398
11.08 Motor Base Plug - 50 Amp. (Must have an Electric Panel) $1583 ea. 2 $306
5.15 12" Extension for Trailers That Already Have a 3rd Member Tangue $67 ea. 1 $67
Note: Any Trailers with 5,200 Ib. Axles or Greater (except for single axl
8.07 Aluminum Wardrobe - 24" Wide x 30" Deep w/Shelf and Hanger Rod $493 ea. 1 $499

-+ Custom sizes and configurations available on request. ***
B Specifications and Pricing subject io change without notice, Guote vaiid for 30 days. Subject to acceptance py Advantage Trailers. |

Sheet: MTB Quote Form ©®2016 Advantage Trailers and Hitches
File: City of Darien Municipal Services 2016-12-22 Ali Rignis Reseived



CITY OF DARIEN
RULES FOR COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC COMMENT REQUIREMENTS
OF THE ILLINOIS OPEN MEETINGS ACT
l. PURPOSE OF RULES.

The purpose of these Rules is to comply with the requirement of Section 2.06 of the Illinois
Open Meetings Act that a public comment section be provided at each meeting subject to the Open
Meetings Act.

1. DEFINITION OF “PUBLIC BODY” or “BODY.”

For purposes of these Rules, the term “Public Body” or “Body” shall mean the City Council,
any Committee of the City Council, and any Board and Commission established by the City Council.
I1l.  RULES GOVERNING PUBLIC COMMENT.

A. Unless otherwise allowed by a majority vote of the Body, the public comment periods
shall be as follows:

1. For the City Council, as set forth on the attached Agenda template.

2. For Council committees and advisory committees, at the conclusion of the meeting

immediately before adjournment. At the direction of the Body, the floor may be opened for

public comment in conjunction with specific agenda items.

B. Individuals seeking to make public comment to the Body shall be formally recognized
by the Chair.
C. Individuals addressing the Body shall identify themselves by name, but need not

provide their home address.

D. Individuals addressing the Body shall do so by addressing their comments to the Body



itself and shall not turn to address the audience.

E. Public comment time shall be limited to three (3) minutes per person.

F. An individual will be allowed a second opportunity to address the Body only after all
other interested persons have addressed the Body and only upon the majority vote of the Body.

G. In the case of a special meeting, public comment will be limited to subject matters
germane to the agenda of the special meeting.
V. PUBLIC HEARING REQUIREMENTS.

Additional public comments periods will be allowed as required by law in the case of public

hearing, subject to the same time constraints.

Approved by a Motion on November 17, 2014



	01-16-17 City Council Agenda
	Minutes -City Council  12-19-16
	Advance Disposal Refuse Contract Update
	Memo - Advance Disposal Refuse Contract Update
	12-19-16 Memo Advance Disposal Refuse Contract Update
	Advance Disposal Refuse Contract Update

	Warrant 16-17-17
	Warrant 16-17-18
	OLOP - Temporary Liquor License
	Agenda Memo-OLOP-Temporary Liquor License
	Backup-OLOP-Temp Liquor License

	Darien Historical Society - Raffle License
	AgendaMemo-DarienHistoricalSociety - Raffle License
	Backup - Darien Historical Society - Raffle License

	2017 Asphalt Driveway
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Asphalt Driveway
	Attachment A Asphalt Driveways
	Resolution - 2017 Asphalt Driveway
	Exhibit A - 2017Asphalt Driveways

	2017 Ashphalt Product
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Asphalt Products
	Attachment A - 2017 Asphalt Product
	Resolution - 2017 Asphalt Product
	Exhibit A  - 2017 Asphalt Products

	Dump Transfer Fees
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Dump Transfer Fees
	Attachment A Dump Transfer Fee
	Resolution - 2017 Dump Transfer Fee - Willco Green
	Exhibit A - Dump Transfer Fee - Willco Green
	Resolution - 2017 Dump Transfer Fee - Legion
	Exhibit A -Dump Transfer Fee - Legion

	2017 Culvert Metal Pipe
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Culvert Metal Pipe
	Attachment - 2017 Culvert Metal Pipe
	Resolution - 2017 Culvert Metal Pipe
	Exhibit A - 2017 Culvert Metal Pipe

	2017 Hauling
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Hauling Contract
	Attachment A - 2017 Hauling
	Resolution - 2017 Hauling
	Exhibit A - 2017 Hauling

	2017 HDPE
	Agenda Memo - 2017 HDPE
	Attachment A HDPE
	Resolution - 2017 HDPE
	Exhibit A HDPE

	2017 Stone Purchase
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Stone Purchase
	Attachment A -  Stone Picked Up
	Resolution - 2017 Stone Purchase- Elmhurst Chicago
	Exhibit A - Picked Up Stone - Elmhurst Chicago
	Resolution - 2017 Stone Purchase - Vulcan Construction
	Exhibit A -  Picked Up Stone - Vulcan Construction

	2017 Stone Delivered
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Stone-Delivery of Stone
	Attachment A Delivered Stone
	Resolution - 2017 Stone Delivered - Elmhurst Chicago
	Exhibit A - 2017 Stone Delivered - Elmhurst Chicago
	Resolution 2 - 2017 Stone Delivered - Vulcan
	Exhibit A - 2017 Delivered Stone - Vulcan

	2017 Top Soil
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Topsoil
	Attachment A - 2017 Topsoil
	Resolution - 2017 Topsoil
	Exhibit A - 2017 Topsoil

	2017 Storm Sewer
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Storm Sewer
	Attachment A Storm Sewer
	Resolution - 2017 Storm Sewer
	Exhibit A Storm Sewer

	2017 Landscape Restoration
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Landscaping Restoration
	Attachment A - 2017 Landscape Restoration
	Resolution - 2017 Landscape Restoration
	Exhibit A - 2017 Landscape Restoration

	2017 Pressure Pipe SDR 26
	12 Agenda Memo - 2017 Pressure Pipe SDR 26
	12 Attachment A - 2017 Pressure Pipe
	12 Resolution - 2017 Pressure Pipe SDR
	12 Exhibit A - 2017 Pressure Pipe SDR 26

	2017 Rear Yard Drainage
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Rear Yard Drainage Projects
	Attachment A - 2017 Rear Yard Drainage Projects
	Attachment B - 2017 Rear Yard Drainage Projects
	Resolution 1 - 2017 Rear Yard Drainage - Grade A
	Exhibit A -2017 Rear Yard Drainage - Grade A
	Resolution 2  2017 Rear Yard Drainage - JR
	Exhibit A  - 2017 Rear Yard Drainage Projects - JR

	2017 Water Main Repair - Clamp Style 226 & Bolts
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 226 & Bolts
	Attachment A - 2017 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 226 & Bolts
	Resolution - 2017 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 226 & Bolts
	Exhibit A - 2017 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 226 & Bolts

	2017 Water Main Repair - Clamp Style 238 & Bolts
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts
	Attachment A  - 2017 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts
	Attachment B  - 2017 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts
	Resolution - 2017 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts
	Exhibit A - 2017 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts

	2017 Water main Repair - Utility Fixtures
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Water Main Repair-Utility Fixtures
	Attachment A - 2017 Water Main Repair- Utility Fixtures
	Attachment B - 2017 Water Main Repair- Utility Fixtures
	 Resolution - 2017 Water Main Repair- Utility Fixtures
	Exhibit A - 2017 Water Main Repair- Utility Fixtures

	2017 East Jordan Water Hydrant & Valve
	Agenda Memo -  2017 East Jordan Water Hydrant & Valve
	Attachment A -  2017 East Jordan Water Hydrant & Valve
	Resolution - 2017 East Jordan Water Hydrant & Valve
	Exhibit A- 2017 East Jordan Water Hydrant & Valve

	2017 Clow Medallion Hydrant Repair Parts
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Clow Medallion Hydrant Repair Parts
	Attachment A - 2017 Clow Medallion Hydrant Repair Parts
	Resolution - 2017 Clow Medallion Hydrant Repair Parts
	Exhibit A - 2017 Clow Medallion Hydrant Repair Parts

	2017 Clow F2500 Hydrant Repair Parts
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Clow F2500 Hydrant Repair Parts
	Attachment A - 2017 Clow F2500 Hydrant Repair Parts
	Resolution - 2017 Clow F2500 Hydrant Repair Parts
	Exhibit A - 2017 - Clow F2500 Hydrant Repair Parts

	2017 Traverse City Hydrant Repair Parts
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Traverse City Hydrant Repair Parts
	Attachment A - 2017 Traverse City Hydrant Repair Parts
	Resolution - 2017 Traverse City Hydrant Repair Parts
	Exhibit A -  2017 Traverse City Hydrant Repair Parts

	2017 East Jordan 5BR250 and 5CD250 Hydrant Repair Parts
	Agenda Memo - 2017 East Jordan 5BR250 and 5CD250 Hydrant Repair Parts
	Attachment A - 2017 East Jordan 5BR250 and 5CD250 Hydrant Repair Parts
	Resolution - 2017 East Jordan 5BR250 and 5CD250 Hydrant Repair Parts
	Exhibit A - 2017 East Jordan 5BR250 and 5CD250 Hydrant Repair Parts

	Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Repair Parts
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts
	Attachment A - 2017 Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts
	Resolution - 2017 Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Repair Parts
	Exhibit A - 2017 Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts

	US Pipe Hydrant Repair Parts
	Agenda Memo - 2017 US Pipe Hydrant Repair Parts
	Attachment A  - 2017 US Pipe Hydrant Repair Parts
	Attachment B -  2017 US Pipe Hydrant Repair Parts
	Resolution - 2017 US Pipe Hydrant Repair Parts
	Exhibit A - 2017 US Pipe Hydrant Repair Parts

	Clow Eddy Hydrant Repair Parts
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Clow Eddy Hydrant Repair Parts
	Attachment A  - 2017 Clow Eddy Hydrant Repair Parts
	Resolution - 2017 Clow Eddy Hydrant Repair Parts
	Exhibit A  - 2017 Clow Eddy Hydrant Repair Parts

	Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair Parts
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair Parts
	Attachment A - 2017 Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair Parts
	Attachment B - 2017 Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair Parts
	Resolution - 2017 Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair Parts
	Exhibit A - 2017 Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair Parts

	Water Main Repair -Brass Fittings Mueller
	Agenda Memo - 2017 Water Main Repair-Brass Fittings Mueller
	Attachment A - 2017 Water Main Repair-Brass Fittings Mueller
	Attachment B - 2017 Water Main Repair-Brass Fittings Mueller
	Resolution - 2017 Water Main Repair-Brass Fittings Mueller
	Exhibit A - 2017 Water Main Repair-Brass Fittings Mueller

	2017 CBB Engineering - Tara Hill Wetland
	27 Agenda Memo - 2017 CBB Engineering - Tara Hill Wetland
	27 Attachment A - 2017 CBB Engineering - Tara Hill Wetland
	27 Resolution - 2017 CBB Engineering - Tara Hill Wetland
	27 Exhibit A - 2017 CBB Engineering - Tara Hill Wetland

	Water Main Utility Trailer #407
	Agenda Memo - Water Main Utility Trailer #407
	Attachment A - Water Main Utility Trailer #407
	Resolution - Water Main Utility Trailer #407
	Exhibit A -Water Main Utility Trailer #407

	PublicCommentRules



